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1. Introduction 

The Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission 

(MORPC) is a staged, four-year schedule of transportation improvements using (or expected to use) 

funds administered by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) or the Federal Transit 

Administration (FTA), the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), and other projects that have 

significant air quality impacts. MORPC’s TIP is a component of the Statewide TIP (STIP). 

 

The federal highway and transit acts of 1962 and 1964 respectively required that each urbanized 

area, as a condition to the receipt of federal capital or operating assistance, have a continuing, 

cooperative and comprehensive (3-C) transportation planning process. This process results in plans 

and programs that are consistent with the comprehensively planned development of the urbanized 

area. The TIP, along with the Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP), is a key element of this 

process.  

 

The most recent transportation act, the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21), 

continued the above requirements. For Central Ohio to remain eligible for federal transportation 

funding, the planning process must demonstrate that the Columbus area is in compliance with 

federal requirements.  

 

In metropolitan areas, a Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is the organization designated to 

carry out the 3-C process. The governor designates the MPOs for different urban areas of a state, 

and the Transportation Policy Committee of MORPC has been so designated for the Columbus area. 

The Transportation Policy Committee meets monthly and is responsible for approving the MTP, the 

TIP and other work of the MPO. The Transportation Policy Committee includes representatives from 

communities within the transportation planning area, ODOT, the Central Ohio Transit Authority 

(COTA), and the Delaware Area Transit Agency (DATABus).  

MORPC Planning Area 

The MORPC TIP covers the MORPC transportation planning area, which comprises Franklin and 

Delaware counties, Etna Township and the City of Pataskala in Licking County, and Bloom and Violet 

townships in Fairfield County.  

Federal Requirements 

The final planning regulations to implement federal transportation law, issued by the U.S. 

Department of Transportation on February 14, 2007, included specific requirements for 

development and content of TIPs. These are summarized below and addressed within this 

document. 

 

Time Period – The TIP shall cover at least a four-year period and be updated at least every four 

years. The financial tables and project tables included in this document cover SFYs 2016-2019. 

ODOT and the MPOs have established a two-year update cycle.  

 

Public Comment – The TIP process shall provide opportunity for public review and comment on the 

TIP. Section 2 in this document summarizes the public participation process.  

 

Specific Project Information – The TIP is to list capital and non-capital surface transportation 

projects to use a variety of federal funds or regionally significant projects requiring FHWA or FTA 
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action. For each project or project phase the TIP shall include sufficient descriptive material 

including type of work, termini, length, total cost, amount of federal funds, and responsible agency. 

Line items may be used for projects that are not considered to be of appropriate scale for individual 

identification. The detailed project listing organized by county, route and section in Section 8 

provides complete detail for each project. Other project listing tables provide portions of the 

information. Line items are also included in Section 8. 

 

Consistency with the Metropolitan Transportation Plan – Each project or project phase in the TIP 

shall be consistent with the Metropolitan Transportation Plan. For each project included in the 

detailed project listing, a Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP) reference is provided. 

 

Financial Plan – The TIP shall include a financial plan including system-level estimates of costs and 

revenue sources that are reasonably expected to be available to adequately operate and maintain 

Federal-aid highways and public transportation. Section 4 of this document discusses the expected 

financial resources, and Section 6 provides tables summarizing the TIP fiscal balance. 

 

Prioritization Process – The TIP should identify the criteria and process for prioritizing projects from 

the Metropolitan Transportation Plan for inclusion in the TIP. Section 5 discusses the project 

selection process. 

 

Status of Projects from SFY 2012-2015 TIP – The TIP should list major projects from the previous TIP 

that were implemented or delayed. Section 3 lists completed and delayed projects. 

 

Transportation Control Measures – The TIP should describe the progress in implementing TCMs. 

Section 7 discusses TCMs. 

 

Air Quality – The TIP shall document conformity with the State Implementation Plan. Section 7 shows 

the air quality conformity determination. 

Document Organization 

This TIP document is organized into eight sections and eight appendices. The first seven sections 

provide information on the TIP development process and how the TIP meets the federal 

requirements listed in the previous section. Section 8 provides the detailed project listing and map 

along with four subset listings of projects.  

 

Appendices are included with the main TIP document and are as follows: 

 

 Appendix A provides Transit Supportive Documentation  

 Appendix B contains Principles for Managing MORPC-Attributable Federal Funds 

 Appendix C contains the MORPC Complete Streets Policy 

 Appendix D contains the Policy for Revising the TIP  

 Appendix E contains the MORPC Policy Committee Resolution Adopting the SFY 2016-2019 

TIP  

 

Finally, three separate appendices, provided upon request, give specific details on the following 

items:  

 

 Appendix 1 Central Ohio Air Quality Conformity Determination Documentation 

 Appendix 2 Public Involvement  

 Appendix 3 Environmental Justice Technical Analysis 
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2. TIP Development Process and Public Involvement 

Coordination among MORPC, ODOT, transit providers, and local governments and public participation 

are all important elements in preparation of the TIP. The agency coordination is ongoing throughout 

the process beginning with initial data collection. Public participation is prevalent after the draft TIP 

is prepared and must be done before adoption of the TIP by MORPC. Details of the public 

participation process are available in Appendix 2. As part of MORPC’s TIP, COTA and DATABus’s 

programs of projects are included in the public participation process. 

Initial Data Collection 

Starting in June prior to TIP adoption, local governments, COTA, DATABus and ODOT were solicited 

for changes to the TIP. Initially, this is focused on projects in which MORPC-attributable funding has 

been committed to previously and agencies applying for MORPC-attributable funding for new 

projects. The process of evaluating and selecting projects to use MORPC-attributable funding, which 

includes public participation, is discussed further in Section 5. In the fall, MORPC begins 

coordination with ODOT to obtain information on projects it is developing and begins gathering 

information on significant projects being developed exclusively with local funding. The information 

collected is included in the project listings for the TIP and for Statewide Line Items (SLIs).  

Draft TIP 

A draft TIP is prepared that considers all information received from the local governments, COTA, 

DATABus, ODOT and the public. It is reviewed by MORPC’s Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC) 

and Community Advisory Committee (CAC). This draft is fiscally balanced for all funding sources. It 

includes air quality conformity documentation and the environmental justice technical analysis. On 

February 23rd, it is provided to ODOT for its formal review. During the review, the schedules of some 

projects may be adjusted based on updated information and to ensure fiscal balance of the 

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Notice of its availability is sent to local 

governments. It is also made available to the public.   

Final Draft TIP 

A final draft TIP is prepared after the following: 

 comments are received from ODOT  

 second air quality conformity and environmental justice analyses were conducted, and 

 comments received from local governments and the public have been reviewed 

 

The final draft TIP is made available to local governments and to the public. It is also provided to the 

12 ODOT districts, ODOT Central Office, and to the other 16 Ohio MPOs for public review.   

Final TIP 

MORPC approval of the TIP takes place in May at the regularly scheduled meeting of the 

Transportation Policy Committee. Following approval, copies of the document are provided to ODOT, 

who then provides it to FHWA and FTA. FHWA will coordinate the air quality conformity review and 

approval with FTA and U.S. EPA.  

Ongoing Maintenance of the TIP 

To monitor the changes in TIP projects, implementing agencies and/or consultants are contacted to 

request updates on project progress. A report entitled the "Project Status Report" shows the updated 
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project status for MORPC-funded projects. The report is provided monthly to the MORPC TAC and 

made available to the Transportation Policy Committee and upon request.  

 

STIP/TIP revisions are needed only for federal- and state-funded projects that require federal 

approval or authorization action prior to the next scheduled biennial STIP/TIP update. There are two 

categories of STIP/TIP revisions: formal amendments and administrative modifications. Major 

changes require a TIP amendment, which requires the approval of MORPC’s Transportation Policy 

Committee. Minor changes may be approved by MORPC’s Transportation Systems & Funding 

Director. For details on TIP revisions, see the Policy for Revising the TIP in Appendix D. 

3. Status of Projects from the SFY 2014-2017 TIP 

The previous TIP covered SFYs 2014-2017. Project phases included in the previous TIP were either 

authorized/sold during that TIP, delayed, cancelled or otherwise not implemented. Tables 1 and 2, 

described below, show the disposition of these project phases. 

Project Phases Completed 

Table 1 shows the project phases that were included in the SFY 2014-2017 TIP (including 

amendments) and that were authorized/sold during SFYs 2014-2015. Projects are sorted first by 

project type and second by the county-route-section (CRS). It includes authorized right-of-way (ROW) 

and construction (Con) phases for any project and all authorized phases with non-local funding 

sources (including federal and state sources). It includes project phases that were expected to be 

authorized in SFY 2015, although they had not yet been authorized at the time that this document 

was prepared.  

Project Phases Delayed 

Table 2 identifies the project phases that were included in the SFY 2014-2017 TIP (including 

amendments) but were delayed from the listed year to SFY 2016 or later. Projects are sorted by the 

county-route-section (CRS). If the phase was delayed to an SFY covered by this TIP, the updated 

information is shown on the table, and the detailed project listing contains complete information. 

The table also shows project phases that were cancelled, merged with another project, or delayed 

beyond SFY 2019. However, no additional information about them is included in this document. 

 

Project delays occur for a variety of reasons. In many cases the environmental or right-of-way 

acquisition processes take longer than expected. Other reasons for delays include unexpected 

additional time needed for utility relocation, coordination with railroad companies, redesign of a 

project, budget constraints or limitations or changes in regulations.  

  



Table 1.  Phases Included in the SFY 2014 to 2017 TIP that Were Authorized

Arterial Expansion

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Worthington Rd connector from County Line Rd to Polaris Pkwy, New Roadway

WestervilleNA2616

SFY

CRS: DEL-Worthington Rd-Connector

Source

Con $8,100,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Delaware County902431793

SFY

CRS: DEL-CR010-0.90

Source

ROW $4,950,000STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Westerville955272650

SFY

CRS: DEL-CR030-00.00

Source

ROW $800,000STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

ODOT 6874072654

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR750-01.23

Source

ROW $1,080,000STP-M 2014

ROW $270,000Local 2014

PE DD $99,329State 2014

ROW $524,892STP-M 2015

ROW $131,233Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Emerald Pkwy from SR-257 (Riverside Dr) to N of Bright Rd (Billingsly Ditch), New 

Roadway

DublinNA220

SFY

CRS: FRA-Emerald Pkwy-SR-257

Source

Con $8,312,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Tech Center Dr Extension from SR 317 to Morrison Rd, New Roadway/New Bridge

Gahanna80722999

SFY

CRS: FRA-Tech Center Dr Extension-Hamilton Rd

Source

Pay $1,356,076STP-M 2014

Pay $2,795,932STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Avery Rd from Rings Rd (west leg) to Woerner-Temple Rd, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

DublinNA1443

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR003-Phase 2

Source

ROW $418,000Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Hard Rd Phase A from Sawmill Rd to Smoky Row Rd, Major Widening/Bicycle Lanes

Columbus17585273

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR061-01.100

Source

ROW $2,160,000STP-M 2014

ROW $618,720Local 2014

Con $10,308,834STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Hamilton Rd from Carpenter Rd to US 62, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Franklin County90388982

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR103-12.34

Source

ROW $480,750Local 2014

ROW $1,923,000STP-M 2014

Con $8,202,850STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus85017573

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR122-06.22

Source

PE Envir $948,828STP-M 2014

ROW $1,200,000STP-M 2015

PE DD $216,166STP-M 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Cleveland Ave (SR-710) at I-270, Interchange Modification/Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6862922466

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR710-03.760

Source

PE DD $16,312State 2014

Con $5,099,725IM 2014

Con $718,109HSIP 2014

Con $2,529,486HBP 2014

Con $927,480State 2014

Con $9,000HBP 2015

Con $1,000State 2015

Total for Arterial Expansion (28 project phases) $64,197,722

Bicycle & Pedestrian

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various Violet Township roadways, Sidewalks

Violet Township935822614

SFY

CRS: FAI-Violet Twp-SRTS 2015

Source

PE DD $6,530HRRP 2015

Con $369,923SRTS 2015

PE Envir $32,657SRTS 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations near Pickerington Elementary, Multi-Use Path/Sidewalks

Pickerington908672548

SFY

CRS: FAI-TR222-Long Rd SRTS

Source

ROW $19,252SRTS 2014

PE Envir $9,450SRTS 2015

PE DD $2,257SRTS 2015

Con $191,741SRTS 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Camp Chase Rail Trail (Phase 3B) from Hall Rd to Sullivant Ave, Multi-Use Path

Metro Parks833901840

SFY

CRS: FRA-Camp Chase-Phase 3B

Source

Con $1,845,000TAP-S 2014

Con $1,372,662Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks

Columbus955532657

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA Sidewalks-Phase 2

Source

ROW $800,320TEA-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Gahanna, Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path

Gahanna939132625

SFY

CRS: FRA-Gahanna SRTS Inf-FY15

Source

PE DD $15,101SRTS 2014

Con $171,588SRTS 2015

Con $220,892Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Goodale St from Olentangy River Rd to trail just east of SR-315, Multi-Use Path/New 

Bridge

Columbus Rec & Parks833461567

SFY

CRS: FRA-Goodale St-Olentangy Trail

Source

Con $3,912,787TEA-M 2014

Con $1,339,044Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Hague Ave at Valleyview Dr, Multi-Use Path/Sidewalks

Columbus884302363

SFY

CRS: FRA-Hague/Valleyview-Ped Imp

Source

Con $403,071Local 2014

Con $516,562SRTS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Muirfield Dr from Brand Rd to Glick Rd, Bicycle Lanes

DublinNA2572

SFY

CRS: FRA-Muirfield Dr-Brand Rd

Source

ROW $30,000Local 2014

Con $2,800,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in New Albany, Multi-Use Path/Safety Improvement

New Albany909842552

SFY

CRS: FRA-New Albany-SRTS Inf

Source

Con $203,700SRTS 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Rich St from Central Ave to Yale Ave, Sidewalks

Columbus868531909

SFY

CRS: FRA-Rich St-Sidewalk

Source

Con $417,005SRTS 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Scioto Greenway from approximately Main St to north of Battelle Park, Multi-Use Path

Columbus938832607

SFY

CRS: FRA-Scioto Greenway-Multi-Use Path

Source

Con $198,720STP-M 2015

Con $2,889,287Local 2015

Con $4,628,104CMAQ-M 2015

Con $1,094,880TEA-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Westerville Rd from SR-161 to Huber Village Blvd/Heatherdown Dr, Sidewalks

ODOT 6906491989

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR003-24.47 Sidewalks

Source

ROW $19,880State 2014

PE DD $41,662State 2014

ROW $178,920HSIP 2014

Con $6,768NHS 2015

Con $537,860State 2015

Con $2,144,672TEA-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Fifth Ave from McKinley Ave to Dublin Rd, Multi-Use Path/Bridge Rehabilitation

Columbus903821801

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR500-00.00

Source

Con $2,500,000HBP 2015

Con $1,887,724TAP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Summit St, Sidewalks/Safety Improvement

Pataskala908682547

SFY

CRS: LIC-CR026-00.20

Source

Con $183,030SRTS 2014

Total for Bicycle & Pedestrian (34 project phases) $30,991,048

Bridge Repair & Replacement

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 5812141612

SFY

CRS: D05-BH-FY2014

Source

Con $115,537State 2014

Con $207,568IM 2014

Con $325,950STP-S 2014

Con $43,946NHS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 519794956

SFY

CRS: D05-BP-FY2013

Source

Other $13,600STP-S 2015

Other $3,400State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Culvert Maintenance

ODOT 6879262679

SFY

CRS: D06-Culvert-Replacements

Source

PE DD $27,383State 2014

Con $598,040NHS 2014

Con $667,330State 2014

ROW $15,394State 2015

PE DD $3,552State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Two locations in Delaware Co, Culvert Maintenance

ODOT 6928722609

SFY

CRS: DEL-Culvert-FY14

Source

Con $304,576STP-S 2014

ROW $5,000State 2014

Con $76,144State 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-37 at Scioto River and Prairie Run, Bridge Deck Overlay

ODOT 6872622469

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR037-04.53 (22.13)

Source

Con $137,104State 2015

Con $402,024STP-S 2015

Con $146,392HBP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-605 at Duncan Run, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6839531850

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR605-01.90

Source

Con $161,106State 2014

Con $644,424STP-S 2014

PE DD $40,640STP-S 2014

PE DD $10,160State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Central College Rd at Blacklick Creek, just east of US-62, Bridge Deck Replace/Bridge 

Maintenance Activities

Franklin County954522833

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR018-05.93

Source

Con $65,852Local 2014

Con $586,183HBP-C 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Indianola Ave at Glen Echo, Bridge Rehabilitation

ODOT 6886102682

SFY

CRS: FRA-US023-15.56

Source

PE DD $156,704State 2014

PE Envir $52,000State 2015

PE DD $10,000State 2015

ROW $27,500State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Main St (US 40) at Big Walnut Creek, Bridge Replacement

ODOT 6902462492

SFY

CRS: FRA-US040-21.35

Source

Con $702,126State 2015

Con $2,808,504HBP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US 62 at Big Darby Creek & Big Darby Overflow, Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6873012489

SFY

CRS: FRA-US062-00.34/00.51

Source

ROW $10,000State 2014

ROW $20,000State 2015

Con $728,480State 2015

Con $1,299,520HBP 2015

Con $1,614,400STP-S 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Ohio, Champion and Linwood avenues at I-70, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6967982898

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-15.50

Source

Con $380,160NHPP 2015

Con $42,240State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 at I-670 and RR yards, Bridge Deck Overlay

ODOT 6917692704

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-18.54

Source

PE DD $164,903State 2014

Con $2,747,650State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Hudson St at I-71, Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6856882448

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-21.260

Source

Con $252,991State 2015

Con $2,127,963NHPP 2015

Con $148,956HBP 2015

PE DD $63,861State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-104 at I-270, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6862122464

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR104-05.630

Source

Con $200,907IM 2015

Con $22,323State 2015

8 MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Lithopolis Winchester Rd at Little Walnut Creek, Bridge Deck Replace

Franklin County825141362

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR225-00.920

Source

ROW $16,629STP-M 2015

ROW $4,157Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Eakin Rd at Early Run, Bridge Deck Replace/Bridge Maintenance Activities

Franklin County954532835

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR252-00.23

Source

Con $335,615HBP-C 2014

Con $83,904Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Big Run South Rd at I-270, Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6905982519

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-03.09

Source

Con $109,638State 2014

Con $986,739NHPP 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Agler Rd at I-270, Bridge Deck Overlay

ODOT 6864532450

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-34.870

Source

Con $2,529,486HBP-C 2014

Con $718,109HSIP 2014

Con $5,099,725IM 2014

Con $927,480State 2014

PE DD $16,312State 2014

Con $1,000State 2015

Con $9,000HBP-C 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 at Big Walnut Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6972482900

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-36.94L

Source

Con $420,410State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 (South Outerbelt) at US-23, Bridge Deck Overlay

ODOT 6980662917

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-52.640

Source

Con $418,880State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 at I-70, Bridge Deck Replace/Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6862912465

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR315-00.330

Source

Con $50,248State 2015

PE DD $45,844State 2015

Con $452,235IM 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-665 at South Plum Run (0.42 mi east of SR-104), Bridge Maintenance Activities

ODOT 6839752461

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR665-12.60

Source

Con $58,788State 2014

Con $235,152STP-S 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

York Rd at South Fork of Licking River, Bridge Replacement

Licking County848842649

SFY

CRS: LIC-CR039-02.20

Source

Con $1,849,983HBP-C 2014

ROW $132,240HBP-C 2014

PE Envir $79,040HBP-C 2014

Con $97,368Local 2014

ROW $80,000HBP-C 2015

Total for Bridge Repair & Replacement (69 project phases) $32,940,473

Enhancement

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70 from US-33 to Big Walnut Creek., Noise Walls

ODOT 6894902455

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-18.670 (Noise)

Source

Con $3,685,841State 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from W Broad St to Norfolk Southern RR, Noise Walls

ODOT 6924782631

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-07.04

Source

Con $126,641State 2014

Con $1,139,769IM 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Northwest quadrant of I-270 and Linworth Rd, Noise Walls

ODOT 6950852796

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-22.350 (Noise W

Source

Con $70,162IM 2014

Con $1,113,672Bond 2014

Con $64,425State 2014

Total for Enhancement (6 project phases) $6,200,511

Freeway Expansion

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US 33 at Carroll Area, New Interchange

ODOT 5769381400

SFY

CRS: FAI-US033-05.60 (Carroll)

Source

PE DD $8,254HSIP 2014

ROW $6,202,720HSIP 2014

PE Envir $18,125HSIP 2014

PE DD $917State 2014

ROW $752,331State 2014

ROW $416,398HSIP 2015

ROW $1,159,332State 2015

Con $160,000GARVEE 2015

Con $2,095,650State 2015

Con $1,471,299HSIP 2015

Con $5,103,517HP 2015

Con $26,551,136GARVEE 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 6773721333

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj 4A)

Source

PE DD $18,812State 2014

PE DD $169,312IM 2014

ROW $600,000State 2015

ROW $5,400,000IM 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 6894642454

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-13.10 (Ph 6A)

Source

PE DD $9,443,126IM 2014

PE DD $1,049,236State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 6773701331

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj 2D)

Source

ROW $440,000STP-S 2015

ROW $4,207,500IM 2015

ROW $220,000NHS 2015

ROW $632,500State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 from SR-665 to Stringtown Rd, Major Widening/Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6848682447

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-05.290

Source

PE DD $905,609State 2014

PE Envir $86,388State 2014

PE Envir $34,817State 2015

PE Envir $97,000State 2015

PE DD $316,337State 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening

ODOT 6934972752

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-09.74

Source

PE DD $3,537,764State 2014

PE Envir $200,000State 2014

PE DD $28,000State 2015

PE DD $700,604State 2015

PE Envir $156,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major Widening/Bridge 

Replacement

ODOT 6773711332

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-17.14

Source

ROW $34,500State 2014

ROW $310,500IM 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification

ODOT 6883101946

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-17.29

Source

ROW $50,000State 2014

PE Envir $2,676State 2014

PE Envir $10,703NHS 2014

ROW $270,000Local 2014

PE DD $303,592NHPP 2014

PE DD $33,732State 2014

PE DD $116,268State 2014

PE DD $1,046,408NHPP 2014

ROW $504,940State 2015

ROW $1,746,450NHPP 2015

ROW $289,050State 2015

ROW $4,544,458NHPP 2015

Con $36,670,000Bond 2015

Con $6,070,680NHPP 2015

Con $674,520State 2015

ROW $855,000Federal 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from 1.1 mi W of SR-315 to 0.7 mi E of US-23, Major Widening/New Bridge

ODOT 6817471556

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-21.67 (C & D)

Source

PE DD $20,974IM 2014

PE DD $11,156State 2014

PE DD $8,107NHPP 2014

Con $5,220,000NHPP 2015

Con $90,000IM 2015

Con $47,950,000GARVEE 2015

Con $13,326,000Bond 2015

Con $1,315,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 at Alum Creek Dr, Interchange Modification

ODOT 6839881806

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-49.00

Source

Con $178,880Local 2014

Con $831,028NHPP 2014

PE Envir $30,581State 2014

Con $5,168,915ODSA 2014

Con $92,336State 2014

PE DD $500,000ODSA 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 (South Outerbelt) at US-23, Interchange Modification

ODOT 6926162872

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-51.50

Source

PE DD $1,067,032State 2014

PE DD $49,083State 2015

ROW $100,000Unfunded 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 5879352470

SFY

CRS: LIC-SR310-00.74

Source

PE Envir $18,053State 2014

PE Envir $46,679NHPP 2015

ROW $400,000STP-M 2015

ROW $100,000State 2015

PE Envir $3,060STP-S 2015

PE Envir $12,435State 2015

Total for Freeway Expansion (73 project phases) $202,255,481

ITS & TDM

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various signals in District 5, Signalization

ODOT 5924952647

SFY

CRS: D05-FY2014 Signal-Upgrade

Source

Con $1,008,318HSIP 2014

Other $23,851HSIP 2014

Other $926HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Genoa Township, Signalization/Safety Improvement

Genoa Township937112618

SFY

CRS: DEL-Genoa Twp-SRTS Inf

Source

Con $212,008SRTS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Bexley Signals, Signalization

Bexley903871788

SFY

CRS: FRA-Bexley-Signals

Source

Con $655,565CMAQ-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Traffic Surveillance Camera Upgrades, ITS

Columbus955302655

SFY

CRS: FRA-Columbus Camera-Upgrade

Source

Con $1,156,987STP-M 2014

Con $304,265State 2014

Con $290,034Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Grandview Heights Signals, Signalization/Air Quality Project

Grandview Heights903901957

SFY

CRS: FRA-Grandview Heights-Signals

Source

Con $2,474,484CMAQ-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

RideSolutions, SFY 2015, Ridesharing

MORPC907722530

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 15-Rideshare Pgm

Source

Program $715,000CMAQ-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

RideSolutions, SFY 2014, Ridesharing

MORPC907701960

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 2014-Rideshare Pgm

Source

Program $715,000CMAQ-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Ramp Meter Upgrade, ITS/Freeway Surveillance

ODOT 6923812869

SFY

CRS: FRA-Ramp Meter-Upgrade

Source

Con $1,396,070HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Signals Phase C, Signalization

Columbus14522102

SFY

CRS: FRA-SGNL-Phase C

Source

Con $6,903,148CMAQ-M 2015

Con $1,303,442STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Whitehall Signals, Signalization

Whitehall903831789

SFY

CRS: FRA-Whitehall Signals-

Source

ROW $899,775CMAQ-M 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Southern Signal Timing Analysis, Signals

ODOT946972764

SFY

CRS: STW-Southern Signal-Timing Analysis

Source

PE $500,000HSIP 2014

Total for ITS & TDM (16 project phases) $18,558,873

Maintenance

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Crack Sealing

ODOT 5875882350

SFY

CRS: D05-CS-FY2014

Source

Con $53,951State 2014

Con $54,544STP-S 2014

Con $212,451IM 2014

Con $62,784NHS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Crack Sealing

ODOT 5875872349

SFY

CRS: D05-CS-FY2015

Source

Con $45,528NHS 2015

Con $88,424STP-S 2015

Con $48,133State 2015

Con $100,125IM 2015

Con $334,984STP-S 2015

Con $111,316State 2015

Con $94,000NHS 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 5931242745

SFY

CRS: D05-GR-FY 2015

Source

Con $595,440NHPP 2015

Con $148,860State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 5879022361

SFY

CRS: D05-GR-FY2014

Source

Con $730,410HSIP 2014

Con $392,653NHS 2014

Con $122,805State 2014

Con $28,576STP-S 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Interstates and Interstate look-a-likes in District 5, Mowing

ODOT 5876122355

SFY

CRS: D05-MOW-FY2015/2016

Source

Con $319,212State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Crack Sealing

ODOT 5875862348

SFY

CRS: D05-PCS-FY2014

Source

Con $75,448NHS 2014

Con $78,832State 2014

Con $66,838STP-S 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking

ODOT 5934112751

SFY

CRS: D05-PM FY 2015 (C)-Spray Thermo

Source

Con $657,730State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking

ODOT 5876102353

SFY

CRS: D05-PM FY2014(A)-Fast Dry

Source

Con $570,680State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking

ODOT 5214922670

SFY

CRS: D05-PM FY2014©-Spray Thermo

Source

Con $454,010State 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking/Maintenance Activity

ODOT 5876062352

SFY

CRS: D05-RPM-FY2014

Source

Con $220,000State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking/Maintenance Activity

ODOT 5876292356

SFY

CRS: D05-RPM-FY2015

Source

Con $161,200State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 6, Crack Sealing

ODOT 6843822339

SFY

CRS: D06-Crackseal-PPM FY14

Source

Con $91,238State 2014

Con $338,033STP-S 2014

Con $60,568NHPP 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 6, Crack Sealing

ODOT 6871792343

SFY

CRS: D06-Crackseal-PPM FY15

Source

Con $176,000STP-S 2015

Con $198,000IM 2015

Con $88,000NHS 2015

Con $88,000State 2015

PE $5,500ODPS Safety 2015

Con $413,930State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6919192709

SFY

CRS: D06-ELEC-FY14

Source

Con $70,000State 2014

Con $707,337State 2014

Con $42,400State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6919492717

SFY

CRS: D06-ELEC-FY15

Source

Con $561,090State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Signage

ODOT 6941552638

SFY

CRS: D06-Extrusign-S

Source

PE DD $1,149,145State 2014

PE DD $50,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 6919202710

SFY

CRS: D06-GR-FY14

Source

Con $419,729State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Mowing

ODOT 6919322712

SFY

CRS: D06-MOWA-FY14

Source

Con $413,041State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Mowing

ODOT 6919332713

SFY

CRS: D06-MOWB-FY14

Source

Con $1,140,270State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking

ODOT 6919462714

SFY

CRS: D06-PMA-FY15

Source

Con $198,270State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking

ODOT 6919172707

SFY

CRS: D06-PMF-FY14

Source

Con $2,340,440State 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking

ODOT 6919472715

SFY

CRS: D06-PMF-FY15

Source

Con $2,416,050State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings

ODOT 6919182708

SFY

CRS: D06-RPM-FY14

Source

Con $214,500State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings

ODOT 6919482716

SFY

CRS: D06-RPM-FY15

Source

Con $146,260State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing

ODOT 6916222699

SFY

CRS: D06-SP-FY14

Source

Con $1,372,770IM 2014

Con $35,544NHS 2014

Con $161,416State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing

ODOT 6916232700

SFY

CRS: D06-SP-FY15

Source

Con $1,056,150IM 2015

Con $117,350State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US-42 at SW of Horseshoe Rd, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6987112921

SFY

CRS: DEL-US042-09.69 (Emer. C)

Source

Con $538,930State 2015

ROW $2,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-257 at 1.0 mi south of SR-750, Erosion Protection

ODOT 6894872472

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR257-00.000

Source

PE DD $67,498State 2015

Con $485,500State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 from 0.56 mi S of SR-750 to 0.34 mi S of SR-750, Maintenance Activity/Culvert 

Maintenance

ODOT 6954662834

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR315-00.86

Source

ROW $325,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 at SR-750, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6987092920

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR315-01.30 (Emer. C)

Source

Con $1,287,400State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Fairfield County, Guardrail Maintenance

Fairfield County861292439

SFY

CRS: FAI-CR006/TR161-GR 2014

Source

Con $176,923HSIP-C 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Cosgray Rd at Heritage Trail, Signage/Enhancement Activity

Hilliard968412899

SFY

CRS: FRA-Cosgray Rd-RRFB

Source

PE Envir $45,932HSIP 2014

Con $119,717HSIP 2015

Con $11,134Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Regional Resurfacing Program, Resurfacing

Franklin County954862656

SFY

CRS: FRA-County Resurfacing-FY14

Source

Con $1,405,921STP-M 2014

Con $351,480Local 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Franklin Co, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 6919232711

SFY

CRS: FRA-GR-FY14

Source

Con $845,480State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Franklin Co, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 6919522718

SFY

CRS: FRA-GR-FY15

Source

Con $856,620State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

West Broad Salt Building, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6935392829

SFY

CRS: FRA-West Broad-Salt Building

Source

Con $335,410State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 from Pickaway County line to south of Obetz Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

ODOT 6801082476

SFY

CRS: FRA-US023-00.00

Source

Con $402,336NHPP 2014

Con $509,912Local 2014

Con $325,894State 2014

Con $2,214,288NHS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

E Main St (US-40) at two segments, Resurfacing

ODOT 6866492484

SFY

CRS: FRA-US040-17.570

Source

Con $766,141NHPP 2015

Con $434,316Local 2015

Con $4,573State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Main St (US-40) from Whitehall west corp limit to Whitehall east corp limit, Resurfacing

ODOT 6866482483

SFY

CRS: FRA-US040-18.630

Source

Con $215,152Local 2014

Con $703,328NHS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-70 from W Broad St to west of S Grant Ave, Resurfacing

ODOT 6796631493

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR070-11.15

Source

Con $4,368,996IM 2014

PE $45,000State 2014

Con $669,934State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 from I-270 to Powell Rd, Resurfacing

ODOT 6781522630

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR071-28.73

Source

Con $1,340,766State 2014

Con $2,806,784IM 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-104 from I-71 to US-33, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Maintenance 

Activities

ODOT 6763571483

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR104-08.020

Source

Con $5,610,795NHS 2014

Con $1,609,833State 2014

Con $132,480STP-S 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from I-70 to US-33 (Northwest), Reconstruction

ODOT 6764692672

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-09.62

Source

PE DD $3,289,352State 2014

PE DD $492,298State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 at CSX/NS RRs east of US-23, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6946702763

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-24.46

Source

Con $330,831NHPP 2014

Con $36,759State 2014
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Table 1.  Phases Included in the SFY 2014 to 2017 TIP that Were Authorized

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement

ODOT 6846202675

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-31.70

Source

PE Envir $68,215HSIP 2015

PE Envir $83,373NHPP 2015

PE Envir $71,157State 2015

PE Envir $16,843State 2015

PE Envir $348,627NHPP 2015

PE Envir $291,785HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck 

Overlay

ODOT 6763522441

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR270-40.45

Source

PE DD $33,792State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 from Ackerman Rd to just south of I-270, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

ODOT 6257351121

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR315-05.180

Source

Con $2,928STP-S 2015

Con $6,198,736NHS 2015

Con $1,550,416State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-317 from Williams Rd to Whitehall corp limit, Resurfacing

ODOT 6923452740

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR317-09.01

Source

Con $119,113State 2015

Con $1,937,578NHPP 2015

Con $411,810Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-670 from I-70 to Third St, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

ODOT 6764652443

SFY

CRS: FRA-IR670-00.00

Source

Con $2,141,784IM 2015

Con $1,693,089NHPP 2015

Con $832,257State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-37 from SR-4 (Union Co) to just W of enter Delaware corp limit, Resurfacing

ODOT 6932862749

SFY

CRS: UNI-SR037-10.10

Source

Con $1,638,070State 2014

Total for Maintenance (107 project phases) $70,504,249

ROW Acquisition

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, ROW Acquisition

ODOT 6937642753

SFY

CRS: D06-RW Services-FY13A

Source

ROW $120,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, ROW Acquisition

ODOT 6937652754

SFY

CRS: D06-RW Services-FY13B

Source

ROW $100,000State 2015

Total for ROW Acquisition (2 project phases) $220,000

Safety & Minor Widening

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-750 at Dragonfly Day Camp at Highbanks Metro Park, Intersection Modification

Metro Parks837222323

SFY

CRS: DEL-Highbanks-Metro Park

Source

Con $287,527State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Lewis Center Rd at Africa Rd, Intersection Modification

Delaware CountyNA2837

SFY

CRS: DEL-CR021-Africa Rd

Source

Con $1,560,000Local 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

ODOT 6793661463

SFY

CRS: DEL-US023-08.770

Source

PE Envir $534,100HP 2014

PE Envir $23,350HP 2015

PE DD $74,726HP 2015

ROW $135,000HSIP 2015

ROW $133,381HSIP 2015

ROW $15,000State 2015

ROW $181,799HP 2015

PE DD $23,000State 2015

ROW $14,820State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Delaware945272637

SFY

CRS: DEL-US023-13.17

Source

PE DD $29,227STP-M 2015

ROW $64,060Local 2015

PE DD $50,000State 2015

ROW $256,240STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening

Delaware956252850

SFY

CRS: DEL-US036-10.59

Source

PE Envir $528,955HP 2014

PE DD $89,596HP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Home Rd from SR-257 to Section Line Rd (CR-9), Intersection Modification/Multi-Use 

Path

Delaware County832171571

SFY

CRS: DEL-CR124-01.88

Source

Con $3,769,728CMAQ-M 2014

Con $942,432Local 2014

ROW $392,000CMAQ-M 2015

ROW $98,000Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 at Orange Rd, Intersection Modification

Delaware CountyNA2596

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR315-Orange Rd

Source

Con $950,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-750 at US-23, Intersection Modification

ODOT 6950642793

SFY

CRS: DEL-SR750-05.88

Source

Con $44,251State 2014

Con $398,259HSIP 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-256 from Franklin Co line to Pickerington SE corp limit, Safety Improvement/Minor 

Pavement Rehabilitation

Pickerington924582584

SFY

CRS: FAI-SR256-00.00

Source

ROW $122,084HSIP 2014

PE Envir $9,990HSIP 2014

PE DD $51,774HSIP 2014

ROW $13,565Local 2014

Con $2,096,336HSIP 2015

Con $21,634State 2015

Con $1,822,249STP-S 2015

PE DD $38,129HSIP 2015

ROW $53,478HSIP 2015

PE Envir $1,598HSIP 2015

ROW $5,942Local 2015

ROW $5,130HSIP 2015

PE DD $16,098HSIP 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Dublin Rd at Fishinger Rd, Intersection Modification

Franklin CountyNA2820

SFY

CRS: FRA-Dublin Rd-Fishinger Rd

Source

ROW $200,000LTIP 2014

Con $420,000LTIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Fifth Ave at Cleveland Ave, Intersection Modification

ColumbusNA2822

SFY

CRS: FRA-Fifth Ave-Cleveland Ave

Source

Con $2,417,032Local 2014

Con $4,142,615SCIP 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Georgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection Modification

Columbus949132766

SFY

CRS: FRA-Georgesville-Holt

Source

PE Envir $280,914HSIP 2014

PE DD $63,223HSIP 2015

ROW $135,000HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Grandview Yard Infrastructure, Intersection Modification/New Roadway

Grandview HeightsNA2827

SFY

CRS: FRA-Grandview Yard-Infrastructure

Source

Con $4,999,999SCIP 2014

Con $380,828Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Joyce Ave (Phase 2) from 12th Ave to 0.23 mi north 17th Ave, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

ColumbusNA1836

SFY

CRS: FRA-Joyce Ave-Phase 2

Source

Con $1,709,699LTIP 2014

Con $5,824,099Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Neil Ave from Spring St to Spruce St, Minor Widening/Intersection Modification

ColumbusNA2847

SFY

CRS: FRA-Neil Ave-Spring St

Source

Con $2,000,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Sawmill Rd from I-270 to Hard Rd, Minor Widening

ODOT 6956282824

SFY

CRS: FRA-Sawmill Rd-NB Lane

Source

PE Envir $2,860State 2014

ROW $34,500State 2014

PE Envir $25,744HSIP 2014

ROW $310,500HSIP 2014

PE DD $144,904State 2014

Con $132,778State 2015

Con $181,470Local 2015

ROW $71,600State 2015

ROW $644,400HSIP 2015

Con $1,195,002HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Waltham Rd at N Star Rd, Intersection Modification/Reconstruction

Upper ArlingtonNA2845

SFY

CRS: FRA-Waltham Rd-N Star Rd

Source

Con $1,099,973SCIP 2014

Con $900,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Refugee/Chatterton Rds at Noe-Bixby Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

Franklin County878231924

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR014-05.41

Source

Con $4,225,000HSIP 2014

Con $420,959Local 2014

ROW $775,000HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Smothers Rd at Harlem Rd, Intersection Modification

Franklin CountyNA2846

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR020-Harlem Rd

Source

Con $599,500LTIP 2014

Con $200,000Local 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US 23 at various locations, Safety Improvement/Bicycle Lanes

ODOT 6866612488

SFY

CRS: FRA-US023-10.83 Part 1&2

Source

Con $144,854State 2015

Con $2,378,682NHS 2015

Con $1,059,211HSIP 2015

Con $308,389HBP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

ODOT 6981112922

SFY

CRS: FRA-US033-24.26

Source

PE Envir $150,180Federal 2015

PE Envir $28,097State 2015

PE Envir $111,948NHPP 2015

PE Envir $230,827HSIP 2015

PE Envir $12,353State 2015

PE Envir $1,344Federal 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

W Broad St (US-40) from Hilliard-Rome Rd to just E of I-270, Safety 

Improvement/Streetscape

ODOT 6762821482

SFY

CRS: FRA-US040-04.71

Source

ROW $9,600STP-S 2014

ROW $2,400State 2014

Con $3,306,915HSIP 2015

ROW $180,000State 2015

ROW $1,620,000HSIP 2015

Con $8,000STP-S 2015

Con $1,670,168TAP-M 2015

Con $4,696,864STP-S 2015

Con $2,206,899State 2015

Con $1,659,896Local 2015

Con $351,928NHPP 2015

Con $2,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

E Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety Improvement

Columbus971972904

SFY

CRS: FRA-US040-22.16

Source

PE Envir $261,383HSIP 2015

PE DD $33,009HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Rich St and Town St from Grubb St to Belle St, Operational Upgrades

ColumbusNA2842

SFY

CRS: FRA-US062-Rich/Town

Source

Con $50,000Local 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Alkire Rd at Demorest Rd, Intersection Modification

Franklin County954502849

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR11-Alkire/Demorest

Source

ROW $270,000HSIP 2015

Con $1,451,849HSIP 2015

ROW $25,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-161 at Strawberry Farms Blvd, Safety Improvement

ODOT 6962102878

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR161-15.24

Source

Con $20,283State 2014

Con $89,847HSIP 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification/Bicycle Lanes

Columbus902412428

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR222-Refugee Rd

Source

PE DD $67,313HSIP 2014

PE Envir $23,757HSIP 2014

ROW $318,000HSIP 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Franklin County824041572

SFY

CRS: FRA-CR376-06.10

Source

ROW $320,000STP-M 2015

ROW $80,000Local 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

Westerville949311428

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR710-03.21

Source

ROW $1,210,000STP-M 2015

ROW $1,100,000HSIP 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening/Signalization

Etna Township903851798

SFY

CRS: LIC-TR169-04.60

Source

ROW $42,462Local 2014

PE DD $26,268CMAQ-M 2014

ROW $169,849CMAQ-M 2014

ROW $130,313Local 2015

ROW $521,253CMAQ-M 2015

Total for Safety & Minor Widening (108 project phases) $74,742,200

Study or Other

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Inspection services

ODOT 5940662756

SFY

CRS: D05-INS-CY2013/CY2014

Source

Con $450,000State 2014

Con $150,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services

ODOT 6920302720

SFY

CRS: D06-CON ENGR-FY 13G

Source

Con $25,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various projects in District 6, Inspection services

ODOT 6843812338

SFY

CRS: D06-CON ENGR-FY 14G

Source

Con $500,000State 2014

Con $100,000State 2015

Con $400,000Unfunded 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services

ODOT 6920452723

SFY

CRS: D06-CON ENGR-FY 15P

Source

Con $300,000State 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Environmental Activity

ODOT 6938932755

SFY

CRS: D06-ENV T.O.-FY13-14

Source

PE Envir $150,000State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One LTV The Alpha Group of Delaware Co, Purchase

ODOT994442936

SFY

CRS: DEL-The Alpha Group of-Delaware, Inc

Source

Purch $41,565SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 from Cheshire Rd to Berkshire Rd, Study/New Interchange

ODOT 6902002427

SFY

CRS: DEL-IR071-07.91

Source

PE Envir $165,957State 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Two American Red Cross MMV Vehicles, Purchase

ODOT994382934

SFY

CRS: FRA-American Red Cross-

Source

Purch $64,042SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One MMV Canal Wichester Human Service Inc, Purchase

ODOT994392939

SFY

CRS: FRA-Canal Winchester-Human Service

Source

Purch $32,021SEC 5310 2015
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Catholic Social Services Two MMV Vehicles, Purchase

ODOT994452935

SFY

CRS: FRA-Catholic Social-Services

Source

Purch $64,042SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Col Public Health NonInf 2013, Planning Activity

Columbus963842876

SFY

CRS: FRA-Col Public Health NonInf 2013-

Source

PE Plan $70,000SRTS 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Columbus Schools Travel Plan-Non, Planning Activity

Columbus963832875

SFY

CRS: FRA-Cols Schools Travel-Plan-Non Infra

Source

PE Plan $54,955SRTS 2014

PE Plan $80,000STP-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One MMV Food for Good Thought, Purchase

ODOT994422938

SFY

CRS: FRA-Food for Good-Thought

Source

Purch $32,021SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Two Heritage Day Health Center Light Transit Vehicles with Lifts, Purchase

ODOT968502906

SFY

CRS: FRA-Heritage Day Health-Centers

Source

Purch $81,464SEC 5310 2014

Purch $84,693SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One LifeCare Allliance LTV, Purchase

ODOT994432937

SFY

CRS: FRA-LifeCare Alliance-

Source

Purch $38,953SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2014, Air Quality Project

MORPC907671959

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 14-Air Quality Pgm

Source

Program $368,750CMAQ-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2015, Air Quality Project

MORPC907682527

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 15-Air Quality Pgm

Source

Program $100,000CMAQ-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Regional Development III, Planning Activity

MORPC861981894

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 2012-Regional Devel

Source

Plan $264,000STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Supplemental Planning SFY14, Planning Activity

MORPC862011374

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 2014-Reg Trans Plng

Source

Study $250,000STP-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Supplemental Planning SFY15, Planning Activity

MORPC862021605

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC 2015-Reg Trans Plng

Source

Study $250,000STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Regional Growth Impacts, Study

MORPC970262896

SFY

CRS: FRA-MORPC Reg Growth-Impact

Source

SPR $400,000STP-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Netcare Two Modified Minivans, Purchase

ODOT968512907

SFY

CRS: FRA-Netcare Access-

Source

Purch $94,736SEC 5310 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One Converted Van with Lift, Purchase

Groveport968522908

SFY

CRS: FRA-One Converted Van with Lift-

Source

Purch $35,568SEC 5310 2014
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Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

One Lift Equipped Vehicle and Computer Software, Purchase

Canal Winchester HS Inc968572905

SFY

CRS: FRA-One Lift Equipped Vehicle and Computer Softw

Source

Purch $22,400SEC 5310 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Paving the Way SFY12-15, Program Administration

Columbus824261583

SFY

CRS: FRA-Paving the Way-SFY12-15

Source

Program $162,000STP-M 2014

Program $162,000STP-M 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

Economic and Social Value of Trails, Study

Columbus967662661

SFY

CRS: FRA-Value of Trails-Study

Source

Study $80,000STP-M 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

SR-161 from I-71 to Westerville Rd (SR-3), Study

Columbus971692902

SFY

CRS: FRA-SR161-11.48 Study

Source

PE Envir $212,918HSIP 2015

Total for Study or Other (33 project phases) $5,287,084

Transit Capital

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA 2015 Support Equipment, Transit Activity

DATA950122774

SFY

CRS: DEL-DATA 2015 Support Equipment-

Source

Purch $66,160SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Capitalized Maintenance, Transit Activity

DATA949782768

SFY

CRS: DEL-DATA Capitalized Maintenance-

Source

Purch $271,340SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Operating, Transit Activity

DATA949722767

SFY

CRS: DEL-DATA Operating-

Source

Other $159,156State Transit 2014

Other $497,269SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Planning Local Match Funding Study, Transit Activity

DATA949842770

SFY

CRS: DEL-DATA Planning Local Match Funding Study-

Source

Other $87,200SEC 5307 2014

Study $25,600SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Purchase 2 Accessable LTV Buses < 30', Transit Activity

DATA949822769

SFY

CRS: DEL-DATA Purchase 2 Accessable LTV Buses < 30'-

Source

Purch $120,000SEC 5339 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA LTN - Fiberglass Replacement (4), Transit Activity

DATA950102773

SFY

CRS: DEL-2015 Bus Replacement-

Source

Purch $195,680SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Capitalized Maintenance, Transit Activity

DATA950092772

SFY

CRS: DEL-2015 Cap. Maintenanc-

Source

Purch $200,000SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

DATA Operating, Transit Activity

DATA949862771

SFY

CRS: DEL-2015 Operating-

Source

Other $689,424SEC 5307 2015

Other $82,824State Transit 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Bus Replacement 40', Transit Purchase

COTA899572003

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2014 Bus Replacement 40'-

Source

Purch $1,121,383SEC 5307 2014

Purch $1,594,377CMAQ-S 2014
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Table 1.  Phases Included in the SFY 2014 to 2017 TIP that Were Authorized

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA899602414

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2014 Paratransit Replace-

Source

Other $1,000,000SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Enhancements, Transit Activity

COTA899622415

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2014-Enhancements

Source

Other $120,000SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Bus Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA903002436

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2015 Bus-Expansion

Source

Other $5,818,454SEC 5307 2015

Purch $1,925,227SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA900112421

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2015 Paratransit Replace-

Source

Other $990,590SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Bus Replacement 40', Transit Purchase

COTA899782004

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2015-Bus

Source

Purch $2,732,272CMAQ-M 2014

Purch $4,558,658SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Enhancements, Transit Activity

COTA900182422

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2015-Enhancements

Source

Other $120,000SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA903012437

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA 2015Paratransit-Expansion

Source

Other $110,066SEC 5307 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Bus Expansion, Transit Purchase

COTA902992435

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA Bus-

Source

Purch $4,502,019SEC 5307 2014

Purch $523,198CMAQ-S 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

5339 Columbus UZA, Transit Purchase

ODOT956942862

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA DEL DATA-

Source

Other $1,551,454SEC 5339 2014

Other $1,551,454SEC 5339 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA Downtown/Statehouse Shelters, Transit Activity

COTA917552554

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA Downtown/Statehouse Shelters-

Source

Con $740,000SEC 5307 2014

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 1600 McKinley Ave Facility Renovation, Transit Activity

COTA917482559

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA McKinley Ave-Renovation

Source

Con $8,262,268SEC 5307 2014

Con $4,585,239SEC 5339 2014

Con $4,684,925SEC 5339 2015

Con $13,044,093SEC 5307 2015

Con $2,182,500CMAQ-S 2015

Con $1,404,000STP-S 2015

Agency:

Phase Amount

PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA902982434

SFY

CRS: FRA-COTA Paratransit-Expansion

Source

Other $100,000SEC 5307 2014

Total for Transit Capital (34 project phases) $65,616,832
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Some phases in State Fiscal Year (SFY) 2015 had not yet been authorized at the time this table was created. Because they had not 
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Culvert Maintenance

ODOT 5889642377 CRS: D05-CUL-FY2015

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

District 5, Environmental Activity

ODOT 5838642331 CRS: D05-ENV-FY2013/2014

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

District 5, Environmental Activity

ODOT 5875642345 CRS: D05-ENV-FY2015/2016

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Signals

ODOT 5953832830 CRS: D05-FY2017-Signal Upgrade

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $109,091NHPP 2016

ROW $75,000State 2016

PE Envir $190,909STP-S 2016

PE Envir $75,000State 2016

ROW $190,909STP-S 2016

PE Envir $109,091NHPP 2016

Con $880,000Federal 2017

Con $220,000State 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 5, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 5216421638 CRS: D05-GCS-FY2016

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $95,394State 2016

Con $381,576STP-S 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

District 5, Study

ODOT 5875682347 CRS: D05-GEO-FY2015/FY2016

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

District 5, Engineering

ODOT 5838662332 CRS: D05-GES-FY2013/2014

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

District 5, Engineering

ODOT 5875652346 CRS: D05-GES-FY2015/2016

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance

ODOT 5876352359 CRS: D05-GR-FY2015

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking

ODOT 5876302357 CRS: D05-PM FY2015(A)-Fast Dry

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services

ODOT 6920062719 CRS: D06-CON ENGR-FY 14P

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Culvert Maintenance

ODOT 6890992379 CRS: D06-Culvert Paving-FY14

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Signage

ODOT 6893032383 CRS: D06-ExtruSign-Cities

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $953,800State 2017

Con $8,000STP-S 2017

Con $2,707,200NHS 2017

Con $2,475,000NHPP 2017
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Signage

ODOT 6941552638 CRS: D06-Extrusign-S

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $159,400State 2016

Con $1,434,600NHPP 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in District 6, Mowing

ODOT 6921462728 CRS: D06-MOWA-FY16

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & Powell Rd, New 

Roadway/Realignment

ODOT 6957062859 CRS: DEL-Gemini Pkwy-Extension

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $2,749,999HSIP 2016

Con $6,925,778Local 2016

PE DD $500,000Local 2016

ROW $500,000Local 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Glenn Rd at US-36/SR-37, Intersection Modification/Signalization

DelawareNA1866 CRS: DEL-Glenn Rd-US-36/SR-37

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Signalization

ODOT 6861492462 CRS: DEL-SR003-01.38/5.41

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $100,000Local 2016

Con $945,000HSIP 2016

Con $1,132,160NHPP 2016

Con $587,040State 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 from 0.17 mi. S of Peachblow Rd to 0.23 mi N of Pleachblow Rd, 

Resurfacing

ODOT 6913932692 CRS: DEL-US023-06.21

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety 

Improvement

ODOT 6793661463 CRS: DEL-US023-08.770

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $259,169State 2016

Con $274,615NHPP 2016

Con $1,714,634HSIP 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Delaware945272637 CRS: DEL-US023-13.17

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $34,940Local 2016

ROW $139,760STP-M 2016

Con $2,580,000STP-M 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Cherry St (SR-37) at Prairie Run (0.19 mi. east of SR-3), Bridge Deck Overlay

ODOT 6941672759 CRS: DEL-SR037-22.13

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 at 6 locations in Delaware and Morrow counties, Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6922302583 CRS: DEL-IR071-13.07

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $1,000,000State 2016

Con $11,055,000Bond 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Glick Rd from Avery Rd to Muirkirk Dr, Multi-Use Path

DublinNA2508 CRS: DEL-TR126-Shared-Use Path

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $570,000Local 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

SR-229 at Norton Run, Bridge Replacement

ODOT 6886012680 CRS: DEL-SR229-00.20

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

SR-315 from 0.56 mi S of SR-750 to 0.34 mi S of SR-750, Maintenance 

Activity/Culvert Maintenance

ODOT 6954662834 CRS: DEL-SR315-00.86

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $1,122,000State 2017

Con $4,488,000STP-S 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Columbus955492653 CRS: DEL-CR615-00.00

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $720,000STP-M 2017

ROW $180,000Local 2017

Con $5,157,152STP-M 2018

Con $1,289,288Local 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-33 at Winchester Rd/High St, Intersection Modification

ODOT 5933362648 CRS: FAI-US033-06.30

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

SR-256 from Franklin Co line to Pickerington SE corp limit, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation

ODOT 5929602742 CRS: FAI-SR256-00.00

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various routes in District 5, Culvert Maintenance/Reconstruction

ODOT 5838532327 CRS: FAI-SR37-26.00/27.70

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Near Binns and Burroughs elementary schools, Sidewalks/Safety 

Improvement

Columbus940142626 CRS: FRA-Columbus-Binns/Burroughs

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $241,828SRTS 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 JARC, Transit Activity

COTA899722417 CRS: FRA-COTA 2014-JARC

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 New Freedom, Transit Activity

COTA899732418 CRS: FRA-COTA 2014-New Freedom

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2014 Operating, Transit Operating

COTA908052532 CRS: FRA-COTA 2014-OperatingAssist

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 New Freedom, Transit Activity

COTA900462425 CRS: FRA-COTA 2015-New Freedom

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

COTA 2015 Operating, Transit Operating

COTA908062533 CRS: FRA-COTA 2015-Operating

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Frantz Rd from Post Rd (north of SR-161) to Dublin Rd (SR-745), New 

Roadway

DublinNA2503 CRS: FRA-Frantz Rd-Dublin Rd-Connector

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $2,650,000Local 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Front St and Marconi Blvd from W Broad St to Hickory St, Operational 

Upgrades

ColumbusNA2840 CRS: FRA-Front/Marconi-Two-Way

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $6,900,000Local 2016
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking

Grandview Heights952342805 CRS: FRA-Grandview SRTS-Inf

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $220,000SRTS 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Various locations in Franklin County, Herbicidal Spraying

ODOT 6926372741 CRS: FRA-HERB-FY14 & 15

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hayden Run Road, Multi-Use Path

HilliardNA2498 CRS: FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Widening

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE DD $10,000Local 2017

Con $540,000Local 2017

PE DD $10,000Local 2018

Con $540,000Local 2018

PE DD $10,000Local 2019

Con $540,000Local 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Hilltop Parking Lot, Maintenance Activity

ODOT 6923192828 CRS: FRA-Hilltop-Drainage 2

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use 

Path

Columbus956062651 CRS: FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase A

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $601,568STP-M 2016

ROW $150,392Local 2016

Con $612,617Local 2018

Con $2,450,467CMAQ-M 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus956072652 CRS: FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase C

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $70,946Local 2016

ROW $283,782STP-M 2016

Con $3,468,960CMAQ-M 2018

Con $1,001,946Local 2018

Con $538,822STP-M 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Dublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-Use Path

New Albany940122627 CRS: FRA-New Albany SRTS Inf-FY17

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $151,000Local 2017

Con $117,700SRTS 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons, Signage

Columbus976562911 CRS: FRA-Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons-

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $47,111Local 2016

Con $471,108HSIP 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Whitehall Signals, Signalization

Whitehall903831789 CRS: FRA-Whitehall Signals-

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $5,839,119CMAQ-M 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Scioto Darby Rd from Leppert Rd to Bradford Dr, Major Widening

HilliardNA2438 CRS: FRA-CR029-Leppert Rd

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Scioto Darby Rd at Walcutt Rd, Intersection Modification

HilliardNA1149 CRS: FRA-CR029-Walcutt Rd

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE $600,000Local 2016

ROW $500,000Local 2017

Con $3,300,000Local 2018
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Two segments, Resurfacing

ODOT 6866512486 CRS: FRA-US033-14.350

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $881,760NHS 2017

Con $18,480State 2017

Con $315,260Local 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Livingston Ave from High St to College Ave, Resurfacing

ODOT 6866522487 CRS: FRA-US033-17.45

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $246,712Local 2018

Con $952,000STP-S 2018

Con $1,320State 2018

Con $40,128NHS 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-33 at Bixby Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

ODOT 6974522910 CRS: FRA-US033-27.80

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Leppert Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Rails-to-Trails, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

HilliardNA1146 CRS: FRA-CR037-Scioto Darby Rd

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Cosgray Rd extension from Scioto Darby Rd to Alton & Darby Creek Rd N of 

Heritage Club Dr, New Roadway/Realignment

Hilliard90989726 CRS: FRA-CR039-00.00

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE DD $1,500,000Local 2016

ROW $1,950,000Local 2017

ROW $250,000Local 2018

Con $9,150,400Local 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Cosgray Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Heritage Rail Trail, Multi-Use 

Path/Resurfacing

HilliardNA1495 CRS: FRA-CR039-Cosgray Rd

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $750,000Local 2016

PE $350,000Local 2016

Con $1,920,000Local 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson Rd, Safety 

Improvement/Reconstruction

ODOT 6931732747 CRS: FRA-US040-07.00

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $287,556State 2016

ROW $2,588,007HSIP 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

W Broad St (US-40) from Central Ave to Scioto River, Resurfacing

ODOT 6866452482 CRS: FRA-US040-10.550

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $572,000NHPP 2017

Con $44,000HBP 2017

Con $11,000State 2017

Con $143,000Local 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Wilcox Rd at Hayden Run Rd, Intersection Modification

HilliardNA1150 CRS: FRA-CR040-Hayden Run Rd

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE $350,000Local 2016

ROW $450,000Local 2017

Con $3,300,000Local 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-62 from I-71 to 1.1 mi north of I-71, Resurfacing

ODOT 6949072765 CRS: FRA-US062-01.64

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $50,000State 2016

Con $1,399,200STP-S 2017

Con $349,800State 2017
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor 

Widening/Sidewalks

ODOT 6906531792 CRS: FRA-US062-10.67

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $480,000STP-S 2016

ROW $120,000State 2016

Con $380,020State 2017

Con $320,080NHPP 2017

Con $200,000Local 2017

Con $2,700,000HSIP 2017

Con $800,000STP-M 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-62 from Columbus corp limit/Brown Rd to 4th St (US-23), Resurfacing

ODOT 6860132479 CRS: FRA-US062-11.690

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

W Town St from Central Ave to the Scioto River, Resurfacing

ODOT 6910542691 CRS: FRA-US062D-00.00

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, 

Major Widening/Resurfacing

ODOT 6255941139 CRS: FRA-IR070-03.410

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $22,000,000Bond 2016

Con $9,112,600State 2016

Con $360,000Federal 2016

Con $15,000,000GARVEE 2016

Con $1,823,400NHPP 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-70 from E of Scioto River to W of Front St, Environmental Activity

ODOT 6943032760 CRS: FRA-IR070-13.62 (Storm Se

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $2,970,000NHPP 2016

Con $340,000State 2016

Con $90,000Federal 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

ODOT 6960532874 CRS: FRA-IR070-14.00 (Ph 4B)

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE DD $383,504State 2016

PE DD $3,451,539NHPP 2016

ROW $100,000State 2018

ROW $900,000NHPP 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-70 at I-270, Interchange Modification

ODOT 6956392877 CRS: FRA-IR070-22.61 (1st FEF)

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE DD $2,977,257IM 2016

PE DD $330,806State 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-71 from Pickaway Co Line to SR-665, Reconstruction/Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6934962644 CRS: FRA-IR071-0.00

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $40,000State 2016

Con $18,600,000State 2019

Con $43,000,000GARVEE 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major 

Widening/Bridge Replacement

ODOT 6773711332 CRS: FRA-IR071-17.14

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $1,377,500State 2016

ROW $12,397,500IM 2016
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Table 2.  Projects with a Phase in SFYs 2014-2015 of the Previous TIP
that Was Not Authorized

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, 

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

Worthington955161272 CRS: FRA-CR084-01.36

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

PE DD $600,000Local 2016

ROW $780,000STP-M 2017

ROW $445,000Local 2017

Con $5,243,470STP-M 2018

Con $1,310,868Local 2018

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Stringtown Rd from Buckeye Pkwy to SR-104, Minor Widening/Multi-Use 

Path

Grove CityNA725 CRS: FRA-CR135-Buckeye Pkwy

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from SR-315 to 0.7 mi E of US-23, Major Widening

ODOT 6817481557 CRS: FRA-IR270-22.850

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from 0.36 mi W of Hamilton Rd to 0.92 mi S of Broad St, 

Reconstruction

ODOT 6860671890 CRS: FRA-IR270-36.94

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Noise Walls

ODOT 6933592750 CRS: FRA-IR270-39.53 (Noise W

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $2,700,000NHPP 2017

Con $600,000State 2017

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, 

Resurfacing

ODOT 6796661496 CRS: FRA-IR270-48.470

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $20,059NHPP 2016

Con $2,676,600IM 2016

Con $299,629State 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

US-23 at I-270 (South Outerbelt), Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 6862892449 CRS: FRA-IR270-52.640

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Hamilton Rd (SR-317) at Miller Ditch (S of I-70, just S of Groves Rd), Bridge 

Replacement

ODOT 6862062463 CRS: FRA-SR317-11.900

Project was cancelled, merged with another project, or 

delayed beyond SFY 2019

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Franklin County824041572 CRS: FRA-CR376-06.10

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

Con $1,620,000Local 2016

Con $3,000,000STP-C 2016

Agency:PID:MORPC ID:

Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, 

Reconstruction/Intersection Modification

Pataskala952331965 CRS: LIC-CR041-07.47

Source Phase Amount Revised Year

ROW $2,347,200STP-M 2016

ROW $586,800Local 2016

Con $888,643Local 2018

Con $3,554,571STP-M 2018
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4. Expected Financial Resources 

The financial resources for TIP projects come from a variety of federal, state and local funding 

sources. Some of these funds are controlled by ODOT and allocated through ODOT’s project selection 

process for the particular fund type. Some of the funds are controlled by MORPC and allocated 

through MORPC’s project selection process. Finally, the local jurisdictions also provide funding, which 

many times is used to match state or federal funds. Some projects included in the listing are solely 

locally funded.  

 

The following discusses the expected financial resources available through ODOT- and MORPC-

controlled sources. Then, a discussion on the allocation of the resources to management and 

operation of the system is provided.  

Ohio Department of Transportation-Attributable Funds 

The majority of funding for the highway (non-transit) activities in the TIP is from ODOT-controlled 

funding sources. The ODOT-controlled sources used for highways in the TIP are listed below. 

 Bond = State-Issued Bonds 

 Federal = Unspecified Federal Program 

 GARVEE = State Bonds to be Paid with Federal (Advance Construction)  

 HBP = Highway Bridge Program 

 HP = High Priority (Congressional Earmark) 

 HSIP = Highway Safety Improvement Program 

 IM = Interstate Maintenance 

 NHPP = National Highway Performance Program 

 NHS = National Highway System 

 RRX = Rail/Highway Crossing Hazard Elimination 

 SRTS = Safe Routes to School 

 State = State Transportation Funds 

 STP-S = Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to the State 

 TAP-S = Transportation Alternatives Program, Attributable to the State 

 

ODOT Central Office is responsible for the management and forecasting of the funds expected to be 

available from the above sources. Additional information on the ODOT programs and the Statewide 

TIP process can be found on ODOT’s website at www.dot.state.oh.us. Table 3 provides the ODOT-

controlled funding resources expected to be available within MORPC’s transportation planning area 

for SFY 2016-2019 as provided to MORPC by ODOT. 

http://www.dot.state.oh.us/
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Table 3. Projected ODOT-Attributable Highway Funding 

Source 2016 2017 2018 2019 Grand Total

Bond $33,055,000 $567,010 $33,622,010

Federal $693,840 $880,000 $366,107 $1,939,947

GARVEE $117,298,000 $86,000,000 $203,298,000

HBP $5,245,445 $495,381 $891,000 $6,631,826

HP $4,028,029 $2,822,603 $6,850,632

HSIP $22,819,842 $10,442,643 $7,475,248 $3,000,000 $43,737,733

IM $20,406,695 $108,686,700 $1,080,000 $4,500,000 $134,673,395

NHPP $42,275,212 $136,187,808 $23,153,159 $23,287,607 $224,903,785

NHS $206,000 $72,591,759 $1,360,128 $74,157,887

RRX $107,000 $107,000

State $41,049,481 $59,046,981 $8,608,317 $49,004,069 $157,708,847

STP-S $5,686,029 $12,317,126 $7,313,272 $13,707,987 $39,024,414

TAP-S $474,848 $474,848

SRTS $241,828 $337,700 $579,528  

MORPC-Attributable Funds 

MORPC receives a sub-allocation of ODOT’s Surface Transportation Program (STP) and 

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds that includes a proportional sub-allocation of 

ODOT's authority to obligate these funds. Additionally, ODOT provides an allocation of Congestion 

Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ) funds for the eight large MPOs to collectively distribute to 

projects. The process the eight large MPOs uses to select projects is built upon each MPO’s own 

process for selecting projects to use CMAQ funding in their area. Thus, for purposes of the TIP, these 

CMAQ funds will also be referred to as MORPC-attributable funds. ODOT forecasts the amount of 

STP, TAP and CMAQ funds expected to be available. Table 4 provides the MORPC-attributable 

funding expected to be available for SFYs 2016-2019. 

Table 4. Projected MORPC-Attributable Funding 

Source *2016 2017 2018 2019

STP-M $27,918,057 $20,044,209 $20,044,209 $20,044,209

CMAQ-M** $12,328,300 $2,254,359 $9,584,426 $9,388,214

TAP-M $404,420 $2,004,421 $2,004,421 $2,004,421

*Includes carryover from SFY 2015

**Estimate based on allocation resulting from large MPO statewide CMAQ process  

Local and Other Funds 

In addition to ODOT- and MORPC-controlled funds, certain other federal and state funds are 

controlled by others as are local funds as provided below. 

 HSIP-C = Highway Safety Improvement Program, Attributable to County Engineers 

 Local = Local Public Agency Funds 

 Local/Fed AC = Local/Federal Advance Construction (Local to be reimbursed with Federal) 

 Local-Transit = Local Public TransitAgency 

 LTIP = Local Transportation Improvement Program (OPWC) 

 Private = Private Sources  
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 SCIP = State Capital Improvements Program (OPWC) 

 SEC #### = Federal Transit Administration Funds by Section Number 

SEC 5307 = Urbanized Area Formula Grants (includes SEC 5340 Growing States) 

SEC 5309 = Capital Investment Grant Program – Small Starts  

SEC 5310 = Enhance Mobility for Older Adults and Persons with Disabilities  

SEC 5339 = Bus and Bus Facilities  

 STP-C = Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to County Engineers  

 

Similar to the ODOT-attributable funds, MORPC coordinates with the transit agencies, the County 

Engineers Association of Ohio, the Ohio Public Works Commission and local jurisdictions to 

determine the funding resources expected to be available. Table 5 provides the funding expected to 

be available within MORPC’s transportation planning area for these sources as provided to MORPC. 

Table 5. Other Projected Funding 

Source 2016 2017 2018 2019 Grand Total

HSIP-C $1,045,560 $75,000 $180,000 $1,300,560

Local $293,469,667 $212,719,538 $174,317,651 $150,474,651 $830,981,507

Local/Fed AC $32,972,107 $27,690,475 $60,662,582

LTIP $3,924,400 $1,094,333 $5,018,734

Private $2,091,070 $2,091,070

SCIP $16,131,036 $16,131,036

SEC 5307 $13,526,727 $29,757,638 $18,534,010 $11,399,417 $73,217,793

SEC 5339 $1,731,454 $1,695,454 $3,426,909

STP-C $3,000,000 $3,682,770 $1,947,200 $8,629,970

SEC 5309 $22,180,483 $10,369,557 $32,550,040

SEC 5310 $1,250,919 $665,062 $1,915,981  

Management and Operation 

As required by the February 14, 2007 Metropolitan Transportation Planning Final Rule, the TIP 

Financial Plan includes system-level estimates of costs and revenue sources that are reasonably 

expected to be available to adequately operate and maintain Federal-aid highways and public 

transportation.  

 

Emphasis is put on system maintenance-type improvements and operations. Together with operating 

the transportation system (plowing, mowing, painting, traffic control, bike and pedestrian ways, 

operating buses, etc.), bridge replacement and rehabilitation, resurfacing and reconstruction 

projects, bus replacements and other preservation-type projects make up the majority of 

expenditures on the transportation system. These expenditures are made by ODOT, the local 

jurisdictions, and the transit agencies. 

 

While operations, maintenance and system preservation in aggregate are significant, the individual 

projects are often not regionally significant. Consequently, many of these types of projects are not 

specifically identified in the TIP. This is especially true for the local jurisdiction management and 

operations expenditures because of the difficulty in collecting this kind of information, and there is 

no comprehensive accounting of how much is spent on these activities in the MORPC planning area. 

 

In terms of ODOT projects, some maintenance type projects are of significance and they are 

identified by location in the TIP. However, many of these types of projects are not specifically 
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identified by location in the TIP, but included as district-wide activities, district-wide line items or 

statewide line items.  

 

Table 6 provides a summary of the amount of funds included in the TIP for SFY 2016-2019 for 

operation and maintenance type projects as compared to all of the funding included in the TIP. All 

the projects that are associated with improving or extending the life of the existing transportation 

system are included in the maintenance category. This category also includes the projects 

associated with improving safety on our highway system by improving the signage and signalization. 

The table also includes transit expenditures for COTA and DATABus. Almost all of their expenditures 

are for operations and maintenance. Table 7 provides the information for the MORPC-attributable 

funding. 

Table 6. Funding for Operation and Maintenance and All Projects Included in the TIP  

Local State Federal Total Projects

Operation and Maintenance $724,724 $101,568 $418,684 $1,244,977 241

All TIP Projects $914,885 $191,831 $984,309 $2,091,025 324

Percent Operation and Maintenance 79% 53% 43% 60% 74%  

Table 7. MORPC-Attributable Funding used for Operation and Maintenance and All Projects 
Included in the TIP (thousands)  

2016 2017 2018 2019 Total

Operation and Maintenance $17,519 $8,805 $17,774 $10,030 $54,128

All MORPC Funds $30,875 $31,565 $32,542 $31,746 $126,729

Percent Operation and Maintenance 57% 28% 55% 32% 43%  
 

In addition to purely maintenance projects, many projects considered as system expansion projects 

are mostly reconstruction projects with additional lanes being built. For example, some projects 

included in the TIP are two-lane roads that will be reconstructed with additional lanes being added. 

Although these projects are considered to be expansion projects, a significant portion of the costs of 

these projects is for reconstruction of existing lanes. 

Advance Construction 

ODOT utilizes advance construction for the management of fund appropriations and obligation 

limitation provided by FHWA. Advance construction allows the department to gain federal 

authorization to begin federally eligible activities without obligating funding. At the time of 

authorization, FHWA is confirming that ODOT has followed all requirements necessary to execute a 

federal agreement. By placing the funds into advance construction, FHWA is not guaranteeing 

funding for the project but is indicating that the activities would be eligible.  

 

ODOT places most of its projects in advance construction at the time of authorization. There are 

some exceptions based on the expiration of funds and legislative requirements. The advance 

construction is placed into two groups. The first group is identified as short term. This group is used 

for projects in which the funding will be converted as project expenditures take place and are 

exhausted by the completion of the federally eligible activities. By utilizing advance construction, 

ODOT can convert its appropriations and obligation limitation for costs that are currently being 

incurred and maintain a balance throughout the federal fiscal year. The second group is identified as 

long term. This group is used primarily for GARVEE bonds and MPO or CEAO SIB (State Infrastructure 

Bank) loans that are utilized and managed by ODOT. The GARVEE bonds are retired utilizing future 

federal funding received through the active and future highway authorization bills. Prior to the bond 

sale, the entire amount of the bond is put into advance construction on the projects being funded 
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with its proceeds. These amounts are then converted over an 8- to 12-year period to retire the 

bonds. These payments are made on either a level principal or level interest payment schedule 

depending on the bond structure. The SIB loans are loans taken out by a local sponsor, which are 

being paid off utilizing federal MPO or CEAO funding. These loans have a maximum repayment term 

of 20 years and are paid down using a level principal amortization schedule. These loans typically 

have two annual payments due. At the designated payment dates, advance construction is converted 

in the amount of the federal participating principal and interest due.  

 

The short-term advance construction rises and falls throughout the federal fiscal year based on 

ODOT’s needs for each program utilizing federal funds. At the beginning of each federal fiscal year 

(October 1), the balance is typically at its lowest of the year. Agreements are consistently authorized 

throughout the federal fiscal year with the advance construction balance typically peaking in June. 

ODOT also consistently converts advance construction to obligated funds throughout the federal 

fiscal year for costs as they are incurred. In June, the amount being converted begins exceeding the 

amount of new advance construction. This is based on the peak of construction season and the 

requirement to use obligation limitation prior to the close of the federal fiscal year. The long-term 

advance construction balance is based upon the sales of bonds or the establishment of a new SIB 

loan. The bonds are typically sold every 12 to 18 months based on ODOT’s needs. The long-term 

advance construction peaks in bond sale year and is reduced as the bond retirement payments are 

made. Below are the actual new advance construction totals for State Fiscal Year 2014 through 

2015 and the estimated advance construction totals for State Fiscal Year 2016 and 2017 for both 

short term and long term. 

 

New Statewide Advance Construction by State Fiscal Year 

 

Actual Estimated 

State Fiscal Year 2014 2015* 2016 2017 

Short-Term AC $1,258,565,264 $793,484,316 $1,404,954,091 $1,771,856,815 

Long-Term AC $112,899,058 $876,738,477 $114,491,768 $156,606,971 

Total AC $1,371,464,321 $1,670,222,793 $1,519,445,859 $1,928,463,785 

* SFY 2015 through 2/28/2015   

 

Table 10 identifies specific projects in the TIP that have been programmed with GARVEE bonds 

(Fund Type: GARVEE) or an MPO SIB loan (Fund Type: Local/Fed AC). 

5. Project Selection Process 

Although many transportation needs have been identified in the Metropolitan Transportation Plan 

and many more have not been included, they cannot all be pursued at once because funding is 

limited. The project phases listed in the TIP must have funding available in the four-year period 

covered by the TIP. MORPC and ODOT each established their own project selection processes to 

determine which projects can be achieved within fiscal balance with the limited resources.  
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Ohio Department of Transportation-Attributable Funds 

The ODOT Central Office and Districts 5 and 6 administer different types of transportation programs 

in the MORPC area. These are primarily within these capital programs: 

 

 Amish Buggy  Major Bridge 

 Appalachia  Major New 

 Forest Highway  Multi-Lane Rehabilitation 

 Geological Site Assessment  Safety  

 

The ODOT Central Office administers major-new construction projects, safety projects, and highway 

projects, including the major bridge projects. The districts administer maintenance projects for 

highways; bridges on State, Interstate, and U.S. routes; and projects in incorporated areas with 

populations less than 5,000, located on State and U.S. routes. 

 

ODOT has different criteria for the different types of projects it administers. Therefore, for each type 

of project or activity ODOT has a standard project selection process. Details about these programs 

and their project selection processes can be found on ODOT’s website at www.dot.state.oh.us.  

 

For the ODOT-controlled funds, ODOT provides the list of projects within the planning area to MORPC 

for inclusion in the TIP. For some of the ODOT programs, such as the Major New and Safety, MORPC 

provides regional priorities for ODOT’s consideration and/or assistance to local governments in 

submitting projects. Nevertheless, MORPC reviews all projects selected through ODOT processes for 

consistency with the Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP), with the MTP Project ID noted in the 

TIP project listing, and presents them to local jurisdictions before they can be included in the TIP.   

MORPC-Attributable Funds 

MORPC has adopted Principles for Managing MORPC-Attributable Federal Funds (Principles). The 

Principles establish a competitive evaluation process to determine which of the projects submitted 

will receive MORPC-attributable funding. This process is revised and readopted biennially, prior to 

beginning the TIP update process. The Principles are included in Appendix B and available on the 

MORPC website at www.morpc.org/transfunding. 

 

Table 8 provides a summary of the types of projects that have historically used MORPC-attributable 

funding.  

Table 8. Historical Distribution of MORPC-Attributable Funds 

Primary Project Type Amount Percent 

System Expansion (with associated reconstruction, 

bicycle, pedestrian, etc.) $309,670,699 57% 

Transit, Bus Replacements $65,805,871 12% 

Intelligent Transportation Systems, Traffic Control $54,330,186 10% 

System Preservation, Reconstruction $43,107,171 8% 

Bicycle, Pedestrian, Enhancement $36,818,846 7% 

Air Quality, Ridsharing, Planning $29,000,739 5% 

Total $538,733,512 100% 

 

For this round, project applicants provided updates to previous MORPC project commitments in June 

2014. MORPC received final applications for new projects in August 2014. Table 9 summarizes the 

available funding and projects request.  

http://www.dot.state.oh.us/
http://www.morpc.org/transfunding
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Table 9. MORPC-Attributable Funds Available vs. Requests (in Millions) 

  
Millions 

Total Funds Available SFY 2016-2019 $127 

Updated Cost Estimates for Previous Commitments (2016-2019) $101 

New Funding Requests $121 

New Requests Funded (SFY 2016-2019) $26 

Commitments (Previous and New) beyond 2019 $116 

Funding Shortfall $95 

 

In accordance with the Principles, MORPC staff along with an Attributable Funds Committee (AFC) 

reviewed the applications and evaluated the new project requests. The AFC is made up of MORPC 

staff, MORPC committee (CAC, TAC & Transportation Policy) members, local government 

representatives, and others. Six AFC meetings were held from July through December 2014 to 

develop draft recommendations for the use of MORPC-attributable funding. 

 

On December 5, 2014, MORPC announced a draft list of projects selected for public comment. 

Comments were received until January 5, 2015. On March 12, 2015, the Transportation Policy 

Committee passed Resolution T-3-15 adopting the list of projects to use MORPC-attributable funds.  

6. Project Summary and Fiscal Balance 

The tables and listings in this section are provided to meet the financial analysis requirements of 

MAP-21. For a key to the funding types and other codes, please see the guide to project listings in 

Section 8. All project costs provided in the TIP are in year of expenditure dollars. The future years' 

costs were estimated according to ODOT procedures and inflation assumptions. 

 

The MORPC resolution to adopt the SFY 2016-2019 TIP is included in Appendix E. This resolution is 

the formal action signifying that MORPC’s Transportation Policy Committee has reviewed and 

approved the use of the funding for the projects included in the TIP and that the TIP meets the other 

requirements outlined in the introduction. These projects are included in MORPC’s Metropolitan 

Transportation Plan and are fiscally balanced as described further below. 

Project Summary by Funding Source 

Table 10 is a prioritized list of projects organized first by federal funding type, second by State Fiscal 

Year (SFY), third by agency, and fourth MORPC ID#.  

  



Table 10.  Summary of Projects by Federal Fund Type

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

CMAQ-M (Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Improvement, Attributable to MORPC)

ID

MORPC

Columbus932 ROW $325,00082573 Signals Phase D, Signalization

Columbus2428 Con $2,074,64090241 Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification/Bicycle Lanes

COTA2777 Other $400,38895016 COTA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

Etna Township1798 Con $2,626,15390385 Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening/Signalization

MORPC2528 Plan $360,00090769 Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2016, Air Quality Project

MORPC2531 Plan $603,00090773 RideSolutions, SFY 2016, Ridesharing

Pickerington1707 ROW $100,00090384 Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

Whitehall1789 Con $5,839,11990383 Whitehall Signals, Signalization

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (8 project phases) $12,328,300

COTA2778 Other $824,79995018 COTA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

MORPC2662 Plan $248,00095492 Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2017, Air Quality Project

MORPC2664 Plan $715,00095498 RideSolutions, SFY 2017, Ridesharing

Pickerington1707 Con $466,56090384 Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (4 project phases) $2,254,359

Columbus2651 Con $2,450,46795606 Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus2652 Con $3,468,96095607 Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

Columbus2918 ROW $640,00098557 Hilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

COTA2658 Other $2,061,99999506 COTA 2018 28 35-40' Bus Purchase, Transit Purchase

MORPC2663 Plan $248,00095493 Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2018, Air Quality Project

MORPC2665 Plan $715,00099033 RideSolutions, SFY 2018, Ridesharing

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (6 project phases) $9,584,426

Columbus932 Pay $3,620,28382573 Signals Phase D, Signalization

COTA3027 Other $4,123,99999060 COTA 2019 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

Grandview Heights2946 Con $680,93299738 Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect, Signalization

MORPC2931 Plan $248,00099005 Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2019, Air Quality Project

MORPC3019 Plan $715,00099034 RideSolutions, SFY 2019 , Ridesharing

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (5 project phases) $9,388,214

Total for CMAQ-M Funds (23 project phases) $33,555,299

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

Federal (Unassigned Federal Transportation Funds)

ID

MORPC

ODOT3084 Plan $240,000100104 US 23/42/36 Freight Study, Study

ODOT 61139 Con $360,00025594 I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major 

Widening/Resurfacing

ODOT 62760 Con $90,00094303 I-70 from E of Scioto River to W of Front St, Environmental Activity

ODOT 63049 Con $3,84099714 S High St at SR-104, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (4 project phases) $693,840

ODOT 52830 Con $880,00095383 Various locations in District 5, Signals*
Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (1 project phase) $880,000

ODOT 62992 Con $366,10796308 US 36 at Little Walnut Cr & Prairie Run, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (1 project phase) $366,107

Total for Federal Funds (6 project phases) $1,939,947

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

GARVEE (Federal Advance Construction Paid with State Bonds)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 61139 Con $15,000,00025594 I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major 

Widening/Resurfacing

ODOT 62447 Con $37,298,00084868 I-71 from SR-665 to Stringtown Rd, Major Widening/Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 62752 Con $65,000,00093497 I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (3 project phases) $117,298,000

ODOT 62644 Con $43,000,00093496 I-71 from Pickaway Co Line to SR-665, Reconstruction/Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 62672 Con $43,000,00076469 I-270 from I-70 to US-33 (Northwest), Reconstruction

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (2 project phases) $86,000,000

Total for GARVEE Funds (5 project phases) $203,298,000

39 MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

* This project is included in a Statewide Line Item.  See listing of Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for details.



Table 10.  Summary of Projects by Federal Fund Type

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

HBP (Highway Bridge Program)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 52470 Con $3,931,65687935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 62682 Con $858,00088610 Indianola Ave at Glen Echo, Bridge Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62930 PE DD $40,00097852 Beechtree Rd at Mason Run, Bridge Replacement

ODOT 62930 Con $415,78997852 Beechtree Rd at Mason Run, Bridge Replacement

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (4 project phases) $5,245,445

ODOT 62482 Con $44,00086645 W Broad St (US-40) from Central Ave to Scioto River, Resurfacing*
Pataskala2916 Con $451,38196471 Columbia Rd at Muddy Fork, Bridge Replacement

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $495,381

ODOT 61497 Con $891,00079667 I-70 from 0.34 mi W of Wilson Rd to W Broad St, Resurfacing*
Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $891,000

Total for HBP Funds (7 project phases) $6,631,826

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

HP (High Priority (Congressional Earmark))

ID

MORPC

Delaware2850 ROW $250,00095625 E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening*
Delaware County1528 PE Envir $2,778,02979608 I-71 at Big Walnut Rd, Preliminary Engineering/New Interchange

Delaware County1528 PE DD $1,000,00079608 I-71 at Big Walnut Rd, Preliminary Engineering/New Interchange

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (3 project phases) $4,028,029

Delaware2850 Con $2,822,60395625 E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening*
Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $2,822,603

Total for HP Funds (4 project phases) $6,850,632

40 MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

* This project is included in a Statewide Line Item.  See listing of Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for details.
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

HSIP (Highway Safety Improvement Program)

ID

MORPC

Columbus2428 Con $2,600,00090241 Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification/Bicycle Lanes

Columbus2766 Con $2,160,00094913 Georgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection Modification*
Columbus2904 ROW $244,80097197 E Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety Improvement

Columbus2911 Con $471,10897656 Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons, Signage*
Columbus3047 PE DD $19,46299419 Sunbury Rd at Agler Rd/Cassady Ave, Intersection Modification*
Columbus3048 PE DD $14,48899420 Mound St at Central Ave/Harrisburg Pk, Intersection Modification*
Columbus3048 ROW $13,50099420 Mound St at Central Ave/Harrisburg Pk, Intersection Modification*
ODOT3062 Con $854,70098818 Regional Signals, Signals

ODOT3077 Con $32,386100040 Bloom Twp Fairfield Cty Sign Grant, Signage*
ODOT3078 Con $25,951100069 Concord Twp Del Cty Sign Grant Upgrade, Signage*
ODOT 61463 Con $1,714,63479366 US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement*
ODOT 61492 Con $612,00079662 US-33 from 0.16 mi E of SR-317 to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing/Intersection 

Modification
*

ODOT 62462 Con $945,00086149 SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Signalization
*

ODOT 62654 Con $3,108,80787407 SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

ODOT 62747 ROW $2,588,00793173 W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson Rd, Safety 

Improvement/Reconstruction

ODOT 62859 Con $2,749,99995706 Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & Powell Rd, New 

Roadway/Realignment

ODOT 62903 ROW $63,00097167 Westerville Rd at Innis Rd, Intersection Modification

ODOT 62922 ROW $200,00098111 US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

ODOT 63001 Con $502,00097306 District 6 Guardrail End Treatment, Guardrail Maintenance*
Westerville1428 Con $3,900,00094931 Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (20 project phases) $22,819,842

Columbus2904 Con $948,60097197 E Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety Improvement

Columbus2919 Con $792,00098518 Livingston Ave at Barnett Rd, Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

Columbus3018 Con $320,76098358 W Broad St (US 40) & Sullivant Ave at Hague Ave, Signals

Columbus3048 Con $532,60399420 Mound St at Central Ave/Harrisburg Pk, Intersection Modification*
Franklin County3046 ROW $67,50099415 Smothers Rd at Schott Rd/Red Bank Rd, Intersection Modification*
ODOT 61792 Con $2,700,00090653 Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks

ODOT 62675 Con $3,708,00084620 I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement
*

ODOT 62903 Con $873,18097167 Westerville Rd at Innis Rd, Intersection Modification

Pickerington2940 ROW $500,00081766 Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (9 project phases) $10,442,643

Columbus3047 Con $539,58299419 Sunbury Rd at Agler Rd/Cassady Ave, Intersection Modification*
Franklin County3046 Con $750,00099415 Smothers Rd at Schott Rd/Red Bank Rd, Intersection Modification*
ODOT 62922 Con $2,832,50098111 US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

ODOT 63079 Con $3,353,16699885 Jackson Pk (SR-104) at Frank Rd/I-71, Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (4 project phases) $7,475,248

Pickerington2940 Con $3,000,00081766 Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (1 project phase) $3,000,000

Total for HSIP Funds (34 project phases) $43,737,733

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

HSIP-C (Highway Safety Improvement Program, Attributable to  County Engineers)

ID

MORPC

Franklin County2870 Con $1,045,56095637 Alkire Rd at Darby Creek Dr, Intersection Modification*
Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (1 project phase) $1,045,560

Franklin County3080 Con $75,00099914 Franklin Co Pavement Marking, Pavement Marking*
Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $75,000

Delaware County3082 Con $90,00099917 Delaware Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance*
Franklin County3081 Con $90,00099915 Franklin Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance*

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (2 project phases) $180,000

Total for HSIP-C Funds (4 project phases) $1,300,560
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

IM (Interstate Maintenance)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 52470 Con $105,33987935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 61332 ROW $12,397,50077371 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major Widening/Bridge 

Replacement

ODOT 61496 Con $2,676,60079666 I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62871 PE Envir $2,250,00092615 I-71 at I-270 (South Outerbelt) and Stringtown Rd, Interchange Modification/Minor 

Widening

ODOT 62877 PE DD $2,977,25795639 I-70 at I-270, Interchange Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (5 project phases) $20,406,695

ODOT 61331 Con $96,484,50077370 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 61333 Con $3,330,00077372 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 62675 Con $7,972,20084620 I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement
*

ODOT 62871 PE DD $900,00092615 I-71 at I-270 (South Outerbelt) and Stringtown Rd, Interchange Modification/Minor 

Widening

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (4 project phases) $108,686,700

ODOT 62452 ROW $1,080,00088035 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to just east of Fairwood Ave, 

Major Widening/Bridge Reconstruction

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $1,080,000

ODOT 62957 Con $4,500,00076467 I-270 (North Outerbelt) from S of US 33/SR-161 to W of US 23, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation
*

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (1 project phase) $4,500,000

Total for IM Funds (11 project phases) $134,673,395

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

Local/Fed AC (Local/Federal Advance Construction (Local to be reimbursed with Federal))

ID

MORPC

Columbus573 Con $10,639,48785017 Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus932 Con $10,860,85082573 Signals Phase D, Signalization

Delaware County1793 Con $11,471,77090243 S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (3 project phases) $32,972,107

Columbus1565 Con $13,524,00095570 S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Multi-

Use Path

Columbus1732 Con $14,166,47590406 Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (2 project phases) $27,690,475

Total for Local/Fed AC Funds (5 project phases) $60,662,582
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

NHPP (National Highway Performance Program)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 52678 Con $214,63787757 Various locations in District 5, Crack Sealing*
ODOT 52743 Con $200,43892976 SR-310 from SR-204 to SR-161, Resurfacing/Intersection Modification*
ODOT 52830 PE Envir $109,09195383 Various locations in District 5, Signals*
ODOT 52830 ROW $109,09195383 Various locations in District 5, Signals*
ODOT 61139 Con $1,823,40025594 I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major 

Widening/Resurfacing

ODOT 61463 Con $274,61579366 US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement*
ODOT 61492 Con $2,921,72479662 US-33 from 0.16 mi E of SR-317 to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing/Intersection 

Modification
*

ODOT 61494 Con $4,490,40079664 SR-161 from Little Turtle Way to Licking Co Line, Resurfacing*
ODOT 61496 Con $20,05979666 I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62441 Con $4,593,60076352 I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck 

Overlay
*

ODOT 62454 ROW $7,200,00089464 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 62462 Con $1,132,16086149 SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Signalization
*

ODOT 62638 Con $1,434,60094155 Various locations in District 6, Signage*
ODOT 62674 Con $5,077,17081360 I-270 (North Outerbelt) from E of I-71 to Dempsey Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62675 PE DD $337,50084620 I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement
*

ODOT 62676 Con $271,20085997 Hamilton Rd at two segments in Whitehall, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62683 Con $440,00088863 Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing*
ODOT 62701 Con $1,914,00091624 Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62732 Con $1,232,00092160 Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking*
ODOT 62760 Con $2,970,00094303 I-70 from E of Scioto River to W of Front St, Environmental Activity

ODOT 62874 PE DD $3,451,53996053 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

ODOT 62922 PE DD $172,20098111 US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

ODOT 63001 Con $684,78897306 District 6 Guardrail End Treatment, Guardrail Maintenance*
ODOT 63049 Con $90,40099714 S High St at SR-104, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
ODOT 63050 Con $1,110,60099730 I-270 from Sunbury Rd to McCutcheon Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (25 project phases) $42,275,212

ODOT 52744 Con $5,156,12993009 US-33 from 0.06 mi. N of Winchester Rd to SR-188, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Resurfacing
*

ODOT 61331 Con $539,00077370 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 61333 Con $117,020,00077372 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 61792 Con $320,08090653 Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks

ODOT 62383 Con $2,475,00089303 Various locations in District 6, Signage*
ODOT 62482 Con $572,00086645 W Broad St (US-40) from Central Ave to Scioto River, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62671 Con $3,489,60076400 US-23 from Norton Webb Rd to N of Norton Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge 

Deck Overlay
*

ODOT 62695 Con $149,60091449 Spring St & SR-315, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62706 Con $1,914,00091833 Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62737 Con $1,232,00092172 Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking*
ODOT 62750 Con $2,700,00093359 I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Noise Walls

ODOT 62991 Con $620,39996305 SR-161 from Olentangy River Rd to just W of CSX RR overpass, Resurfacing*
Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (12 project phases) $136,187,808

Columbus1565 Con $1,152,00095570 S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Multi-

Use Path

ODOT 61480 Con $17,60076382 US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 61490 Con $5,989,50079668 I-70 from Fairwood Ave to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing*
ODOT 61497 Con $3,801,60079667 I-70 from 0.34 mi W of Wilson Rd to W Broad St, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62693 Con $352,00091446 N State St from Franklin Co line to N of Polaris Woods, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62757 Con $935,26494145 US-33 from Post Rd to Avery Rd, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62758 Con $4,752,00094156 Various routes in Franklin County, Signage*
ODOT 62874 ROW $900,00096053 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

ODOT 62922 Con $1,919,92098111 US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

ODOT 62968 Con $968,00093136 Riverside Dr (US 33) from Trabue Rd to Fishinger Rd, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62976 Con $2,365,27493370 SR-315 & I-71 at two segments, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (11 project phases) $23,153,159

ODOT2994 Con $1,097,45496320 US 40 at 3 locations, Bridge Replacement*
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ODOT 52967 Con $2,654,54393109 US 40 from Franklin/Licking County Line to SR-37, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62694 Con $308,00091448 E Broad St from Drexel Ave to Gould Rd, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62698 Con $880,00091492 SR-317, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62957 Con $1,440,00076467 I-270 (North Outerbelt) from S of US 33/SR-161 to W of US 23, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation
*

ODOT 62959 Con $3,366,00091147 I-71 from S of SR-161 to just N of I-270, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62960 Con $1,980,00091148 I-270 (South Outerbelt) from I-71 to W of US 62, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62961 Con $2,475,00091150 I-270 (North Outerbelt) from CSX RR/E of US-23 to W of Schrock Rd, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation
*

ODOT 62962 Con $3,267,00091312 I-270 from Dempsey Rd to S of Morse Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62988 Con $2,612,78696232 Various locations on US 23, Resurfacing*
ODOT 63007 Con $1,562,22097727 SR-104 at I-270, Bridge Deck Replace

ODOT 63008 Con $1,578,69598040 US 23 from just N of Troutman Rd to Weiser Rd (TR-226A), Resurfacing*
ODOT 63009 Con $65,91098042 SR-315 from I-270 to corp limit at Mt. Air, Resurfacing*

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (13 project phases) $23,287,607

Total for NHPP Funds (61 project phases) $224,903,785

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

NHS (National Highway System)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 52470 Con $206,00087935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (1 project phase) $206,000

ODOT 61331 Con $67,307,50077370 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 62383 Con $2,707,20089303 Various locations in District 6, Signage*
ODOT 62456 Con $1,695,29976420 SR-315 from Sullivant Ave to I-670 on-ramp, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62486 Con $881,76086651 Two segments, Resurfacing*

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (4 project phases) $72,591,759

ODOT 61480 Con $1,320,00076382 US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62487 Con $40,12886652 Livingston Ave from High St to College Ave, Resurfacing*

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (2 project phases) $1,360,128

Total for NHS Funds (7 project phases) $74,157,887

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

RRX (Rail/Hwy Crossing Hazard Elimination)

ID

MORPC

ORDC3003 Con $107,00097464 Olentangy St (SR-750) at CSX RR, RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement*
Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (1 project phase) $107,000

Total for RRX Funds (1 project phase) $107,000
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

SEC 5307 (Transit Formula Block Grants)

ID

MORPC

COTA2559 Con $4,000,00091748 COTA 1600 McKinley Ave Facility Renovation, Transit Activity

COTA2777 Other $7,386,49495016 COTA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA2787 Other $1,062,20995038 COTA 2016 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA2788 Other $118,02495039 COTA 2016 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA3035 Other $150,00099074 COTA 2016 Enhancements, Transit Activity

DATA2775 Other $360,00095013 DATA Operating, Transit Operating

DATA2779 Other $224,00095020 DATA Capitalized Maintenance, Transit Activity

DATA2780 Other $36,00095022 DATA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity

DATA3070 Other $190,00099898 DATA 2016 JARC Activities, Transit Activity

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (9 project phases) $13,526,727

COTA2778 Other $4,948,80095018 COTA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA2786 Other $22,800,00095037 COTA Fields CNG Rehabilitation, Transit Activity

COTA2789 Other $1,094,07495040 COTA 2017 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA2790 Other $121,56495042 COTA 2017 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

DATA2782 Other $360,00095025 DATA 2017 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

DATA2783 Other $224,00095027 DATA 2017 Capital Maintenance, Transit Activity

DATA2785 Other $19,20095030 DATA 2017 Support Equipment, Transit Activity

DATA3071 Other $190,00099899 DATA 2017 JARC Activities, Transit Activity

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (8 project phases) $29,757,638

COTA2658 Other $10,184,06399506 COTA 2018 28 35-40' Bus Purchase, Transit Purchase

COTA2786 Other $5,600,00095037 COTA Fields CNG Rehabilitation, Transit Activity

COTA3025 Other $1,126,89799057 COTA 2018 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA3026 Other $125,21099058 COTA 2018 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

DATA3039 Other $1,200,00099378 DATA 2018 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

DATA3040 Other $200,00099379 DATA 2018 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital

DATA3041 Other $97,84099380 DATA 2018 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (7 project phases) $18,534,010

COTA3027 Other $8,611,90699060 COTA 2019 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA3028 Other $1,160,70499061 COTA 2019 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

COTA3073 Other $128,967100005 COTA 2019 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

DATA3042 Other $1,200,00099381 DATA 2019 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

DATA3043 Other $200,00099382 DATA 2019 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital

DATA3044 Other $97,84099383 DATA 2019 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (6 project phases) $11,399,417

Total for SEC 5307 Funds (30 project phases) $73,217,793

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

SEC 5309 (Transit Discretionary Funds)

ID

MORPC

COTA2634 Other $1,116,23794357 COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA2634 ROW $1,650,75394357 COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA2634 Con $19,413,49394357 COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (3 project phases) $22,180,483

COTA2634 Other $6,697,42094357 COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

COTA2634 Con $3,672,13794357 COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $10,369,557

Total for SEC 5309 Funds (5 project phases) $32,550,040

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

SEC 5310 (Transit Specialized Transportation Program)

ID

MORPC

MORPC3075 Other $1,250,919100015 MORPC 5310 Program FY2016, Transit Activity

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (1 project phase) $1,250,919

MORPC3076 Other $665,062100016 MORPC 5310 Program FY2017, Transit Activity

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (1 project phase) $665,062

Total for SEC 5310 Funds (2 project phases) $1,915,981
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

SEC 5339 (Transit Bus and Bus Facilities)

ID

MORPC

DATA2780 Other $180,00095022 DATA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity

ODOT2862 Other $1,551,45495694 5339 Columbus UZA, Transit Purchase

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (2 project phases) $1,731,454

DATA2784 Other $144,00095029 DATA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity

ODOT2862 Other $1,551,45495694 5339 Columbus UZA, Transit Purchase

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $1,695,454

Total for SEC 5339 Funds (4 project phases) $3,426,909

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

SRTS (Safe Routes to School)

ID

MORPC

Columbus2626 Con $241,82894014 Near Binns and Burroughs elementary schools, Sidewalks/Safety Improvement*
Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (1 project phase) $241,828

Grandview Heights2805 Con $220,00095234 Various locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking*
New Albany2627 Con $117,70094012 Dublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-Use Path*

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $337,700

Total for SRTS Funds (3 project phases) $579,528

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

STP-C (Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to  County Engineers)

ID

MORPC

Franklin County1572 Con $3,000,00082404 Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (1 project phase) $3,000,000

Delaware County2897 Con $1,682,77096812 Lewis Center Rd at Bale Kenyon Rd, Intersection Modification/Bridge Rehabilitation

Franklin County1189 Con $2,000,00097232 Winchester Pike at Shannon Rd/Ebright Rd, Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $3,682,770

Delaware County3002 Con $1,947,20097431 Lewis Center Rd at Worthington Rd/Rome Corners Rd, Intersection Modification*
Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $1,947,200

Total for STP-C Funds (4 project phases) $8,629,970
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Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

STP-M (Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to MORPC)

ID

MORPC

Columbus1732 ROW $3,136,55790406 Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

Columbus1991 PE $170,00092241 Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration

Columbus2651 ROW $601,56895606 Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus2652 ROW $283,78295607 Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

Delaware2637 ROW $139,76094527 US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization

Delaware2637 Con $2,580,00094527 US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization

MORPC1961 Plan $550,00095501 Supplemental Planning, SFY 2016, Planning Activity

ODOT3062 Con $83,60098818 Regional Signals, Signals

ODOT 52470 ROW $80,00087935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 52470 Con $6,561,84087935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 62654 Con $1,895,10887407 SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Pataskala1965 ROW $2,347,20095233 Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, 

Reconstruction/Intersection Modification

Pickerington1707 PE Envir $40,00090384 Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

Pickerington1707 ROW $40,00090384 Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

Upper Arlington2954 PE Envir $19,65599819 Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction

Upper Arlington2954 PE DD $17,78799819 Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (16 project phases) $18,546,856

Columbus1565 ROW $1,600,00095570 S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Multi-

Use Path

Columbus1991 PE $170,00092241 Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration

Columbus2653 ROW $720,00095549 Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Columbus2942 ROW $1,440,00099852 N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

MORPC2666 Plan $250,00095502 Supplemental Planning, SFY 2017, Planning Activity

ODOT 61331 Con $2,623,65577370 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 61333 Con $3,779,73677372 I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification

ODOT 61792 Con $800,00090653 Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks

ODOT 61946 Pay $993,20088310 I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification

Pickerington1707 Con $736,48890384 Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

Pickerington2940 ROW $920,00081766 Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Westerville1428 Con $4,377,33394931 Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

Westerville2650 Con $6,162,57695527 Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Worthington1272 ROW $780,00095516 Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (14 project phases) $25,352,989

Bexley2953 Con $1,466,22799789 Bexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization

Columbus2652 Con $538,82295607 Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

Columbus2653 Con $5,157,15295549 Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Columbus2848 PE $175,00095526 Paving the Way SFY18-19, Program Administration

Columbus2943 ROW $694,44899848 Sawmill Rd. from I-270 to Hard Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus2945 ROW $250,00099733 Signals Phase E, Signalization

Columbus2956 Con $1,141,81899828 Johnstown Rd from Alum Creek Trail to Cassady Ave, Multi-Use Path/Bicycle Lanes

MORPC2667 Plan $250,00095504 Supplemental Planning, SFY 2018, Planning Activity

New Albany1794 Con $934,95999846 New Albany Signals, Signalization

ODOT 61946 Pay $1,023,22088310 I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification

Pataskala1965 Con $3,554,57195233 Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, 

Reconstruction/Intersection Modification

Upper Arlington2954 Con $1,119,73599819 Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction

Whitehall2952 Con $1,288,16199827 Whitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization

Worthington1272 Con $5,243,47095516 Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (14 project phases) $22,837,582

Columbus573 Pay $1,773,24885017 Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Columbus2848 PE $175,00095526 Paving the Way SFY18-19, Program Administration
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Table 10.  Summary of Projects by Federal Fund Type
Delaware County1793 Pay $3,823,92390243 S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

Delaware County2955 Con $1,605,17199811 South Old 3C Hwy from Tussic St to Harrison St, Resurfacing

Dublin207 Con $7,000,00099815 Tuttle Crossing Blvd from Wilcox Rd to Avery Rd, New Roadway

MORPC3036 Plan $250,00099108 Supplemental Planning, SFY 2019, Planning Activity

ODOT 61946 Pay $1,054,14688310 I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification

Pickerington2940 Con $4,828,64081766 Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (8 project phases) $20,510,129

Total for STP-M Funds (52 project phases) $87,247,556

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

STP-S (Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to the State)

ID

MORPC

ODOT 51638 Con $381,57621642 Various locations in District 5, Maintenance Activity*
ODOT 52470 Con $287,20087935 SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

ODOT 52743 Con $2,246,95592976 SR-310 from SR-204 to SR-161, Resurfacing/Intersection Modification*
ODOT 52746 Con $1,056,00093125 Various locations in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance*
ODOT 52830 PE Envir $190,90995383 Various locations in District 5, Signals*
ODOT 52830 ROW $190,90995383 Various locations in District 5, Signals*
ODOT 61792 ROW $480,00090653 Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks

ODOT 62681 Con $352,80088604 SR-656 at Big Walnut Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
ODOT 62806 Con $498,08095290 Various locations in District 6 from   to  , Culvert Maintenance*
ODOT 63001 Con $1,60097306 District 6 Guardrail End Treatment, Guardrail Maintenance*

Summary for TIP Year =  2016 (10 project phases) $5,686,029

ODOT 62383 Con $8,00089303 Various locations in District 6, Signage*
ODOT 62456 Con $523,08676420 SR-315 from Sullivant Ave to I-670 on-ramp, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62478 Con $1,437,24086001 US-62 from I-670 to Gahanna corp limit (0.1 mi south of Morse Rd), Resurfacing*
ODOT 62673 Con $1,408,00078163 US-42 from N of Horseshoe Rd to Morrow Co line, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62695 Con $149,60091449 Spring St & SR-315, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62696 Con $1,056,00091465 Jackson Pk from Pickaway Co line to Columbus S corp limit (N of 270 and S of Dyer), 

Resurfacing
*

ODOT 62705 Con $440,00091831 Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing*
ODOT 62765 Con $1,399,20094907 US-62 from I-71 to 1.1 mi north of I-71, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62807 Con $1,408,00095294 Various locations in District 6, Culvert Maintenance*
ODOT 62834 Con $4,488,00095466 SR-315 from 0.56 mi S of SR-750 to 0.34 mi S of SR-750, Maintenance 

Activity/Culvert Maintenance
*

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (10 project phases) $12,317,126

ODOT 61480 Con $1,760,00076382 US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
ODOT 62487 Con $952,00086652 Livingston Ave from High St to College Ave, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62969 Con $528,00093143 N Nelson Rd/Airport Dr (US 62) and Fifth Ave from E Broad St (US 40) to I-670, 

Resurfacing
*

ODOT 62971 Con $140,80093147 Lake St (US 42) from US 36 to Delaware N corp line, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62980 Con $1,760,00094193 US 62 from S of Harlem Rd to Licking Co line, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62984 Con $1,600,00096119 District 6 Culvert FY18, Culvert Maintenance*
ODOT 62995 Con $572,47296566 SR-37 from SR-3 to Licking Co line, Resurfacing*

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (7 project phases) $7,313,272

ODOT2983 Con $1,064,15796075 SR-256 at 0.02 mi NW of Willard Dr & 0.65 mi NW of Allen Rd, Bridge Maintenance 

Activities
*

ODOT2994 Con $518,89796320 US 40 at 3 locations, Bridge Replacement*
ODOT 52967 Con $3,032,32493109 US 40 from Franklin/Licking County Line to SR-37, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62972 Con $1,672,00093179 SR-229 from Marion Co line to Norton Rd, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62973 Con $792,00093190 SR-750 from SR-315 to E of Cameron Ave, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62985 Con $1,200,00096121 District 6 Culvert FY19, Culvert Maintenance*
ODOT 62988 Con $1,277,77396232 Various locations on US 23, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62989 Con $1,256,68496237 SR-315 from Franklin Co line to US 23, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62990 Con $774,16296246 SR-674 from Pickaway Co line to US 33, Resurfacing*
ODOT 62993 Con $171,60096312 SR-229 at Whetstone Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
ODOT 63009 Con $197,97098042 SR-315 from I-270 to corp limit at Mt. Air, Resurfacing*
ODOT 63010 Con $1,750,41998043 SR-665 at two segments, Resurfacing*

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (12 project phases) $13,707,987

Total for STP-S Funds (39 project phases) $39,024,414
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Table 10.  Summary of Projects by Federal Fund Type

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

TAP-M (Transportation Alternatives, Attributable to MORPC)

ID

MORPC

Columbus1568 Con $2,450,81890818 Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks

Columbus2657 Con $1,506,99395553 COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks

Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (2 project phases) $3,957,811

Columbus2951 ROW $120,00099744 Refugee Road from Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road, Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path

Summary for TIP Year =  2018 (1 project phase) $120,000

Columbus2950 Con $1,848,07599743 Olentangy Trail from Olentangy River Rd/Bethel Rd to Antrim Park, Multi-Use Path

Summary for TIP Year =  2019 (1 project phase) $1,848,075

Total for TAP-M Funds (4 project phases) $5,925,887

Agency Phase

Federal Fund Type

AmountPID Project Name

Federal

TAP-S (Transportation Alternatives, Attributable to the State)

ID

MORPC

Pataskala2996 Con $474,84896684 Taylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner, Multi-Use Path*
Summary for TIP Year =  2017 (1 project phase) $474,848

Total for TAP-S Funds (1 project phase) $474,848

$1,044,811,573TOTAL ALL FEDERAL FUNDING SOURCES INCLUDED IN FOUR-YEAR TIP: 
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Summary of all Funding Sources 

Table 11 summarizes all of the projected use of federal funds in the TIP. This table was prepared 

from the more detailed information in Table 10 and the detailed listings in Section 8.  

Fiscal Balance for MORPC-Attributable Funds 

Table 12 summarizes the use of MORPC’s allocations of STP, CMAQ, and TAP funds and 

demonstrates the TIP will not result in expenditures that exceed these allocations. It also shows that 

funds are traded between funding programs to avoid a deficit for any program and year. The bottom 

line shows that there is no net change in funds for each program over the four-year period. Based on 

the results of the large MPO statewide CMAQ process, MORPC projects received funding generally 

equivalent to the proportional allocation of CMAQ funds shown in Table 4. Deficits or surpluses in 

CMAQ shown in Table 12 for any particular year will generally be resolved within the statewide 

program and working with the other seven large MPOs. However, for the fiscal balance Table 12, 

funding program transfers between MORPC programs are shown to demonstrate fiscal balance.  

 

Several project phases have their MORPC-attributable funding divided over multiple years. Should 

additional funding become available, first consideration will be given to provide these projects all of 

the MORPC-attributable funding in the first year listed. MORPC will then work with the local agencies 

to identify other projects in development that can be accelerated. 

  



Table 11. Summary of All Funding Sources in Area by Fiscal Year

Source Total

% of Total

in Area

Highway Funds - Federal, State and Local

2016 2017 2018 2019

Fund Sources Managed by State

Bond $33,055,000 $567,010 $33,622,010 2.38%

Federal $693,840 $880,000 $366,107 $1,939,947 0.14%

GARVEE $117,298,000 $86,000,000 $203,298,000 14.39%

HBP $5,245,445 $495,381 $891,000 $6,631,826 0.47%

HP $4,028,029 $2,822,603 $6,850,632 0.49%

HSIP $22,819,842 $10,442,643 $7,475,248 $3,000,000 $43,737,733 3.10%

IM $20,406,695 $108,686,700 $1,080,000 $4,500,000 $134,673,395 9.53%

NHPP $42,275,212 $136,187,808 $23,153,159 $23,287,607 $224,903,785 15.92%

NHS $206,000 $72,591,759 $1,360,128 $74,157,887 5.25%

RRX $107,000 $107,000 0.01%

SRTS $241,828 $337,700 $579,528 0.04%

State $41,049,481 $59,046,981 $8,608,317 $49,004,069 $157,708,847 11.17%

STP-S $5,686,029 $12,317,126 $7,313,272 $13,707,987 $39,024,414 2.76%

TAP-S $474,848 $474,848 0.03%

$293,112,401 $401,460,945 $53,270,737 $179,865,770 $927,709,853 65.68%State Subtotal

Fund Sources Managed by MORPC

CMAQ-M $12,328,300 $2,254,359 $9,584,426 $9,388,214 $33,555,299 2.38%

STP-M $18,546,856 $25,352,989 $22,837,582 $20,510,129 $87,247,556 6.18%

TAP-M $3,957,811 $120,000 $1,848,075 $5,925,887 0.42%

$30,875,156 $31,565,159 $32,542,008 $31,746,418 $126,728,742 8.97%MORPC Subtotal

Fund Sources Managed by Local

HSIP-C $1,045,560 $75,000 $180,000 $1,300,560 0.09%

Local $159,317,312 $51,649,698 $39,447,149 $13,796,384 $264,210,543 18.71%

Local/Fed AC $32,972,107 $27,690,475 $60,662,582 4.29%

LTIP $3,924,400 $1,094,333 $5,018,734 0.36%

Private $2,091,070 $2,091,070 0.15%

SCIP $16,131,036 $16,131,036 1.14%

STP-C $3,000,000 $3,682,770 $1,947,200 $8,629,970 0.61%

$184,463,819 $90,444,469 $69,159,824 $13,976,384 $358,044,495 25.35%Local Subtotal

$508,451,375 $523,470,573 $154,972,569 $225,588,572 $1,412,483,090 100.00%Highway Totals

Source Total

% of Total

in Area

Transit Funds - Federal, State and Local

2016 2017 2018 2019

Fund Sources Managed by State

SEC 5307 $13,526,727 $29,757,638 $18,534,010 $11,399,417 $73,217,793 10.79%

SEC 5309 $22,180,483 $10,369,557 $32,550,040 4.80%

SEC 5310 $1,250,919 $665,062 $1,915,981 0.28%

SEC 5339 $1,731,454 $1,695,454 $3,426,909 0.51%

State Transit $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $125,000 $500,000 0.07%

$38,814,583 $42,612,712 $18,659,010 $11,524,417 $111,610,723 16.45%State Subtotal

Fund Sources Managed by Local

LOCAL $134,152,355 $161,069,840 $134,870,503 $136,678,267 $566,770,964 83.55%

$134,152,355 $161,069,840 $134,870,503 $136,678,267 $566,770,964 83.55%Local Subtotal

$172,966,938 $203,682,552 $153,529,513 $148,202,684 $678,381,687 100.00%Transit Totals

$681,418,313 $727,153,125 $308,502,082 $373,791,256 $2,090,864,777FY Totals
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Includes funding for Statewide Line Items.



April 27, 2015 52 MORPC SFY 2016-2019 TIP 

Table 12. Fiscal Balance of MORPC-Attributable Funds 

4TA7 4TB7 4TC7 Total SAC Budget Balancing

(STP) (CMAQ)* (TAP) 4TA7 (STP) 4TB7 (CMAQ) 4TC7(TAP) All

2015

February 23

Projected Carryover $5,893,848 $0 $0 $5,893,848

New SAC Budget 

transactions $0 $0 $0 $0

Projected Carryover 

to FY 16 $5,893,848 $0 $0 $5,893,848

2016

FY 2016 Current 

Adjusted Allocation $22,024,209 $12,328,300 $404,420 $34,756,929

FY 15 Carryover $5,893,848 $0 $0 $5,893,848

New SAC Budget 

transactions $0 $0 $0 $0

Available 2016 

Budget $27,918,057 $12,328,300 $404,420 $40,650,777

Program Demand $18,546,856 $12,328,300 $0 $30,875,156

Carryover to FY 17 $9,371,201 $0 $404,420 $9,775,621

2017 FY 2017 Allocation $20,044,209 $2,254,359 $2,004,421 $24,302,989

FY 16 Carryover $9,371,201 $0 $404,420 $9,775,621

New SAC Budget 

transactions ($1,700,000) $1,700,000 ($1,700,000) $0 $1,700,000 $0

Available 2017 

Budget $27,715,410 $2,254,359 $4,108,841 $34,078,610

Program Demand $25,352,989 $2,254,359 $3,957,811 $31,565,159

Carryover to FY 18 $2,362,421 ($0) $151,030 $2,513,450

2018 FY 2018 Allocation $20,044,209 $9,584,426 $2,004,421 $31,633,056

FY 17 Carryover $2,362,421 ($0) $151,030 $2,513,450

New SAC Budget 

transactions $600,000 ($600,000) $600,000 $0 ($600,000) $0

Available 2018 

Budget $23,006,630 $9,584,426 $1,555,451 $34,146,506

Program Demand $22,837,582 $9,584,426 $120,000 $32,542,008

Carryover to FY 19 $169,047 ($0) $1,435,451 $1,604,498

2019 FY 2019 Allocation $20,044,209 $9,388,214 $2,004,421 $31,436,844

FY 18 Carryover $169,047 ($0) $1,435,451 $1,604,498

New SAC Budget 

transactions $1,100,000 ($1,100,000) $1,100,000 $0 ($1,100,000) $0

Available 2019 

Budget $21,313,256 $9,388,214 $2,339,872 $33,041,342

Program Demand $20,510,129 $9,388,214 $1,848,075 $31,746,418

Carryover to FY 20 $803,128 ($0) $491,796 $1,294,924

$0 $0 $0

Year

*Budgets for CMAQ are set to match the amount allocated to projects through the large MPO statewide CMAQ process.

SAC budget trade balance must equal $0
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Fiscal Balance for Transit-Attributable Funds 

Transit funding resources are also shown in Table 13 for the Central Ohio Transit Authority (COTA) 

and the Delaware Area Transit Agency (DATABus). The MORPC SFY 2016-2019 TIP listing includes 

COTA's and DATABus’s fiscally constrained projects demonstrating that the transit agencies’ 

projected federal expenditures are in balance with projected revenues. 

 

COTA and DATABus are each a Designated Recipient for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 

Formula Section 5307 Urban Area Program Funds in the Columbus Urbanized Area and Section 

5339 Bus and Bus Facilities. MORPC assists COTA and DATABus with splitting the apportionment 

based on formulas from FTA. COTA and DATABus each receive Section 5307 and Section 5339 

funds directly from FTA. Designated Recipients of Section 5307 funds are required to spend no less 

than one percent on Associated Transit Improvements and Transit Security. 

 

COTA’s financial analysis is included in its Calendar Year (CY) 2015-2019 Short-Range Transit Plan 

(SRTP). See Appendix A. The data found in COTA’s CY 2015-2019 SRTP include a financial summary 

of projected sources (revenues) and uses (expenditures) the next five years. 

 

DATABus has transitioned from a rural system to being part of a large urbanized area system. 

Currently it does not have an SRTP for its area. DATABus is entering a study on the continued 

development of a public transit services and business plan. The plan will include the community's 

attitude and thoughts on service needs and potential sources of local funding. An SRTP will evolve as 

DATABus progresses through the study process  DATABus will be responsible for fiscal constraint. 

Locally Developed Human Services Public Transportation Coordination Plan 

Section 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Older Adults and Persons with Disabilities is apportioned to each 

large urbanized area. MORPC is the designated recipient for the Columbus urbanized area. At least 

55% of program funds must be used on capital projects. Up to 45% may be used on what was 

eligible for New Freedom types of projects; and ten percent can be used by the Designated Recipient 

to administer the program. 

 

The Section 5310 program must select projects from a locally developed human services public 

transportation plan. The plan assessed resources and identified needs to document projects that are 

eligible to receive funds. Project selection uses the  Franklin County and Delaware County 

Coordinated Plans. 

Fiscal Balance for All Funds 

Table 13 summarizes the use of all funding as compared to the expected funding resources as 

provided previously for the MORPC area in Section 4.  
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Table 13. Fiscal Balance of All Funds (Thousands)  

2016-2019

Fund Type Budget Estimate Budget Estimate Budget Estimate Budget Estimate Budget Estimate Balance

Federal Highway

CMAQ-M $12,328 $12,328 $2,254 $2,254 $9,584 $9,584 $9,388 $9,388 $33,555 $33,555 $0

GARVEE $117,298 $117,298 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,000 $86,000 $203,298 $203,298 $0

HBP $5,245 $5,245 $495 $495 $891 $891 $0 $0 $6,632 $6,632 $0

HP $4,028 $4,028 $0 $0 $2,823 $2,823 $0 $0 $6,851 $6,851 $0

HSIP $22,820 $22,820 $10,443 $10,443 $7,475 $7,475 $3,000 $3,000 $43,738 $43,738 $0

HSIP-C $0 $0 $1,046 $1,046 $75 $75 $180 $180 $1,301 $1,301 $0

IM $20,407 $20,407 $108,687 $108,687 $1,080 $1,080 $4,500 $4,500 $134,673 $134,673 $0

Local/Fed AC $0 $0 $32,972 $32,972 $27,690 $27,690 $0 $0 $60,663 $60,663 $0

NHPP $42,275 $42,275 $136,188 $136,188 $23,153 $23,153 $23,288 $23,288 $224,904 $224,904 $0

NHS $206 $206 $72,592 $72,592 $1,360 $1,360 $0 $0 $74,158 $74,158 $0

RRX $107 $107 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $107 $107 $0

SRTS $242 $242 $338 $338 $0 $0 $0 $0 $580 $580 $0

STP-C $3,000 $3,000 $3,683 $3,683 $1,947 $1,947 $0 $0 $8,630 $8,630 $0

STP-M $27,918 $18,547 $18,344 $25,353 $20,644 $22,838 $21,144 $20,510 $88,051 $87,248 $803

STP-S $5,686 $5,686 $12,317 $12,317 $7,313 $7,313 $13,708 $13,708 $39,024 $39,024 $0

TAP-M $404 $0 $3,704 $3,958 $1,404 $120 $904 $1,848 $6,418 $5,926 $492

TAP-S $0 $0 $475 $475 $0 $0 $0 $0 $475 $475 $0

Subtotal $261,965 $252,189 $403,537 $410,800 $105,441 $106,350 $162,112 $162,422 $933,056 $931,761 $1,295

Unassigned Federal Highway

Federal $694 $694 $880 $880 $0 $0 $366 $366 $1,940 $1,940 $0

State & Local Highway

Bond $33,055 $33,055 $0 $0 $567 $567 $0 $0 $33,622 $33,622 $0

Local $159,317 $159,317 $51,650 $51,650 $39,447 $39,447 $13,796 $13,796 $264,211 $264,211 $0

LTIP $3,924 $3,924 $1,094 $1,094 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,019 $5,019 $0

Private $2,091 $2,091 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,091 $2,091 $0

SCIP $16,131 $16,131 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,131 $16,131 $0

State $41,049 $41,049 $59,047 $59,047 $8,608 $8,608 $49,004 $49,004 $157,709 $157,709 $0

Subtotal $255,568 $255,568 $111,791 $111,791 $48,622 $48,622 $62,800 $62,800 $478,782 $478,782 $0

Transi t

Local-Transit $134,152 $134,152 $161,070 $161,070 $134,871 $134,871 $136,678 $136,678 $566,771 $566,771 $0

SEC 5307 $13,527 $13,527 $29,758 $29,758 $18,534 $18,534 $11,399 $11,399 $73,218 $73,218 $0

SEC 5309 $22,180 $22,180 $10,370 $10,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 $32,550 $32,550 $0

SEC 5310 $1,251 $1,251 $665 $665 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,916 $1,916 $0

SEC 5339 $1,731 $1,731 $1,695 $1,695 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,427 $3,427 $0

State Transit $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $125 $500 $500 $0

Subtotal $172,967 $172,967 $203,683 $203,683 $153,530 $153,530 $148,203 $148,203 $678,382 $678,382 $0

Grand Total $691,194 $681,418 $719,891 $727,153 $307,593 $308,502 $373,482 $373,791 $2,092,160 $2,090,865 $1,295

2016 2017 2018 2019
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7. Other Federal and MORPC Requirements 

Air Quality Conformity 

Franklin, Delaware, Madison, Knox, Fairfield and Licking counties were designated to non-attainment 

for ozone effective June 2004 as a result of the implementation of the 8-hour ozone standard. The 

six-county area was re-designated back to attainment in 2009. Franklin, Delaware, Licking, and 

Fairfield counties and part of Coshocton County were designated non-attainment with respect to the 

PM2.5 standard effective April 2005. Then, on May 21, 2012 US EPA’s Federal Register notice 

designated the Columbus Central Ohio area as marginal nonattainment area for the 2008 eight-hour 

ozone standard. These are the same six counties as previously were nonattainment for ozone. 

 

The Clean Air Act requires that the TIP projects in nonattainment areas lead to improvements in air 

quality. The process that shows that TIPs lead to improvements in air quality or maintain the air 

quality standard is called a conformity determination. A conformity determination is required at least 

every four years, when modifications to the Metropolitan Transportation Plan are completed, or 

within one year after an area is designated non-attainment. TIPs do not require a separate new 

conformity analysis as long as all of the projects are consistent with the most recent conformity 

analysis performed for the MTP.  

 

The MTP was updated and accompanying conformity determination completed in May 2012 with 

federal approval in June 2012. The conformity was re-analyzed with the completion of the 2014-

2017 TIP in May 2013. An MTP amendment was also adopted in September 2014 with  another re-

analysis of the conformity determination. To be consistent with the adjustment to project schedules 

reflected in the SFY 2016-2019 TIP, MORPC re-analyzed again the MTP conformity for ozone and 

PM2.5.  

 

The conformity determination was made by MORPC with technical assistance from ODOT. The 

technical procedures were developed by ODOT and agreed to by MORPC. The emissions analysis was 

based on the MOBILE 6 model and included the latest planning assumptions. The air quality 

conformity strategy was agreed upon by ODOT, U.S. EPA and FHWA through interagency consultation. 

Complete documentation of the conformity process, the procedures used and the analysis results 

are contained in Appendix 1, which is available upon request.  

 

Transportation network models were developed by MORPC based on the program of projects 

contained in the four-year TIP and MTP. Regionally significant non-federal construction projects, to be 

completed by the analysis years, were also solicited from implementing agencies and included in the 

analysis. This included projects funded by the Local Transportation Improvement Program (LTIP) and 

the State Capital Improvement Program (SCIP). Finally, all projects in the MTP are included in the 

MTP’s horizon year (2035) analysis. 

 

The conformity analysis was performed using analysis years 2020, 2022, 2030 and 2035. For the 

analysis years, the budget test is performed, which consists of comparing forecast year emission 

loadings to the mobile emission budgets.  

 

The air quality appendix identifies which projects require air quality analysis and which ones are 

included in each of the analysis years. The method used to forecast emissions for each analysis year 

is consistent with the SIP. Table 14 provides information on the ozone budget test. Table 15 provides 

the information on the PM 2.5 budget test. 
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The results of the conformity analysis show that the emissions for VOC and NOx are less than the 

emission budgets for the ozone analysis and that NOx and PM2.5 are less than 2002 for the PM 2.5 

analysis. Thus, it is determined that MORPC's SFY 2016-2019 TIP is in conformity.  

Table 14. TIP Air Quality Analysis for the Columbus Ozone Nonattainment Area 

 
VOC (tons/day) 

Budget 

(tons/day) NOx (tons/day) 

Budget 

(tons/day) 

2020 Build 45.208 50.34 89.683 99.12 

2030 Build 38.940 50.34 75.089 99.12 

2035 Build 37.764 50.34 71.509 99.12 

Table 15. TIP Air Quality Analysis for the Columbus PM2.5 Nonattainment Area 

 
NOx (tons/year) 

Budget 

(tons/year) 

PM 2.5 

(tons/year) 

Budget 

(tons/year) 

2020 Build 11,920 12,187.50 485.98 559.13 

2022 Build 10,040 12,187.50 446.37 559.13 

2030 Build 8,107 12,187.50 432.75 559.13 

2035 Build 7,573 12,187.50 446.13 559.13 

Transportation Control Measures 

Transportation Control Measures (TCMs) are transportation strategies which are sometimes included 

in a region’s State Implementation Plan (SIP) to help an area achieve or maintain an air quality 

standard. The TIP should describe the progress in implementing TCMs. The SIP for the Columbus 

non-attainment area does not include any TCMs; thus, there is no progress to report in the TIP. 

Environmental Justice 

Recognizing that the impacts of federal programs and activities may raise questions of fairness to 

affected groups, on February 11, 1994, President Clinton signed Executive Order 12898: Federal 

Actions to Address Environmental Justice (EJ) in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations. 

While not a new requirement, EJ amplifies the provisions found in Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 

1964. Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 prohibits discriminatory practices in programs and 

activities receiving federal funds. The transportation planning regulations require that metropolitan 

transportation planning processes be consistent with Title VI.  

 

This order requires that, for any program or activity for which any federal funds will be used, the 

agency receiving federal funds must make a meaningful effort to involve low-income and minority 

populations in the decision processes established to use the federal funds. This requirement is met 

through the TIP public participation process discussed in Section 2 and in the detailed activities in 

Appendix 2.  

 

In addition, the order required that there be an evaluation of the nature, extent, and incidence of 

probable favorable and adverse human health or environmental impacts of the program or activity 

upon minority or low-income populations. Appendix 3 of the TIP provides detailed technical 

environmental justice analysis to identify any disproportional impacts of the TIP as a whole. The 

analysis shows that there are not any disproportional impacts.  



April 27, 2015 57 MORPC SFY 2016-2019 TIP 

MORPC Complete Streets Policy 

In 2010, MORPC adopted a Complete Streets Policy. The policy builds upon MORPC’s previous 

efforts to promote a multimodal transportation system that is integrated with sustainable land use 

developments. Its main objective is to design and build roads that safely and comfortably 

accommodate all users of roadways, including motorists, cyclists, pedestrians, transit and school bus 

riders, delivery and service personnel, freight haulers, and emergency responders. It includes people 

of all ages and abilities. 

 

MORPC requires that all projects receiving MORPC-attributable federal funding adhere to the 

Complete Streets Policy. MORPC recommends that all local jurisdictions and the state adopt 

comprehensive Complete Streets policies, consistent with the Regional Policy. 

 

The MORPC Complete Streets Policy is included in Appendix B. 

8. Detailed Project Listings 

This section provides the detailed project listing as well as four listings providing various subsets of 

TIP projects. The TIP project listing is multi-modal and includes highway, transit, bikeway and 

pedestrian projects. The following is included in this section: 

 

Guide to the TIP Project Listing – This is a guide to the detailed project listing and includes a list of all 

acronyms used throughout this document. 

 

Project Location Map – This is a map of the projects included in the TIP. Note that some projects 

such as line items, programs and purchases are not included on the map. 

 

Map Key – This is a simplified project listing which is sorted by MORPC’s project ID number. It can be 

used with the map to identify where projects are located and includes the county, route and section 

identification to look up a project in the detailed listing. 

 

Detailed Listing Organized by County, Route & Section – This is the complete TIP project listing 

providing all details about each individual project. It is sorted by the county, route and section 

number that has been assigned to each project. 

 

Statewide Line Items – Following an explanation is a table of statewide line items, followed by a 

listing of projects included in the TIP through statewide line items. These projects are not included in 

the TIP individually, but by reference to a statewide line item. 

 

Projects with Bicycle Components – This section is a subset of projects which either are bicycle 

facility projects or include new bicycle components as part of a larger project. 

 

Projects with Pedestrian Components -  This section is a subset of projects that either are pedestrian 

facility projects or include new pedestrian components as part of a larger project. 

 

Intelligent Transportation System Projects – This section is a subset of projects that either are 

Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) projects or include ITS components as part of a larger project. 

 

Projects with Significance for Freight - This section is a subset of projects which are projects with 

significance for freight movement throughout Central Ohio. 
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Guide to the TIP Project Listing 

This is a guide to the headings and abbreviations used in the TIP project listing. It is organized 

alphabetically by the name of each field shown in the listing.  

Agency – The agency that is sponsoring the project. 

 COTA = Central Ohio Transit Authority 

 DATA = Delaware Area Transit Agency 

 ODOT = Ohio Department of Transportation, with District number 

AirQuality – How the project is assessed for the air quality conformity analysis 

 E = Exempt from the analysis 

 SA = Included in the system-wide analysis 

ALI – FTA Activity Line Item code 

Amount – Funds committed to a project phase from a particular source. 

Bike Components – Description of bicycle components that are associated with the project. 

Co-Rt-Section (County-Route-Section) - Identifies project by county, route and section mileage 

designations, where applicable. Project phase or segment identification may also be indicated. 

County – County in which the project is located: 

 D05 = Counties in ODOT District 5 (includes Fairfield and Licking) 

 D06 = Counties in ODOT District 6 (includes Delaware and Franklin) 

 DEL = Delaware 

 FAI = Fairfield 

 FRA = Franklin 

 LIC = Licking 

 UNI = Union 

FTA – Federal Transit Administration 

ITS – Intelligent Transportation Systems 

Length – Length of the project in miles, if known and applicable. 

Local Let – If checked, the project has federal funding, and ODOT is allowing the local public agency 

(LPA) to administer the project under ODOT supervision.  

MORPC ID – Identification number that MORPC has assigned to the project for the TIP. 

MTP Reference – Associated identification number(s) for project(s) included in MORPC’s 

Metropolitan Transportation Plan. 

Ped Components – Description of pedestrian components associated with the project. 

Phase – A component of the project. Abbreviations: 

 Con = Construction  

 Other = Other 

 Pay = Payment 

 PE = Preliminary Engineering 

 PE DD = Detailed Design 

 PE Envir = Environmental/Preliminary Development 

 Plan = Planning 
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 ROW = Right-of-Way Activities (including land acquisition and utility relocation) 

PID – The project identification number assigned by ODOT.  

 NA = Not Applicable (ODOT programming not necessary for planned funding sources) 

Route – Route designation and number or municipal street name. Abbreviations: 

 CR = County Route 

 IR = Interstate Route 

 SR = State Route 

 TR = Township Route 

 US = United States Route 

Scope – The major activities included in the scope of the project. 

Section – Distance in miles from start of the route in the county to the start of the project, based on 

ODOT’s system mileage section. 

SFY – State Fiscal Year. Each funding event is listed with the state fiscal year in which the phase 

begins. State fiscal years begin on July 1 of the previous calendar year; e.g., SFY 2016 begins July 1, 

2015 and ends June 30, 2016. 

Source – Origin of funding commitment. Federal sources are described by the purpose of the 

particular source. Unless specified as state or local, all funding sources listed below are federal. 

abbreviations: 

 Bond = State Bonds to Be Retired with Future Funding 

 CMAQ-M = Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality Improvement, Attributable to MORPC 

 Federal = Unassigned Federal Transportation Funds 

 GARVEE = State Bonds to be Retired with Federal (Advance Construction) 

 HBP = Highway Bridge Program 

 HP = High Priority  

 HSIP = Highway Safety Improvement Program 

 HSIP-C = Highway Safety Improvement Program, Attributable to County Engineers 

 IM = Interstate Maintenance 

 Local = Local Public Agency Funds 

 Local/Fed AC = Federal Advanced Construction Funds (Local funds to be converted to 

Federal funds in later years.) 

 Local-Other = Funds from a Local Public Agency or Other Source 

 Local-Pay = Local Public Agency Funds Reimbursed from Non-Local Sources 

 Local-Transit = Local Public Transit Authority Funds 

 LTIP = Local Transportation Improvement Program (Ohio Public Works Commission) 

 NHPP = National Highway Performance Program 

 NHS = National Highway System 

 Private = Private Sources 

 RRX = Rail/Highway Crossing Hazard Elimination 

 SCIP = State Capital Improvement Program (Ohio Public Works Commission) 

 SEC #### = Federal Transit Administration Funds by Section Number 

SEC 5307 = Transit Formula Block Grants 

SEC 5309 = Capital Investment Grant Program – Small Starts  

SEC 5310 = Enhance Mobility for Older Adults and Persons with Disabilites 

SEC 5339 = Bus and Bus Facilities 

 State = State Transportation Funds 
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 State Transit = State General Revenue Funds for Transit  

 SRTS = Safe Routes to School 

 STP-C = Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to County Engineers  

 STP-M = Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to MORPC 

 STP-S = Surface Transportation Program, Attributable to the State 

 TAP-M = Transportation Alternatives Program, Attributable to MORPC 

 TAP-S = Transportation Alternatives Program, Attributable to the State 

 Unfunded = No Funding Source Identified (Appears Only in SFYs Beyond 2017) 

  



Project Name

MORPC 

ID County-Route-Section Agency

Key for the Project Location Map (Sorted by MORPC ID)

207 FRA-Tuttle Crossing Blvd- DublinTuttle Crossing Blvd from Wilcox Rd to Avery Rd, New Roadway

573 FRA-CR122-06.22 ColumbusAlum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

714 FRA-TR257-0.27 Franklin CountyBig Run Rd E at Big Run, Bridge Rehabilitation

724 FRA-Scioto Darby-Leppert HilliardScioto Darby Rd from Cosgray Rd to Bradford Dr, Major Widening/Minor Widening

726 FRA-CR039-00.00 HilliardCosgray Rd extension from Scioto Darby Rd to Alton & Darby Creek Rd N of Heritage 

Club Dr, New Roadway/Realignment

752 DEL-Murphy Pkwy- PowellMurphy Pkwy extension from Grandshire Subdivision to S Liberty St, New Roadway/Multi-

Use Path

874 FRA-SR257-Tuller Rd DublinRiverside Dr at Tuller Rd, Intersection Modification/Realignment

875 FRA-CR376-06.40 Franklin CountyWinchester Pk at Georges Creek, Bridge Replacement

932 FRA-SGNL-Phase D ColumbusSignals Phase D, Signalization

974 DEL-CR609-05.38 Delaware CountySawmill Pkwy Extension from Hyatts Rd to US-42, New Roadway/Multi-Use Path

1081 FRA-TR278-0.68 Franklin CountyKunz Rd at Hellbranch Run, Bridge Replacement

1139 FRA-IR070-03.410 ODOT 6I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major 

Widening/Resurfacing

1145 FRA-Trueman Blvd-Phase HilliardTrueman Blvd (Phase 3) from Davidson Rd to Edward's Farms Rd (Columbus corp limit), 

New Roadway

1149 FRA-CR029-Walcutt Rd HilliardScioto Darby Rd at Walcutt Rd, Intersection Modification

1150 FRA-CR040-Hayden Run HilliardWilcox Rd at Hayden Run Rd, Intersection Modification

1170 FRA-CR546-12.90 Franklin CountyE Dublin-Granville Rd at Rocky Fork Creek, Bridge Replacement

1189 FRA-CR376-04.11 Franklin CountyWinchester Pike at Shannon Rd/Ebright Rd, Intersection Modification

1250 FRA-CR015-05.62 Franklin CountyLivingston Ave at Blacklick Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation

1256 FRA-CR006-06.43 Franklin CountyReynoldsburg-New Albany Rd at Clark State Rd, Intersection Modification

1272 FRA-CR084-01.36 WorthingtonWorthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification

1331 FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

1332 FRA-IR071-17.14 ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major Widening/Bridge 

Replacement

1333 FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification

1384 FRA-Hayden Run Blvd- ColumbusHayden Run Blvd from Golden Cascade Dr to Avery Rd, New Roadway

1416 FRA-W Johnstown Rd- GahannaW Johnstown Rd from Stygler Rd to Olde Ridenour Rd, Minor Widening

1428 FRA-SR710-03.21 WestervilleCleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

1441 FRA-CR003-Perimeter DublinAvery-Muirfield Dr at Perimeter Loop Rd & Perimeter Dr, Intersection Modification

1449 FRA-Britton Pkwy- HilliardBritton Pkwy (Sect.2/Ph.2 and Sect.3/Ph.2) from Davidson Rd to Hayden Run Rd, Major 

Widening

1463 DEL-US023-08.770 ODOT 6US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement*
1480 DEL-US036-12.83 ODOT 6US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
1490 FRA-IR070-16.47 ODOT 6I-70 from Fairwood Ave to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing*
1492 FRA-US033-26.120 ODOT 6US-33 from 0.16 mi E of SR-317 to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing/Intersection 

Modification
*

1494 FRA-SR161-17.30 ODOT 6SR-161 from Little Turtle Way to Licking Co Line, Resurfacing*
1495 FRA-CR039-Cosgray Rd HilliardCosgray Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Heritage Rail Trail, Multi-Use Path/Resurfacing

1496 FRA-IR270-48.470 ODOT 6I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, Resurfacing*
1497 FRA-IR070-07.600 ODOT 6I-70 from 0.34 mi W of Wilson Rd to W Broad St, Resurfacing*
1528 DEL-IR071-03.550 Delaware CountyI-71 at Big Walnut Rd, Preliminary Engineering/New Interchange

1565 FRA-SR317-10.63 ColumbusS Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement/Multi-Use 

Path

1568 FRA-CR124-03.18 ColumbusParsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks

1572 FRA-CR376-06.10 Franklin CountyWinchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection Modification/Signalization

1632 D05-PM FY2016(C)- ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking*
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Project Name

MORPC 

ID County-Route-Section Agency

Key for the Project Location Map (Sorted by MORPC ID)

1638 D05-GCS-FY2016 ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Maintenance Activity*
1691 FRA-CR103-Phase B ColumbusHamilton Rd from Dublin-Granville Rd to existing Hamilton Rd, N of Preserve 

Blvd/Menery Ln, New Roadway/Realignment

1702 FRA-Big Walnut Trail- GahannaBig Walnut Trail from Creekside Park to McCorkle Park, Multi-Use Path

1703 FRA-Big Walnut Trail- GahannaBig Walnut Trail from Pizzurro Park Dr to Galloway Reserve near Rocky Fork Dr S, Multi-

Use Path

1704 FRA-Big Walnut Trail- GahannaBig Walnut Trail from McCorkle Park to Cherry Bottom, Multi-Use Path

1707 FAI-CR020-08.90 PickeringtonCenter St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification

1732 FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase B ColumbusLazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

1789 FRA-Whitehall Signals- WhitehallWhitehall Signals, Signalization

1792 FRA-US062-10.67 ODOT 6Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening/Sidewalks

1793 DEL-CR010-0.90 Delaware CountyS Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

1794 FRA-New Albany-Signals New AlbanyNew Albany Signals, Signalization

1797 DEL-CR124-SR-315 Delaware CountyHome Rd at SR-315, Intersection Modification

1798 LIC-TR169-04.60 Etna TownshipTaylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening/Signalization

1946 FRA-IR270-17.29 ODOT 6I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification

1961 FRA-MORPC FY 16-Reg MORPCSupplemental Planning, SFY 2016, Planning Activity

1965 LIC-CR041-07.47 PataskalaMink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, 

Reconstruction/Intersection Modification

1991 FRA-Columbus PTW-FY ColumbusPaving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration

2354 D05-PM FY2016(B)- ODOT 5Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking*
2358 D05-PM FY2016(A)-Fast ODOT 5Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking*
2383 D06-ExtruSign-Cities ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Signage*
2388 FRA-Riggins Rd-Extension Franklin CountyRiggins Rd from Avery Rd at proposed Hayden Run Blvd to Wilcox Rd, New 

Roadway/Intersection Modification

2389 FRA-SR257-Realignment DublinRiverside Dr (SR-257) from Dale Dr to Tuller Rd, Realignment

2390 FRA-CR168-Post Rd DublinPost Rd from Perimeter Dr to Avery-Muirfield Dr, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

2391 FRA-CR060-Phase 1 Upper ArlingtonTremont Rd from Ridgeview Rd to Kenny Rd, Operational Upgrades/Bicycle Lanes

2392 FRA-CR060-Phase 2 Upper ArlingtonTremont Rd from Lane Ave to Ridgeview Rd, Reconstruction

2394 DEL-TR114-01.32 Orange TownshipOrange Rd at US 23, Intersection Modification

2395 FRA-Heritage Rail Trail- HilliardHeritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hilliard City Hall, Multi-Use Path

2428 FRA-CR222-Refugee Rd ColumbusGender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification/Bicycle Lanes

2441 FRA-IR270-40.45 ODOT 6I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck 

Overlay
*

2447 FRA-IR071-05.290 ODOT 6I-71 from SR-665 to Stringtown Rd, Major Widening/Bridge Deck Replace

2452 FRA-IR070-15.29 (Proj 5) ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to just east of Fairwood Ave, 

Major Widening/Bridge Reconstruction

2454 FRA-IR070-13.10 (Ph 6A) ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major Widening/Interchange Modification

2456 FRA-SR315-00.49 ODOT 6SR-315 from Sullivant Ave to I-670 on-ramp, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2462 DEL-SR003-01.38/5.41 ODOT 6SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Signalization
*

2470 LIC-SR310-00.74 ODOT 5SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

2478 FRA-US062-22.260 ODOT 6US-62 from I-670 to Gahanna corp limit (0.1 mi south of Morse Rd), Resurfacing*
2482 FRA-US040-10.550 ODOT 6W Broad St (US-40) from Central Ave to Scioto River, Resurfacing*
2486 FRA-US033-14.350 ODOT 6Two segments, Resurfacing*
2487 FRA-US033-17.45 ODOT 6Livingston Ave from High St to College Ave, Resurfacing*
2498 FRA-Heritage Rail Trail- HilliardHeritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hayden Run Road, Multi-Use Path

2502 FRA-Churchman Rd- DublinChurchman Rd from Marmion Dr to Rings Rd, W of Third Ave in Amlin, New Roadway

2503 FRA-Frantz Rd-Dublin Rd- DublinFrantz Rd from Post Rd (north of SR-161) to Dublin Rd (SR-745), New Roadway

2507 FRA-CR010-Rings Rd DublinDublin Rd South from Rings Rd to Karrer Pl, Multi-Use Path
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MORPC 

ID County-Route-Section Agency

Key for the Project Location Map (Sorted by MORPC ID)

2508 DEL-TR126-Shared-Use DublinGlick Rd from Avery Rd to Muirkirk Dr, Multi-Use Path

2511 FRA-Stygler Rd S-W GahannaStygler Rd S from W Johnstown Rd to US-62, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

2517 DEL-CR124-US-23 Delaware CountyHome Rd Extension from US-23 to Lewis Center Rd, New Roadway

2528 FRA-MORPC 16-Air MORPCAir Quality Awareness, SFY 2016, Air Quality Project

2531 FRA-MORPC 16- MORPCRideSolutions, SFY 2016, Ridesharing

2546 FRA-Avery-Muirfield Dr- DublinAvery-Muirfield Dr at Tullymore Dr, Valley Stream Dr, and Avery Rd, Intersection 

Modification

2559 FRA-COTA McKinley Ave- COTACOTA 1600 McKinley Ave Facility Renovation, Transit Activity

2583 DEL-IR071-13.07 ODOT 6I-71 at 6 locations in Delaware and Morrow counties, Bridge Deck Replace

2592 FRA-CR088-Joyce Ave Ph ColumbusJoyce Ave (Phase 3) from 17th Ave to Kenmore Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

2615 DEL-CR014-Powell Rd Delaware CountyE Powell Rd from South Old State Rd to Worthington Rd, Minor Widening/Intersection 

Modification

2626 FRA-Columbus- ColumbusNear Binns and Burroughs elementary schools, Sidewalks/Safety Improvement*
2627 FRA-New Albany SRTS Inf- New AlbanyDublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-Use Path*
2634 FRA-COTA Cleveland Ave COTACOTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

2637 DEL-US023-13.17 DelawareUS-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification/Signalization

2638 D06-Extrusign-S ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Signage*
2639 FRA-Flint Ridge Dr- GahannaFlint Ridge Dr from Rocky Fork Dr S to Granville St (SR-317), Sidewalks

2644 FRA-IR071-0.00 ODOT 6I-71 from Pickaway Co Line to SR-665, Reconstruction/Bridge Deck Replace

2650 DEL-CR030-00.00 WestervilleSunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

2651 FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase A ColumbusLazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

2652 FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase C ColumbusLazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-

Use Path

2653 DEL-CR615-00.00 ColumbusPolaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening/Intersection Modification

2654 DEL-SR750-01.23 ODOT 6SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

2657 FRA-COTA Sidewalks- ColumbusCOTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks

2658 FRA-COTA 2018 28 35- COTACOTA 2018 28 35-40' Bus Purchase, Transit Purchase

2662 FRA-MORPC FY 17-Air MORPCAir Quality Awareness, SFY 2017, Air Quality Project

2663 FRA-MORPC FY 18-Air MORPCAir Quality Awareness, SFY 2018, Air Quality Project

2664 FRA-MORPC FY 17- MORPCRideSolutions, SFY 2017, Ridesharing

2665 FRA-MORPC FY 18- MORPCRideSolutions, SFY 2018, Ridesharing

2666 FRA-MORPC FY 17-Reg MORPCSupplemental Planning, SFY 2017, Planning Activity

2667 FRA-MORPC FY 18-Reg MORPCSupplemental Planning, SFY 2018, Planning Activity

2671 DEL-US023-17.64 ODOT 6US-23 from Norton Webb Rd to N of Norton Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge 

Deck Overlay
*

2672 FRA-IR270-09.62 ODOT 6I-270 from I-70 to US-33 (Northwest), Reconstruction

2673 DEL-US042-09.51 ODOT 6US-42 from N of Horseshoe Rd to Morrow Co line, Resurfacing*
2674 FRA-IR270-26.49 ODOT 6I-270 (North Outerbelt) from E of I-71 to Dempsey Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2675 FRA-IR270-31.70 ODOT 6I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement
*

2676 FRA-SR317-13.48 ODOT 6Hamilton Rd at two segments in Whitehall, Resurfacing*
2678 D05-PCS-FY 2016 ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Crack Sealing*
2681 DEL-SR656-01.72 ODOT 6SR-656 at Big Walnut Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
2682 FRA-US023-15.56 ODOT 6Indianola Ave at Glen Echo, Bridge Rehabilitation*
2683 D06-Crackseal PPM-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing*
2693 DEL-SR003-00.00 ODOT 6N State St from Franklin Co line to N of Polaris Woods, Resurfacing*
2694 FRA-SR016-03.57 ODOT 6E Broad St from Drexel Ave to Gould Rd, Resurfacing*
2695 FRA-SR003D-00.00 ODOT 6Spring St & SR-315, Resurfacing*
2696 FRA-SR104-00.00 ODOT 6Jackson Pk from Pickaway Co line to Columbus S corp limit (N of 270 and S of Dyer), 

Resurfacing
*
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2698 FRA-SR317-16.70 ODOT 6SR-317, Resurfacing*
2701 D06-SP-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing*
2705 D06-Crackseal PPM-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing*
2706 D06-SP-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing*
2724 D06-CON ENGR-FY 16G ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Inspection services*
2725 D06-CON ENGR-FY 16P ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Inspection services*
2726 D06-CON ENGR-FY 17G ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Inspection services*
2727 D06-CON ENGR-FY 17P ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Inspection services*
2730 D06-PMA-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking*
2731 D06-GR-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance*
2732 D06-PMF-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking*
2733 FRA-GR-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance*
2734 FRA-GR-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance*
2735 D06-ELEC-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity*
2736 D06-ELEC-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity*
2737 D06-PMF-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking*
2738 D06-RPM-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings*
2739 D06-RPM-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings*
2743 FAI-SR310-00.00 ODOT 5SR-310 from SR-204 to SR-161, Resurfacing/Intersection Modification*
2744 FAI-US033-06.49 ODOT 5US-33 from 0.06 mi. N of Winchester Rd to SR-188, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation/Resurfacing
*

2746 D05-GR-FY 2016 ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance*
2747 FRA-US040-07.00 ODOT 6W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson Rd, Safety 

Improvement/Reconstruction

2750 FRA-IR270-39.53 (Noise ODOT 6I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Noise Walls

2752 FRA-IR071-09.74 ODOT 6I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening

2757 UNI-US033-24.57 ODOT 6US-33 from Post Rd to Avery Rd, Resurfacing*
2758 FRA-Extrusign-M ODOT 6Various routes in Franklin County, Signage*
2760 FRA-IR070-13.62 (Storm ODOT 6I-70 from E of Scioto River to W of Front St, Environmental Activity

2762 FRA-CR020-02.73 Franklin CountySmothers Rd at Hoover Reservoir, Bridge Deck Replace*
2765 FRA-US062-01.64 ODOT 6US-62 from I-71 to 1.1 mi north of I-71, Resurfacing*
2766 FRA-Georgesville-Holt ColumbusGeorgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection Modification*
2775 DEL-DATA 2016 DATADATA Operating, Transit Operating

2777 FRA-COTA 2016 Bus COTACOTA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

2778 FRA-COTA 2017 Bus COTACOTA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

2779 DEL-DATA Capitalized DATADATA Capitalized Maintenance, Transit Activity

2780 DEL-DATA 2016 Bus DATADATA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity

2782 DEL-DATA 2017 DATADATA 2017 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

2783 DEL-DATA 2017 Capital DATADATA 2017 Capital Maintenance, Transit Activity

2784 DEL-DATA 2017 Bus DATADATA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity

2785 DEL-DATA 2017 Support DATADATA 2017 Support Equipment, Transit Activity

2786 FRA-COTA Fields CNG COTACOTA Fields CNG Rehabilitation, Transit Activity

2787 FRA-COTA 2016 COTACOTA 2016 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

2788 FRA-COTA 2016 COTACOTA 2016 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

2789 FRA-COTA 2017 COTACOTA 2017 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

2790 FRA-COTA 2017 COTACOTA 2017 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

2797 D05-RPM-FY2016 ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking*
2798 D05-RPM-FY2017 ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking*
2799 D05-PM FY2017(A)-Fast ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking*
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2800 D05-PM FY2017(B)- ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking*
2805 FRA-Grandview SRTS-Inf Grandview HeightsVarious locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking*
2806 D06-Culvert-FY16 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6 from   to  , Culvert Maintenance*
2807 D06-Culvert-FY17 ODOT 6Various locations in District 6, Culvert Maintenance*
2814 FRA-COTA COTA COTACOTA Enterprise Performance Management, Transit Activity

2830 D05-FY2017-Signal ODOT 5Various locations in District 5, Signals*
2831 FRA-US033-Bridge St (SR- DublinRiverside Dr (US-33/SR-257) at Bridge St (SR-161), Intersection Modification

2834 DEL-SR315-00.86 ODOT 6SR-315 from 0.56 mi S of SR-750 to 0.34 mi S of SR-750, Maintenance Activity/Culvert 

Maintenance
*

2836 DEL-CR024-00.07 Delaware CountyS Old 3C Hwy from Mt Royal Ave to Freeman Rd, Minor Widening

2839 DEL-CR013-Big Walnut Delaware CountyWorthington Rd at Big Walnut Rd, Intersection Modification

2840 FRA-Front/Marconi-Two- ColumbusFront St and Marconi Blvd from W Broad St to Hickory St, Operational Upgrades

2841 FRA-James Rd-Livingston ColumbusJames Rd from Livingston Ave to E Main St, Minor Widening

2848 FRA-Columbus PTW-FY ColumbusPaving the Way SFY18-19, Program Administration

2850 DEL-US036-10.59 DelawareE William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening*
2859 DEL-Gemini Pkwy- ODOT 6Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & Powell Rd, New 

Roadway/Realignment

2862 FRA-COTA DEL DATA- ODOT5339 Columbus UZA, Transit Purchase

2863 FRA-COTA Downtown COTACOTA Downtown Transit Stations, Transit Activity

2865 FRA-COTA Dublin Park COTACOTA Dublin Park and Ride, Transit Activity

2868 FRA-COTA Real-Time COTACOTA Real-Time Digital Displays, Transit Activity

2870 FRA-CR011 (Alkire Rd)- Franklin CountyAlkire Rd at Darby Creek Dr, Intersection Modification*
2871 FRA-IR071-07.45 ODOT 6I-71 at I-270 (South Outerbelt) and Stringtown Rd, Interchange Modification/Minor 

Widening

2874 FRA-IR070-14.00 (Ph 4B) ODOT 6I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

2877 FRA-IR070-22.61 (1st ODOT 6I-70 at I-270, Interchange Modification

2897 DEL-CR106-04.25 Delaware CountyLewis Center Rd at Bale Kenyon Rd, Intersection Modification/Bridge Rehabilitation

2903 FRA-SR003-21.20 ODOT 6Westerville Rd at Innis Rd, Intersection Modification

2904 FRA-US040-22.16 ColumbusE Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety Improvement

2911 FRA-Pedestrian Hybrid ColumbusPedestrian Hybrid Beacons, Signage*
2916 LIC-TR038-04.50 PataskalaColumbia Rd at Muddy Fork, Bridge Replacement

2918 FRA-CR003-12.96 ColumbusHilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

2919 FRA-CR015-01.65 ColumbusLivingston Ave at Barnett Rd, Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

2922 FRA-US033-24.26 ODOT 6US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement

2930 D06-OBPP Package 6-10 ODOT 6Beechtree Rd at Mason Run, Bridge Replacement

2931 FRA-MORPC FY 19-AQ MORPCAir Quality Awareness, SFY 2019, Air Quality Project

2940 FAI-CR007-01.57 PickeringtonRefugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening/Intersection 

Modification

2942 FRA-CR103-02.56 ColumbusN. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major Widening/Intersection Modification

2943 FRA-CR070-03.33 ColumbusSawmill Rd. from I-270 to Hard Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

2944 FRA-Olentangy Trail- ColumbusOlentangy Trail from Worthington Hills Park to Highview Dr, Multi-Use Path

2945 FRA-SGNL-Phase E ColumbusSignals Phase E, Signalization

2946 FRA-Grandview Heights Grandview HeightsGrandview Heights Signals Interconnect, Signalization

2947 FRA-Morrison Claycraft GahannaMorrison Claycraft Trail, Multi-Use Path

2950 FRA-Olentangy Trail- ColumbusOlentangy Trail from Olentangy River Rd/Bethel Rd to Antrim Park, Multi-Use Path

2951 FRA-CR014-01.99 ColumbusRefugee Road from Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road, Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path

2952 FRA-Whitehall Signals WhitehallWhitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization

2953 FRA-Bexley Signals BexleyBexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization

2954 FRA-CR058-01.24 Upper ArlingtonReed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction

2955 DEL-CR024-02.93 Delaware CountySouth Old 3C Hwy from Tussic St to Harrison St, Resurfacing
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2956 FRA-Johnstown Rd-Alum ColumbusJohnstown Rd from Alum Creek Trail to Cassady Ave, Multi-Use Path/Bicycle Lanes

2957 FRA-IR270-17.10 ODOT 6I-270 (North Outerbelt) from S of US 33/SR-161 to W of US 23, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation
*

2959 FRA-IR071-25.62 ODOT 6I-71 from S of SR-161 to just N of I-270, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2960 FRA-IR270-00.00 ODOT 6I-270 (South Outerbelt) from I-71 to W of US 62, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2961 FRA-IR270-24.43 ODOT 6I-270 (North Outerbelt) from CSX RR/E of US-23 to W of Schrock Rd, Minor Pavement 

Rehabilitation
*

2962 FRA-IR270-29.58 ODOT 6I-270 from Dempsey Rd to S of Morse Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2965 FRA-Landscape ODOT 6Various interstate routes in Franklin County, Maintenance Activity*
2966 FRA-Landscape ODOT 6Various interstate routes in Franklin County, Maintenance Activity*
2967 LIC-US040-00.00 ODOT 5US 40 from Franklin/Licking County Line to SR-37, Resurfacing*
2968 FRA-US033-08.94 ODOT 6Riverside Dr (US 33) from Trabue Rd to Fishinger Rd, Resurfacing*
2969 FRA-US062-17.66 ODOT 6N Nelson Rd/Airport Dr (US 62) and Fifth Ave from E Broad St (US 40) to I-670, 

Resurfacing
*

2971 DEL-US042-08.78 ODOT 6Lake St (US 42) from US 36 to Delaware N corp line, Resurfacing*
2972 DEL-SR229-00.00 ODOT 6SR-229 from Marion Co line to Norton Rd, Resurfacing*
2973 DEL-SR750-04.43 ODOT 6SR-750 from SR-315 to E of Cameron Ave, Resurfacing*
2976 FRA-SR315-02.37 ODOT 6SR-315 & I-71 at two segments, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
2978 FRA-IR071-Noise Wall ODOT 6I-71 at 5th Ave SB ramps to I-71 & I-670, Noise Walls*
2980 FRA-US062-27.18 ODOT 6US 62 from S of Harlem Rd to Licking Co line, Resurfacing*
2983 FAI-SR256-04.97/05.88 ODOTSR-256 at 0.02 mi NW of Willard Dr & 0.65 mi NW of Allen Rd, Bridge Maintenance 

Activities
*

2984 D06-Culvert-FY18 ODOT 6District 6 Culvert FY18, Culvert Maintenance*
2985 D06-Culvert-FY19 ODOT 6District 6 Culvert FY19, Culvert Maintenance*
2986 FRA-Fifth Ave Mix Shed- ODOT 6Fifth Ave Mix Shed, Buildings

2987 FRA-Westerville Mix Shed- ODOT 6Westerville Mix Shed, Buildings

2988 FRA-US023-15.31 ODOT 6Various locations on US 23, Resurfacing*
2989 DEL-SR315-00.00 ODOT 6SR-315 from Franklin Co line to US 23, Resurfacing*
2990 FRA-SR674-00.00 ODOT 6SR-674 from Pickaway Co line to US 33, Resurfacing*
2991 FRA-SR161-08.67 ODOT 6SR-161 from Olentangy River Rd to just W of CSX RR overpass, Resurfacing*
2992 DEL-US036-19.38 ODOT 6US 36 at Little Walnut Cr & Prairie Run, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
2993 DEL-SR229-03.48 ODOT 6SR-229 at Whetstone Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
2994 LIC-US040- ODOTUS 40 at 3 locations, Bridge Replacement*
2995 DEL-SR037-21.94 ODOT 6SR-37 from SR-3 to Licking Co line, Resurfacing*
2996 LIC-TR169-00.00 PataskalaTaylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner, Multi-Use Path*
2997 DEL-Alum Cr State Park- ODNRAlum Cr State Park , Resurfacing

2998 FRA-Expo-FY16 ODOT 6Ohio Exposition Center - various locations, Buildings

2999 FRA-Expo-FY17 ODOT 6Ohio Exposition Center - various locations, Buildings

3000 FRA-IR070-19.31 Noise ODOT 6I-70 at James Rd, Noise Walls

3001 D06-GR-End Treat ODOT 6District 6 Guardrail End Treatment, Guardrail Maintenance*
3002 DEL-CR013-05.40 Delaware CountyLewis Center Rd at Worthington Rd/Rome Corners Rd, Intersection Modification*
3003 DEL-SR750-Queue Cuttr ORDCOlentangy St (SR-750) at CSX RR, RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement*
3004 D06-School Flasher- ODOT 6District 6 School Flasher Replacement, Traffic Control

3005 D06-PTSWF Sign ODOT 6Franklin Co PTSWF Sign Removal, Traffic Control

3006 DEL-US023-08.95 ODOT 6US 23 at 0.2 mi N of SR-315 (Oberlander Run), Culvert Maintenance

3007 FRA-SR104-05.63 ODOT 6SR-104 at I-270, Bridge Deck Replace

3008 DEL-US023-17.74 ODOT 6US 23 from just N of Troutman Rd to Weiser Rd (TR-226A), Resurfacing*
3009 FRA-SR315-11.85 ODOT 6SR-315 from I-270 to corp limit at Mt. Air, Resurfacing*
3010 FRA-SR665-00.00/09.89 ODOT 6SR-665 at two segments, Resurfacing*
3015 FRA-GR-FY18 ODOT 6Franklin Co Guardrail Repair FY18, Guardrail Maintenance*
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3016 FRA-GR-FY19 ODOT 6Franklin Co Guardrail Repair FY19, Guardrail Maintenance*
3018 FRA-US040-08.64 ColumbusW Broad St (US 40) & Sullivant Ave at Hague Ave, Signals

3019 FRA-MORPC FY 19- MORPCRideSolutions, SFY 2019 , Ridesharing

3025 FRA-COTA 2018 COTACOTA 2018 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

3026 FRA-COTA 2018 COTACOTA 2018 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

3027 FRA-COTA 2019 Bus- COTACOTA 2019 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

3028 FRA-COTA 2019 COTACOTA 2019 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital

3029 FRA-COTA Operating COTACOTA Operating 2016, Transit Operating

3030 FRA-COTA Operating COTACOTA Operating 2017, Transit Operating

3031 FRA-COTA Operating COTACOTA Operating 2018, Transit Operating

3032 FRA-COTA Operating COTACOTA Operating 2019, Transit Operating

3033 FRA-COTA Fields Avenue- COTACOTA Fields Avenue Assessment, Transit Activity

3034 FRA-COTA Next COTACOTA Next Generation Plan, Transit Activity

3035 FRA-COTA 2016- COTACOTA 2016 Enhancements, Transit Activity

3036 FRA-MORPC FY 19 Supp- MORPCSupplemental Planning, SFY 2019, Planning Activity

3039 DEL-DATA 2018 DATADATA 2018 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

3040 DEL-DATA 2018 Capital- DATADATA 2018 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital

3041 DEL-DATA 2018 Vehicle- DATADATA 2018 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

3042 DEL-DATA 2019 DATADATA 2019 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating

3043 DEL-DATA 2019 Capital- DATADATA 2019 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital

3044 DEL-DATA 2019 Vehicle- DATADATA 2019 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital

3045 LIC-Etna OP- ODOTEtna Outpost, Buildings

3046 FRA-CR020-03.80 Franklin CountySmothers Rd at Schott Rd/Red Bank Rd, Intersection Modification*
3047 FRA-CR008-03.67 ColumbusSunbury Rd at Agler Rd/Cassady Ave, Intersection Modification*
3048 FRA-CR505-02.65 ColumbusMound St at Central Ave/Harrisburg Pk, Intersection Modification*
3049 FRA-US023-07.95 ODOT 6S High St at SR-104, Bridge Maintenance Activities*
3050 D06-SP Concrete Repair- ODOT 6I-270 from Sunbury Rd to McCutcheon Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation*
3054 DEL-US042-09.44 ODOT 6US 42 & SR-521 at Sugar Run & Rosecrans Run, respectively, Bridge Replacement*
3055 FRA-Bevelhymer Rd-SR- Plain TownshipBevelhymer Rd from SR-605 to the 90° turn 1 mile E, Reconstruction/Erosion Protection

3056 FRA-Northwest Blvd- Grandview HeightsNorthwest Blvd from Goodale Blvd to Hilo Ln, Reconstruction/Signalization

3057 FRA-Gantz Rd-Stringtown Grove CityGantz Rd from Stringtown Rd to Southwest Blvd, Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

3058 FRA-Livingston Ave-Brice ReynoldsburgLivingston Ave from Brice Rd to Lancaster Ave, Resurfacing

3059 FRA-Hamilton Rd-Poth Rd WhitehallHamilton Rd from Poth Rd to RR bridge at city limits, Resurfacing

3060 FRA-Parsons Ave-Hosack ColumbusParsons Ave from Hosack St to Livingston Ave, Operational Upgrades/Intersection 

Modification

3061 DEL-CR124-03.28 Delaware CountyHome Rd at Steitz Rd, Intersection Modification

3062 D06-Regional Signals- ODOTRegional Signals, Signals

3063 FRA-US023-Rathmell Ave ColumbusS High St at Rathmell Ave, Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

3064 FRA-US033-Front St ColumbusLivingston Ave from Front St to High St, Operational Upgrades

3067 LIC-Morse Rd-Resurfacing Licking CountyMorse Rd from the Franklin County line to SR-310, Resurfacing

3068 FAI-CR39-Walnut St LithopolisColumbus St from Walnut St to Cedar Hill Rd, Reconstruction

3069 DEL-S Sandusky St-US-36 DelawareS Sandusky St from US-36 to Belle Ave, Resurfacing

3070 DEL-DATA 2016 JARC DATADATA 2016 JARC Activities, Transit Activity

3071 DEL-DATA 2017 JARC DATADATA 2017 JARC Activities, Transit Activity

3072 FRA-Franklin St-Main St HilliardFranklin St from Main St to eastern terminus, Reconstruction/Sidewalks

3073 FRA-COTA 2019 COTACOTA 2019 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital

3074 DEL-E Powell Rd-S Old Delaware CountyE Powell Rd from S Old State Rd to Worthington Rd, Preliminary Engineering/Minor 

Widening

3075 FRA-MORPC 5310 MORPCMORPC 5310 Program FY2016, Transit Activity
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3076 FRA-MORPC 5310 MORPCMORPC 5310 Program FY2017, Transit Activity

3077 FAI-Boom Twp-Sign Grant ODOTBloom Twp Fairfield Cty Sign Grant, Signage*
3078 DEL-Concord Twp-Sign ODOTConcord Twp Del Cty Sign Grant Upgrade, Signage*
3079 FRA-SR104-07.57 ODOT 6Jackson Pk (SR-104) at Frank Rd/I-71, Intersection Modification

3080 FRA-CR PM-FY18 Franklin CountyFranklin Co Pavement Marking, Pavement Marking*
3081 FRA-CR GR-FY19 Franklin CountyFranklin Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance*
3082 DEL-CR GR-FY19 Delaware CountyDelaware Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance*
3083 DEL-CR048-02.45 Delaware CountyCenterburg Rd at Culver Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation*
3084 DEL-US 23/42/36 ODOTUS 23/42/36 Freight Study, Study
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-OBPP Package 6-10

97852 0.01E

Bridge Replacement

mi2930

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Beechtree Rd at Mason Run, Bridge Replacement, 0.5 mi. south of Broad St (SR-16).
$40PE DD HBP

$416Con HBP

$456Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $456

ODOT 6

D06-PTSWF Sign Removal-

97689 0E

Traffic Control

mi3005

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co PTSWF Sign Removal, Traffic Control, Remove existing Prepare to Stop When Flashing (PTSWF) signs and install radar based 
dilemma zone detection at various locations throughout Franklin, Marion and Pickaway counties.

$298Con State

$298Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $298

ODOT

D06-Regional Signals-

98818 0.1E

Signals

mi3062

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Regional Signals, Signals, install reflectorized back plates, LED bulbs, and replacing some poles and wiring at up to 70 locations in 11 central 
Ohio jurisdictions.

$855Con HSIP

$84Con STP-M

$69Con Local

$1,008Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,008

ODOT 6

D06-School Flasher-Replacement

97688 0E

Traffic Control

mi3004

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

District 6 School Flasher Replacement, Traffic Control, Replace school flashers at various locations throughout District 6.
$532Con State

$59Con Local

$591Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $591

ODNR

DEL-Alum Cr State Park-FY 16

96881 0E

Resurfacing

mi2997

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Alum Cr State Park , Resurfacing, Delaware Alum Creek State Park; repair and resurface various park roads Delaware Alum Creek State Park
$1,650Con State

$1,650Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,650
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*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

DATA

DEL-DATA 2016 Bus Replacement-

95022 E

Transit Activity

mi2780

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity, LTN - Fiberglass Replacement (3).
$36Other SEC 5307

$180Other SEC 5339

$54Other Local-Transit

$270Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $270

DATA

DEL-DATA 2016 JARC Activities-

99898 E

Transit Activity

mi3070

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2016 JARC Activities, Transit Activity, Job access reverse commute activities
$190Other SEC 5307

$220Other Local-Transit

$410Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $410

DATA

DEL-DATA 2016 Operating-Assistance

95013 E

Transit Operating

mi2775

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

DATA Operating, Transit Operating, operating assistance.
$360Other SEC 5307

$125Other State Transit

$410Other Local-Transit

$895Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $895

DATA

DEL-DATA 2017 Bus Replacement-

95029 E

Transit Activity

mi2784

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Activity, LTN - Fiberglass Replacement (2)
$144Other SEC 5339

$36Other Local-Transit

$180Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $180

DATA

DEL-DATA 2017 Capital Maintenance-

95027 E

Transit Activity

mi2783

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2017 Capital Maintenance, Transit Activity, Capitalized Maintenance
$224Other SEC 5307

$56Other Local-Transit

$280Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $280
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*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.

MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

DATA

DEL-DATA 2017 JARC Activities-

99899 E

Transit Activity

mi3071

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2017 JARC Activities, Transit Activity, Job access reverse commute activities.
$190Other SEC 5307

$220Other Local-Transit

$410Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $410

DATA

DEL-DATA 2017 Operating Assistance-

95025 E

Transit Operating

mi2782

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

DATA 2017 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating, 
$360Other SEC 5307

$125Other State Transit

$410Other Local-Transit

$895Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $895

DATA

DEL-DATA 2017 Support Equipment-

95030 E

Transit Activity

mi2785

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2017 Support Equipment, Transit Activity, Bus shelters (2)
$19Other SEC 5307

$5Other Local-Transit

$24Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $24

DATA

DEL-DATA 2018 Capital-Maintenance

99379 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3040

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2018 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital, Capitalized maintenance 
$200Other SEC 5307

$50Other Local-Transit

$250Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $250

DATA

DEL-DATA 2018 Operating-Assistance

99378 E

Transit Operating

mi3039

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2018 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating, Operating assistance 
$1,200Other SEC 5307

$125Other State Transit

$835Other Local-Transit

$2,160Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,160
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

DATA

DEL-DATA 2018 Vehicle-Replacement

99380 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3041

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2018 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, Less than 30' light transit vehicles - fiberglass replacement 
$98Other SEC 5307

$24Other Local-Transit

$122Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $122

DATA

DEL-DATA 2019 Capital-Maintenance

99382 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3043

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2019 Capital Maintenance, Transit Replacement Capital, Capitalized maintenance 
$200Other SEC 5307

$50Other Local-Transit

$250Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $250

DATA

DEL-DATA 2019 Operating-Assistance

99381 E

Transit Operating

mi3042

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2019 Operating Assistance, Transit Operating, Operating assistance 
$1,200Other SEC 5307

$125Other State Transit

$835Other Local-Transit

$2,160Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,160

DATA

DEL-DATA 2019 Vehicle-Replacement

99383 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3044

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA 2019 Vehicle Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, Less than 30' vehicles - fiberglass replacement Delaware
$98Other SEC 5307

$24Other Local-Transit

$122Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $122

DATA

DEL-DATA Capitalized Maintenance-

95020 E

Transit Activity

mi2779

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

DATA Capitalized Maintenance, Transit Activity, Capitalized Maintenance
$224Other SEC 5307

$56Other Local-Transit

$280Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $280
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*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Delaware County

DEL-E Powell Rd-S Old State Rd

NA 2.4E

Preliminary Engineering/Minor Widening

mi3074

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

E Powell Rd from S Old State Rd to Worthington Rd, Preliminary Engineering & Minor Widening, from 2 lanes to 3 lanes.
$500PE Local $300ROW Local $300ROW Local

$500 $300 $300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,100

ODOT 6

DEL-Gemini Pkwy-Extension

95706 0.01SA

New Roadway/Realignment

mi2859

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1259

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined.  0.01 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined.  0.01 mi. added to ped network.

Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & Powell Rd, New Roadway, 5 lanes & Realignment, Connect Gemini Pkwy to 
Worthington Rd near the intersection of Powell Rd and Worthington Rd.  Realign the intersection of Powell and Worthington roads.  Realign 
Worthington Rd between Polaris Pkwy and the Gemini extension.

$500PE DD Local

$500ROW Local

$2,750Con HSIP

$6,926Con Local

$10,676Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $10,676

Powell

DEL-Murphy Pkwy-extension

NA 0.3SA

New Roadway/Multi-Use Path

mi752

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 123

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.3 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.3 mi. added to ped network.

Murphy Pkwy extension from Grandshire Subdivision to S Liberty St, New Roadway, 2 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$2,500Con Local

$2,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,500

Delaware

DEL-S Sandusky St-US-36

NA 1.25E

Resurfacing

mi3069

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

S Sandusky St from US-36 to Belle Ave, Resurfacing, also includes 900 LF of pavement on Olentangy Ave, 2 ADA curb ramps and upgraded 
pedestrian signal heads.

$350Con LTIP

$355Con Local

$705Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $705

ODOT

DEL-US 23/42/36 Freight Study-

100104 E

Study

mi3084

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

US 23/42/36 Freight Study, Study, Conducting a freight study of US 23, US 42 and US 36 in Delaware and surrounding counties.
$240Plan Federal

$60Plan State

$300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $300
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Delaware County

DEL-CR010-0.90

90243 2.02SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi1793

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 510

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 10' path on west side from Wynstone Dr to Orange Rd; cross to east side just south of 
Orange Rd, connect to existing path on east side just north of Orange Rd. 1.92 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 5' sidewalk on east side from existing walk across from 
Wynstone Dr, connect to 10' path on east side just south of Orange Rd. (See Bike Components.) 4.04 mi. 
added to ped network.

S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$11,472Con Local/Fed AC $3,824Pay STP-M $3,824Pay STP-M

$2,868Con Local ($3,824)Pay Local-Pay ($3,824)Pay Local-Pay

$3,824Pay STP-M

($3,824)Pay Local-Pay

$14,340 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $14,340

Delaware County

DEL-CR013-Big Walnut Rd

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi2839

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Worthington Rd at Big Walnut Rd, Intersection Modification, CIP #1218.
$1,385Con Local

$1,385Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,385

Delaware County

DEL-CR014-Powell Rd

NA E

Minor Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2615

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

E Powell Rd from South Old State Rd to Worthington Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Intersection Modification, improvements to 
the intersections at Walker Wood Blvd, Bale Kenyon, Prestwick Green Dr and Coldharbor Blvd. CIP #1029 & #1030.

$500PE Local $300ROW Local $300ROW Local

$500 $300 $300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,100

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-08.95

97715 0.03E

Culvert Maintenance

mi3006

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 23 at 0.2 mi N of SR-315 (Oberlander Run), Culvert Maintenance, Replace culverts at DEL-23-8.96 over Oberlander Run and MAR-423-2.14 
over Myers Ditch (0.2 mi N of TR 134 Wolfinger Rd).

$550Con State

$550Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $550
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County-Route-Section

Delaware

DEL-US023-13.17

94527 0.74E

Intersection Modification/Signalization

mi2637

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 208

Bike Components: Bicycle signage. Share the Road sign added on southbound Sandusky St extension.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. 5' walk along west side of Sandusky St extension.

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification & Signalization, Extend Sandusky St from Pennsylvania Ave to US-23. New signal on US-
23 to allow SB on and NB off access to US-23. Includes SB right turn lane and removal of SB US-23 off ramp.

$140ROW STP-M

$35ROW Local

$2,580Con STP-M

$2,755Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,755

Delaware County

DEL-CR024-00.07

NA 2E

Minor Widening

mi2836

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1268

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. 

S Old 3C Hwy from Mt Royal Ave to Freeman Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes, reconstruction and possible widening with intersection 
modifications. Genoa Trail, running along N State St, exists in close proximity. Sidewalk will be provided on the E side of Old 3C. CIP #1031.

$6,195Con Local

$6,195Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,195

Delaware County

DEL-CR024-02.93

99811 2.41E

Resurfacing

mi2955

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Widen shoulder.  5.13 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Widen shoulder. 

South Old 3C Hwy from Tussic St to Harrison St, Resurfacing, including shoulder widening to 4 ft.
$1,605Con STP-M

$401Con Local

$2,006Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,006

Westerville

DEL-CR030-00.00

95527 0.97SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2650

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 384

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 10' wide, on east side. 0.97 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Sidewalk to be 5' wide on west side, replacing existing 
section north from County Line Rd. Includes signalized crosswalk and ped detectors at County Line Rd. 
1.27 mi. added to ped network.

Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes & Multi-Use Path, add a NB thru lane and 2-way left-
turn lane. Includes additional lanes at the County Line Rd intersection, curb and gutter, storm sewer system and street lighting.

$6,163Con STP-M

$1,541Con Local

$7,703Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,703

Delaware County

DEL-IR071-03.550

79608 E

Preliminary Engineering/New Interchange

mi1528

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 434

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-71 at Big Walnut Rd, Preliminary Engineering & New Interchange, Only PE is funded at this time.
$2,778PE Envir HP

$1,000PE DD HP

$3,778Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,778
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ODOT 6

DEL-IR071-13.07

92230 0.51E

Bridge Deck Replace

mi2583

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-71 at 6 locations in Delaware and Morrow counties, Bridge Deck Replace, rehab and raise 6 structures over I-71 to 16' 6" vertical clearance. 
Bridges carry N Galena Rd, SR-521, Kilbourne Rd, W Liberty-Mt Vernon Rd, SR-229, and Cardington-Chesterville Rd.

$11,055Con Bond

$1,000Con State

$12,055Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $12,055

Delaware County

DEL-CR106-04.25

96812 0.25E

Intersection Modification/Bridge Rehabilitation

mi2897

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1271

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.15 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.15 mi. added to ped network.

Lewis Center Rd at Bale Kenyon Rd, Intersection Modification & Bridge Rehabilitation, includes rehabilitation of the Lewis Center Rd bridge over 
Alum Creek.  Located in Orange Township.

$1,683Con STP-C

$421Con Local

$2,103Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,103

Orange Township

DEL-TR114-01.32

NA 0.35E

Intersection Modification

mi2394

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1272

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Orange Rd at US 23, Intersection Modification, add turn lanes on Orange Rd and upgrade the traffic signal.
$496Con SCIP

$744Con Local

$1,240Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,240

Delaware County

DEL-CR124-03.28

NA 0.1E

Intersection Modification

mi3061

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 497

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Home Rd at Steitz Rd, Intersection Modification, add turn lanes and traffic signal.
$480Con LTIP

$1,120Con Local

$1,600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,600

Delaware County

DEL-CR124-SR-315

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi1797

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Home Rd at SR-315, Intersection Modification, CIP #0850.
$11,085Con Local

$11,085Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,085
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Delaware County

DEL-CR124-US-23

NA SA

New Roadway

mi2517

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 450

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Home Rd Extension from US-23 to Lewis Center Rd, New Roadway, 4 lanes, includes grade separation at NS RR. DCEO CIP # 0843 and 0846.
$500PE Local $800PE Local $500PE Local $100ROW Local $8,000Con Local-Other

$5,300Con Local

$500 $800 $500 $100 $13,300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $15,200

Dublin

DEL-TR126-Shared-Use Path

NA 1E

Multi-Use Path

mi2508

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1294

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  1 mi. added to ped network.

Glick Rd from Avery Rd to Muirkirk Dr, Multi-Use Path, Phases 1 & 3.  Excludes previously completed Phase 2 (Muirfield Dr to Carnoustie Dr).  
Dublin CIP ET1204.

$570Con Local

$570Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $570

Delaware County

DEL-CR609-05.38

NA 5SA

New Roadway/Multi-Use Path

mi974

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 544/ 486

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  5 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  5 mi. added to ped network.

Sawmill Pkwy Extension from Hyatts Rd to US-42, New Roadway, 4 lanes & Multi-Use Path, plans include 1 signal and roundabouts at 4 
intersections. Officials hope to extend the route W to Section Line Rd eventually.

$38,000Con Local

$38,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $38,000

Columbus

DEL-CR615-00.00

95549 0.65SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2653

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 778

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Orion (E. side) from County Line to 500'+/- north of Polaris, and Polaris (S.
side) from Orion to Olde Worthington Rd. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Sidewalk Orion (W. side) from County Line to 500'+/- north of 
Polaris, Polaris (N. side) from Orion to Olde Worthington, and Polaris (S. side) from Pulsar to Orion. 1.6 
mi. added to ped network.

Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening from 4 lanes to 6 lanes & Intersection Modification, Add turn lanes at Orion Pl. 
Restrict turning movements and realign both legs of Orion Pl to eliminate the split signal phasing.

$720ROW STP-M $5,157Con STP-M

$180ROW Local $1,289Con Local

$900 $6,446Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,346
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ODOT 6

DEL-SR750-01.23

87407 0.85SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2654

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 364

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.85 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. ADA facilities at intersections. 0.85 mi. added to ped network.

SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Multi-Use Path, and construct NB dual left turn lanes 
on Sawmill Pkwy at SR-750, incidental widening of SB Sawmill Pkwy at SR-750. PE and NEPA clearance under PID 18609.

$3,109Con HSIP

$345Con State

$1,895Con STP-M

$774Con Local

$6,123Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,123

Pickerington

FAI-CR007-01.57

81766 1.29SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2940

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1276

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.95 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  2.24 mi. added to ped network.

Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes & Intersection Modification, 
$500ROW HSIP $3,000Con HSIP

$920ROW STP-M $4,829Con STP-M

$286ROW Local $1,540Con Local

$1,706 $9,369Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,075

Pickerington

FAI-CR020-08.90

90384 0.1E

Intersection Modification

mi1707

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1088

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Climbing lanes proposed in the uphill direction. 0.1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. Connect sidewalk from Meadows Drive to Longview Street along Milnor Road. 0.1 mi. 
added to ped network.

Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection Modification, Full reconstruction of the intersection to a modern roundabout, increase 
sight distance, modify geometry, and allow all turning movements.

$40PE Envir STP-M $467Con CMAQ-M

$10PE Envir Local $736Con STP-M

$100ROW CMAQ-M $351Con Local

$40ROW STP-M

$35ROW Local

$225 $1,554Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,779

Lithopolis

FAI-CR39-Walnut St

NA 0.23E

Reconstruction

mi3068

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. 

Columbus St from Walnut St to Cedar Hill Rd, Reconstruction, with an additional section on Columbus St from Elder Ln to Delaware St. Also 
includes sidewalks, storm drainage, underground electrical, water, sewer and street lights. Phases II and III of project.

$1,475Con SCIP

$78Con Local

$1,553Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,553
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COTA

FRA-COTA COTA Enterprise-Performan

95337 E

Transit Activity

mi2814

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA Enterprise Performance Management, Transit Activity, Enterprise Performance Management
$225Other Local-Transit

$225Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $225

Dublin

FRA-Avery-Muirfield Dr-Tullymore Dr, Valley 

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi2546

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Avery-Muirfield Dr at Tullymore Dr, Valley Stream Dr, and Avery Rd, Intersection Modification, The project includes medians to restrict left turning 
movements off Tullymore Drive, Valley Stream Drive and Avery Road. Dublin CIP #ET0511.

$400Con Local

$400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $400

Plain Township

FRA-Bevelhymer Rd-SR-605

0.95E

Reconstruction/Erosion Protection

mi3055

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Bevelhymer Rd from SR-605 to the 90° turn 1 mile E, Reconstruction & Erosion Protection, Roadway widened from 18' to 20', old box culvert 
replaced and rock channel protection added along S edge of roadway along the headwaters of Rocky Fork Creek. Joint project with Harlem 
Township.

$149Con LTIP

$175Con SCIP

$160Con Local

$483Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $483

Bexley

FRA-Bexley Signals Interconnect-

99789 E

Signalization

mi2953

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Bexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization, replace interconnect equipment and/or install new interconnect lines at 17 signalized intersections: on 
Main & Broad, Elm/Cassingham (replace signal and radio interconnect) and Fair/Cassady (radio interconnect).

$1,466Con STP-M

$1,466Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,466

Gahanna

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 4

NA 0.5E

Multi-Use Path

mi1704

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to ped network.

Big Walnut Trail from McCorkle Park to Cherry Bottom, Multi-Use Path, Includes a bridge over Big Walnut Creek.
$1,500Con Local

$1,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,500
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Gahanna

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 5

NA 0.71E

Multi-Use Path

mi1702

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.71 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.71 mi. added to ped network.

Big Walnut Trail from Creekside Park to McCorkle Park, Multi-Use Path, Section 5.
$400Con Local

$400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $400

Gahanna

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 8

NA 1.1E

Multi-Use Path

mi1703

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  1.1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  1.1 mi. added to ped network.

Big Walnut Trail from Pizzurro Park Dr to Galloway Reserve near Rocky Fork Dr S, Multi-Use Path, new multi use path.
$50PE Local $1,500Con Local

$100ROW Local

$150 $1,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,650

Hilliard

FRA-Britton Pkwy-Davidson Rd

NA 0.6SA

Major Widening

mi1449

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 547

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. Sidewalk and/or multi-use path. 0.6 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. sidewalk and/or multi-use path. 0.6 mi. added to ped network.

Britton Pkwy (Sect.2/Ph.2 and Sect.3/Ph.2) from Davidson Rd to Hayden Run Rd, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes, Hilliard CIP T-65B 
(roadway) and T-117.

$200PE Local

$200Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $200

Dublin

FRA-Churchman Rd-Extension

NA 0.5SA

New Roadway

mi2502

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1073

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Churchman Rd from Marmion Dr to Rings Rd, W of Third Ave in Amlin, New Roadway, 3 lanes, along the southwest boundary of the Ballantrae 
multi-family area, bypassing Amlin along its north side.  The project also includes a new roundabout at Rings & Churchman, water and sewer 
extensions and landscaping.  Dublin CIP ET1119 (Phase 2).

$2,250Con Local

$2,250Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,250

Columbus

FRA-Columbus PTW-FY 16-17

92241 E

Program Administration

mi1991

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration, to keep the public informed on the progress of transportation construction throughout 
Central Ohio and to improve planning and communication of construction projects.

$170PE STP-M $170PE STP-M

$43PE Local $43PE Local

$213 $213Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $425
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Columbus

FRA-Columbus PTW-FY 18-19

95526 E

Program Administration

mi2848

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Paving the Way SFY18-19, Program Administration, to keep the public informed on the progress of transportation construction throughout 
Central Ohio and to improve planning and communication of construction projects.

$175PE STP-M $175PE STP-M

$44PE Local $44PE Local

$219 $219Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $438

COTA

FRA-COTA 2016 Bus Replacement-

95016 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi2777

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Bicycle racks. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA 2016 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, total of 19 buses. MORPC-attributable CMAQ funds are for 1 CNG-powered 
replacement bus.

$7,386Other SEC 5307

$400Other CMAQ-M

$1,947Other Local-Transit

$9,734Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $9,734

COTA

FRA-COTA 2016 Paratransit Expansion-

95039 SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi2788

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2016 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital, 2 Vehicles  11.13.04
$118Other SEC 5307

$30Other Local-Transit

$148Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $148

COTA

FRA-COTA 2016 Paratransit Replacement-

95038 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi2787

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2016 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, 18 Vehicles. 11.12.04
$1,062Other SEC 5307

$266Other Local-Transit

$1,328Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,328

COTA

FRA-COTA 2016-Enhancements

99074 0E

Transit Activity

mi3035

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2016 Enhancements, Transit Activity, Transit alternatives
$150Other SEC 5307

$40Other Local-Transit

$190Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $190
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COTA

FRA-COTA 2017 Bus Replacement-

95018 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi2778

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2017 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, 
$4,949Other SEC 5307

$825Other CMAQ-M

$206Other Local

$1,237Other Local-Transit

$7,217Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,217

COTA

FRA-COTA 2017 Paratransit Expansion-

95042 SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi2790

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2017 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital, 2017 Paratransit Expansion  2 Vehicles
$122Other SEC 5307

$30Other Local-Transit

$152Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $152

COTA

FRA-COTA 2017 Paratransit Replacement-

95040 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi2789

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2017 Paratransit Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, 2017 Paratransit Replacement  18 vehicles
$1,094Other SEC 5307

$274Other Local-Transit

$1,368Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,368

COTA

FRA-COTA 2018 28 35-40' Bus Purchase-

99506 E

Transit Purchase

mi2658

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Bicycle racks. on buses

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

COTA 2018 28 35-40' Bus Purchase, Transit Purchase, MORPC-attributable CMAQ funds are for 5 CNG-powered replacement buses.
$10,184Other SEC 5307

$2,062Other CMAQ-M

$3,062Other Local-Transit

$15,308Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $15,308

COTA

FRA-COTA 2018 Paratransit Expansion-

99058 0SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi3026

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2018 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital, 2018 paratransit expansion; total 2 vehicles.
$125Other SEC 5307

$31Other Local-Transit

$157Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $157
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COTA

FRA-COTA 2018 Paratransit Replace-

99057 0E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3025

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2018 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital, 2018 paratransit replacement; total 18 vehicles.
$1,127Other SEC 5307

$282Other Local-Transit

$1,409Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,409

COTA

FRA-COTA 2019 Bus-Replacement

99060 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3027

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Bicycle racks. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA 2019 Bus Replacement, Transit Replacement Capital, 28 buses in total.  MORPC-attributable CMAQ funds are for 10 CNG-powered 
replacement buses.

$8,612Other SEC 5307

$4,124Other CMAQ-M

$3,184Other Local-Transit

$15,920Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $15,920

COTA

FRA-COTA 2019 Paratransit Expansion-

100005 SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi3073

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2019 Paratransit Expansion, Transit Expansion Capital, 2019 paratransit expansion; total 2 vehicles.
$129Other SEC 5307

$32Other Local-Transit

$161Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $161

COTA

FRA-COTA 2019 Paratransit Replace-

99061 E

Transit Replacement Capital

mi3028

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA 2019 Paratransit Replace, Transit Replacement Capital, 2019 Paratransit Replacement; Total 18 vehicles.
$1,161Other SEC 5307

$290Other Local-Transit

$1,451Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,451
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

COTA

FRA-COTA Cleveland Ave BRT-

94357 15SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi2634

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. 

COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital, CMAX Bus Rapid Transit on Cleveland Ave from Downtown to Polaris Parkway/Africa Rd - 
PE, NEPA ROW, Con including SR-161 Transit Center and Northern Lights P & R and purchase of 14 40’ CNG Buses

$1,116Other SEC 5309 $6,697Other SEC 5309

$279Other Local-Transit $1,674Other Local-Transit

$1,651ROW SEC 5309 $3,672Con SEC 5309

$413ROW Local-Transit $918Con Local-Transit

$19,413Con SEC 5309

$4,853Con Local-Transit

$27,726 $12,962Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $40,688

ODOT

FRA-COTA DEL DATA-

95694 E

Transit Purchase

mi2862

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

5339 Columbus UZA, Transit Purchase, FTA Section 5339 for Bus and Bus Facilities in Delaware and Franklin Counties
$1,551Other SEC 5339 $1,551Other SEC 5339

$388Other Local-Transit $388Other Local-Transit

$1,939 $1,939Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,879

COTA

FRA-COTA Downtown Transit Stations-

96848 E

Transit Activity

mi2863

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

COTA Downtown Transit Stations, Transit Activity, Enhance transit waiting environments
$1,000Con Local-Transit $1,200Con Local-Transit

$1,000 $1,200Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200

COTA

FRA-COTA Dublin Park and Ride-

96849 E

Transit Activity

mi2865

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

COTA Dublin Park and Ride, Transit Activity, 11.33.04
$1,000Con Local-Transit

$1,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,000

COTA

FRA-COTA Fields Avenue-Assessment

99069 0E

Transit Activity

mi3033

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA Fields Avenue Assessment, Transit Activity, Fields Avenue assessment - old service line space utilization plan.
$150Other Local-Transit

$150Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $150
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

COTA

FRA-COTA Fields CNG Rehabilitation-

95037 E

Transit Activity

mi2786

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA Fields CNG Rehabilitation, Transit Activity, 1330 Fields - CNG Changeover Requirements, 1333 & 1330 Fields - CNG Filling Stations, 
1333 Fields - CNG Changeover Requirements, 1333 Fields - Roof Replacement

$22,800Other SEC 5307 $5,600Other SEC 5307

$5,700Other Local-Transit $1,400Other Local-Transit

$28,500 $7,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $35,500

COTA

FRA-COTA McKinley Ave-Renovation

91748 E

Transit Activity

mi2559

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

COTA 1600 McKinley Ave Facility Renovation, Transit Activity, Phase 3B includes construction of a new bus wash and dayroom addition and 
renovation of the 2nd floor Customer Call Center. 11.44.03

$4,000Con SEC 5307 $21,641Con Local-Transit

$1,000Con Local-Transit

$5,000 $21,641Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $26,641

COTA

FRA-COTA Next Generation-Plan

99073 0E

Transit Activity

mi3034

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

COTA Next Generation Plan, Transit Activity, Next generation plan
$375Other Local-Transit

$375Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $375

COTA

FRA-COTA Operating 2016-

99062 E

Transit Operating

mi3029

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA Operating 2016, Transit Operating, sales tax revenue.
$122,223Other Local-Transit

$122,223Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $122,223

COTA

FRA-COTA Operating 2017-

99064 E

Transit Operating

mi3030

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA Operating 2017, Transit Operating, sales tax revenue.
$125,889Other Local-Transit

$125,889Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $125,889
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description
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Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

COTA

FRA-COTA Operating 2018-

99066 E

Transit Operating

mi3031

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA Operating 2018, Transit Operating, sales tax revenue.
$129,037Other Local-Transit

$129,037Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $129,037

COTA

FRA-COTA Operating 2019-

99068 E

Transit Operating

mi3032

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1017

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA Operating 2019, Transit Operating, sales tax revenue.
$132,262Other Local-Transit

$132,262Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $132,262

COTA

FRA-COTA Real-Time Digital Displays-

96847 E

Transit Activity

mi2868

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

COTA Real-Time Digital Displays, Transit Activity, at Major Stops
$600Purch Local-Transit

$600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $600

Columbus

FRA-COTA Sidewalks-Phase 2

95553 0.98E

Sidewalks

mi2657

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Path on Dierker Rd only: 10' wide multi-use path on the west side.  No bicycle facility on 
other segments. 0.5 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides.  1.96 mi. added to ped network.

COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks, 3 segments: 
(1) Kenny Rd from Kendale Rd to Francisco Rd
(2) E Campus View Blvd & Huntington Park Dr from N High St to Crosswoods Park and Ride.
(3) Dierker Rd from Henderson Rd to Bethel Rd.

$1,507Con TAP-M

$377Con Local

$1,884Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,884

ODOT 6

FRA-Expo-FY16

97024 0E

Buildings

mi2998

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Ohio Exposition Center - various locations, Buildings, Mill and fill in designated areas at Expo Center. Installation of additional trees within 
fairgrounds property.

$100Con State

$100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $100
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Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ
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Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-Expo-FY17

97025 0E

Buildings

mi2999

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Ohio Exposition Center - various locations, Buildings, Mill and fill in designated areas at Expo Center. Installation of additional trees within 
fairgrounds property.

$100Con State

$100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $100

ODOT 6

FRA-Fifth Ave Mix Shed-

96219 0E

Buildings

mi2986

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Fifth Ave Mix Shed, Buildings, Franklin County, Fifth Avenue Outpost Mix Shed.
$150Other State

$25PE DD State

$175Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $175

Gahanna

FRA-Flint Ridge Dr-Sidewalk

NA 0.6E

Sidewalks

mi2639

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. 

Flint Ridge Dr from Rocky Fork Dr S to Granville St (SR-317), Sidewalks, on one side of the street.
$214Con Local

$214Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $214

Hilliard

FRA-Franklin St-Main St

NA 0.17E

Reconstruction/Sidewalks

mi3072

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. 

Franklin St from Main St to eastern terminus, Reconstruction & Sidewalks, resulting in a street section similar to Norwich St with sidewalks, 
street lighting, curb and gutter, storm swere, waterline, sanitary sewer relocations (if required), and parallel parking in key areas. Note that 
Landmark Lofts will be constructing a portion of Franklin St within their development by converting a private drive into a public street that will 
intersect Cemetery Rd opposite Luxair Dr. Hilliard CIP T-138.

$275ROW Local $1,238Con Local

$275 $1,238Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,513

Dublin

FRA-Frantz Rd-Dublin Rd-Connector

NA 0.7SA

New Roadway

mi2503

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1007

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Frantz Rd from Post Rd (north of SR-161) to Dublin Rd (SR-745), New Roadway, 3 lanes, Dublin CIP Project# ET0810.
$2,650Con Local

$2,650Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,650
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County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-Front/Marconi-Two-Way

NA 0.5E

Operational Upgrades

mi2840

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 790

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Front St and Marconi Blvd from W Broad St to Hickory St, Operational Upgrades, Convert traffic flow to 2-way operation, install new signals, 
reconfigure Front and Hickory intersection, Improvements to the City Hall campus (granite curb, sidewalks, street and pedestrian lighting, 
landscaping, and brick crosswalks.)

$6,900Con Local

$6,900Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,900

Grove City

FRA-Gantz Rd-Stringtown Rd

NA E

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

mi3057

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 1021/ 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. 

Gantz Rd from Stringtown Rd to Southwest Blvd, Resurfacing & Intersection Modification, with a roundabout proposed at Gantz Rd and 
Brookham Dr in addition to concrete bus pads, sidewalk on the E side of Gantz Rd from Ohio Dr to Stringtown Rd, and a median on Ohio Dr to 
limit the turning movement to Gantz Rd to right only.

$180PE Local

$75ROW Local

$2,000Con SCIP

$165Con Local

$2,420Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,420

Grandview Heights

FRA-Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect

99738 E

Signalization

mi2946

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: None. 

Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect, Signalization, at 11 intersections, following earlier Grandview Heights signals project with PID 90390.
$681Con CMAQ-M

$681Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $681

Whitehall

FRA-Hamilton Rd-Poth Rd

0.4E

Resurfacing

mi3059

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Hamilton Rd from Poth Rd to RR bridge at city limits, Resurfacing, along with concrete bus pads. Part 2 of Hamilton Rd Improvements.
$153PE SCIP

$1,842Con SCIP

$1,995Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,995

Columbus

FRA-Hayden Run Blvd-Extension

NA 0.5SA

New Roadway

mi1384

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 31

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  1 mi. added to ped network.

Hayden Run Blvd from Golden Cascade Dr to Avery Rd, New Roadway, 
$500ROW Local

$13,000Con Local

$13,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,500
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County-Route-Section

Hilliard

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Extension Ph. 1

NA 0.5E

Multi-Use Path

mi2395

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1244

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to ped network.

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hilliard City Hall, Multi-Use Path, construction of a 16' wide asphalt path. Includes landscaping, aesthetic 
bridge treatments across Cemetery Rd, addition of on-street parking near Center St/Columbia St, creation of additional parking & pavilion at City 
Hall, and pedestrian connection to Drivemere Rd. CIP T-134.

$2,500Con Local

$2,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,500

Hilliard

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Widening

NA 2.5E

Multi-Use Path

mi2498

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Modify existing facilities. Widen trail from 10 ft to 16 ft.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Widen trail from 10 ft to 16 ft.

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hayden Run Road, Multi-Use Path, widens the existing trail from 10 ft to 16 ft, makes spot repairs to key 
locations as needed, and resurfaces the entire section of trail.  Project could be phased by section.  CIP T-134.

$10PE DD Local $10PE DD Local $10PE DD Local

$540Con Local $540Con Local $540Con Local

$550 $550 $550Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,650

Columbus

FRA-James Rd-Livingston Ave

NA 2E

Minor Widening

mi2841

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 783

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. 

James Rd from Livingston Ave to E Main St, Minor Widening from 4 lanes to 5 lanes, 
$3,430Con SCIP

$5,529Con Local

$8,959Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $8,959

Columbus

FRA-Johnstown Rd-Alum Creek Trail

99828 1.7E

Multi-Use Path/Bicycle Lanes

mi2956

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. (0.3 mi, 5 ft wide). Multi-use path (0.4 mi, 10 ft wide). Bike boulevard (1 mi). Total of 1.7 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. 10 ft wide. 0.4 mi. added to ped network.

Johnstown Rd from Alum Creek Trail to Cassady Ave, Multi-Use Path & Bicycle Lanes, construct trail from Alum Creek Trail to Johnstown Rd; 
bike lanes from new trail to Cassady Ave; and bike blvd along Kenilworth Ave, Roxbury St & 10th Ave.

$285PE Local $42ROW Local $1,142Con STP-M

$285Con Local

$285 $42 $1,427Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,754
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County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase A

95606 0.71E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2651

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1293

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Add a 10' wide path on north side throughout, replacing existing sidewalk where present. 
0.71 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Add a 5' wide sidewalk on south side and a 10' wide path on 
north side throughout, replacing existing sidewalk where present. 1 mi. added to ped network.

Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$602ROW STP-M $2,450Con CMAQ-M

$150ROW Local $613Con Local

$752 $3,063Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,815

Columbus

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase B

90406 0.72SA

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

mi1732

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 49

Bike Components: Multi-use path. New 10' path on the north side of Lazelle and the west side of realigned S Old State. 0.75 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. New 5' wide sidewalk on south side of Lazelle and the east 
side of realigned S Old State.  See path in Bike Components. 1.2 mi. added to ped network.

Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Bridge Replacement, Realign S Old State Rd with 
Storrow Dr and construct a roundabout at the intersection. Reconstruct 2 railroad bridges.

$3,137ROW STP-M $0Con STP-M $4,722Pay STP-M

$784ROW Local $14,166Con Local/Fed AC ($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$3,542Con Local $4,722Pay STP-M

($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$4,722Pay STP-M

($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$3,921 $17,708 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $21,629

Columbus

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase C

95607 0.99E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2652

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1136

Bike Components: Multi-use path. North side will have a continuous 10' wide path. 0.2 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. South side will have a continuous 5' sidewalk. North side will 
have a continuous 10' wide path. 0.8 mi. added to ped network.

Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$284ROW STP-M $3,469Con CMAQ-M

$71ROW Local $539Con STP-M

$1,002Con Local

$355 $5,010Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,364

Reynoldsburg

FRA-Livingston Ave-Brice Rd

NA 1.8E

Resurfacing

mi3058

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Construct path on south side from Brice Road to Blacklick Woods Metro Park. 0.8 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. Existing sidewalks on both sides.

Livingston Ave from Brice Rd to Lancaster Ave, Resurfacing, full depth repairs, curbs, and curb ramps as necessary. Modify storm sewer.
$293PE SCIP

$3,518Con SCIP

$3,811Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,811
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County-Route-Section

MORPC

FRA-MORPC 16-Air Quality Pgm

90769 E

Air Quality Project

mi2528

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2016, Air Quality Project, Public education program to increase awareness about air quality effects on the 
environment and public health.

$360Plan CMAQ-M

$360Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $360

MORPC

FRA-MORPC 16-Rideshare Pgm

90773 E

Ridesharing

mi2531

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2016, Ridesharing, rideshare activities in Central Ohio including: ride matching, marketing, Guaranteed Ride Home, 
vanpools, program evaluation and administration.

$603Plan CMAQ-M

$603Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $603

MORPC

FRA-MORPC 5310 Program-FY2016

100015 0E

Transit Activity

mi3075

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

MORPC 5310 Program FY2016, Transit Activity, Section 5310 Program Activities Columbus
$1,251Other SEC 5310

$1,251Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,251

MORPC

FRA-MORPC 5310 Program-FY2017

100016 0E

Transit Activity

mi3076

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 773

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

MORPC 5310 Program FY2017, Transit Activity, Section 5310 Program Activities Columbus
$665Other SEC 5310

$166Other Local-Transit

$831Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $831

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 16-Reg Trans Plng

95501 E

Planning Activity

mi1961

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Supplemental Planning, SFY 2016, Planning Activity, 
$550Plan STP-M

$550Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $550
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County-Route-Section

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 17-Air Quality Pgm

95492 E

Air Quality Project

mi2662

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2017, Air Quality Project, Public education program to increase awareness about air quality effects on the 
environment and public health.

$248Plan CMAQ-M

$62Plan Local

$310Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $310

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 17-Reg Trans Plng

95502 E

Planning Activity

mi2666

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Supplemental Planning, SFY 2017, Planning Activity, 
$250Plan STP-M

$63Plan Local

$313Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $313

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 17-Rideshare Pgm

95498 E

Ridesharing

mi2664

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2017, Ridesharing, rideshare activities in Central Ohio including: ride matching, marketing, Guaranteed Ride Home, 
vanpools, program evaluation and administration.

$715Plan CMAQ-M

$715Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $715

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 18-Air Quality Pgm

95493 E

Air Quality Project

mi2663

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2018, Air Quality Project, Public education program to increase awareness about air quality effects on the 
environment and public health.

$248Plan CMAQ-M

$62Plan Local

$310Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $310

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 18-Reg Trans Plng

95504 E

Planning Activity

mi2667

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Supplemental Planning, SFY 2018, Planning Activity, 
$250Plan STP-M

$63Plan Local

$313Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $313
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County-Route-Section

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 18-Rideshare Pgm

99033 E

Ridesharing

mi2665

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2018, Ridesharing, rideshare activities in Central Ohio including: ride matching, marketing, Guaranteed Ride Home, 
vanpools, program evaluation and administration.

$715Plan CMAQ-M

$715Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $715

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 19 Supp-Planning

99108 E

Planning Activity

mi3036

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

Supplemental Planning, SFY 2019, Planning Activity, 
$250Plan STP-M

$63Plan Local

$313Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $313

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 19-AQ Program

99005 E

Air Quality Project

mi2931

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

Air Quality Awareness, SFY 2019, Air Quality Project, Public education program to increase awareness about air quality effects on the 
environment and public health.

$248Plan CMAQ-M

$62Plan Local

$310Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $310

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 19-Rideshare

99034 E

Ridesharing

mi3019

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2019 , Ridesharing, 
$715Plan CMAQ-M

$715Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $715

Gahanna

FRA-Morrison Claycraft Trail-

NA 1.4E

Multi-Use Path

mi2947

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  1.4 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  1.4 mi. added to ped network.

Morrison Claycraft Trail, Multi-Use Path, construct trail on E side of Morrison Rd from Tech Center Dr to Claycraft Rd and on the N side of 
Claycraft Rd from Morrison Rd to Taylor Station Rd.

$873Con Local

$873Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $873
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AirQ
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Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

New Albany

FRA-New Albany-Signals

99846 E

Signalization

mi1794

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. Replace curb ramps as needed. Install audible signals as needed.

New Albany Signals, Signalization, interconnect traffic signals at 19 intersections to a master controller via the city's existing fiber-optic system 
(and 1 radio interconnect), including upgrades to signal controller cabinets to permit full communications. Upgrade signal hardware to current 
standards. Signals are on US 62, SR-605, Beech Rd, Dublin-Granville Rd, and New Albany Rd E.

$30PE Envir Local $935Con STP-M

$300PE DD Local $351Con Local

$330 $1,286Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,616

Grandview Heights

FRA-Northwest Blvd-Goodale Blvd

E

Reconstruction/Signalization

mi3056

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.76 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Northwest Blvd from Goodale Blvd to Hilo Ln, Reconstruction & Signalization, Also includes First Ave from Northwest Blvd to Virginia Ave, the 
alley E of Northwest Blvd from Burr Ave to Burrell Ave, and intersections of Northwest Blvd with Oxley Rd and Virginia Ave. In addition to new 
pavement and resurfacing, this project will add 3 traffic signals, curb and gutter, and sanitary sewer rehabilitation.

$2,095Con LTIP

$68Con Local

$2,091Con Private

$4,255Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,255

Columbus

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Bethel Rd

99743 1.5E

Multi-Use Path

mi2950

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.6 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.6 mi. added to ped network.

Olentangy Trail from Olentangy River Rd/Bethel Rd to Antrim Park, Multi-Use Path, widen the trail from 9’ to 12’, connect the trail to Bethel Rd 
and add multi-use path on N side of Bethel Rd to Olentangy River Rd and Anheuser Busch Park; new trail head.

$1,848Con TAP-M

$462Con Local

$2,310Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,310

Columbus

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Extension

99533 0.4E

Multi-Use Path

mi2944

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.4 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.4 mi. added to ped network.

Olentangy Trail from Worthington Hills Park to Highview Dr, Multi-Use Path, this project is environmental mitigation for PIDs 81747 & 81748.
$250Con State

$300Con Local

$550Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $550
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County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-Parsons Ave-Hosack St

NA 2E

Operational Upgrades/Intersection Modification

mi3060

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Shared-lane markings/Sharrows. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Parsons Ave from Hosack St to Livingston Ave, Operational Upgrades from 4 lanes to 3 lanes & Intersection Modification, resurfacing including 
dedicated left turn lanes and bump-outs at signalized intersections, bicycle accommodations (sharrows and signage), and the final signal study 
with removal of unwarranted signals.

$965Con SCIP

$2,921Con Local

$3,886Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,886

Franklin County

FRA-Riggins Rd-Extension

NA SA

New Roadway/Intersection Modification

mi2388

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 902

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. 

Riggins Rd from Avery Rd at proposed Hayden Run Blvd to Wilcox Rd, New Roadway, 3 lanes & Intersection Modification, roundabout proposed 
for Wilcox/Riggins intersection. The eastern part of the project is in Hilliard and the western half is in Columbus. Hilliard CIP T-135.

$6,000Con Local

$6,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,000

Hilliard

FRA-Scioto Darby-Leppert

NA 1.6SA

Major Widening/Minor Widening

mi724

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 477/ 43

Bike Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides. On-street bicycle accommodations. Extend multi-use paths along both sides of 
Veterans Memorial Dr to Hilliard Municipal Park.  Widen shoulders on Leppert Rd. 4.2 mi. added to bike 
network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides. Extend multi-use paths along both sides of Veterans Memorial Dr to Hilliard 
Municipal Park.  Widen shoulders on Leppert Rd. 4.2 mi. added to ped network.

Scioto Darby Rd from Cosgray Rd to Bradford Dr, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Minor Widening, 5-lane pavement section with curb 
& gutter between Leppert and Bradford, 3-lane open-ditch drainage section between Leppert and Cosgray, and roundabouts at Leppert Rd and 
Veterans Memorial Dr. On Leppert Rd between Scioto Darby Rd and the Heritage Rail Trail, maintain existing 2/3 lane open ditch section with an 
improved pavement surface and shoulder widening. CIP T-21/129.

$1,010ROW Local $7,150Con Local

$1,010 $7,150Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $8,160

Columbus

FRA-SGNL-Phase D

82573 E

Signalization

mi932

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: None. No change to the vehicle detection equipment included in project.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. At some intersections, a signal rebuild will be necessary, which includes curb ramps, ped 
signal head, and ped push button.

Signals Phase D, Signalization, Construction of fiber-optic network along the arterials for the communications network and replacement of signal 
controllers.

$325ROW CMAQ-M $10,861Con Local/Fed AC $3,620Pay CMAQ-M $3,620Pay CMAQ-M

$776Con Local ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$3,620Pay CMAQ-M

($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$325 $11,637 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,962
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County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-SGNL-Phase E

99733 E

Signalization

mi2945

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: None. No change to the vehicle detection equipment is included.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. Reconstruct ramps where disturbed by the project.

Signals Phase E, Signalization, add approximately 250 traffic signals and up to 20 traffic flow monitors onto a fiber-optic communications 
network. Construct the network along arterial roadways and replace signal controllers incapable of connecting.

$2,600PE Local $250ROW STP-M $1,500Con CMAQ-M

$350ROW Local $9,735Con STP-M

$995Con Local

$2,600 $600 $12,230Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $15,430

Gahanna

FRA-Stygler Rd S-W Johnstown Rd

NA 0.2E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2511

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 988

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.2 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  0.4 mi. added to ped network.

Stygler Rd S from W Johnstown Rd to US-62, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, new curb, gutter and storm sewer; 
upgrade waterline.

$600Con Local

$600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $600

Hilliard

FRA-Trueman Blvd-Phase 3

NA 0.35SA

New Roadway

mi1145

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 335

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.35 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  0.7 mi. added to ped network.

Trueman Blvd (Phase 3) from Davidson Rd to Edward's Farms Rd (Columbus corp limit), New Roadway, 4 lanes, CIP T-69C.
$800PE Local $700ROW Local

$500ROW Local $4,400Con Local

$1,300 $5,100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,400

Dublin

FRA-Tuttle Crossing Blvd-Extension

99815 0.91SA

New Roadway

mi207

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 125

Bike Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides. Also add sharrows in wide outside lanes and Share the Road signs. 1.8 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides.  1.82 mi. added to ped network.

Tuttle Crossing Blvd from Wilcox Rd to Avery Rd, New Roadway, also includes a major widening of Avery Rd from Tuttle Crossing Blvd 
(Extension) to Rings Rd, from 2 lanes to 5 lanes.

$7,000Con STP-M

$6,800Con Local

$13,800Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,800

Gahanna

FRA-W Johnstown Rd-Stygler Rd

NA 0.8E

Minor Widening

mi1416

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 627

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  1.6 mi. added to ped network.

W Johnstown Rd from Stygler Rd to Olde Ridenour Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes, 
$200PE Local $150ROW Local $2,000Con Local

$200 $150 $2,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,350
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ODOT 6

FRA-Westerville Mix Shed-

96220 0E

Buildings

mi2987

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Westerville Mix Shed, Buildings, Franklin County, Westerville Outpost Mix Shed.
$150Other State

$25PE DD State

$175Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $175

Whitehall

FRA-Whitehall Signals Interconnect-

99827 E

Signalization

mi2952

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Whitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization, replace existing interconnect equipment and/or install new interconnect lines at 30 existing 
signalized intersections: on Main, Broad, Hamilton, Yearling (radio interconnect) & Siegman (radio interconnect).

$36PE Envir Local $1,288Con STP-M

$271PE DD Local

$307 $1,288Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,595

Whitehall

FRA-Whitehall Signals-

90383 4.96E

Signalization

mi1789

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. Install bicycle detection equipment.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Upgrade pedestrian traffic control devices at each intersection.

Whitehall Signals, Signalization, upgrade traffic control equipment and hardware at 25 existing signalized intersections in Whitehall along Main 
Street (US 40), Broad Street (SR 16), and Hamilton Road (SR 317).

$5,839Con CMAQ-M

$5,839Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,839

Columbus

FRA-CR003-12.96

98557 0.8E

Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

mi2918

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. Add on both sides of Hilliard-Rome south of Feder and fill gaps on side of 
Feder/Fisher. 0.2 mi. added to ped network.

Hilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection Modification & Sidewalks, add turn lanes at the intersection, modify I-70 eastbound ramps 
and modify access at Feder Rd and Evans Way Ct.

$132PE DD Local $640ROW CMAQ-M $3,000Con HSIP

$160ROW Local $2,262Con CMAQ-M

$899Con Local

$132 $800 $6,160Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,092

ODOT 6

FRA-SR003-21.20

97167 0.1E

Intersection Modification

mi2903

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Westerville Rd at Innis Rd, Intersection Modification, Reconstruct signal, provide pedestrian facilities, construct EB right turn lane at Innis Rd.
$63ROW HSIP $873Con HSIP

$7ROW State $97Con State

$70 $970Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,040

98

*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.

MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Dublin

FRA-CR003-Perimeter Loop Rd & Perimeter 

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi1441

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1110

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. 

Avery-Muirfield Dr at Perimeter Loop Rd & Perimeter Dr, Intersection Modification, from signalized intersections to a 2-lane roundabouts. 
Included in design will be additional analysis to determine the order of construction of the two intersections.  CIP Project #ET0410.

$3,500Con Local

$3,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,500

Franklin County

FRA-CR006-06.43

NA 0.1E

Intersection Modification

mi1256

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd at Clark State Rd, Intersection Modification, turn lanes on Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd proposed.
$2,000Con Local

$2,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,000

Dublin

FRA-CR010-Rings Rd

NA 0.5E

Multi-Use Path

mi2507

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1305

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.5 mi. added to ped network.

Dublin Rd South from Rings Rd to Karrer Pl, Multi-Use Path, Divided into phases: 1) Tuttle Rd to Hertford Ln (2012), 2) Hertford Ln to Rings Rd 
(2013), 3) Rings Rd to Karrer Pl. CIP ET1203.

$1,400Con Local

$1,400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,400

Columbus

FRA-CR014-01.99

99744 1.8E

Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path

mi2951

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Located on the south side.  Connect to the existing path on the east side of Hamilton Rd. 
1.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Sidewalk on north side; path on south side. 3.6 mi. added to 
ped network.

Refugee Road from Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road, Sidewalks & Multi-Use Path, includes widening of an existing culvert to accommodate 
the proposed sidewalk and shared use path.

$120ROW TAP-M $3,408Con TAP-M

$30ROW Local $852Con Local

$150 $4,260Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,410

Columbus

FRA-CR015-01.65

98518 0.1E

Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

mi2919

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. New sidewalk will be added along the east side of Barnett Rd to the
Barnett Community Center. 0.1 mi. added to ped network.

Livingston Ave at Barnett Rd, Intersection Modification & Sidewalks, Install left turn lanes on Barnett Rd; Reconstruct existing traffic signal; 
Construct sidewalk on east side of Barnett Rd, north of Livingston Ave to Barnett Park.

$250ROW Local $792Con HSIP

$88Con Local

$250 $880Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,130
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Franklin County

FRA-CR015-05.62

NA 0.01E

Bridge Rehabilitation

mi1250

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Livingston Ave at Blacklick Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation, 
$1,000Con Local

$1,000Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,000

Columbus

FRA-US023-Rathmell Ave

NA E

Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

mi3063

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

S High St at Rathmell Ave, Intersection Modification & Safety Improvement, 
$250Con Local

$250Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $250

Hilliard

FRA-CR029-Walcutt Rd

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi1149

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1082

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Scioto Darby Rd at Walcutt Rd, Intersection Modification, A joint project between Hilliard (CIP T-76) and Columbus.
$600PE Local $500ROW Local $3,300Con Local

$600 $500 $3,300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,400

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-24.26

98111 1.86E

Safety Improvement

mi2922

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement, Build an auxiliary lane between the ramps for Hamilton Rd and 
the ramps for EB I-270 in both directions of US-33; widening of Big Walnut Creek bridge; multi-lane resurfacing.

$172PE DD NHPP $2,833Con HSIP

$43PE DD State $1,920Con NHPP

$200ROW HSIP $480Con State

$415 $5,232Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,648

Dublin

FRA-US033-Bridge St (SR-161)

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi2831

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1074

Bike Components: Other. Riverside Drive underpass to provide access to future John Shields Pkwy.

Ped Components: Other. Riverside Drive underpass to provide access to future John Shields Pkwy.

Riverside Dr (US-33/SR-257) at Bridge St (SR-161), Intersection Modification, construct a new roundabout.  CIP ET0508.
$7,790Con Local

$7,790Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,790
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Columbus

FRA-US033-Front St

NA 0.2E

Operational Upgrades

mi3064

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes.  0.2 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. 

Livingston Ave from Front St to High St, Operational Upgrades, Part 2 of the 2-way conversion from Front Street to 4th St. Includes sidewalks, 
parking, bike lanes, landscaping and granite curb on both sides.  Part 1 to be constructed with I-70/I-71 Project 4A (PID 77372).

$3,875Con Local

$3,875Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,875

Hilliard

FRA-CR039-00.00

90989 0.11SA

New Roadway/Realignment

mi726

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 34

Bike Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides. Bicycle lanes or wide outside lanes; paths along both sides of the street. 0.11 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides. Paths along both sides of the street. 0.22 mi. added to ped network.

Cosgray Rd extension from Scioto Darby Rd to Alton & Darby Creek Rd N of Heritage Club Dr, New Roadway, 5 lanes & Realignment, extend 
Cosgray Road to the south and eliminate the “dog-leg” intersections between Cosgray Rd and Alton & Darby Creek Rd at Scioto Darby Rd. 
Hilliard CIP T-86.

$1,500PE DD Local $1,950ROW Local $250ROW Local $9,150Con Local

$1,500 $1,950 $250 $9,150Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $12,850

Hilliard

FRA-CR039-Cosgray Rd

NA 1E

Multi-Use Path/Resurfacing

mi1495

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides.  1 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides.  2 mi. added to ped network.

Cosgray Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Heritage Rail Trail, Multi-Use Path & Resurfacing, improve ditches, conduct minor street widening, mill & 
overlay the street, signing & pavement marking.  Hilliard CIP T-84A.

$350PE Local $1,920Con Local

$750ROW Local

$1,100 $1,920Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,020

ODOT 6

FRA-US040-07.00

93173 0.65E

Safety Improvement/Reconstruction

mi2747

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 693

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes.  0.65 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides.  1.3 mi. added to ped network.

W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson Rd, Safety Improvement & Reconstruction, widening for additional median separation 
(raised curb in places) and positive offset turn lane spacing.  Includes resurfacing, drainage, access relocations/closures, removed unwarranted 
signals, improve signal coordination. (Prelim Dev & DD under PID 20878, assoc PID's 76282 & 83018)

$2,588ROW HSIP $5,472Con Unfunded

$288ROW State

$2,876 $5,472Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $8,347
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-US040-08.64

98358 0.02E

Signals

mi3018

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

W Broad St (US 40) & Sullivant Ave at Hague Ave, Signals, Replace existing traffic signals with new strain poles, 12" LED signal heads, 
backplates and battery backup.  At Sullivant and Hague, revise timing to allow a protected/permitted left turns from Sullivant Ave.

$321Con HSIP

$36Con Local

$356Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $356

Columbus

FRA-US040-22.16

97197 0.11E

Safety Improvement

mi2904

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. South side - from McNaughten Road to Manor Drive.
North side - from the existing sidewalk 250' east of McNaughten Road to the Reynoldsburg corp line. 0.22 
mi. added to ped network.

E Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety Improvement, Reconstruct signal and convert right-turn lane to a through lane eastbound.
$245ROW HSIP $949Con HSIP

$27ROW Local $105Con Local

$272 $1,054Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,326

Hilliard

FRA-CR040-Hayden Run Rd

NA E

Intersection Modification

mi1150

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Wilcox Rd at Hayden Run Rd, Intersection Modification, CIP #T-137.
$350PE Local $450ROW Local $3,300Con Local

$350 $450 $3,300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,100

Upper Arlington

FRA-CR058-01.24

99819 0.49E

Reconstruction

mi2954

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Bicycle signage. Bikes May Use Full Lane signs proposed.

Ped Components: None. Existing sidewalks and curb ramps will be retained.

Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction, full-depth replacement of roadway, curb and gutter, driveway aprons, storm sewer 
structures, and storm sewer crossings. Bus pads & ADA access at bus stops with a bike rack at 1 stop.

$20PE Envir STP-M $1,120Con STP-M

$59PE Envir Local $280Con Local

$18PE DD STP-M

$53PE DD Local

$150 $1,400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,549
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Upper Arlington

FRA-CR060-Phase 1

NA 0.8E

Operational Upgrades/Bicycle Lanes

mi2391

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Construction shared use path from Ridgeview to Zollinger (to connect to portion from 
Northam to Ridgeview to be constructed in Phase 2). 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. Move sidewalks away from curb, add tree lawn.

Tremont Rd from Ridgeview Rd to Kenny Rd, Operational Upgrades from 4 lanes to 3 lanes & Bicycle Lanes, reconstruction with full depth 
pavement replacement from Ridgeview to Fishinger, resurfacing from Fishinger to Kenny. Center landscaped medians where appropriate, 
replace street lights, traffic signals, construct storm sewers and inlets.

$1,784Con SCIP

$2,585Con Local

$4,369Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,369

Upper Arlington

FRA-CR060-Phase 2

NA 0.6E

Reconstruction

mi2392

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. Construct a shared use path from Northam to Ridgeview (continuing to 
Zollinger with portion constructed in Phase 1). From Lane to Northam, either bike lanes or sharrows are 
proposed.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. Move sidewalks away from curb, add tree lawn.

Tremont Rd from Lane Ave to Ridgeview Rd, Reconstruction, with full depth pavement replacement where necessary, center landscape medians 
where appropriate, replace street lights, traffic signals, construct storm sewers and inlets.

$4,456Con Local

$4,456Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,456

ODOT 6

FRA-US062-10.67

90653 1.02E

Minor Widening/Sidewalks

mi1792

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 419

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. Add 6.5' wide sidewalks. 2.04 mi. added to ped network.

Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Sidewalks, reconstruct the roadway to include 
curb and gutter, storm sewer, sidewalks, bike lanes, and two-way, left turn lane.

$480ROW STP-S $2,700Con HSIP

$120ROW State $320Con NHPP

$380Con State

$800Con STP-M

$200Con Local

$600 $4,400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,000

Columbus

FRA-CR070-03.33

99848 0.61SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2943

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 225

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Path on Sawmill's west side. 0.61 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Path on Sawmill's west side. Sidewalks on the east side constructed with PID 95628. 0.61 
mi. added to ped network.

Sawmill Rd. from I-270 to Hard Rd, Major Widening from 6 lanes to 7 lanes & Multi-Use Path, addition of a southbound through lane, upgrades to 
Bright Rd/Sawbury Blvd and Hard Rd intersections.

$694ROW STP-M $2,306Con STP-M

$1,806ROW Local $5,994Con Local

$2,500 $8,300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $10,800
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description
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Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-03.410

25594 4.19SA

Major Widening/Resurfacing

mi1139

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 884

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major Widening from 6 lanes to 8 lanes & Resurfacing, add auxiliary 
lanes from Hilliard-Rome to I-270. Add EB outside lane on I-70 from I-270 to Wilson Rd. Resurfacing to project limits. Overlay one pair of 
bridges. Redeck/widen 3 pairs of structures. Construct EB outside lane on I-70 from I-270 to Wilson Rd. Add noisewalls on I-70.

$22,000Con Bond

$360Con Federal

$15,000Con GARVEE

$1,823Con NHPP

$9,113Con State

$48,296Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $48,296

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj 4A)

77372 2.15SA

Major Widening/Interchange Modification

mi1333

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1155

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes westbound on Fulton from High to Front and eastbound on Livingston from 
Front to High. 0.2 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on the block comprising Fulton, High, Livingston and 
Front. Ped signals and crosswalks at signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major Widening & Interchange Modification, Interchange Reconfiguration 
Project.
EB I-70 realignment from I-71/SR-315 accessing downtown Columbus.
Includes work on Mound, Fulton, Front, and High.
5 bridge replacements and 8 new bridges, 11 retaining walls.

$3,330Con IM

$117,020Con NHPP

$17,750Con State

$3,780Con STP-M

$945Con Local

$142,825Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $142,825

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-13.10 (Ph 6A)

89464 1.86SA

Major Widening/Interchange Modification

mi2454

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1155

Bike Components: Shared-lane markings/Sharrows. Sharrows on Mound St from Front St to 2nd St.  Other future projects will 
include a westbound bike lane on Mound St with a western terminus at Front St.

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major Widening & Interchange Modification, Constructs the WB ramps from downtown Columbus to I-70 WB, I-71 
SB, and SR-315 NB.  Includes full depth pavement replacement of mainline I-70 WB, I-71 SB, and Mound St.

$7,200ROW NHPP $82,000Con Unfunded

$800ROW State $131Con STP-M

$33Con Local

$8,000 $82,163Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $90,163
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description
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Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-13.62 (Storm Se

94303 0.38E

Environmental Activity

mi2760

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 643

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-70 from E of Scioto River to W of Front St, Environmental Activity, Construct new outfall storm sewer and manufactured BMP system along I-70 
from E of Concrail Crossing near Scioto River to W of Front St. PE & RW under PID 77370, 2nd 70/71 project

$90Con Federal

$2,970Con NHPP

$340Con State

$3,400Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,400

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-14.00 (Ph 4B)

96053 0.73SA

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

mi2874

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1155

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Locations of bike lanes and bike-activated signal loop detectors will be coordinated with 
Columbus.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. Sidewalks on surface streets and bridges.  Ped signals and crosswalks at signalized 
intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening & Bridge Replacement, Replace pavement on I-70 from Front to Grant.
Replace pavement on 3rd & 4th St from Livingston to Fulton.
3rd & 4th St bridge replacements and 5 retaining walls.
PE DD under PID 77372.

$3,452PE DD NHPP $900ROW NHPP $61,892Con Unfunded

$384PE DD State $100ROW State $5,046Con STP-M

$1,262Con Local

$3,835 $1,000 $68,200Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $73,035

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj 2D)

77370 1.06SA

Major Widening/Interchange Modification

mi1331

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 644/ 643

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes westbound on Mound from 4th to High, eastbound on Fulton from High to 
Grant, and two-way on Parsons from Children's Crossing to Town/Bryden. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on Mound, Fulton and Parsons, and the bridges on Main 
and Grant.  Ped signals and crosswalks at signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening & Interchange Modification, I-70 from Grant Ave to 18th St, I-71 from I-70 to Main St: Add 1 lane 
and rebuild 70/71 East Interchange. New ramps for Parsons Ave and Fulton St. Convert Fulton to one-way.

$96,485Con IM

$67,308Con NHS

$539Con NHPP

$23,809Con State

$2,624Con STP-M

$2,456Con Local

$193,220Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $193,220
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AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-15.29 (Proj 5)

88035 1.26SA

Major Widening/Bridge Reconstruction

mi2452

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1156

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to just east of Fairwood Ave, Major Widening & Bridge Reconstruction, Reconstruct I-70 
including overhead structures in accordance with the Columbus Crossroads study and environmental assessment. Tentative 4 to 5 through lanes.

$1,080ROW IM $64,152Con IM

$120ROW State $5,000Con Unfunded

$14,256Con NHPP

$10,692Con State

$1,200 $94,100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $95,300

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-19.31 Noise Wal

97302 0.01E

Noise Walls

mi3000

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-70 at James Rd, Noise Walls, Construct reinforced soil slope earthen mound for Kingsrowe Court community in SW quadrant of I-70/James Rd 
in Columbus.

$242Con State

$242Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $242

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-22.61 (1st FEF)

95639 3.4SA

Interchange Modification

mi2877

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 697

Bike Components: None. Bicycles prohibited.

Ped Components: None. Pedestrians prohibited.

I-70 at I-270, Interchange Modification, New directional ramp from SB I-270 to EB I-70, reconfigure ramps from NB I-270 to EB I-70 to Brice 
Road. Add collector-distributor lane EB from I-270 to Brice Road. First construction project from Far East Freeway study (PID 76997).

$2,977PE DD IM $68,000Con Unfunded

$331PE DD State $6,800Con State

$3,308 $74,800Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $78,108

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-0.00

93496 5.29E

Reconstruction/Bridge Deck Replace

mi2644

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-71 from Pickaway Co Line to SR-665, Reconstruction & Bridge Deck Replace, Major rehabilitation of IR-71. Investigate addition of third lane 
from US-62 to SR-665. Re-deck 3 pairs of mainline structures.

$40ROW State $43,000Con GARVEE

$18,600Con State

$40 $61,600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $61,640
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-05.290

84868 4.45SA

Major Widening/Bridge Deck Replace

mi2447

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 533

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-71 from SR-665 to Stringtown Rd, Major Widening from 4 lanes to 6 lanes & Bridge Deck Replace, major rehabilitation and additional third lane 
widened to the median of I-71. Re-deck and widen structures over White Rd.

$37,298Con GARVEE

$4,000Con State

$41,298Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $41,298

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-07.45

92615 6.45SA

Interchange Modification/Minor Widening

mi2871

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 770

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-71 at I-270 (South Outerbelt) and Stringtown Rd, Interchange Modification & Minor Widening, Provide CD lanes on I-71, both NB & SB, from 
approximately White Rd to just north of Dyer Rd. Widen the SB off ramp at Stringtown Rd, adjust other ramps due to the widening. Located in 
Columbus and Grove City.  Prelim Eng and Env under PID 25733.

$2,250PE Envir IM $900PE DD IM $25ROW Unfunded

$250PE Envir State $100PE DD State $33,553Con Unfunded

$2,500 $1,000 $33,578Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $37,078

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-09.74

93497 5.24SA

Major Widening

mi2752

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1313

Bike Components: Other. Plan to accommodate future shared-use paths along Frank Rd and Greenlawn Ave under I-71.

Ped Components: Other. Plan to accommodate future shared-use paths along Frank Rd and Greenlawn Ave under I-71.

I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening, Re-deck and rehab 5 pairs of mainline structures.
$65,000Con GARVEE

$6,500Con State

$71,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $71,500

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-17.14

77371 0.68SA

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

mi1332

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 644

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes southbound on Lester from Long to Main and northbound on Parsons/Elijah 
Pierce from Town/Bryden to Long. 0.6 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on Lester from Long to Main and on Parsons/Elijah Pierce 
from Town/Bryden to Long and on the Town, Oak, and Broad St bridges.  Ped signals and crosswalks at 
signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major Widening & Bridge Replacement, and reconstruction of I-71 from I-70 (East Split) to 
I-670 and associated ramps. It also constructs the NB and SB urban streets, as well as the Town, Oak, and Broad St bridges.

$12,398ROW IM $360Con Federal

$1,378ROW State $64,987Con IM

$8,993Con HBP

$80Con STP-S

$1,600Con NHS

$8,680Con State

$2,670Con STP-M

$667Con Local

$13,775 $88,037Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $101,812
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County-Route-Section

Worthington

FRA-CR084-01.36

95516 0.29SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi1272

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 375

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.29 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.29 mi. added to ped network.

Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes & Intersection Modification, 
$600PE DD Local $780ROW STP-M $5,243Con STP-M

$445ROW Local $1,311Con Local

$600 $1,225 $6,554Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $8,379

Columbus

FRA-CR088-Joyce Ave Ph 3

NA 0.8E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2592

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1267

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 8' wide path. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 6' wide sidewalk; 8' wide path. 1.6 mi. added to ped network.

Joyce Ave (Phase 3) from 17th Ave to Kenmore Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$5,500Con Local

$5,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,500

Columbus

FRA-CR103-02.56

99852 0.84SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2942

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 276

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.84 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  1.6 mi. added to ped network.

N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes & Intersection Modification, with widening of Morse from 
Hamilton to Trellis Ln/Underwood Farms Blvd to match the 3-lane cross-section of Morse to be constructed prior.

$1,440ROW STP-M $7,068Con STP-M

$360ROW Local $1,767Con Local

$1,800 $8,835Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $10,635

Columbus

FRA-CR103-Phase B

NA 0.5SA

New Roadway/Realignment

mi1691

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 66

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Hamilton Rd from Dublin-Granville Rd to existing Hamilton Rd, N of Preserve Blvd/Menery Ln, New Roadway, 5 lanes & Realignment, extend the 
part of Hamilton Rd north of Dublin-Granville Rd to the south, curving to the west to meet the existing Hamilton Rd, creating a continuous 
roadway south of the SR-161 interchange.

$7,100Con Local

$7,100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,100

ODOT 6

FRA-SR104-05.63

97727 0.09E

Bridge Deck Replace

mi3007

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-104 at I-270, Bridge Deck Replace, Replace deck, parapets, convert abutments to semi integral.
$1,562Con NHPP

$174Con State

$1,736Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,736
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-SR104-07.57

99885 0.61E

Intersection Modification

mi3079

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Jackson Pk (SR-104) at Frank Rd/I-71, Intersection Modification, This project will realign SR-104 beginning 0.5 mi south of the existing 
interchange through the interchange to the bridge over the Scioto River.  Existing braided ramps will be eliminated as the interchange is 
reconfigured.

$300PE Envir State $50PE DD State $3,353Con HSIP

$373Con State

$300 $50 $3,726Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,076

Columbus

FRA-CR122-06.22

85017 1.6SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi573

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 198

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 10’ wide shared use path on east side, except 8’ wide on bridge over SR-104. 1.2 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 5’ wide sidewalk on west side, 10’ wide shared use path on 
east side. 2.4 mi. added to ped network.

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 10-ft path on east side, curbs, 
enclosed drainage, lighting, signal upgrades.  (Environmental PID # 16840).

$2,660Con Local $1,773Pay STP-M $3,546Pay STP-M

$10,639Con Local/Fed AC ($1,773)Pay Local-Pay ($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$3,546Pay STP-M

($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$1,773Pay STP-M

($1,773)Pay Local-Pay

$13,299 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,299

Columbus

FRA-CR124-03.18

90818 2.32E

Sidewalks

mi1568

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. Add 5' wide sidewalks and bus shelter pads where they do not presently exist. 4.64 
mi. added to ped network.

Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks, includes bus shelter and paved passenger waiting areas; bus stop landing pads.
$2,451Con TAP-M

$613Con Local

$3,064Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,064

Dublin

FRA-CR168-Post Rd

NA 0.64E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2390

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides.  0.64 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path on 2 sides.  1.28 mi. added to ped network.

Post Rd from Perimeter Dr to Avery-Muirfield Dr, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, with concrete curb and gutter, storm 
sewers, street lighting. CIP ET1411

$400PE Local $150ROW Local

$400 $150Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $550
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Columbus

FRA-CR222-Refugee Rd

90241 0.3E

Intersection Modification/Bicycle Lanes

mi2428

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1103

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Extend path on south side of Refugee from Gender to Long Rd.  Add bicycle lanes on 
Gender Rd within project limits. 0.3 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Add sidewalk to north side of Refugee from Stirling Bridge Rd 
to Quinlan Blvd.  Complete sidewalks on 2 sides of Gender, except on west side north of Refugee Rd. 0.6 
mi. added to ped network.

Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification & Bicycle Lanes, include widening intersection to provide two through lanes; exclusive right 
and left turn lanes on all approaches.

$2,600Con HSIP

$2,075Con CMAQ-M

$1,131Con Local

$5,805Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,805

Franklin County

FRA-TR257-0.27

NA 0.1E

Bridge Rehabilitation

mi714

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Big Run Rd E at Big Run, Bridge Rehabilitation, 
$500Con Local

$500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $500

Dublin

FRA-SR257-Realignment

NA 0.3E

Realignment

mi2389

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Riverside Dr (SR-257) from Dale Dr to Tuller Rd, Realignment, includes new John Shields Pkwy from Riverside Dr to proposed Mooney St. CIP 
ET1403.

$5,450Con Local

$5,450Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,450

Dublin

FRA-SR257-Tuller Rd

NA E

Intersection Modification/Realignment

mi874

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Riverside Dr at Tuller Rd, Intersection Modification & Realignment, Reconfigure intersection along with a portion of the relocation of Riverside 
Dr.  Dublin CIP ET0104.

$375Con Local

$5,400Con Local

$5,775Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,775
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-09.62

76469 8.3E

Reconstruction

mi2672

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 1020/ 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from I-70 to US-33 (Northwest), Reconstruction, Investigate need for isolated auxiliary lanes, joint repair, signs, guardrail, drainage, lighting. 
Work on five pairs of mainline structures.

$680ROW State $43,000Con GARVEE

$21,500Con State

$680 $64,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $65,180
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-17.29

88310 4.76SA

Interchange Modification

mi1946

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 239

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. The multi-use path stub just north of Post Road and under I-270 will 
remain in its current location and be maintained for future use.

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. The multi-use path stub just north of Post Road and under I-270 will 
remain in its current location and be maintained for future use.

I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification, interchange reconstruction and expansion.
$493Pay STP-M $515Pay STP-M $531Pay STP-M $539Pay STP-M

$500Pay STP-M $508Pay STP-M $523Pay STP-M $547Pay STP-M

($493)Pay Local-Pay ($508)Pay Local-Pay ($531)Pay Local-Pay ($547)Pay Local-Pay

($500)Pay Local-Pay ($515)Pay Local-Pay ($523)Pay Local-Pay ($539)Pay Local-Pay

$555Pay STP-M

$564Pay STP-M

($555)Pay Local-Pay

($564)Pay Local-Pay

$581Pay STP-M

$572Pay STP-M

($572)Pay Local-Pay

($581)Pay Local-Pay

$598Pay STP-M

$589Pay STP-M

($598)Pay Local-Pay

($589)Pay Local-Pay

$607Pay STP-M

$616Pay STP-M

($616)Pay Local-Pay

($607)Pay Local-Pay

$625Pay STP-M

$635Pay STP-M

($625)Pay Local-Pay

($635)Pay Local-Pay

$644Pay STP-M

$654Pay STP-M

($644)Pay Local-Pay

($654)Pay Local-Pay

$674Pay STP-M

$664Pay STP-M

($674)Pay Local-Pay

($664)Pay Local-Pay

$694Pay STP-M

$684Pay STP-M

($694)Pay Local-Pay

($684)Pay Local-Pay

$705Pay STP-M

$715Pay STP-M

($715)Pay Local-Pay

($705)Pay Local-Pay

$726Pay STP-M

$737Pay STP-M

($737)Pay Local-Pay

112

*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.

MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification, interchange reconstruction and expansion.
($726)Pay Local-Pay

$759Pay STP-M

$748Pay STP-M

($748)Pay Local-Pay

($759)Pay Local-Pay

$782Pay STP-M

$770Pay STP-M

($770)Pay Local-Pay

($782)Pay Local-Pay

$794Pay STP-M

$806Pay STP-M

($794)Pay Local-Pay

($806)Pay Local-Pay

$830Pay STP-M

$818Pay STP-M

($818)Pay Local-Pay

($830)Pay Local-Pay

$842Pay STP-M

$855Pay STP-M

($855)Pay Local-Pay

($842)Pay Local-Pay

$0 $0 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $0

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-39.53 (Noise W

93359 4.16E

Noise Walls

mi2750

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Noise Walls, 
$2,700Con NHPP

$600Con State

$3,300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,300

Franklin County

FRA-TR278-0.68

NA 0.01E

Bridge Replacement

mi1081

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Kunz Rd at Hellbranch Run, Bridge Replacement, 
$350Con Local

$350Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $350
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-SR317-10.63

95570 1.79E

Safety Improvement/Multi-Use Path

mi1565

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 403/ 1037

Bike Components: Multi-use path. A 10' wide asphalt path along the west side of the road. 1.79 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. A 6' wide sidewalk on the east side of the road and a 10' path 
on the west. 3.58 mi. added to ped network.

S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, Safety Improvement & Multi-Use Path, roundabout proposed for the intersection with 
Kimberly Pwy, safety improvements at other intersections, add curb & gutter, lighting, mast arms.

$1,600ROW STP-M $1,152Con NHPP $4,508Pay STP-M

$400ROW Local $288Con State ($4,508)Pay Local-Pay

$13,524Con Local/Fed AC $4,508Pay STP-M

$3,381Con Local ($4,508)Pay Local-Pay

$4,508Pay STP-M

($4,508)Pay Local-Pay

$2,000 $18,345 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $20,345

Franklin County

FRA-CR376-04.11

97232 0.2E

Intersection Modification

mi1189

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1096

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Winchester Pike at Shannon Rd/Ebright Rd, Intersection Modification, 
$2,000Con STP-C

$500Con Local

$2,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,500

Franklin County

FRA-CR376-06.10

82404 0.95E

Intersection Modification/Signalization

mi1572

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 825

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Add crosswalks and curb ramps for each leg of intersection.  Path to connect existing 
sidewalk on Winchester Pk east of Brice Rd to Sandflow Rd. 0.11 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Add crosswalks and curb ramps for each leg of intersection.  Path to connect existing 
sidewalk on Winchester Pk east of Brice Rd to Sandflow Rd. 0.11 mi. added to ped network.

Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection Modification & Signalization, realign two skewed intersections into a single, signalized 
intersection. Formerly known as FRA-TR229-1.89.

$3,000Con STP-C

$1,620Con Local

$4,620Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,620

Franklin County

FRA-CR376-06.40

NA 0.1E

Bridge Replacement

mi875

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Winchester Pk at Georges Creek, Bridge Replacement, 
$900Con Local

$900Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $900
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Franklin County

FRA-CR546-12.90

NA 0.01E

Bridge Replacement

mi1170

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

E Dublin-Granville Rd at Rocky Fork Creek, Bridge Replacement, 
$500Con Local

$500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $500

Westerville

FRA-SR710-03.21

94931 1.06E

Intersection Modification

mi1428

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1043

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 0.42 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 2.12 mi. 
added to ped network.

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification, Add turn lanes on all legs. Added lanes on Cleveland extend through St. Ann's Hospital 
intersection. Widen SB Cleveland Ave to WB IR-270 interchange ramp to 2 lanes.

$3,900Con HSIP $1,094Con LTIP

$433Con LTIP $4,377Con STP-M

$0Con Local

$4,333 $5,472Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $9,805

ODOT

LIC-Etna OP-

99387 0.2E

Buildings

mi3045

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Etna Outpost, Buildings, Construction of new outpost building at existing Etna Outpost in Licking Co at SR 310 & Refugee Rd.  The project will 
also include the demolition of the existing outpost building.

$1PE Envir State

$1Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1

Licking County

LIC-Morse Rd-Resurfacing

NA 4.95E

Resurfacing

mi3067

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Morse Rd from the Franklin County line to SR-310, Resurfacing, part of a larger OPWC D17 project that also includes Price Rd, Welsh Hills, 
Deeds Rd, Hayes Rd, and Whitehead Rd.

$417Con LTIP

$417Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $417

Pataskala

LIC-TR038-04.50

96471 0.5E

Bridge Replacement

mi2916

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: None. 

Columbia Rd at Muddy Fork, Bridge Replacement, 
$30ROW Local $451Con HBP

$113Con Local

$30 $564Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $594
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Detailed Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Pataskala

LIC-CR041-07.47

95233 1.64E

Reconstruction/Intersection Modification

mi1965

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Widen shoulder. Add new 4' shoulders. 1.64 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Widen shoulder. Add new 4' shoulders.

Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner Rd, Reconstruction & Intersection Modification, with shoulders widened (4' paved 
and 4' graded on each side).

$2,347ROW STP-M $3,555Con STP-M

$587ROW Local $889Con Local

$2,934 $4,443Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,377

Etna Township

LIC-TR169-04.60

90385 0.61E

Minor Widening/Signalization

mi1798

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 871

Bike Components: Other. 8' sidewalk on west side. 0.61 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. 8' sidewalk on west side; 5' sidewalk on east side. 1.22 mi. added to ped network.

Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Signalization, with a new signal at Palmer Rd
$2,626Con CMAQ-M

$367Con Local-Other

$1,057Con Local

$4,050Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,050

ODOT 5

LIC-SR310-00.74

87935 2.23SA

Interchange Modification

mi2470

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 398/ 1021

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Path on east side of SR-310 from drives south of Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Blvd. 
	Minimum shoulder width of 4' throughout. 0.4 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Path on east side of SR-310 from drives south of Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Blvd. 
	Minimum shoulder width of 4' throughout. 	Signal installations will be designed to accommodate pedestrian 
movements. 0.4 mi. added to ped network.

SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification, Replace bridge deck to accommodate 5 lanes and related approach and ramp work. Widening of SR-
310 tapers from Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Bl. Resurfacing from US-40 to SR-204 added from PID 92976.

$20ROW State

$80ROW STP-M

$105Con IM

$3,932Con HBP

$287Con STP-S

$206Con NHS

$572Con State

$6,562Con STP-M

$1,640Con Local

$13,404Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,404
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Statewide Line Items 

Projects and programs that meet certain criteria are not required to be listed individually in the TIP. 

Instead, they may be grouped together by function, work type, and/or geographic area into statewide 

line items (SLIs). Table 16 provides the current list and descriptions of the SLIs, which are included 

in the fiscally constrained TIP. Monetary line item amounts are reflected in the Statewide 

Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). The requirement that federal funds for an activity must 

be included in the TIP can be met if it is associated with a corresponding SLI.  

 

Ohio is increasing the use of statewide line items beginning in the 2016-2019 STIP. The most 

notable line item change is that all preservation projects and safety projects that meet the line item 

criteria below are included in the TIP via statewide line item. ODOT provided a list of projects 

included in the 2016-2019 TIP via line item for informational purposes for the Public Involvement 

Period. This statewide line item project list is an informational document only (not part of the official 

STIP project list) and will provide greater transparency to our transportation partners and the general 

public as to the maintenance and transportation activities that are scheduled during the TIP period. 

The use of statewide line items will significantly decrease the size of and the need for urgent TIP 

amendments and provide greater flexibility in the various programs.  

 

When utilizing a statewide line item, the processes and criteria below should be followed and met 

(refer to 23 CFR 450.216(j) and 40 CRF 93.101 for additional guidance). 

 

 Projects considered for statewide line item usage must meet the following criteria: 

o Not regionally significant (23CFR 450.216(h), 40 CFR 93.101) 

o Air quality status of exempt 

o Environmental document type of CE 2 or below 

o Non-capacity adding 

o Consistent with ODOT's and MORPC’s transportation plans 

 

 A project/phase utilizing a statewide line item does not require a STIP/TIP amendment or a 

modification. 

 

 Statewide line items are governed by the thresholds of the amendment process in Appendix 

D. If a statewide line item estimate as a whole reaches the threshold, then an amendment 

would need to be completed to raise that statewide line item estimate. ODOT’s Office of 

Program Management will monitor the thresholds for each line item. Note: the thresholds are 

not based on individual projects, but on each individual statewide line item.  

 

 When requesting use of a statewide line item on a phase of a project, the ODOT District is to 

coordinate the request with the Program Manager, MORPC, and STIP Coordinator.  

 

 The STIP Coordinator will update Ellis with the statewide line item reference ID and notify the 

Project Manager, ODOT District, and MPO.  
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Table 16. Statewide Line Items for SFYs 2016-2019 

STIP 

REFERENCE 

ID 

STATEWIDE LINE 

ITEMS 
DEFINITION 

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

COST 

(000'S) 

STW Line Item 

000001 
AMISH BUGGY 

Projects on priority state routes and off-road trails adjacent to priority state routes that improve 

safety for motorists and horse drawn vehicles. The priority state routes were identified and selected 

based on ODOT buggy/ motorized vehicle crash data.  

$0  

STW Line Item 

000002 

APPALACHIAN 

DEVELOPMENT 

LOCAL ACCESS 

Local governments in eligible Appalachian Regional Council counties may apply for funding for local 

access roads serving industrial, commercial, residential, recreational and educational areas; funds 

may pay for preliminary engineering, right of way and/or construction which will improve economic 

development opportunities.  

$0  

STW Line Item 

000006 

CEAO PROGRAM 

ADMINISTRATION 

ODOT allocates federal funds to the counties for safety and preservation programs. This covers the 

County Engineers Association of Ohio's costs for administrating the program.  
$0  

STW Line Item 

000007 

EMERGENCY RELIEF 

PROJECTS  

ODOT emergency category A, B, or C projects; these projects are usually weather related and 

require prompt action 
$0  

STW Line Item 

000009 

FEDERAL 

DISCRETIONARY 

PROGRAMS AND 

EARMARKS 

Programs funded on the national level by discretionary award and/or earmarks (e.g. interstate 

maintenance, covered bridge, ferry boat, innovative bridge) 
$0  

STW Line Item 

000010 

FOREST 

HIGHWAYS/PUBLIC 

LANDS 

This program is administered and funded through the Eastern Federal Lands Highways Division 

(EFLHD) of FHWA. The program emphasis is on high-use recreation sites and economic generators.  

Projects are cooperatively selected and managed by ODOT, EFLHD, and the County Engineers 

Associations of Ohio (CEAO). Funds may be used for planning, research, engineering, design, 

preventive maintenance, rehabilitation, restoration, construction, and reconstruction of highways, 

roads, parkways, transit facilities, adjacent vehicular parking areas, provisions for pedestrians and 

bicycles, acquisition of scenic easements, environmental mitigation and rest areas.    See Line Item 

#30 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000011 

GEOLOGIC SITE 

ASSESSMENT 

ODOT provides construction funding for the remediation of landslide, rock fall, underground mine, 

erosion and sinkhole sites. Eligible activities include both preventive site mitigation and reactive 

repair. To be eligible, a project must be identified on the District Geologic Site Inventory and have 

undergone a Cost to Benefit analysis to determine if the site is a viable project.  

$0  

STW Line Item 

000012 

HIGHWAY 

MAINTENANCE 

ACTIVITIES 

ODOT completes numerous small projects which are planned, designed, and constructed quickly to 

maintain the highway system (e.g., mowing, lighting, signing, guardrail, city maintenance contracts, 

spot safety improvements, traffic signals, patching and pavement markings, shoulder work, spot 

pavement repair). 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000015 

HIGHWAY SAFETY 

PROGRAM 

Highway Safety - ODOT targets specific safety concerns for hazard elimination (e.g., vertical and 

horizontal alignment, signalizations, intersection channelization) 
$0  

STW Line Item 

000016 

LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT 

PROGRAMS 

Local Government Programs - numerous small projects which are planned, designed, and 

constructed quickly to maintain the local systems (includes elligible Ohio Bridge Partnership 

Program projects and CEAO task order funded projects). 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000017 

LOCAL PLANNING 

AGENCIES 

ODOT and Local Planning Agencies sponsor transportation planning studies and programs financed 

consistent with the provisions of 23 USC 133. Planning studies and programs may be within Ohio 

Metropolotin Planning Organizations and Regional Transportation Planning Organizations. Includes 

Rideshare and Air Quality Awareness Programs. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000018 

RECREATIONAL 

TRAILS PROGRAM 

Recreational Trails Program is a federally funded program coordinated by the Ohio Department of 

Natural Resources. Funding goes to projects that create and maintain trails and trail support 

facilities, improve access for people with disabilities and provide education about trail safety and 

the environment. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000021 

RAIL HIGHWAY 

CROSSING SAFETY 

Rail Highway Crossing Safety program funds rail grade crossing protection improvements. Projects 

are selected by Ohio Rail Development Commission and the Ohio Public Utilities Commission with 

the work being performed by the railroad companies. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000023 

RIGHT-OF-WAY 

HARDSHIP AND 

PROTECTIVE BUYING 

Right-of-way Hardship and Protective Buying - Prior to the completion of a transportation 

system improvement environmental assessment which would determine exactly which properties 

need to be purchased under the right-of-way phase, an individual property becomes available. 

When ODOT is reasonably certain the property will be required for the planned improvement the 

property may be purchased ahead of the complete right-of-way plan approval. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000024 

SAFE ROUTES TO 

SCHOOL 

This program includes activities which improve the ability of primary and middle school students to 

walk and bicycle to school safely. Projects can be either engineering (e.g., improve crossings, 

sidewalks) or non-engineering (education and encouraging programs). 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000025 

ENHANCED 

MOBILITY FOR 

SENIORS AND 

INDIVIDUALS WITH 

DISABILITIES (5310) 

ODOT provides funding, vehicles, and related equipment for special services for the elderly and 

people with disabilities. The local agencies which participate in this program operate on calendar 

year basis and the federal program funding appropriations are made on an annual basis. (Rural & 

Small Urban) 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000026 

TRANSPORTATION 

ALTERNATIVES 

PROGRAM 

The Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) provides funds for projects that support 

transportation by improving non-motorized 

transportation facilities, historic preservation, scenic and environmental aspects. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000027 

DEISEL EMISSIONS 

REDUCTION GRANT 

PROGRAM 

Ohio EPA administers the DERG program. This is a biennium budget focused on reducing mobile 

source diesel emissions. Phase Type Other. 
$0  
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Table 16. Statewide Line Items for SFYs 2016-2019 

STIP 

REFERENCE 

ID 

STATEWIDE LINE 

ITEMS 
DEFINITION 

TOTAL 

PROJECT 

COST 

(000'S) 

STW Line Item 

000028 

NOISE WALL 

PROGRAM 

ODOT allocates design and construction funding for Type II noise walls (new noise walls for 

communities that predate the freeway and desire a noise wall) and noise wall 

maintenance/replacement projects.  

$0  

STW Line Item 

000029 

BUS & BUS 

FACILITIES (5339) 

Capital funding to replace, rehabilitate, and purchase buses and related equipment and to 

construct bus-related facilities for both small urban and rural transit systems (Rural & Small Urban) 
$0  

STW Line Item 

000030 

FEDERAL LANDS 

ACCESS PROGRAM  

The Federal Lands Access Program (Access Program) improves transportation facilities that provide 

access to, are adjacent to, or are located within federal lands. Eligible facilities must be owned or 

maintained by a state, tribal, or local government. Facilities owned by a federal agency are not 

eligible. FLAP funds can be used for public roads, transit systems, and other transportation 

facilities, with an emphasis on high-use recreation sites and economic generators. Eligible activities 

include planning, research, engineering, preventive maintenance, rehabilitation, restoration, 

construction, and reconstruction. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000031 

RURAL TRANSIT 

PROGRAM (5311) 

 Federal funds provided for the purpose of supporting public transportation in rural areas with 

population of less than 50,000.  ODOT applies for these funds on behalf of the rural transit 

systems. (Rural Line Item) 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000032 
PRESERVATION 

ODOT completes numerous vital projects to maintain Ohio's transportation system (e.g., pavement 

rehabilitation, resurfacing, bridge replacement, bridge inspections and maintenance, bridge and 

pavement repair, bridge painting and sealing, culverts, raised pavement markers, striping) 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000033 

STATE OF GOOD 

REPAIR - HIGH 

INTENSITY MOTOR 

BUS (5337) 

This program is dedicated to repairing and upgrading the nation's rail transit systems along with 

high-intensity motor bus systems that use high-occupancy vehicle lanes, including bus rapid transit 

(BRT).  These funds ensure public transit operates safely, efficiently, reliably, and sustainably. 

$0  

STW Line Item 

000034 

OHIO RAIL FIXED 

GUIDWAY SYSTEM 

SAFETY & SECURITY 

OVERSIGHT 

PROGRAM 

(5329) 

The ODOT Rail Fixed Guideway Safety and Security Oversight (SSO) Program is required by FTA in 

49 CFR Part 659 to provide safety and security oversight for Ohio passenger rail systems not 

regulated by FRA.   The ODOT SSO program is designed to be cooperative with the Ohio Regional 

Transit Authorities and with the FTA SSO program in order to encourage the efficient and effective 

management of safety and security risk.    

$0  

STW Line Item 

000099 

State Funded 

Programs 

Miscleaneous State Funded Programs: Parks, Geological Site Management Equipment, 

Unrrestricted state Revenue, Unmanned Aerial, Storm Water Mitigation, and Lands & Buildings. 
$0  

 

The Total Project Cost ($0) represents the total amount of MORPC-attributable funding that is set aside for line item use.  

MORPC has not set aside any funding for line items. Projects using MORPC-attributable funding are listed individually in 

the TIP. 

  



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 5

D05-FY2017-Signal Upgrade

95383 E mi2830

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Various locations in District 5, Signals, Signal upgrades at the intersections of US 40 and Lynns Rd, US 40 and Watkins Rd, and other 
locations outside of the planning area.

Signals

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$191PE Envir STP-S $880Con Federal

$109PE Envir NHPP $220Con State

$75PE Envir State

$191ROW STP-S

$109ROW NHPP

$75ROW State

$750 $1,100

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,850

ODOT 5

D05-GCS-FY2016

21642 E mi1638

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Maintenance Activity, crack seal.

Maintenance Activity

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$382Con STP-S

$95Con State

$477

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $477

ODOT 5

D05-GR-FY 2016

93125 E mi2746

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Guardrail Maintenance, Part of the District 5 system wide guardrail upgrade effort

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,056Con STP-S

$264Con State

$1,320

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,320

ODOT 5

D05-PCS-FY 2016

87757 E mi2678

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Crack Sealing, Districtwide priority system cracksealing FY 2016

Crack Sealing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$215Con NHPP

$24Con State

$238

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $238

ODOT 5

D05-PM FY2016(A)-Fast Dry

87631 E mi2358

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking, application of Fast Dry paint markings/striping

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$159Con State

$159

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $159
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*All Amounts in Thousands **Funding information in the Future Years column is not officially included in the TIP.

MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 5

D05-PM FY2016(B)-Spray Thermo

87611 E mi2354

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various routes in District 5, Pavement Marking, application of Spray Thermo Striping.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$379Con State

$379

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $379

ODOT 5

D05-PM FY2016(C)-Thermo

81866 E mi1632

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking, application of thermoplastic striping.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$160Con State

$160

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $160

ODOT 5

D05-PM FY2017(A)-Fast Dry

95148 E mi2799

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking, Annual Project to place fast dry striping in District 5.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State

$172Con State

$173

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $173

ODOT 5

D05-PM FY2017(B)-Spray Thermo

95149 E mi2800

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking, District 5 annual project for performing Spray Thermo material for pavement markings in 
Fy2017

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State

$1,138Con State

$1,138

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,138

ODOT 5

D05-RPM-FY2016

95145 E mi2797

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking, FY2016 project to replace Raised Pavement Markers on the established 3 year cycle.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$8PE Envir State

$1PE DD State

$318Con State

$328

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $328
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MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 5

D05-RPM-FY2017

95147 E mi2798

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 5, Pavement Marking, Annual project to replace Raised Pavement Markers on established 3 year cycle

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State

$345Con State

$345

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $345

ODOT 6

D06-CON ENGR-FY 16G

92047 E mi2724

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services, General construction inspection services on various project in D6 for CY 2016 & 2017

Inspection services

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$400Con State $400Con State

$400 $400

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $800

ODOT 6

D06-CON ENGR-FY 16P

92048 E mi2725

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services, Bridge painting inspection services in D6 for CY 2016 & 2017

Inspection services

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$300Con State $300Con State

$300 $300

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $600

ODOT 6

D06-CON ENGR-FY 17G

92050 E mi2726

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services, General construction inspection services on various project in D6 for CY 2017 & 2018

Inspection services

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$400Con State $400Con State

$400 $400

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $800

ODOT 6

D06-CON ENGR-FY 17P

92051 E mi2727

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Inspection services, Bridge painting inspection services on various projects for CY 2017 & 2018

Inspection services

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$300Con State $300Con State

$300 $300

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $600
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MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-Crackseal PPM-FY16

88863 24.94E mi2683

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing, District Six preventive maintenance contract for FY 2016

Crack Sealing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE State

$440Con NHPP

$110Con State

$551

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $551

ODOT 6

D06-Crackseal PPM-FY17

91831 0.21E mi2705

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Crack Sealing, District Six preventive maintenance crack sealing for FY17

Crack Sealing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$440Con STP-S

$110Con State

$550

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $550

ODOT 6

D06-Culvert-FY16

95290 0.19E mi2806

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6 from   to  , Culvert Maintenance, FY16 culvert replacements. Locations to be determined.

Culvert Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$498Con STP-S

$125Con State

$623

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $623

ODOT 6

D06-Culvert-FY17

95294 0.1E mi2807

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Culvert Maintenance, FY17 culvert replacement project. Locations to be determined.

Culvert Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,408Con STP-S

$352Con State

$1,760

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,760

ODOT 6

D06-Culvert-FY18

96119 0.01E mi2984

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

District 6 Culvert FY18, Culvert Maintenance, FY18 Culvert Program. Locations to be determined. Locations to be determined

Culvert Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,600Con STP-S

$600Con State

$2,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200
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MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-Culvert-FY19

96121 0.1E mi2985

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

District 6 Culvert FY19, Culvert Maintenance, FY19 Culvert Program. Locations to be determined.

Culvert Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,200Con STP-S

$405Con State

$1,605

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,605

ODOT 6

D06-ELEC-FY16

92170 E mi2735

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity, 1 year electrical maintenance contract

Maintenance Activity

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$440Con State

$440

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $440

ODOT 6

D06-ELEC-FY17

92171 E mi2736

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Maintenance Activity, 1 year electrical maintenance contract

Maintenance Activity

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$440Con State

$440

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $440

ODOT 6

D06-ExtruSign-Cities

89303 75.68E mi2383

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Signage, Systematic replacement of extrusheet signs inside various cities. Design under PID 94155.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$8Con STP-S

$2,707Con NHS

$2,475Con NHPP

$954Con State

$6,144

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,144

ODOT 6

D06-Extrusign-S

94155 18.15E mi2638

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Various locations in District 6, Signage, Extrusheet sign replacement project on I-71, I-70, I-270 and I-670. Also includes design for PID 
94156 and 89303.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,435Con NHPP

$159Con State

$1,594

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,594
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These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-GR-End Treat

97306 0E mi3001

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

District 6 Guardrail End Treatment, Guardrail Maintenance, Project will replace substandard Type A end treatments at 133 locations on the 
divided highway system across the District. This project will bring the guardrail up to standards in these select loc

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$502Con HSIP

$2Con STP-S

$685Con NHPP

$171Con State

$1,360

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,360

ODOT 6

D06-GR-FY16

92159 E mi2731

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance, 2 year (FY16-17) district wide guardrail ding and dent contract

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$440Con State

$440

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $440

ODOT 6

D06-PMA-FY17

92156 E mi2730

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking, 2 Year (FY 17-18) auxilliary pavement marking contract.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$110Con State

$110

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $110

ODOT 6

D06-PMF-FY16

92160 E mi2732

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking, 1 year fast dry pavement marking contract

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,232Con NHPP

$308Con State

$1,540

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,540

ODOT 6

D06-PMF-FY17

92172 E mi2737

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Pavement Marking, 1 Year fast dry pavement marking contract

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,232Con NHPP

$308Con State

$1,540

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,540
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MORPC SFY 2016 - 2019 TIPApril 27, 2015

These projects are included in the TIP through Statewide Line Items.



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-RPM-FY16

92176 E mi2738

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings, 1 year raised pavement marker contract

Raised Pavement Markings

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$165Con State

$165

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $165

ODOT 6

D06-RPM-FY17

92178 E mi2739

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Raised Pavement Markings, 1 year raised pavement marker contract

Raised Pavement Markings

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$165Con State

$165

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $165

ODOT 6

D06-SP Concrete Repair-FY16

99730 9.15E mi3050

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from Sunbury Rd to McCutcheon Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Spot concrete slab repair in Easton area and on I-70 in Madison 
Co.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,111Con NHPP

$123Con State

$1,234

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,234

ODOT 6

D06-SP-FY16

91624 0.1E mi2701

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing, Spot paving repairs on priority system.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,914Con NHPP

$286Con State

$2,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200

ODOT 6

D06-SP-FY17

91833 E mi2706

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Resurfacing, Spot paving repairs on priority system

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,914Con NHPP

$286Con State

$2,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT

DEL-Concord Twp-Sign Grant

100069 0E mi3078

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Concord Twp Del Cty Sign Grant Upgrade, Signage, Upgrade of township safety signs systematically townshipwide due to higher than 
average crash rates.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$26Con HSIP

$26

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $26

Delaware County

DEL-CR GR-FY19

99917 1E mi3082

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Delaware Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance, upgrade existing guardrail on various county roads in Delaware County.

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$90Con HSIP-C

$90

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $90

ODOT 6

DEL-SR003-00.00

91446 1.38E mi2693

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

N State St from Franklin Co line to N of Polaris Woods, Resurfacing, Westerville urban paving.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$352Con NHPP

$88Con Local

$440

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $440

ODOT 6

DEL-SR003-01.38/5.41

86149 7.36E mi2462

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 992/ 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: Pedestrian signals. 

SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Signalization, Two lane resurfacing and installation 
of new signal and left turn lanes on SR-3 at Plumb Rd - design under PID 97171.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Signalization

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$945Con HSIP

$1,132Con NHPP

$587Con State

$100Con Local

$2,764

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,764

Delaware County

DEL-CR013-05.40

97431 0.15E mi3002

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Lewis Center Rd at Worthington Rd/Rome Corners Rd, Intersection Modification, Realign and reconstruct intersection by constructing a 
single lane roundabout. Located in Genoa Township.

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$1,947Con STP-C

$487Con Local

$2,434

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,434
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-08.770

79366 0.35E mi1463

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 692

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of 
the new Meeker Way to allow 
connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of 
the new Meeker Way to allow 
connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to ped network.

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification & Safety Improvement, realignment of intersection.

Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$1,715Con HSIP

$275Con NHPP

$259Con State

$2,248

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,248

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-17.64 (Frontage

76400 3.09E mi2671

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 1020/ 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-23 from Norton Webb Rd to N of Norton Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Bridge Deck Overlay, Minor pavement rehabilitation on 
service roads adjacent to SHRP section and mainline. Deck overlay and painting added on MAR-23-1.85 L/R bridges over SR-98.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck Overlay

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$3,490Con NHPP

$872Con State

$4,362

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,362

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-17.74

98040 3.11E mi3008

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 23 from just N of Troutman Rd to Weiser Rd (TR-226A), Resurfacing, four lane resurfacing.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,579Con NHPP

$395Con State

$1,973

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,973

Delaware

DEL-US036-10.59

95625 0.66E mi2850

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. Depending 
on ROW constraints, sidewalks may be 
widened to accommodate multi-use.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Sidewalks will 
be maintained on both sides of US 36 
for the full length of the project.  Safety 
improvements for ped crossings at US 
36 will be incorporated as warranted.

E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes, Provide a two way left turn lane from 
Potter St to SR-37 and replace bikeway bridge to increase intersection radius at US 42. PE Env on PID 80824 (Veteran

Minor Widening

Statewide Line Item: 009 - Federal Discretionary Programs 

Project Type:

$250ROW HP $2,823Con HP

$114Con Local

$250 $2,937

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,187
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AirQ
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

DEL-US036-12.83

76382 14.97E mi1480

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, excludes a section near I-71.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,760Con STP-S

$1,320Con NHS

$18Con NHPP

$774Con State

$3,872

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,872

ODOT 6

DEL-US036-19.38

96308 0.2E mi2992

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 36 at Little Walnut Cr & Prairie Run, Bridge Maintenance Activities, Concrete deck overlay over Little Walnut Creek, 1 mi E of I-71. 
Replace concrete culvert over Prairie Run.

Bridge Maintenance Activities

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$366Con Federal

$92Con State

$458

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $458

ODOT 6

DEL-SR037-21.94

96566 7.14E mi2995

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-37 from SR-3 to Licking Co line, Resurfacing, General resurfacing.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$567Con Bond

$572Con STP-S

$143Con State

$1,283

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,283

ODOT 6

DEL-US042-08.78

93147 0.73E mi2971

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Lake St (US 42) from US 36 to Delaware N corp line, Resurfacing, Delaware urban paving project.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$141Con STP-S

$35Con Local

$176

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $176

ODOT 6

DEL-US042-09.44

98141 0.2E mi3054

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 42 & SR-521 at Sugar Run & Rosecrans Run, respectively, Bridge Replacement, located 0.02 mi north of Joy Ave in Delaware & 0.39 
mi east of Blue Church Rd, respectively.

Bridge Replacement

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE State $66PE DD State $282Con Stat

$154PE Envir State

$155 $66 $282

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $503
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

DEL-US042-09.51

78163 9.66E mi2673

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-42 from N of Horseshoe Rd to Morrow Co line, Resurfacing, rural general system.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,408Con STP-S

$352Con State

$1,760

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,760

Delaware County

DEL-CR048-02.45

99918 0.1E mi3083

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Centerburg Rd at Culver Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation, New beams and deck, minor abutment. Federal/state exchange project in Porter 
Twp. 

Bridge Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$286Con State

$15Con Local

$301

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $301

ODOT 6

DEL-SR229-00.00

93179 12.65E mi2972

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-229 from Marion Co line to Norton Rd, Resurfacing, General system resurfacing. Also includes segments in Marion County on SR-229, 
SR-4 and SR-47.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,672Con STP-S

$549Con State

$2,221

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,221

ODOT 6

DEL-SR229-03.48

96312 0.1E mi2993

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-229 at Whetstone Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities, located 3 mi W of US42. Concrete deck overlay of 3-span steel beam bridge.

Bridge Maintenance Activities

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$172Con STP-S

$43Con State

$215

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $215

ODOT 6

DEL-SR315-00.00

96237 8.68E mi2989

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 from Franklin Co line to US 23, Resurfacing, 

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,257Con STP-S

$314Con State

$1,571

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,571
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

DEL-SR315-00.86

95466 0.9E mi2834

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 1021/ 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 from 0.56 mi S of SR-750 to 0.34 mi S of SR-750, Maintenance Activity & Culvert Maintenance, Stabilize slope between Olentangy 
River and SR-315 using soil nails and various biostabilization techniques. Replace 8 culverts. PE on PID 78041.

Maintenance Activity/Culvert Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4,488Con STP-S

$1,122Con State

$5,610

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,610

ODOT 6

DEL-SR656-01.72

88604 0.2E mi2681

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-656 at Big Walnut Creek, Bridge Maintenance Activities, Replace superstructure on three span concrete slab bridge over Big Walnut 
Creek, located between Lott Rd and East Liberty Rd. in Porter Twp.

Bridge Maintenance Activities

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$353Con STP-S

$88Con State

$441

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $441

ODOT 6

DEL-SR750-04.43

93190 2.63E mi2973

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-750 from SR-315 to E of Cameron Ave, Resurfacing, General resurfacing project from SR-315 to the enter Columbus corp line (E of 
Cameron Ave).

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$792Con STP-S

$198Con State

$990

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $990

ORDC

DEL-SR750-Queue Cuttr CSX

97464 0.06E mi3003

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Olentangy St (SR-750) at CSX RR, RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement, Construction of a queue cutter signal system for CSX grade crossing 
DOT # 228650P in Powell.

RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement

Statewide Line Item: 021 - Rail Highway Crossing Safety

Project Type:

$107Con RRX

$107

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $107

ODOT

FAI-Boom Twp-Sign Grant

100040 0E mi3077

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Bloom Twp Fairfield Cty Sign Grant, Signage, Upgrading township safety signs through implementation of systemic safety on township 
roads with higher than average crashes townshipwide.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$32Con HSIP

$32

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $32
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 5

FAI-US033-06.49

93009 E mi2744

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-33 from 0.06 mi. N of Winchester Rd to SR-188, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Resurfacing, Milling 1 3/4", placing 1 3/4" Item 442 
Asphalt Concrete Superpave Intermediate Course, and 1 1/2" Item 442 Asphalt Conc. Surface Course, Type A (446). Include 

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State $5,156Con NHPP

$1,289Con State

$1 $6,445

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,446

ODOT

FAI-SR256-04.97/05.88

96075 0.04E mi2983

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-256 at 0.02 mi NW of Willard Dr & 0.65 mi NW of Allen Rd, Bridge Maintenance Activities, SDC overlay, rehab abutments, pile 
encasments, deck edges repairs. SFN2303094 0.02mi NW of MR505(Willard Dr) over Beals Cr, SFN2303124 0.65mi NW of TR227(Allen 
Rd)

Bridge Maintenance Activities

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State $1,064Con STP-S

$266Con State

$1 $1,330

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,331

ODOT 5

FAI-SR310-00.00

92976 8.16E mi2743

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-310 from SR-204 to SR-161, Resurfacing & Intersection Modification, NB & SB turn lanes to be constructed at SR310/Morse Rd. 
Intersection. Pressure relief joint repair for Lic-SR310/SR161 and Lic-SR37/SR161 structures. 5% Repairs, Milling 1 1/4" (2 1/4"

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$2,247Con STP-S

$200Con NHPP

$685Con State

$148Con Local

$3,280

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,280

Columbus

FRA-Columbus-Binns/Burroughs

94014 E mi2626

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side. Binns Blvd near 
school.

Near Binns and Burroughs elementary schools, Sidewalks & Safety Improvement, includes speed tables on various streets near the schools.

Sidewalks/Safety Improvement

Statewide Line Item: 024 - Safe Routes to School

Project Type:

$242Con SRTS

$242

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $242

Franklin County

FRA-CR GR-FY19

99915 1E mi3081

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co Guardrail Upgrade, Guardrail Maintenance, upgrade existing guardrail on various county roads in Franklin County.

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$90Con HSIP-C

$90

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $90
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County-Route-Section

Franklin County

FRA-CR PM-FY18

99914 1E mi3080

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co Pavement Marking, Pavement Marking, upgrade pavement markings on various county roads in Franklin County.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$75Con HSIP-C

$75

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $75

ODOT 6

FRA-Extrusign-M

94156 31.15E mi2758

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various routes in Franklin County, Signage, Systematic replacement of extrusheet signs. Includes locations on Columbus, Dublin, Obetz, 
Worthington. FRA-70, FRA-71, FRA-270, FRA-670. Design under PID 94155.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4,752Con NHPP

$528Con State

$5,280

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,280

Columbus

FRA-Georgesville-Holt

94913 0.21E mi2766

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.21 mi. added to bike 
network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.21 mi. added to ped 
network.

Georgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection Modification, add turn lanes and signal improvements.

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$2,160Con HSIP

$356Con Local

$2,516

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,516

Grandview Heights

FRA-Grandview SRTS-Inf

95234 E mi2805

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Shared-lane markings/Sharrows. 

Ped Components: Signalized crosswalk. 

Various locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking, Upgraded crosswalks, sharrows, flashing school zone signs, bicycle racks.

Pavement Marking

Statewide Line Item: 024 - Safe Routes to School

Project Type:

$220Con SRTS

$220

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $220

ODOT 6

FRA-GR-FY16

92161 E mi2733

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance, 1 year Franklin County guardrail ding and dent contract

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$880Con State

$880

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $880
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-GR-FY17

92166 E mi2734

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations in District 6, Guardrail Maintenance, 1 year Franklin County guardrail ding and dent contract

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$880Con State

$880

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $880

ODOT 6

FRA-GR-FY18

98303 0E mi3015

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co Guardrail Repair FY18, Guardrail Maintenance, Guardrail ding and dent repair (1 year contract) for various locations throughout 
Franklin County.

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$1PE State $880Con State

$1 $880

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $881

ODOT 6

FRA-GR-FY19

98307 0E mi3016

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co Guardrail Repair FY19, Guardrail Maintenance, Guardrail ding and dent repair (1 year contract) for various locations throughout 
Franklin County.

Guardrail Maintenance

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$1PE State $880Con State

$1 $880

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $881

ODOT 6

FRA-Landscape Maintenanc-FY16

92154 0E mi2965

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various interstate routes in Franklin County, Maintenance Activity, 1 year landscape maintenance contract for various interstate routes in 
Franklin County.

Maintenance Activity

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$275Con State

$275

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $275

ODOT 6

FRA-Landscape Maintenanc-FY17

92155 0E mi2966

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various interstate routes in Franklin County, Maintenance Activity, 1 year landscape maintenance contract for various interstate routes in 
Franklin County.

Maintenance Activity

Statewide Line Item: 012 - Highway Maintenance Activities

Project Type:

$275Con State

$275

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $275
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New Albany

FRA-New Albany SRTS Inf-FY17

94012 0.2E mi2627

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.2 mi. added to bike 
network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.2 mi. added to ped 
network.

Dublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-Use Path, complete 2 missing sections on the north side of Dublin-Granville Rd.

Multi-Use Path

Statewide Line Item: 024 - Safe Routes to School

Project Type:

$118Con SRTS

$151Con Local

$269

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $269

Columbus

FRA-Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons-

97656 0.03E mi2911

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: None. 

Ped Components: Signalized crosswalk. 

Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons, Signage, Install Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons on Hayden Rd just east of US 33 and on Morse Rd at Sundance 
Dr. Includes Columbus outreach to educate pedestrians, motorists and law enforcement on their use.

Signage

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$471Con HSIP

$47Con Local

$518

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $518

ODOT 6

FRA-SR003D-00.00

91449 1.36E mi2695

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Spring St & SR-315, Resurfacing, 1) Spring St (SR-3D) from Cleveland Ave to 4th St. 2) SR-315 from N of Hard Rd to Delaware Co line.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$150Con STP-S

$150Con NHPP

$37Con State

$37Con Local

$374

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $374

Columbus

FRA-CR008-03.67

99419 0.24E mi3047

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Sunbury Rd at Agler Rd/Cassady Ave, Intersection Modification, Additional warning signs, convert thru lanes on 3 approaches to right-turn 
only; reconstruct signal to add back plates and protected left-turn phase.

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$19PE DD HSIP $540Con HSIP

$2PE DD Local $60Con Local

$22 $600

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $621

Franklin County

FRA-CR011 (Alkire Rd)-Darby Creek Dr

95637 0.01E mi2870

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Alkire Rd at Darby Creek Dr, Intersection Modification, Proposed project to construct roundabout at existing intersection.

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$1,046Con HSIP-C

$943Con Local

$1,988

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,988
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ODOT 6

FRA-SR016-03.57

91448 0.75E mi2694

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

E Broad St from Drexel Ave to Gould Rd, Resurfacing, Bexley urban paving project

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$308Con NHPP

$77Con Local

$385

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $385

Franklin County

FRA-CR020-02.73

94561 0.01E mi2762

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Smothers Rd at Hoover Reservoir, Bridge Deck Replace, Superstructure replacement, abutment and pier modifications, deck widening.

Bridge Deck Replace

Statewide Line Item: 016 - Local Government Programs

Project Type:

$1,916Con State

$479Con Local

$2,395

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,395

Franklin County

FRA-CR020-03.80

99415 0.17E mi3046

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Smothers Rd at Schott Rd/Red Bank Rd, Intersection Modification, Construct a roundabout.  Located at Delaware-Franklin county line.

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$68ROW HSIP $750Con HSIP

$8ROW Local $83Con Local

$75 $833

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $908

ODOT 6

FRA-US023-07.95

99714 0.02E mi3049

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

S High St at SR-104, Bridge Maintenance Activities, Replace structural steel damaged as a result of a bridge hit.

Bridge Maintenance Activities

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4Con Federal

$90Con NHPP

$24Con State

$118

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $118

ODOT 6

FRA-US023-15.31

96232 7.13E mi2988

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Various locations on US 23, Resurfacing, US 23: Indianola Ave, Morse Rd, & N High St from Hudson St to S of Wilson Bridge Rd. US 23D: 
Fulton St from Third St to W Livingston Ave, including deck overlay at RR (2500868 FRA-23D-2.95)

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,278Con STP-S

$2,613Con NHPP

$132Con State

$841Con Local

$4,863

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,863
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-US023-15.56

88610 0.1E mi2682

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Indianola Ave at Glen Echo, Bridge Rehabilitation, Rehabilitate concrete arch bridge over Glen Echo.

Bridge Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$858Con HBP

$215Con State

$1,073

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,073

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-08.94

93136 2.43E mi2968

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Riverside Dr (US 33) from Trabue Rd to Fishinger Rd, Resurfacing, Rural and urban pavement resurfacing project in Columbus and Upper 
Arlington.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$968Con NHPP

$176Con State

$66Con Local

$1,210

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,210

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-14.350

86651 2.19E mi2486

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Two segments, Resurfacing, 1) Dublin Rd/Long St (US 33) from Grandview Hts/Columbus corp limit to Third St (US 23D) 2) Spring St (US 
33D) from 4th St to High St.  Columbus urban paving project.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$882Con NHS

$18Con State

$315Con Local

$1,216

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,216

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-17.45

86652 3.24E mi2487

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Livingston Ave from High St to College Ave, Resurfacing, and S 3rd St from Livingston Ave to Fulton St.  Columbus urban paving.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$952Con STP-S

$40Con NHS

$1Con State

$247Con Local

$1,240

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,240
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-26.120

79662 5.11E mi1492

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 992/ 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-33 from 0.16 mi E of SR-317 to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing & Intersection Modification, add turn lanes on US 33 at Bixby Rd (TR 229) 
and prohibit Bixby Rd through movements. Deck overlay on structures over Blacklick Creek.

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$612Con HSIP

$2,922Con NHPP

$798Con State

$4,332

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,332

ODOT 6

FRA-US040-10.550

86645 1.46E mi2482

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

W Broad St (US-40) from Central Ave to Scioto River, Resurfacing, Columbus urban paving project.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$44Con HBP

$572Con NHPP

$11Con State

$143Con Local

$770

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $770

ODOT 6

FRA-US062-01.64

94907 1.33E mi2765

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-62 from I-71 to 1.1 mi north of I-71, Resurfacing, Resurfacing of existing pavement and replacement of 7,000' of existing storm sewer.  
Storm sewer 3' within RW

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$50ROW State $1,399Con STP-S

$350Con State

$50 $1,749

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,799

ODOT 6

FRA-US062-17.66

93143 1.96E mi2969

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

N Nelson Rd/Airport Dr (US 62) and Fifth Ave from E Broad St (US 40) to I-670, Resurfacing, Columbus urban paving project.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$528Con STP-S

$132Con Local

$660

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $660
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-US062-22.260

86001 4.6E mi2478

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-62 from I-670 to Gahanna corp limit (0.1 mi south of Morse Rd), Resurfacing, urban paving on Granville St, Mill St, and Johnstown Rd in 
Gahanna. Minor work on two bridges over Big Walnut Creek and Rocky Fork Creek.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,437Con STP-S

$81Con State

$278Con Local

$1,797

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,797

ODOT 6

FRA-US062-27.18

94193 6.52E mi2980

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 62 from S of Harlem Rd to Licking Co line, Resurfacing, General sytem resurfacing.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,760Con STP-S

$132Con State

$308Con Local

$2,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-07.600

79667 3.61E mi1497

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

I-70 from 0.34 mi W of Wilson Rd to W Broad St, Resurfacing, and deck overlay and abutment repair on bridge over Fisher Rd.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$400PE DD State $891Con HBP

$3,802Con NHPP

$521Con State

$400 $5,214

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,614

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-16.47

79668 8.47E mi1490

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 
Bicycles Prohibited

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 
Pedestrians Prohibited

I-70 from Fairwood Ave to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing, 

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$450PE DD State $5,990Con NHPP

$666Con State

$450 $6,655

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,105

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-25.62

91147 3.1E mi2959

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-71 from S of SR-161 to just N of I-270, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Priority system minor rehabilitation in Columbus.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$3,366Con NHPP

$374Con State

$3,740

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,740
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-Noise Wall Repr

93446 0.09E mi2978

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-71 at 5th Ave SB ramps to I-71 & I-670, Noise Walls, Project to replace existing noise wall panels with fibergalss panels.  Reuse existing 
steel posts.SB 5th Ave ramp to I-71 SBSB 5th Ave ramp to I-670 WB Columbus.  FRA-71/5th Ave SB Ramps

Noise Walls

Statewide Line Item: 028 - Noise Wall Program

Project Type:

$100PE DD State

$1,100Con State

$1,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,200

ODOT 6

FRA-SR104-00.00

91465 6.54E mi2696

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Jackson Pk from Pickaway Co line to Columbus S corp limit (N of 270 and S of Dyer), Resurfacing, Grove City urban and rural resurfacing 
project.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,056Con STP-S

$220Con State

$44Con Local

$1,320

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,320

ODOT 6

FRA-SR161-08.67

96305 1.91E mi2991

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-161 from Olentangy River Rd to just W of CSX RR overpass, Resurfacing, Worthington Urban Paving. Seal structure over SR 315 (SFN 
2508958) with SRS. Minor repairs and pave structure over Olentangy River (SFN 2508966).

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$620Con NHPP

$16Con State

$139Con Local

$775

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $775

ODOT 6

FRA-SR161-17.30

79664 5.38E mi1494

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

SR-161 from Little Turtle Way to Licking Co Line, Resurfacing, 

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4,490Con NHPP

$1,123Con State

$5,613

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,613

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-00.00

91148 2.6E mi2960

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (South Outerbelt) from I-71 to W of US 62, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Priority System Pavement Minor Rehabilitation Rural.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,980Con NHPP

$220Con State

$2,200

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-17.10

76467 6.38E mi2957

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (North Outerbelt) from S of US 33/SR-161 to W of US 23, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, 

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4,500Con IM

$1,440Con NHPP

$660Con State

$6,600

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,600

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-24.43

91150 2E mi2961

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (North Outerbelt) from CSX RR/E of US-23 to W of Schrock Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Priority System Pavement Minor 
Rehabilitation in Worthington and Columbus.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$2,475Con NHPP

$275Con State

$2,750

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,750

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-26.49

81360 2.9E mi2674

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (North Outerbelt) from E of I-71 to Dempsey Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, 

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$5,077Con NHPP

$564Con State

$5,641

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,641

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-29.58

91312 2.12E mi2962

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 from Dempsey Rd to S of Morse Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, in Columbus.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$3,267Con NHPP

$363Con State

$3,630

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,630

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-31.70

84620 5.24E mi2675

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Safety Improvement, Pavement preservation 
and resurfacing on project limits. Widen in the median to continue the fourth SB lane from the ramp (from I-270 NB to I-670 

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$338PE DD NHPP $7,972Con IM

$38PE DD State $3,708Con HSIP

$1,298Con State

$375 $12,978

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,353
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-40.45

76352 2.79E mi2441

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Bridge Deck Overlay, Pavement repairs, planing and overlay on 
travel lanes. Microsurfacing shoulders. Minor bridge work and deck overlays on 12 structures.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck Overlay

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$4,594Con NHPP

$510Con State

$5,104

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,104

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-48.470

79666 3.69E mi1496

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 
bicycles prohibited

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 
pedestrians prohibited

I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, Resurfacing, 

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$2,677Con IM

$20Con NHPP

$300Con State

$2,996

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,996

ODOT 6

FRA-SR315-00.49

76420 2.97E mi2456

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 from Sullivant Ave to I-670 on-ramp, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, and Columbus Urban Paving on SR-315C: Ramp from I-670 
westbound to Goodale St, continuing west on Goodale St to Olentangy River Rd, continuing north on Olentangy River Rd to SR-315

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$523Con STP-S

$1,695Con NHS

$424Con State

$131Con Local

$2,773

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,773

ODOT 6

FRA-SR315-02.37

93370 2.81E mi2976

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 & I-71 at two segments, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, SR-315 from S of 3rd Ave/670 off ramp to Ackerman Rd and I-71 from N of 
Long St to 5th Ave. Priority system minor rehabilitation project in Columbus.

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$2,365Con NHPP

$591Con State

$2,957

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,957
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MORPC ID Agency PID
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Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-SR315-11.85

98042 0.94E mi3009

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 from I-270 to corp limit at Mt. Air, Resurfacing, Four-lane resurfacing.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$198Con STP-S

$66Con NHPP

$66Con State

$330

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $330

ODOT 6

FRA-SR317-13.48

85997 0.84E mi2676

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Hamilton Rd at two segments in Whitehall, Resurfacing, Urban paving in Whitehall from Mound to Main and from Fairway to Poth.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$271Con NHPP

$97Con Local

$368

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $368

ODOT 6

FRA-SR317-16.70

91492 2.06E mi2698

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-317, Resurfacing, Gahanna urban paving project

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$880Con NHPP

$220Con Local

$1,100

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,100

Columbus

FRA-CR505-02.65

99420 0.2E mi3048

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Mound St at Central Ave/Harrisburg Pk, Intersection Modification, Resurface Mound to modify lane assignments and directional markings. 
Reconstruct traffic signal at Central/Harrisburg Pike to eliminate near-sided signal and convert the NB left-turn lane t

Intersection Modification

Statewide Line Item: 015 - Highway Safety Program

Project Type:

$14PE DD HSIP $533Con HSIP

$2PE DD Local $59Con Local

$14ROW HSIP

$2ROW Local

$31 $592

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $623

ODOT 6

FRA-SR665-00.00/09.89

98043 13.01E mi3010

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-665 at two segments, Resurfacing, from Madison Co line to 0.5 mi W of I-71 and from just east of Hoover Rd to US 23. Grove City 
Urban Paving.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1,750Con STP-S

$431Con State

$47Con Local

$2,228

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,228
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MORPC ID Agency PID
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Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type

2016 2017 2018 2019

Projects Included by Statewide Line Items for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-SR674-00.00

96246 4.68E mi2990

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-674 from Pickaway Co line to US 33, Resurfacing, through Canal Winchester; includes deck overlay.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$774Con STP-S

$452Con State

$1,226

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,226

ODOT 5

LIC-US040-00.00

93109 13.27E mi2967

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 40 from Franklin/Licking County Line to SR-37, Resurfacing, 2% Repairs, Milling 1 1/4", Placing 1" Item 446 Asphalt Concrete 
Intermediate Course and 1 1/4" Item 446 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State $3,032Con STP-S

$2,655Con NHPP

$1,376Con State

$45Con Local

$1 $7,109

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,109

ODOT

LIC-US040-00.14/2.65/6.80

96320 0.06E mi2994

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1020

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 40 at 3 locations, Bridge Replacement, 0.02 mi E of Hanson St & 0.11 mi W of Mink St & 0.23 mi W of Watkins Rd. Replace all 3 cast-
in-place box with 4 sided box culverts.  SFN#4502019, #4502043, #4502078.

Bridge Replacement

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$1PE Envir State $519Con STP-S

$1,097Con NHPP

$404Con State

$1 $2,020

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,021

Pataskala

LIC-TR169-00.00 Sidewalk

96684 1.5E mi2996

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 994

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  1.3 mi. added to bike 
network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Sidewalks on Cleveland 
Rd from Monarch Dr to Taylor Rd. 1.6 
mi. added to ped network.

Taylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner, Multi-Use Path, Construction of sidewalks on Cleveland Rd from Monarch Dr to Taylor Rd 
and a mulit-use path on Taylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner.

Multi-Use Path

Statewide Line Item: 026 - Transportation Alternatives Progr

Project Type:

$40ROW Local $475Con TAP-S

$119Con Local

$40 $594

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $634
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County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

UNI-US033-24.57

94145 1.87E mi2757

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-33 from Post Rd to Avery Rd, Resurfacing, includes ramps at Post Rd and a section of SR-161.

Resurfacing

Statewide Line Item: 032 - Preservation

Project Type:

$935Con NHPP

$333Con State

$9Con Local

$1,278

Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,278
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Bike ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Bicycle Components

County-Route-Section

Tuttle Crossing Blvd from Wilcox Rd to Avery Rd, New Roadway

1.8

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-Tuttle Crossing Blvd-Exte

207 Dublin

2019

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.2

Multi-use path

FRA-CR122-06.22

573 Columbus

2017

Big Run Rd E at Big Run, Bridge Rehabilitation

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-TR257-0.27

714 Franklin County

2018

Scioto Darby Rd from Cosgray Rd to Bradford Dr, Major 

Widening/Minor Widening 4.2

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-Scioto Darby-Leppert

724 Hilliard

2017

Cosgray Rd extension from Scioto Darby Rd to Alton & Darby 

Creek Rd N of Heritage Club Dr, New Roadway/Realignment 0.1

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-CR039-00.00

726 Hilliard

2019

Murphy Pkwy extension from Grandshire Subdivision to S 

Liberty St, New Roadway/Multi-Use Path 0.3

Multi-use path

DEL-Murphy Pkwy-extension

752 Powell

2016

Winchester Pk at Georges Creek, Bridge Replacement

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR376-06.40

875 Franklin County

2018

Sawmill Pkwy Extension from Hyatts Rd to US-42, New 

Roadway/Multi-Use Path 5.0

Multi-use path

DEL-CR609-05.38

974 Delaware County

2016

Trueman Blvd (Phase 3) from Davidson Rd to Edward's Farms 

Rd (Columbus corp limit), New Roadway 0.3

Multi-use path

FRA-Trueman Blvd-Phase 3

1145 Hilliard

LR*

Scioto Darby Rd at Walcutt Rd, Intersection Modification

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR029-Walcutt Rd

1149 Hilliard

2018

Wilcox Rd at Hayden Run Rd, Intersection Modification

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR040-Hayden Run Rd

1150 Hilliard

2018

E Dublin-Granville Rd at Rocky Fork Creek, Bridge Replacement

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR546-12.90

1170 Franklin County

2017

Livingston Ave at Blacklick Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR015-05.62

1250 Franklin County

2017

Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd at Clark State Rd, Intersection 

Modification 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR006-06.43

1256 Franklin County

2019

Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to 

Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Intersection Modification 0.3

Multi-use path

FRA-CR084-01.36

1272 Worthington

2018

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening/Interchange 

Modification 0.8

Bicycle lanes

FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj 2D)

1331 ODOT 6

2017

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major 

Widening/Bridge Replacement 0.6

Bicycle lanes

FRA-IR071-17.14

1332 ODOT 6

LR*

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of 

High St, Major Widening/Interchange Modification 0.2

Bicycle lanes

FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj 4A)

1333 ODOT 6

2017

Hayden Run Blvd from Golden Cascade Dr to Avery Rd, New 

Roadway 0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-Hayden Run Blvd-Extensi

1384 Columbus

2016

W Johnstown Rd from Stygler Rd to Olde Ridenour Rd, Minor 

Widening 0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-W Johnstown Rd-Stygler 

1416 Gahanna

2018
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Bike ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Bicycle Components

County-Route-Section

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

0.4

Bicycle lanes

FRA-SR710-03.21

1428 Westerville

2016

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Safety Improvement 0.1

Multi-use path

DEL-US023-08.770

1463 ODOT 6

2016

Cosgray Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Heritage Rail Trail, Multi-

Use Path/Resurfacing 1.0

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-CR039-Cosgray Rd

1495 Hilliard

2017

S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, 

Safety Improvement/Multi-Use Path 1.8

Multi-use path

FRA-SR317-10.63

1565 Columbus

2018

Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Signalization 0.1

Multi-use path

FRA-CR376-06.10

1572 Franklin County

2016

Hamilton Rd from Dublin-Granville Rd to existing Hamilton Rd, 

N of Preserve Blvd/Menery Ln, New Roadway/Realignment 0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR103-Phase B

1691 Columbus

2017

Big Walnut Trail from Creekside Park to McCorkle Park, Multi-

Use Path 0.7

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1702 Gahanna

2016

Big Walnut Trail from Pizzurro Park Dr to Galloway Reserve 

near Rocky Fork Dr S, Multi-Use Path 1.1

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1703 Gahanna

2017

Big Walnut Trail from McCorkle Park to Cherry Bottom, Multi-

Use Path 0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1704 Gahanna

2016

Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection 

Modification 0.1

Bicycle lanes

FAI-CR020-08.90

1707 Pickerington

2017

Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major 

Widening/Bridge Replacement 0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase B

1732 Columbus

2018

Whitehall Signals, Signalization

0.0

Bicycle detectors

FRA-Whitehall Signals-

1789 Whitehall

2016

S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.9

Multi-use path

DEL-CR010-0.90

1793 Delaware County

2017

New Albany Signals, Signalization

0.0

Bicycle detectors

FRA-New Albany-Signals

1794 New Albany

2018

Home Rd at SR-315, Intersection Modification

0.1

Multi-use path

DEL-CR124-SR-315

1797 Delaware County

2018

Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, Minor 

Widening/Signalization 0.6

Other

LIC-TR169-04.60

1798 Etna Township

2016

Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens Corner 

Rd, Reconstruction/Intersection Modification 1.6

Widen shoulder

LIC-CR041-07.47

1965 Pataskala

2018

Tremont Rd from Ridgeview Rd to Kenny Rd, Operational 

Upgrades/Bicycle Lanes 0.8

Bicycle lanes

FRA-CR060-Phase 1

2391 Upper Arlington

2016

Tremont Rd from Lane Ave to Ridgeview Rd, Reconstruction

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR060-Phase 2

2392 Upper Arlington

2017

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hilliard City Hall, Multi-

Use Path 0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Extens

2395 Hilliard

2016
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Bike ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Bicycle Components

County-Route-Section

Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection Modification/Bicycle 

Lanes 0.3

Bicycle lanes

FRA-CR222-Refugee Rd

2428 Columbus

2016

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to just 

east of Fairwood Ave, Major Widening/Bridge Reconstruction 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-IR070-15.29 (Proj 5)

2452 ODOT 6

LR*

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major Widening/Interchange 

Modification 0.0

Shared-lane markings/Sharrows

FRA-IR070-13.10 (Ph 6A)

2454 ODOT 6

LR*

SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

0.4

Multi-use path

LIC-SR310-00.74

2470 ODOT 5

2016

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hayden Run Road, Multi-

Use Path 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Widen

2498 Hilliard

2017

Dublin Rd South from Rings Rd to Karrer Pl, Multi-Use Path

1.0

Multi-use path

FRA-CR010-Rings Rd

2507 Dublin

2016

Glick Rd from Avery Rd to Muirkirk Dr, Multi-Use Path

1.0

Multi-use path

DEL-TR126-Shared-Use Path

2508 Dublin

2016

Stygler Rd S from W Johnstown Rd to US-62, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-Stygler Rd S-W Johnstow

2511 Gahanna

2016

Joyce Ave (Phase 3) from 17th Ave to Kenmore Rd, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-CR088-Joyce Ave Ph 3

2592 Columbus

2016

Dublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-Use 

Path 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-New Albany SRTS Inf-FY

2627 New Albany

2017

COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-COTA Cleveland Ave BRT

2634 COTA

2016

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection 

Modification/Signalization 0.0

Bicycle signage

DEL-US023-13.17

2637 Delaware

2016

Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.0

Multi-use path

DEL-CR030-00.00

2650 Westerville

2017

Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.7

Multi-use path

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase A

2651 Columbus

2018

Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-Galena 

Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase C

2652 Columbus

2018

Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 0.8

Multi-use path

DEL-CR615-00.00

2653 Columbus

2018

SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.9

Multi-use path

DEL-SR750-01.23

2654 ODOT 6

2016

COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks

0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-COTA Sidewalks-Phase 2

2657 Columbus

2017

W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson Rd, 

Safety Improvement/Reconstruction 0.7

Bicycle lanes

FRA-US040-07.00

2747 ODOT 6

LR*

I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening

0.0

Other

FRA-IR071-09.74

2752 ODOT 6

2016
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Bike ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Bicycle Components

County-Route-Section

Georgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection 

Modification 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-Georgesville-Holt

2766 Columbus

2016

Various locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking

0.0

Shared-lane markings/Sharrows

FRA-Grandview SRTS-Inf

2805 Grandview Heights

2017

Riverside Dr (US-33/SR-257) at Bridge St (SR-161), 

Intersection Modification 0.0

Other

FRA-US033-Bridge St (SR-16

2831 Dublin

2016

E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), 

Minor Widening 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

DEL-US036-10.59

2850 Delaware

2018

Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & 

Powell Rd, New Roadway/Realignment 0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

DEL-Gemini Pkwy-Extension

2859 ODOT 6

2016

COTA Downtown Transit Stations, Transit Activity

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-COTA Downtown Transit 

2863 COTA

2016

COTA Dublin Park and Ride, Transit Activity

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-COTA Dublin Park and Ri

2865 COTA

2017

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge 

Replacement 0.0

Bicycle lanes

FRA-IR070-14.00 (Ph 4B)

2874 ODOT 6

LR*

Lewis Center Rd at Bale Kenyon Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Bridge Rehabilitation 0.2

Multi-use path

DEL-CR106-04.25

2897 Delaware County

2017

Hilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Sidewalks 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR003-12.96

2918 Columbus

LR*

Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 0.9

Multi-use path

FAI-CR007-01.57

2940 Pickerington

2019

N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-CR103-02.56

2942 Columbus

LR*

Sawmill Rd. from I-270 to Hard Rd, Major Widening/Multi-Use 

Path 0.6

Multi-use path

FRA-CR070-03.33

2943 Columbus

LR*

Olentangy Trail from Worthington Hills Park to Highview Dr, 

Multi-Use Path 0.4

Multi-use path

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Extensio

2944 Columbus

2017

Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect, Signalization

0.0

Bicycle detectors

FRA-Grandview Heights Signa

2946 Grandview Heights

2019

Morrison Claycraft Trail, Multi-Use Path

1.4

Multi-use path

FRA-Morrison Claycraft Trail-

2947 Gahanna

2016

Olentangy Trail from Olentangy River Rd/Bethel Rd to Antrim 

Park, Multi-Use Path 0.6

Multi-use path

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Bethel R

2950 Columbus

2019

Refugee Road from Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road, 

Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path 1.8

Multi-use path

FRA-CR014-01.99

2951 Columbus

LR*

Whitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization

0.0

Bicycle detectors

FRA-Whitehall Signals Interco

2952 Whitehall

2018

Bexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization

0.0

Bicycle detectors

FRA-Bexley Signals Interconn

2953 Bexley

2018
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Bike ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Bicycle Components

County-Route-Section

Reed Rd from Lane Rd to Henderson Rd, Reconstruction

0.0

Bicycle signage

FRA-CR058-01.24

2954 Upper Arlington

2018

South Old 3C Hwy from Tussic St to Harrison St, Resurfacing

5.1

Widen shoulder

DEL-CR024-02.93

2955 Delaware County

2019

Johnstown Rd from Alum Creek Trail to Cassady Ave, Multi-Use 

Path/Bicycle Lanes 1.7

Bicycle lanes

FRA-Johnstown Rd-Alum Cree

2956 Columbus

2018

Taylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner, Multi-Use Path

1.3

Multi-use path

LIC-TR169-00.00 Sidewalk

2996 Pataskala

2017

Northwest Blvd from Goodale Blvd to Hilo Ln, 

Reconstruction/Signalization 0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-Northwest Blvd-Goodale 

3056 Grandview Heights

2016

Livingston Ave from Brice Rd to Lancaster Ave, Resurfacing

0.8

Multi-use path

FRA-Livingston Ave-Brice Rd

3058 Reynoldsburg

2016

Parsons Ave from Hosack St to Livingston Ave, Operational 

Upgrades/Intersection Modification 0.0

Shared-lane markings/Sharrows

FRA-Parsons Ave-Hosack St

3060 Columbus

2016

Livingston Ave from Front St to High St, Operational Upgrades

0.2

Bicycle lanes

FRA-US033-Front St

3064 Columbus

2016

Summary of Primary Bike Components

Primary Bike Component Number of Projects Total Miles

Bicycle detectors 5 0.00

Bicycle lanes 11 5.77

Bicycle signage 2 0.00

Maybe - To be determined 8 0.00

Modify existing facilities 1 0.00

Multi-use path 41 33.47

Multi-use path on 2 sides 4 7.11

Other 3 0.61

Shared-lane markings/Sharrows 3 0.00

Widen shoulder 2 6.77

Yes - Type to be determined 8 0.01
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

Tuttle Crossing Blvd from Wilcox Rd to Avery Rd, New 

Roadway 1.8

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-Tuttle Crossing Blvd-Exte

207 Dublin

2019

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 2.4

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-CR122-06.22

573 Columbus

2017

Big Run Rd E at Big Run, Bridge Rehabilitation

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-TR257-0.27

714 Franklin County

2018

Scioto Darby Rd from Cosgray Rd to Bradford Dr, Major 

Widening/Minor Widening 4.2

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-Scioto Darby-Leppert

724 Hilliard

2017

Cosgray Rd extension from Scioto Darby Rd to Alton & 

Darby Creek Rd N of Heritage Club Dr, New 

Roadway/Realignment
0.2

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-CR039-00.00

726 Hilliard

2019

Murphy Pkwy extension from Grandshire Subdivision to S 

Liberty St, New Roadway/Multi-Use Path 0.3

Multi-use path

DEL-Murphy Pkwy-extension

752 Powell

2016

Winchester Pk at Georges Creek, Bridge Replacement

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR376-06.40

875 Franklin County

2018

Signals Phase D, Signalization

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-SGNL-Phase D

932 Columbus

2017

Sawmill Pkwy Extension from Hyatts Rd to US-42, New 

Roadway/Multi-Use Path 5.0

Multi-use path

DEL-CR609-05.38

974 Delaware County

2016

Trueman Blvd (Phase 3) from Davidson Rd to Edward's 

Farms Rd (Columbus corp limit), New Roadway 0.7

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Trueman Blvd-Phase 3

1145 Hilliard

LR*

Scioto Darby Rd at Walcutt Rd, Intersection Modification

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR029-Walcutt Rd

1149 Hilliard

2018

Wilcox Rd at Hayden Run Rd, Intersection Modification

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR040-Hayden Run Rd

1150 Hilliard

2018

E Dublin-Granville Rd at Rocky Fork Creek, Bridge 

Replacement 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR546-12.90

1170 Franklin County

2017

Livingston Ave at Blacklick Creek, Bridge Rehabilitation

0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR015-05.62

1250 Franklin County

2017

Reynoldsburg-New Albany Rd at Clark State Rd, 

Intersection Modification 0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-CR006-06.43

1256 Franklin County

2019

Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to 

Sancus Blvd, Major Widening/Intersection Modification 0.3

Multi-use path

FRA-CR084-01.36

1272 Worthington

2018

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj 2D)

1331 ODOT 6

2017

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, 

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-IR071-17.14

1332 ODOT 6

LR*

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E 

of High St, Major Widening/Interchange Modification 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj 4A)

1333 ODOT 6

2017
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

Hayden Run Blvd from Golden Cascade Dr to Avery Rd, 

New Roadway 1.0

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Hayden Run Blvd-Extensi

1384 Columbus

2016

W Johnstown Rd from Stygler Rd to Olde Ridenour Rd, 

Minor Widening 1.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-W Johnstown Rd-Stygler 

1416 Gahanna

2018

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification

2.1

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-SR710-03.21

1428 Westerville

2016

Avery-Muirfield Dr at Perimeter Loop Rd & Perimeter Dr, 

Intersection Modification 0.0

Replace existing facilities

FRA-CR003-Perimeter Loop 

1441 Dublin

2017

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Safety Improvement 0.1

Multi-use path

DEL-US023-08.770

1463 ODOT 6

2016

Cosgray Rd from Scioto Darby Rd to Heritage Rail Trail, 

Multi-Use Path/Resurfacing 2.0

Multi-use path on 2 sides

FRA-CR039-Cosgray Rd

1495 Hilliard

2017

S Hamilton Rd from Helsel Park, S of Refugee Rd to I-70, 

Safety Improvement/Multi-Use Path 3.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-SR317-10.63

1565 Columbus

2018

Parsons Ave from Obetz Rd to Dering Ave, Sidewalks

4.6

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-CR124-03.18

1568 Columbus

2017

Winchester Pk at Bixby Rd/Brice Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Signalization 0.1

Multi-use path

FRA-CR376-06.10

1572 Franklin County

2016

Hamilton Rd from Dublin-Granville Rd to existing Hamilton 

Rd, N of Preserve Blvd/Menery Ln, New 

Roadway/Realignment
0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-CR103-Phase B

1691 Columbus

2017

Big Walnut Trail from Creekside Park to McCorkle Park, 

Multi-Use Path 0.7

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1702 Gahanna

2016

Big Walnut Trail from Pizzurro Park Dr to Galloway Reserve 

near Rocky Fork Dr S, Multi-Use Path 1.1

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1703 Gahanna

2017

Big Walnut Trail from McCorkle Park to Cherry Bottom, 

Multi-Use Path 0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-Big Walnut Trail-Section 

1704 Gahanna

2016

Center St at Milnor Rd and Meadows Blvd, Intersection 

Modification 0.1

Sidewalk on 1 side

FAI-CR020-08.90

1707 Pickerington

2017

Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major 

Widening/Bridge Replacement 1.2

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase B

1732 Columbus

2018

Whitehall Signals, Signalization

0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-Whitehall Signals-

1789 Whitehall

2016

Harrisburg Pk from Eakin Rd/Hopkins Ave to Brown Rd, 

Minor Widening/Sidewalks 2.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-US062-10.67

1792 ODOT 6

2017

S Old State Rd from Polaris Pkwy to Orange Rd, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 4.0

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

DEL-CR010-0.90

1793 Delaware County

2017

New Albany Signals, Signalization

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-New Albany-Signals

1794 New Albany

2018
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

Taylor Rd from Old Taylor Rd to 475' S of Windsor Dr, 

Minor Widening/Signalization 1.2

Sidewalk on 2 sides

LIC-TR169-04.60

1798 Etna Township

2016

Mink St from 400' N of Broad St to bridge N of Havens 

Corner Rd, Reconstruction/Intersection Modification 0.0

Widen shoulder

LIC-CR041-07.47

1965 Pataskala

2018

Riggins Rd from Avery Rd at proposed Hayden Run Blvd to 

Wilcox Rd, New Roadway/Intersection Modification 0.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-Riggins Rd-Extension

2388 Franklin County

2016

Tremont Rd from Ridgeview Rd to Kenny Rd, Operational 

Upgrades/Bicycle Lanes 0.0

Replace existing facilities

FRA-CR060-Phase 1

2391 Upper Arlington

2016

Tremont Rd from Lane Ave to Ridgeview Rd, Reconstruction

0.0

Replace existing facilities

FRA-CR060-Phase 2

2392 Upper Arlington

2017

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hilliard City Hall, 

Multi-Use Path 0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Extens

2395 Hilliard

2016

Gender Rd at Refugee Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Bicycle Lanes 0.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-CR222-Refugee Rd

2428 Columbus

2016

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to 

just east of Fairwood Ave, Major Widening/Bridge 

Reconstruction
0.0

Maybe - To be determined

FRA-IR070-15.29 (Proj 5)

2452 ODOT 6

LR*

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 6A), Major 

Widening/Interchange Modification 0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-IR070-13.10 (Ph 6A)

2454 ODOT 6

LR*

SR-3 from Westerville north corp limit to US-36/SR-37, 

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Signalization 0.0

Pedestrian signals

DEL-SR003-01.38/5.41

2462 ODOT 6

2016

SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification

0.4

Multi-use path

LIC-SR310-00.74

2470 ODOT 5

2016

Heritage Rail Trail from Old Hilliard to Hayden Run Road, 

Multi-Use Path 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-Heritage Rail Trail-Widen

2498 Hilliard

2017

Dublin Rd South from Rings Rd to Karrer Pl, Multi-Use Path

0.5

Multi-use path

FRA-CR010-Rings Rd

2507 Dublin

2016

Glick Rd from Avery Rd to Muirkirk Dr, Multi-Use Path

1.0

Multi-use path

DEL-TR126-Shared-Use Path

2508 Dublin

2016

Stygler Rd S from W Johnstown Rd to US-62, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.4

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Stygler Rd S-W Johnstow

2511 Gahanna

2016

Joyce Ave (Phase 3) from 17th Ave to Kenmore Rd, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-CR088-Joyce Ave Ph 3

2592 Columbus

2016

Near Binns and Burroughs elementary schools, 

Sidewalks/Safety Improvement 0.0

Sidewalk on 1 side

FRA-Columbus-Binns/Burrou

2626 Columbus

2016

Dublin-Granville Rd from Meadway Dr to Morgan Rd, Multi-

Use Path 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-New Albany SRTS Inf-FY

2627 New Albany

2017

COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital

0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-COTA Cleveland Ave BRT

2634 COTA

2016
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection 

Modification/Signalization 0.0

Replace existing facilities

DEL-US023-13.17

2637 Delaware

2016

Flint Ridge Dr from Rocky Fork Dr S to Granville St (SR-

317), Sidewalks 0.0

Sidewalk on 1 side

FRA-Flint Ridge Dr-Sidewalk

2639 Gahanna

2016

Sunbury Rd from County Line Rd to Maxtown Rd, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.3

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

DEL-CR030-00.00

2650 Westerville

2017

Lazelle Rd Phase A from N High St to Flint Rd, Minor 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 1.0

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase A

2651 Columbus

2018

Lazelle Rd Phase C from Sancus Blvd to Worthington-

Galena Rd, Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.8

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase C

2652 Columbus

2018

Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 1.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

DEL-CR615-00.00

2653 Columbus

2018

SR-750 from Wellington Blvd to Sawmill Pkwy, Major 

Widening/Multi-Use Path 0.9

Multi-use path

DEL-SR750-01.23

2654 ODOT 6

2016

COTA Sidewalks Phase 2, Sidewalks

2.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-COTA Sidewalks-Phase 2

2657 Columbus

2017

W Broad St from E of Georgesville Rd to 500' E of Wilson 

Rd, Safety Improvement/Reconstruction 1.3

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-US040-07.00

2747 ODOT 6

LR*

I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening

0.0

Other

FRA-IR071-09.74

2752 ODOT 6

2016

Georgesville Rd at Holt Rd/Automall Dr, Intersection 

Modification 0.2

Multi-use path

FRA-Georgesville-Holt

2766 Columbus

2016

Various locations in Grandview Heights, Pavement Marking

0.0

Signalized crosswalk

FRA-Grandview SRTS-Inf

2805 Grandview Heights

2017

Riverside Dr (US-33/SR-257) at Bridge St (SR-161), 

Intersection Modification 0.0

Other

FRA-US033-Bridge St (SR-16

2831 Dublin

2016

S Old 3C Hwy from Mt Royal Ave to Freeman Rd, Minor 

Widening 0.0

Sidewalk on 1 side

DEL-CR024-00.07

2836 Delaware County

2016

James Rd from Livingston Ave to E Main St, Minor Widening

0.0

Replace existing facilities

FRA-James Rd-Livingston Ave

2841 Columbus

2016

E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-

37), Minor Widening 0.0

Modify existing facilities

DEL-US036-10.59

2850 Delaware

2018

Gemini Pkwy extension from Orion Pl to Worthington Rd & 

Powell Rd, New Roadway/Realignment 0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

DEL-Gemini Pkwy-Extension

2859 ODOT 6

2016

COTA Downtown Transit Stations, Transit Activity

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-COTA Downtown Transit 

2863 COTA

2016

COTA Dublin Park and Ride, Transit Activity

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-COTA Dublin Park and Ri

2865 COTA

2017

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4B), Major Widening/Bridge 

Replacement 0.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-IR070-14.00 (Ph 4B)

2874 ODOT 6

LR*
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

Lewis Center Rd at Bale Kenyon Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Bridge Rehabilitation 0.2

Multi-use path

DEL-CR106-04.25

2897 Delaware County

2017

Westerville Rd at Innis Rd, Intersection Modification

0.0

Yes - Type to be determined

FRA-SR003-21.20

2903 ODOT 6

2017

E Main St from I-270 to McNaughten Rd, Safety 

Improvement 0.2

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-US040-22.16

2904 Columbus

2017

Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons, Signage

0.0

Signalized crosswalk

FRA-Pedestrian Hybrid Beaco

2911 Columbus

2016

Hilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Sidewalks 0.2

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-CR003-12.96

2918 Columbus

LR*

Livingston Ave at Barnett Rd, Intersection 

Modification/Sidewalks 0.1

Sidewalk on 1 side

FRA-CR015-01.65

2919 Columbus

2017

Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 2.2

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FAI-CR007-01.57

2940 Pickerington

2019

N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major 

Widening/Intersection Modification 1.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-CR103-02.56

2942 Columbus

LR*

Sawmill Rd. from I-270 to Hard Rd, Major Widening/Multi-

Use Path 0.6

Multi-use path

FRA-CR070-03.33

2943 Columbus

LR*

Olentangy Trail from Worthington Hills Park to Highview Dr, 

Multi-Use Path 0.4

Multi-use path

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Extensio

2944 Columbus

2017

Signals Phase E, Signalization

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-SGNL-Phase E

2945 Columbus

LR*

Morrison Claycraft Trail, Multi-Use Path

1.4

Multi-use path

FRA-Morrison Claycraft Trail-

2947 Gahanna

2016

Olentangy Trail from Olentangy River Rd/Bethel Rd to 

Antrim Park, Multi-Use Path 0.6

Multi-use path

FRA-Olentangy Trail-Bethel R

2950 Columbus

2019

Refugee Road from Winchester Pike to Hamilton Road, 

Sidewalks/Multi-Use Path 3.6

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side

FRA-CR014-01.99

2951 Columbus

LR*

Whitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-Whitehall Signals Interco

2952 Whitehall

2018

Bexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-Bexley Signals Interconn

2953 Bexley

2018

South Old 3C Hwy from Tussic St to Harrison St, 

Resurfacing 0.0

Widen shoulder

DEL-CR024-02.93

2955 Delaware County

2019

Johnstown Rd from Alum Creek Trail to Cassady Ave, Multi-

Use Path/Bicycle Lanes 0.4

Multi-use path

FRA-Johnstown Rd-Alum Cree

2956 Columbus

2018

Taylor Rd from Cleveland Rd to Havens Corner, Multi-Use 

Path 1.6

Multi-use path

LIC-TR169-00.00 Sidewalk

2996 Pataskala

2017

Northwest Blvd from Goodale Blvd to Hilo Ln, 

Reconstruction/Signalization 0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-Northwest Blvd-Goodale 

3056 Grandview Heights

2016
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Project Description Component Length (mi.)

Primary Pedestrian ComponentMORPC

ID

Agency

Const. Year

Projects in the TIP (Including SLIs) with Pedestrian Components

County-Route-Section

Gantz Rd from Stringtown Rd to Southwest Blvd, 

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification 0.0

Sidewalk on 1 side

FRA-Gantz Rd-Stringtown Rd

3057 Grove City

2016

Livingston Ave from Brice Rd to Lancaster Ave, Resurfacing

0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-Livingston Ave-Brice Rd

3058 Reynoldsburg

2016

Parsons Ave from Hosack St to Livingston Ave, Operational 

Upgrades/Intersection Modification 0.0

ADA curb ramps

FRA-Parsons Ave-Hosack St

3060 Columbus

2016

Livingston Ave from Front St to High St, Operational 

Upgrades 0.0

Modify existing facilities

FRA-US033-Front St

3064 Columbus

2016

Columbus St from Walnut St to Cedar Hill Rd, 

Reconstruction 0.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FAI-CR39-Walnut St

3068 Lithopolis

2016

S Sandusky St from US-36 to Belle Ave, Resurfacing

0.0

ADA curb ramps

DEL-S Sandusky St-US-36

3069 Delaware

2016

Franklin St from Main St to eastern terminus, 

Reconstruction/Sidewalks 0.0

Sidewalk on 2 sides

FRA-Franklin St-Main St

3072 Hilliard

2017

Summary of Primary Pedestrian Components

Primary Pedestrian Component Number of Projects Total Miles

ADA curb ramps 9 0.00

Maybe - To be determined 6 0.00

Modify existing facilities 8 0.00

Multi-use path 22 16.93

Multi-use path on 2 sides 4 8.24

Other 2 0.00

Pedestrian signals 1 0.00

Replace existing facilities 5 0.00

Sidewalk on 1 side 6 0.20

Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side 18 31.35

Sidewalk on 2 sides 11 11.58

Signalized crosswalk 2 0.00

Widen shoulder 2 0.00

Yes - Type to be determined 8 0.01
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Intelligent Transportation System Projects 

The term Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) refers to an assortment of technologies, systems, 

and transportation management concepts that collectively aim to save time, lives, and money. ITS is 

a “system of systems,” envisioned to evolve using communication technologies and real-time 

coordination to allow for more effective operations/use of the transportation system without adding 

pavement.  

 

ITS is composed of a wide variety of technologies and institutional arrangements applied to 

numerous transportation modes and concerns. ITS can be applied to metropolitan areas and rural 

areas, as well as the trucking, transit and rail industries.  

MORPC’s Role in ITS Planning 

One of the most obvious differences between ITS and conventional transportation solutions is the 

level of interdependency that exists between projects, and the degree to which information, facilities, 

and infrastructure can be shared with mutual benefit. Since opportunities for system integration and 

operational coordination extend beyond jurisdictional boundaries, it is important to have the 

metropolitan planning organization (MPO) involved in planning for both system and inter-

jurisdictional integration.  

 

MORPC is responsible for maintaining and updating the regional ITS architecture. MORPC  reinitiated 

ITS Committee for the central Ohio region in January 2014.  The ITS committee's main purpose is to 

coordinate ITS activities in central Ohio and assist MORPC in maintaining and updating the regional 

ITS architecture and ensuring compliance with it. MORPC, working through the ITS committee, will 

periodically survey local jurisdictions to identify new and upcoming projects and makes the changes 

to the ITS architectures. 

Central Ohio Regional ITS Architecture 

The full benefits of ITS are not realized unless systems are integrated. Integration can range from 

computer systems that are physically connected and automatically share data, to people operating 

systems that “connect” on a regular basis by phone calls or email regarding operations. A framework 

called the “National ITS Architecture” was developed to help areas like Columbus unify ITS 

infrastructure deployment and ensure that technologies and people work together smoothly and 

effectively.  

 

In 2001, an FHWA Final Rule and FTA Policy were published to implement the TEA-21 requirement 

that all ITS projects using federal funds conform to the National ITS Architecture and applicable 

standards. This Rule/Policy placed a new requirement that any ITS project requesting federal dollars 

must conform to a regional version of the National ITS Architecture before funding will be allocated. 

This requirement resulted in the 2004 and 2010 Central Ohio Regional ITS Architecture, a document 

that conforms to the National ITS Architecture.  In 2015, a minor update to the regional ITS 

architecture will be completed working in conjunction with federal, state agencies, and local 

governments. Continuously new ITS elements from upgrade and expansion projects over time will be 

included in the architecture. Every time an ITS project is implemented, the responsible agency must 

inform MORPC about how the project fits into the ITS architecture. Then, MORPC will share the 

change with the members of the ITS Committee and incorporate the change in the architecture.  

 

With SAFETEA-LU in 2005 and continued under MAP-21 in 2012, it was further proposed that 

statewide transportation planning processes are carried out in a manner consistent with regional ITS 

architectures based on the ITS consistency requirement of TEA-21. As such, MORPC continues to 
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update the regional architecture on a regular basis and strives towards regional communication, 

cooperation, and integration with ITS systems and projects. 

Examples of ITS Systems in Central Ohio  

One of the most important benefits of ITS and the Architecture is that it enables new ways of thinking 

about how transportation services are delivered. ITS is about using advanced technologies and new 

processes to optimize the transportation infrastructure already in place. This can be seen throughout 

several initiatives in Central Ohio: 

 

The City of Columbus’ Computerized Traffic Signal System is a significant ITS system in the Central 

Ohio region. Established in the 1980s, the system has control of nearly 1,000 intersections in 

Columbus and surrounding areas and is considered a backbone for the region’s ITS network due to 

its size and the investment that has been made. On the TIP, funding for upgrades to this system has 

been identified, including new central control system hardware and software, as well as fiber optic 

and wireless communications infrastructure. Columbus has contacted neighboring jurisdictions to 

better understand their signal plans and to see if there are opportunities to connect their signals to a 

regional system. 

 

A freeway management system helps the roadway operators to operate the system more safely and 

efficiently and on a real-time basis and to provide information to the public. FMS is designed to 

enhance incident management, traveler information, and traffic management. Examples of the 

system include dynamic message signs, destination dynamic message signs, highway advisory radio, 

closed-circuit TV cameras, and ramp meters on the entrance lanes to freeways. Closed-circuit 

television (CCTV) cameras allow Freeway Management System (FMS) operators to detect crashes 

and stalled vehicles swiftly and provide fire and police dispatchers with accurate incident location 

information. These elements are all aimed at reducing congestion, decreasing the number of 

crashes, and reducing the response time to incidents.  

 

On the transit side, COTA’s bus fleet is equipped with Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) systems 

which use on-board computers and a Global Positioning System (GPS) to monitor vehicle locations. 

Because of the AVL’s ability to provide vehicle locations in real time, the system is considered the 

nexus for the implementation of most other transit ITS systems.  This includes real time passenger 

information and transit signal priority as part of the CMAX Cleveland Avenue BRT along the Cleveland 

Avenue corridor.  Additionally, COTA will be exploring alternative fare media options, such as 

smartcards and phone application, with the intent of implementation. COTA is continuing to 

incorporate ITS technologies into its operations.  

Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) Project Listing  

The following pages display a complete list of ITS-related projects that are included in the TIP.  

  



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 5

D05-FY2017-Signal Upgrade

95383 E

Signals

mi2830

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Various locations in District 5, Signals, Signal upgrades at the intersections of US 40 and Lynns Rd, US 40 and Watkins Rd, and other locations 
outside of the planning area.

$191PE Envir STP-S $880Con Federal

$109PE Envir NHPP $220Con State

$75PE Envir State

$191ROW STP-S

$109ROW NHPP

$75ROW State

$750 $1,100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,850

ODOT 6

D06-PTSWF Sign Removal-

97689 0E

Traffic Control

mi3005

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Franklin Co PTSWF Sign Removal, Traffic Control, Remove existing Prepare to Stop When Flashing (PTSWF) signs and install radar based 
dilemma zone detection at various locations throughout Franklin, Marion and Pickaway counties.

$298Con State

$298Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $298

ODOT

D06-Regional Signals-

98818 0.1E

Signals

mi3062

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Regional Signals, Signals, install reflectorized back plates, LED bulbs, and replacing some poles and wiring at up to 70 locations in 11 central 
Ohio jurisdictions.

$855Con HSIP

$84Con STP-M

$69Con Local

$1,008Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,008

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-08.770

79366 0.35E

Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

mi1463

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 692

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of the new Meeker Way to allow connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of the new Meeker Way to allow connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to ped network.

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification & Safety Improvement, realignment of intersection.
$1,715Con HSIP

$275Con NHPP

$259Con State

$2,248Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,248
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

DEL-CR615-00.00

95549 0.65SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2653

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 778

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Orion (E. side) from County Line to 500'+/- north of Polaris, and Polaris (S.
side) from Orion to Olde Worthington Rd. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Sidewalk Orion (W. side) from County Line to 500'+/- north of 
Polaris, Polaris (N. side) from Orion to Olde Worthington, and Polaris (S. side) from Pulsar to Orion. 1.6 
mi. added to ped network.

Polaris Pkwy from I-71 to Olde Worthington Rd, Major Widening from 4 lanes to 6 lanes & Intersection Modification, Add turn lanes at Orion Pl. 
Restrict turning movements and realign both legs of Orion Pl to eliminate the split signal phasing.

$720ROW STP-M $5,157Con STP-M

$180ROW Local $1,289Con Local

$900 $6,446Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,346

ORDC

DEL-SR750-Queue Cuttr CSX

97464 0.06E

RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement

mi3003

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

Olentangy St (SR-750) at CSX RR, RR-Hwy Xing Safety Improvement, Construction of a queue cutter signal system for CSX grade crossing 
DOT # 228650P in Powell.

$107Con RRX

$107Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $107

Pickerington

FAI-CR007-01.57

81766 1.29SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2940

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1276

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.95 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  2.24 mi. added to ped network.

Refugee Rd from Wheatfield Dr to Woodstock Ave, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes & Intersection Modification, 
$500ROW HSIP $3,000Con HSIP

$920ROW STP-M $4,829Con STP-M

$286ROW Local $1,540Con Local

$1,706 $9,369Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,075

Bexley

FRA-Bexley Signals Interconnect-

99789 E

Signalization

mi2953

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Bexley Signals Interconnect, Signalization, replace interconnect equipment and/or install new interconnect lines at 17 signalized intersections: on 
Main & Broad, Elm/Cassingham (replace signal and radio interconnect) and Fair/Cassady (radio interconnect).

$1,466Con STP-M

$1,466Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,466
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-Columbus PTW-FY 16-17

92241 E

Program Administration

mi1991

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Paving the Way SFY16-17, Program Administration, to keep the public informed on the progress of transportation construction throughout 
Central Ohio and to improve planning and communication of construction projects.

$170PE STP-M $170PE STP-M

$43PE Local $43PE Local

$213 $213Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $425

Columbus

FRA-Columbus PTW-FY 18-19

95526 E

Program Administration

mi2848

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

Paving the Way SFY18-19, Program Administration, to keep the public informed on the progress of transportation construction throughout 
Central Ohio and to improve planning and communication of construction projects.

$175PE STP-M $175PE STP-M

$44PE Local $44PE Local

$219 $219Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $438

COTA

FRA-COTA Cleveland Ave BRT-

94357 15SA

Transit Expansion Capital

mi2634

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 12

Bike Components: Yes - Type to be determined. 

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. 

COTA Cleveland Ave BRT, Transit Expansion Capital, CMAX Bus Rapid Transit on Cleveland Ave from Downtown to Polaris Parkway/Africa Rd - 
PE, NEPA ROW, Con including SR-161 Transit Center and Northern Lights P & R and purchase of 14 40’ CNG Buses

$1,116Other SEC 5309 $6,697Other SEC 5309

$279Other Local-Transit $1,674Other Local-Transit

$1,651ROW SEC 5309 $3,672Con SEC 5309

$413ROW Local-Transit $918Con Local-Transit

$19,413Con SEC 5309

$4,853Con Local-Transit

$27,726 $12,962Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $40,688

Grandview Heights

FRA-Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect

99738 E

Signalization

mi2946

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: None. 

Grandview Heights Signals Interconnect, Signalization, at 11 intersections, following earlier Grandview Heights signals project with PID 90390.
$681Con CMAQ-M

$681Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $681
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-Lazelle Rd-Phase B

90406 0.72SA

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

mi1732

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 49

Bike Components: Multi-use path. New 10' path on the north side of Lazelle and the west side of realigned S Old State. 0.75 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. New 5' wide sidewalk on south side of Lazelle and the east 
side of realigned S Old State.  See path in Bike Components. 1.2 mi. added to ped network.

Lazelle Rd Phase B from Flint Rd to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Bridge Replacement, Realign S Old State Rd with 
Storrow Dr and construct a roundabout at the intersection. Reconstruct 2 railroad bridges.

$3,137ROW STP-M $0Con STP-M $4,722Pay STP-M

$784ROW Local $14,166Con Local/Fed AC ($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$3,542Con Local $4,722Pay STP-M

($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$4,722Pay STP-M

($4,722)Pay Local-Pay

$3,921 $17,708 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $21,629

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 18-Rideshare Pgm

99033 E

Ridesharing

mi2665

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2018, Ridesharing, rideshare activities in Central Ohio including: ride matching, marketing, Guaranteed Ride Home, 
vanpools, program evaluation and administration.

$715Plan CMAQ-M

$715Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $715

MORPC

FRA-MORPC FY 19-Rideshare

99034 E

Ridesharing

mi3019

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

RideSolutions, SFY 2019 , Ridesharing, 
$715Plan CMAQ-M

$715Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $715

New Albany

FRA-New Albany-Signals

99846 E

Signalization

mi1794

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 774

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. Replace curb ramps as needed. Install audible signals as needed.

New Albany Signals, Signalization, interconnect traffic signals at 19 intersections to a master controller via the city's existing fiber-optic system 
(and 1 radio interconnect), including upgrades to signal controller cabinets to permit full communications. Upgrade signal hardware to current 
standards. Signals are on US 62, SR-605, Beech Rd, Dublin-Granville Rd, and New Albany Rd E.

$30PE Envir Local $935Con STP-M

$300PE DD Local $351Con Local

$330 $1,286Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,616
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-SGNL-Phase D

82573 E

Signalization

mi932

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: None. No change to the vehicle detection equipment included in project.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. At some intersections, a signal rebuild will be necessary, which includes curb ramps, ped 
signal head, and ped push button.

Signals Phase D, Signalization, Construction of fiber-optic network along the arterials for the communications network and replacement of signal 
controllers.

$325ROW CMAQ-M $10,861Con Local/Fed AC $3,620Pay CMAQ-M $3,620Pay CMAQ-M

$776Con Local ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$3,620Pay CMAQ-M

($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$325 $11,637 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,962

Columbus

FRA-SGNL-Phase E

99733 E

Signalization

mi2945

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: None. No change to the vehicle detection equipment is included.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. Reconstruct ramps where disturbed by the project.

Signals Phase E, Signalization, add approximately 250 traffic signals and up to 20 traffic flow monitors onto a fiber-optic communications 
network. Construct the network along arterial roadways and replace signal controllers incapable of connecting.

$2,600PE Local $250ROW STP-M $1,500Con CMAQ-M

$350ROW Local $9,735Con STP-M

$995Con Local

$2,600 $600 $12,230Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $15,430

Whitehall

FRA-Whitehall Signals Interconnect-

99827 E

Signalization

mi2952

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. 

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. 

Whitehall Signals Interconnect, Signalization, replace existing interconnect equipment and/or install new interconnect lines at 30 existing 
signalized intersections: on Main, Broad, Hamilton, Yearling (radio interconnect) & Siegman (radio interconnect).

$36PE Envir Local $1,288Con STP-M

$271PE DD Local

$307 $1,288Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,595

Whitehall

FRA-Whitehall Signals-

90383 4.96E

Signalization

mi1789

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: Bicycle detectors. Install bicycle detection equipment.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Upgrade pedestrian traffic control devices at each intersection.

Whitehall Signals, Signalization, upgrade traffic control equipment and hardware at 25 existing signalized intersections in Whitehall along Main 
Street (US 40), Broad Street (SR 16), and Hamilton Road (SR 317).

$5,839Con CMAQ-M

$5,839Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,839
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Intelligent Transportation System Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-US040-08.64

98358 0.02E

Signals

mi3018

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

W Broad St (US 40) & Sullivant Ave at Hague Ave, Signals, Replace existing traffic signals with new strain poles, 12" LED signal heads, 
backplates and battery backup.  At Sullivant and Hague, revise timing to allow a protected/permitted left turns from Sullivant Ave.

$321Con HSIP

$36Con Local

$356Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $356

Columbus

FRA-CR103-02.56

99852 0.84SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi2942

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 276

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.84 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side.  1.6 mi. added to ped network.

N. Hamilton Rd from Morse Rd to Chilmark Dr, Major Widening from 3 lanes to 5 lanes & Intersection Modification, with widening of Morse from 
Hamilton to Trellis Ln/Underwood Farms Blvd to match the 3-lane cross-section of Morse to be constructed prior.

$1,440ROW STP-M $7,068Con STP-M

$360ROW Local $1,767Con Local

$1,800 $8,835Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $10,635

Columbus

FRA-CR122-06.22

85017 1.6SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi573

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 198

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 10’ wide shared use path on east side, except 8’ wide on bridge over SR-104. 1.2 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 5’ wide sidewalk on west side, 10’ wide shared use path on 
east side. 2.4 mi. added to ped network.

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 10-ft path on east side, curbs, 
enclosed drainage, lighting, signal upgrades.  (Environmental PID # 16840).

$2,660Con Local $1,773Pay STP-M $3,546Pay STP-M

$10,639Con Local/Fed AC ($1,773)Pay Local-Pay ($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$3,546Pay STP-M

($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$1,773Pay STP-M

($1,773)Pay Local-Pay

$13,299 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,299

Westerville

FRA-SR710-03.21

94931 1.06E

Intersection Modification

mi1428

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1043

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 0.42 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 2.12 mi. 
added to ped network.

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification, Add turn lanes on all legs. Added lanes on Cleveland extend through St. Ann's Hospital 
intersection. Widen SB Cleveland Ave to WB IR-270 interchange ramp to 2 lanes.

$3,900Con HSIP $1,094Con LTIP

$433Con LTIP $4,377Con STP-M

$0Con Local

$4,333 $5,472Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $9,805
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Projects with Significance for Freight 

The MAP-21 federal transportation legislation contains specific provisions to incorporate goods 

movement and economic development (or, more simply, freight) considerations in the MPO 

programming process. Through its long-range transportation planning, TIP development, and the 

conduct of technical studies (e.g., Greater Columbus Inland Port Studies, Inventory of Railroad 

Operations and Right-of-Way, Central Ohio Freight Fact Book, Rickenbacker Road Area Assessment, 

etc.), MORPC has proactively sought to fulfill the federal requirement to include freight as a planning 

factor. MORPC's goal is to engage leaders in the Central Ohio region in a public/private partnership 

for our economy and for the mobility of freight and goods. This is done in order to advance the 

region’s freight movement in a reliable, multimodal and intermodal, efficient, cost-effective, safe, 

and environmentally responsible manner, in order to maintain Central Ohio as an international 

freight center.  

Central Ohio Freight Overview 

From the Central Ohio region goods are moved, transferred, and distributed to destinations across 

the United States and around the world via truck, rail, and air. Homeland security, national economic 

competitiveness, international trade, and commodity flow issues depend on the efficient movement 

of goods through the Central Ohio region. 

 

Strategically located within 500 miles, or a one-day truck trip, of over 47% of the U.S. population, 

50% of the Canadian population, 61% of the U.S. manufacturing capacity and 80% of the U.S. 

corporate headquarters, Columbus, Ohio sits at a freight distribution nexus. Columbus is also 

fortunate to be at the crossroads of major interstates, two international airports (including Foreign 

Trade Zone #138), major intermodal rail yards, two Class-1 railroads, and many trucking companies. 

As a result, many manufacturers, distributors and logistics companies have located within the region. 

 

There is a direct correlation between the success of a region and the strategic placement of freight 

hubs and assets. Working with the private sector, MORPC has identified six Freight Districts in 

Central Ohio based on high industrial square footage and the presence of freight inducers such as 

intermodal rail yards or airports. These freight “hot spots” generate a large portion of the freight 

moving in and out of Central Ohio, making the adjacent infrastructure networks critical to successful 

goods movement in the region. 

MORPC’s Role in Freight Planning 

MORPC recognizes these dynamics and is using the F-TIP to elevate the importance of goods 

movement to Central Ohio. The F-TIP continues our work to highlight those provisions into our 

planning process and program development to illustrate that our planning processes provide 

assistance to these stakeholders that are vital to our economic success. This elevation will help 

ensure that freight-related economic development opportunities are adequately addressed from a 

regional improvements and funding allocation perspective. Global and national freight logistics 

companies rely on the planning studies that MPOs conduct, and the infrastructure local agencies 

build, to continue their business in and around the region. 

 

While it is recognized that many projects in the TIP will have a positive impact on freight movement 

(particularly those which are regional in scope or which occur on the National Highway System), the 

identified projects are those which portend the greatest benefits for freight movement.  

 

The identified projects have a direct, significant, and positive association with the flow of goods at 

intermodal facilities, near manufacturing, office, or commercial locations, or in corridors. The 
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projects improve intermodal connectivity, National Highway System (NHS) intermodal connector 

routes, operating conditions for commercial vehicles, and access to economic activity centers. The 

benefits of the projects can be expressed in terms of increasing safety, security, and efficiency, 

spurring economic activity, creating jobs, and protecting the environment and the region’s quality of 

life. The following pages provide a listing of the projects selected for the F-TIP, all of which are 

identified on the comprehensive map. 

  



MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

D06-SP Concrete Repair-FY16

99730 9.15E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi3050

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from Sunbury Rd to McCutcheon Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Spot concrete slab repair in Easton area and on I-70 in Madison Co.
$1,111Con NHPP

$123Con State

$1,234Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $1,234

ODOT

DEL-US 23/42/36 Freight Study-

100104 E

Study

mi3084

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 775

Bike Components: Not applicable. 

Ped Components: Not applicable. 

US 23/42/36 Freight Study, Study, Conducting a freight study of US 23, US 42 and US 36 in Delaware and surrounding counties.
$240Plan Federal

$60Plan State

$300Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $300

ODOT 6

DEL-US023-08.770

79366 0.35E

Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

mi1463

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 692

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of the new Meeker Way to allow connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Along the south side of the new Meeker Way to allow connection to planned bikeways. 0.1 
mi. added to ped network.

US-23 at SR-315 and Stratford Rd, Intersection Modification & Safety Improvement, realignment of intersection.
$1,715Con HSIP

$275Con NHPP

$259Con State

$2,248Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,248

Delaware

DEL-US023-13.17

94527 0.74E

Intersection Modification/Signalization

mi2637

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 208

Bike Components: Bicycle signage. Share the Road sign added on southbound Sandusky St extension.

Ped Components: Replace existing facilities. 5' walk along west side of Sandusky St extension.

US-23 at Pennsylvania Ave, Intersection Modification & Signalization, Extend Sandusky St from Pennsylvania Ave to US-23. New signal on US-
23 to allow SB on and NB off access to US-23. Includes SB right turn lane and removal of SB US-23 off ramp.

$140ROW STP-M

$35ROW Local

$2,580Con STP-M

$2,755Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,755
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Delaware

DEL-US036-10.59

95625 0.66E

Minor Widening

mi2850

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. Depending on ROW constraints, sidewalks may be widened to accommodate 
multi-use.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Sidewalks will be maintained on both sides of US 36 for the full length of the 
project.  Safety improvements for ped crossings at US 36 will be incorporated as warranted.

E William St (US-36) from Lewis St to E Central Ave (SR-37), Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes, Provide a two way left turn lane from 
Potter St to SR-37 and replace bikeway bridge to increase intersection radius at US 42. PE Env on PID 80824 (Veterans Pkwy).

$250ROW HP $2,823Con HP

$114Con Local

$250 $2,937Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,187

ODOT 6

DEL-US036-12.83

76382 14.97E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi1480

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-36 from Delaware E corp limit to Knox Co line, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, excludes a section near I-71.
$1,760Con STP-S

$1,320Con NHS

$18Con NHPP

$774Con State

$3,872Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,872

ODOT 5

FAI-SR310-00.00

92976 8.16E

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

mi2743

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-310 from SR-204 to SR-161, Resurfacing & Intersection Modification, NB & SB turn lanes to be constructed at SR310/Morse Rd. 
Intersection. Pressure relief joint repair for Lic-SR310/SR161 and Lic-SR37/SR161 structures. 5% Repairs, Milling 1 1/4" (2 1/4" milling in 
Pataskala, curb section), place 1" Item 448 Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course and 1 1/4" Item 448 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course. ADA 
Ramps in Pataskala.

$2,247Con STP-S

$200Con NHPP

$685Con State

$148Con Local

$3,280Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,280

Columbus

FRA-SGNL-Phase D

82573 E

Signalization

mi932

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1264

Bike Components: None. No change to the vehicle detection equipment included in project.

Ped Components: ADA curb ramps. At some intersections, a signal rebuild will be necessary, which includes curb ramps, ped 
signal head, and ped push button.

Signals Phase D, Signalization, Construction of fiber-optic network along the arterials for the communications network and replacement of signal 
controllers.

$325ROW CMAQ-M $10,861Con Local/Fed AC $3,620Pay CMAQ-M $3,620Pay CMAQ-M

$776Con Local ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay ($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$3,620Pay CMAQ-M

($3,620)Pay Local-Pay

$325 $11,637 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $11,962
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Columbus

FRA-CR003-12.96

98557 0.8E

Intersection Modification/Sidewalks

mi2918

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 2 sides. Add on both sides of Hilliard-Rome south of Feder and fill gaps on side of 
Feder/Fisher. 0.2 mi. added to ped network.

Hilliard-Rome Rd at Feder Rd/Fisher Rd, Intersection Modification & Sidewalks, add turn lanes at the intersection, modify I-70 eastbound ramps 
and modify access at Feder Rd and Evans Way Ct.

$132PE DD Local $640ROW CMAQ-M $3,000Con HSIP

$160ROW Local $2,262Con CMAQ-M

$899Con Local

$132 $800 $6,160Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,092

Columbus

FRA-US023-Rathmell Ave

NA E

Intersection Modification/Safety Improvement

mi3063

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 992

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

S High St at Rathmell Ave, Intersection Modification & Safety Improvement, 
$250Con Local

$250Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $250

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-24.26

98111 1.86E

Safety Improvement

mi2922

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

US-33 from I-270 (SE Outerbelt) to Hamilton Rd (SR-317), Safety Improvement, Build an auxiliary lane between the ramps for Hamilton Rd and 
the ramps for EB I-270 in both directions of US-33; widening of Big Walnut Creek bridge; multi-lane resurfacing.

$172PE DD NHPP $2,833Con HSIP

$43PE DD State $1,920Con NHPP

$200ROW HSIP $480Con State

$415 $5,232Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,648

ODOT 6

FRA-US033-26.120

79662 5.11E

Resurfacing/Intersection Modification

mi1492

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 992/ 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US-33 from 0.16 mi E of SR-317 to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing & Intersection Modification, add turn lanes on US 33 at Bixby Rd (TR 229) and 
prohibit Bixby Rd through movements. Deck overlay on structures over Blacklick Creek.

$612Con HSIP

$2,922Con NHPP

$798Con State

$4,332Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $4,332
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-03.410

25594 4.19SA

Major Widening/Resurfacing

mi1139

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 884

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-70 from 0.4 mi W of Alton & Darby Creek Rd to 0.3 mi W of Wilson Rd, Major Widening from 6 lanes to 8 lanes & Resurfacing, add auxiliary 
lanes from Hilliard-Rome to I-270. Add EB outside lane on I-70 from I-270 to Wilson Rd. Resurfacing to project limits. Overlay one pair of 
bridges. Redeck/widen 3 pairs of structures. Construct EB outside lane on I-70 from I-270 to Wilson Rd. Add noisewalls on I-70.

$22,000Con Bond

$360Con Federal

$15,000Con GARVEE

$1,823Con NHPP

$9,113Con State

$48,296Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $48,296

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-07.600

79667 3.61E

Resurfacing

mi1497

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: Not Applicable. 

Ped Components: Not Applicable. 

I-70 from 0.34 mi W of Wilson Rd to W Broad St, Resurfacing, and deck overlay and abutment repair on bridge over Fisher Rd.
$400PE DD State $891Con HBP

$3,802Con NHPP

$521Con State

$400 $5,214Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,614

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-12.68 (Proj 4A)

77372 2.15SA

Major Widening/Interchange Modification

mi1333

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1155

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes westbound on Fulton from High to Front and eastbound on Livingston from 
Front to High. 0.2 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on the block comprising Fulton, High, Livingston and 
Front. Ped signals and crosswalks at signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 4A) from W of Scioto River to E of High St, Major Widening & Interchange Modification, Interchange Reconfiguration 
Project.
EB I-70 realignment from I-71/SR-315 accessing downtown Columbus.
Includes work on Mound, Fulton, Front, and High.
5 bridge replacements and 8 new bridges, 11 retaining walls.

$3,330Con IM

$117,020Con NHPP

$17,750Con State

$3,780Con STP-M

$945Con Local

$142,825Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $142,825
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-14.48 (Proj 2D)

77370 1.06SA

Major Widening/Interchange Modification

mi1331

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 644/ 643

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes westbound on Mound from 4th to High, eastbound on Fulton from High to 
Grant, and two-way on Parsons from Children's Crossing to Town/Bryden. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on Mound, Fulton and Parsons, and the bridges on Main 
and Grant.  Ped signals and crosswalks at signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 2D), Major Widening & Interchange Modification, I-70 from Grant Ave to 18th St, I-71 from I-70 to Main St: Add 1 lane 
and rebuild 70/71 East Interchange. New ramps for Parsons Ave and Fulton St. Convert Fulton to one-way.

$96,485Con IM

$67,308Con NHS

$539Con NHPP

$23,809Con State

$2,624Con STP-M

$2,456Con Local

$193,220Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $193,220

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-15.29 (Proj 5)

88035 1.26SA

Major Widening/Bridge Reconstruction

mi2452

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1156

Bike Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

Ped Components: Maybe - To be determined. 

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 5) from just east of 18th Ave to just east of Fairwood Ave, Major Widening & Bridge Reconstruction, Reconstruct I-70 
including overhead structures in accordance with the Columbus Crossroads study and environmental assessment. Tentative 4 to 5 through lanes.

$1,080ROW IM $64,152Con IM

$120ROW State $5,000Con Unfunded

$14,256Con NHPP

$10,692Con State

$1,200 $94,100Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $95,300

ODOT 6

FRA-IR070-16.47

79668 8.47E

Resurfacing

mi1490

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. Bicycles Prohibited

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. Pedestrians Prohibited

I-70 from Fairwood Ave to Fairfield Co Line, Resurfacing, 
$450PE DD State $5,990Con NHPP

$666Con State

$450 $6,655Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,105

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-0.00

93496 5.29E

Reconstruction/Bridge Deck Replace

mi2644

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-71 from Pickaway Co Line to SR-665, Reconstruction & Bridge Deck Replace, Major rehabilitation of IR-71. Investigate addition of third lane 
from US-62 to SR-665. Re-deck 3 pairs of mainline structures.

$40ROW State $43,000Con GARVEE

$18,600Con State

$40 $61,600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $61,640
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-05.290

84868 4.45SA

Major Widening/Bridge Deck Replace

mi2447

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 533

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-71 from SR-665 to Stringtown Rd, Major Widening from 4 lanes to 6 lanes & Bridge Deck Replace, major rehabilitation and additional third lane 
widened to the median of I-71. Re-deck and widen structures over White Rd.

$37,298Con GARVEE

$4,000Con State

$41,298Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $41,298

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-09.74

93497 5.24SA

Major Widening

mi2752

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1313

Bike Components: Other. Plan to accommodate future shared-use paths along Frank Rd and Greenlawn Ave under I-71.

Ped Components: Other. Plan to accommodate future shared-use paths along Frank Rd and Greenlawn Ave under I-71.

I-71 from Stringtown Rd to SR-315, Major Widening, Re-deck and rehab 5 pairs of mainline structures.
$65,000Con GARVEE

$6,500Con State

$71,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $71,500

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-17.14

77371 0.68SA

Major Widening/Bridge Replacement

mi1332

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 644

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. New bike lanes southbound on Lester from Long to Main and northbound on Parsons/Elijah 
Pierce from Town/Bryden to Long. 0.6 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Modify existing facilities. Add/replace sidewalks on Lester from Long to Main and on Parsons/Elijah Pierce 
from Town/Bryden to Long and on the Town, Oak, and Broad St bridges.  Ped signals and crosswalks at 
signalized intersections.

I-70/I-71 Innerbelt (Phase 3) from Main St to Long St, Major Widening & Bridge Replacement, and reconstruction of I-71 from I-70 (East Split) to 
I-670 and associated ramps. It also constructs the NB and SB urban streets, as well as the Town, Oak, and Broad St bridges.

$12,398ROW IM $360Con Federal

$1,378ROW State $64,987Con IM

$8,993Con HBP

$80Con STP-S

$1,600Con NHS

$8,680Con State

$2,670Con STP-M

$667Con Local

$13,775 $88,037Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $101,812

ODOT 6

FRA-IR071-25.62

91147 3.1E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2959

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-71 from S of SR-161 to just N of I-270, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Priority system minor rehabilitation in Columbus.
$3,366Con NHPP

$374Con State

$3,740Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,740
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Worthington

FRA-CR084-01.36

95516 0.29SA

Major Widening/Intersection Modification

mi1272

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 375

Bike Components: Multi-use path.  0.29 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path.  0.29 mi. added to ped network.

Worthington-Galena Rd from Wilson Bridge/Huntley Rds to Sancus Blvd, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes & Intersection Modification, 
$600PE DD Local $780ROW STP-M $5,243Con STP-M

$445ROW Local $1,311Con Local

$600 $1,225 $6,554Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $8,379

Columbus

FRA-CR088-Joyce Ave Ph 3

NA 0.8E

Minor Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi2592

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1267

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 8' wide path. 0.8 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 6' wide sidewalk; 8' wide path. 1.6 mi. added to ped network.

Joyce Ave (Phase 3) from 17th Ave to Kenmore Rd, Minor Widening from 2 lanes to 3 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 
$5,500Con Local

$5,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,500

Columbus

FRA-CR122-06.22

85017 1.6SA

Major Widening/Multi-Use Path

mi573

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 198

Bike Components: Multi-use path. 10’ wide shared use path on east side, except 8’ wide on bridge over SR-104. 1.2 mi. 
added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. 5’ wide sidewalk on west side, 10’ wide shared use path on 
east side. 2.4 mi. added to ped network.

Alum Creek Dr from Refugee Rd to Frebis Ave, Major Widening from 2 lanes to 5 lanes & Multi-Use Path, 10-ft path on east side, curbs, 
enclosed drainage, lighting, signal upgrades.  (Environmental PID # 16840).

$2,660Con Local $1,773Pay STP-M $3,546Pay STP-M

$10,639Con Local/Fed AC ($1,773)Pay Local-Pay ($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$3,546Pay STP-M

($3,546)Pay Local-Pay

$1,773Pay STP-M

($1,773)Pay Local-Pay

$13,299 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,299

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-00.00

91148 2.6E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2960

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (South Outerbelt) from I-71 to W of US 62, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, Priority System Pavement Minor Rehabilitation Rural.
$1,980Con NHPP

$220Con State

$2,200Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,200
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-09.62

76469 8.3E

Reconstruction

mi2672

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 1020/ 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from I-70 to US-33 (Northwest), Reconstruction, Investigate need for isolated auxiliary lanes, joint repair, signs, guardrail, drainage, lighting. 
Work on five pairs of mainline structures.

$680ROW State $43,000Con GARVEE

$21,500Con State

$680 $64,500Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $65,180

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-17.10

76467 6.38E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2957

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (North Outerbelt) from S of US 33/SR-161 to W of US 23, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, 
$4,500Con IM

$1,440Con NHPP

$660Con State

$6,600Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $6,600
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-17.29

88310 4.76SA

Interchange Modification

mi1946

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 239

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. The multi-use path stub just north of Post Road and under I-270 will 
remain in its current location and be maintained for future use.

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. The multi-use path stub just north of Post Road and under I-270 will 
remain in its current location and be maintained for future use.

I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification, interchange reconstruction and expansion.
$493Pay STP-M $515Pay STP-M $531Pay STP-M $539Pay STP-M

$500Pay STP-M $508Pay STP-M $523Pay STP-M $547Pay STP-M

($493)Pay Local-Pay ($508)Pay Local-Pay ($531)Pay Local-Pay ($547)Pay Local-Pay

($500)Pay Local-Pay ($515)Pay Local-Pay ($523)Pay Local-Pay ($539)Pay Local-Pay

$555Pay STP-M

$564Pay STP-M

($555)Pay Local-Pay

($564)Pay Local-Pay

$581Pay STP-M

$572Pay STP-M

($572)Pay Local-Pay

($581)Pay Local-Pay

$598Pay STP-M

$589Pay STP-M

($598)Pay Local-Pay

($589)Pay Local-Pay

$607Pay STP-M

$616Pay STP-M

($616)Pay Local-Pay

($607)Pay Local-Pay

$625Pay STP-M

$635Pay STP-M

($625)Pay Local-Pay

($635)Pay Local-Pay

$644Pay STP-M

$654Pay STP-M

($644)Pay Local-Pay

($654)Pay Local-Pay

$674Pay STP-M

$664Pay STP-M

($674)Pay Local-Pay

($664)Pay Local-Pay

$694Pay STP-M

$684Pay STP-M

($694)Pay Local-Pay

($684)Pay Local-Pay

$705Pay STP-M

$715Pay STP-M

($715)Pay Local-Pay

($705)Pay Local-Pay

$726Pay STP-M

$737Pay STP-M

($737)Pay Local-Pay
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

I-270 at US-33/SR-161, Interchange Modification, interchange reconstruction and expansion.
($726)Pay Local-Pay

$759Pay STP-M

$748Pay STP-M

($748)Pay Local-Pay

($759)Pay Local-Pay

$782Pay STP-M

$770Pay STP-M

($770)Pay Local-Pay

($782)Pay Local-Pay

$794Pay STP-M

$806Pay STP-M

($794)Pay Local-Pay

($806)Pay Local-Pay

$830Pay STP-M

$818Pay STP-M

($818)Pay Local-Pay

($830)Pay Local-Pay

$842Pay STP-M

$855Pay STP-M

($855)Pay Local-Pay

($842)Pay Local-Pay

$0 $0 $0 $0Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $0

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-26.49

81360 2.9E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2674

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 (North Outerbelt) from E of I-71 to Dempsey Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, 
$5,077Con NHPP

$564Con State

$5,641Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,641

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-29.58

91312 2.12E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2962

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

I-270 from Dempsey Rd to S of Morse Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, in Columbus.
$3,267Con NHPP

$363Con State

$3,630Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $3,630
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-31.70

84620 5.24E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Safety Improvement

mi2675

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from S of Sunbury Rd to bridge over Big Walnut Cr, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Safety Improvement, Pavement preservation and 
resurfacing on project limits. Widen in the median to continue the fourth SB lane from the ramp (from I-270 NB to I-670 WB) to the bridge over 
Big Walnut. Widen I-270 on the outside from the ramp (from I-670 EB to I-270 SB) for the distance required to eliminate that inside merge.

$338PE DD NHPP $7,972Con IM

$38PE DD State $3,708Con HSIP

$1,298Con State

$375 $12,978Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,353

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-40.45

76352 2.79E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation/Bridge Deck Overlay

mi2441

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. 

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. 

I-270 from E Broad St to Noe-Bixby Rd, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation & Bridge Deck Overlay, Pavement repairs, planing and overlay on travel 
lanes. Microsurfacing shoulders. Minor bridge work and deck overlays on 12 structures.

$4,594Con NHPP

$510Con State

$5,104Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $5,104

ODOT 6

FRA-IR270-48.470

79666 3.69E

Resurfacing

mi1496

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No change to existing conditions. bicycles prohibited

Ped Components: No change to existing conditions. pedestrians prohibited

I-270 from 0.51 mi E of Alum Creek to 0.23 mi W of Parsons Ave, Resurfacing, 
$2,677Con IM

$20Con NHPP

$300Con State

$2,996Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,996

ODOT 6

FRA-SR315-02.37

93370 2.81E

Minor Pavement Rehabilitation

mi2976

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

SR-315 & I-71 at two segments, Minor Pavement Rehabilitation, SR-315 from S of 3rd Ave/670 off ramp to Ackerman Rd and I-71 from N of 
Long St to 5th Ave. Priority system minor rehabilitation project in Columbus.

$2,365Con NHPP

$591Con State

$2,957Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $2,957
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MORPC ID Agency PID

Project Location and Description

Length

Future Years**

Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source Phase/Amount*/Source

AirQ

Project Type 2016 2017 2018 2019

Freight Project Listing Sorted by County-Route-Section for the SFY 2016 to 2019 TIP

County-Route-Section

Westerville

FRA-SR710-03.21

94931 1.06E

Intersection Modification

mi1428

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1043

Bike Components: Bicycle lanes. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 0.42 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Sidewalk on 1 side, multi-use path on 1 side. Connections to Sharon Woods Park / St. Ann's. 2.12 mi. 
added to ped network.

Cleveland Ave at Schrock Rd, Intersection Modification, Add turn lanes on all legs. Added lanes on Cleveland extend through St. Ann's Hospital 
intersection. Widen SB Cleveland Ave to WB IR-270 interchange ramp to 2 lanes.

$3,900Con HSIP $1,094Con LTIP

$433Con LTIP $4,377Con STP-M

$0Con Local

$4,333 $5,472Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $9,805

ODOT 5

LIC-US040-00.00

93109 13.27E

Resurfacing

mi2967

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID 1021

Bike Components: No information provided.

Ped Components: No information provided.

US 40 from Franklin/Licking County Line to SR-37, Resurfacing, 2% Repairs, Milling 1 1/4", Placing 1" Item 446 Asphalt Concrete Intermediate 
Course and 1 1/4" Item 446 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course.

$1PE Envir State $3,032Con STP-S

$2,655Con NHPP

$1,376Con State

$45Con Local

$1 $7,109Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $7,109

ODOT 5

LIC-SR310-00.74

87935 2.23SA

Interchange Modification

mi2470

Local Let

MTP Reference: Project ID's 398/ 1021

Bike Components: Multi-use path. Path on east side of SR-310 from drives south of Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Blvd. 
	Minimum shoulder width of 4' throughout. 0.4 mi. added to bike network.

Ped Components: Multi-use path. Path on east side of SR-310 from drives south of Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Blvd. 
	Minimum shoulder width of 4' throughout. 	Signal installations will be designed to accommodate pedestrian 
movements. 0.4 mi. added to ped network.

SR-310 at I-70, Interchange Modification, Replace bridge deck to accommodate 5 lanes and related approach and ramp work. Widening of SR-
310 tapers from Columbus Pkwy to Etna Crest Bl. Resurfacing from US-40 to SR-204 added from PID 92976.

$20ROW State

$80ROW STP-M

$105Con IM

$3,932Con HBP

$287Con STP-S

$206Con NHS

$572Con State

$6,562Con STP-M

$1,640Con Local

$13,404Total SFY 2016+ Project Costs*: $13,404
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14 2016-2019 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 

14.1 Background 

The TIP delineates a four-year operating and capital plan.  Listed in the TIP tables 
on the following pages are annual service levels, operating and capital expenses, 
and anticipated financing levels. 

To avoid confusion, it should be noted that although this program was designed to 
span four State fiscal years (2016-2019), it actually covers five fiscal years for the 
Central Ohio Transit Authority (COTA).  COTA begins its fiscal year January 1st, 
while the State of Ohio begins its fiscal year July 1st, and the Federal Government 
begins its fiscal year October 1st.  Therefore, it is necessary for the span of this 
document to encompass five COTA fiscal years (i.e., 2015-2019) in order to meet 
state and federal requirements of a four-year program. 

A discussion of the operating and capital components of the TIP follows. 

14.2 Operating Plan 

The 2016-2019 four-year TIP operating plan represents COTA’s continued 
response to the growing transportation needs of the central Ohio region by 
providing an expanded, reliable, and safe transit system.  The following is a 
summary, with supporting tables, of the four-year operating component of the TIP 
including years 2016 through 2019.  The most recently projected data for 2015 
has also been included in each of the tables. 

Table 14-1 displays the existing and projected bus hours of service.  The hours of 
service represent implementation of COTA’s Transit System Review (TSR) 
service plan.  The consultant led TSR analyzed the entire bus system and 
services, land use changes, the road network, operating budget and the use of 
technology.  The TSR Final Report recommends improvements for positive 
changes to COTA’s bus service and network for the period 2015-2017, taking into 
consideration the needs of central Ohio residents, riders, and businesses.  As this 
planning document assumes maintaining COTA’s existing 0.5% sales tax for 
operating revenue, the projected amount of annual service hours COTA can 
afford to operate, 1,162,097, will be reached by the end of 2017. 

A primary goal of the TSR is to improve the effectiveness and continued 
expansion of the bus network within existing budgetary constraints.  Community 
engagement with the public and stakeholder groups has been key to the ongoing 
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refinement of the proposed TSR network.  Section 4.5 describes the TSR in 
greater detail. 

In addition to TSR modifications, The TIP calls for continued system-wide 
expansion of COTA’s fixed-route and paratransit bus service.  Overall, the SRTP 
calls for a 19.3% increase in fixed-route service hours by 2017.  As a result of the 
increase of fixed-route service coverage, the capital plan includes dollars for fleet 
expansion, and the Mobility Services budget includes funds for a 26% increase in 
Mainstream service between 2015 and 2019.  A more detailed discussion of 
Mobility Services and Mainstream is contained in Section 8. 

The number of vehicle hours directly impact each year’s operating expenses.  
Direct cost per hour and indirect expenses as budgeted for 2015 are included in 
Table 14-1.  From 2015 through 2019, the direct cost per hour was increased by 
approximately 2.5% per year to account for general inflation, estimated future fuel, 
and escalating employee benefits costs.  A 3.5% increase in cost per year has 
been budgeted for expanded Mainstream services in order to offset inflation and 
increase service hours in concert with the fixed route. 

Operating revenue was estimated based on 2014 operating revenue and historical 
trends.  In order to keep pace with inflation and to achieve a target level of 20% 
farebox recovery ratio, a fare increase has been budgeted to take effect in 2018.  
In addition, this plan assumes that the average rate of interest on COTA’s 
investment portfolio will continue to be less than 1% per year from 2015 to 2019, a 
significantly lower return on investment then experienced during previous SRTP 
cycles. 

Section 14.6, the financial summary of the TIP, summarizes the various sources 
of revenue and assistance and relates this income to total operating and capital 
expenses. 

14.3 Local Funding 

In November 1999, COTA won approval by voters to make an existing 10-year 
0.25% temporary sales tax, scheduled to expire in 2000, permanent.  In 
November 2006, Issue 7 was approved by voters and created an additional 
ten-year renewable, 0.25% sales tax to help fund expanded transit services 
described in the LRTP through December 31, 2016.  This TIP assumes a 
continued local sales-tax funding rate of 0.5%.  Although no exact date can be 
given at this time, during the 2015-2019 timeframe, COTA’s Board of Trustees is 
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expected to consider the timing of placing before voters a renewal request for the 
existing 0.25% 10-year temporary sales tax. 

Projecting the sales tax revenue over the next five years is challenging in part due 
to changing consumer spending habits (e.g., volatile oil prices, etc.).  For 2015, 
COTA’s sales tax is expected to make up approximately 85% of total operating 
revenues.  Recent monthly sales tax receipts have shown positive growth; 
however, much uncertainty still exists regarding future receipts.  Given these 
economic conditions, the TIP analysis assumes that the tax receipts will grow at 
an annual rate of approximately 3% for the years 2015 to 2019. 

14.4 Capital Plan 

An outline of the Capital Acquisition Plan is provided in Table 14-2.  All projects in 
the 2015 column have been fully funded as outlined by the Authority’s approved 
budget.  Major capital items in Table 14-2, such as buses, park and rides, and 
other facilities are described in greater detail in Sections 7 and 10 respectively.  
Major capital items will be funded primarily with Federal Section 5307 Urbanized 
Area Formula program grants and Congestion Mitigation Air Quality (CM/AQ) 
funds.  Total capital expenditures planned for 2015-2019 are just under $291 
million.  Major components of the capital program are discussed in Section 14.5. 

Existing federal transportation bill language gives regional transit authorities the 
latitude to use their Section 5307 Federal Formula Assistance on the 
capitalization of maintenance.  This plan assumes that Section 5307 Urban 
Formula assistance will be utilized for any funding shortfall from other sources for 
revenue vehicle replacement and/or other qualifying capital projects. 

On July 6, 2012 President Obama signed into law a new two-year transportation 
authorization, entitled MAP-21.  MAP-21 moved Section 5309 Bus and Bus 
Facilities Program to a new Section 5339 Bus and Bus Facilities Program. Funds 
will be transferred by the state to supplement the urban formula grant program 
(§5307).  MAP-21 stipulates an 80% federal and 20% local and state participation 
on all CMAQ Section 5307 and 5339 grants.  On August 8, 2014 Congress 
passed an extension of MAP-21 through May 31, 2015. 

14.5 Major Capital Projects 

The total five-year Capital Acquisitions Plan is projected to cost nearly 
$291 million as identified in Table 14-2.  During this SRTP timeframe, COTA is 
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proposing significant capital improvement investments aimed to strengthen and 
provide new transit services in the central Ohio area. 

14.5.1 Bus Replacement and Expansion 

Replacement of aging existing coaches and purchasing new coaches 
necessary to meet fixed-route and paratransit expansion plans continues to 
be a priority at COTA. 

• In addition to the traditional FTA Section 5307 funding, COTA has 
programmed Congestion Mitigation/Air Quality funds (i.e., MAP-21 
Attributable Funds) in the regional TIP.  During SFYs 2015-2019, 
$7,412,000 in MORPC attributable CMAQ funding will be used towards 
assisting with the purchase of fixed-route coaches; 

• In conjunction with the increase in fixed-route service hours during 
2015-2019, COTA will be expanding the fixed-route active fleet from 330 
to a peak of 367 coaches in January 2017 (this total may change due to 
changes in available service hours).  The procurement process for 
ordering and delivery of fixed-route coaches takes approximately 
12 to 18 months.  On average, COTA will purchase 28 buses annually 
from 2015-2019.   

In 2016, 2 BRT buses for the proposed CMAX Cleveland Avenue BRT will 
be acquired for required testing of intelligent transportation system 
components, such as real-time and traffic signal priority.  In 2017, 
12 buses for the CMAX service are scheduled to be purchased with the 
BRT fleet having its own replacement schedule maintained separately due 
to their unique design and special branding.  As much as possible, COTA 
desires to maintain a “smoothing” approach to bus purchases in order to 
replace vehicles in a predictable and timely manner, which allows COTA 
to ramp up service levels as quickly as possible within financial 
constraints; and 

• COTA currently uses 64 vehicles to operate “Mainstream”, a 
complementary paratransit service for individuals who are unable to use 
the regular fixed-route bus service due to a disability.  As the fixed-route 
system expands from 2015 through 2019, and the TSR changes 
implemented, COTA anticipates purchasing additional paratransit vehicles 
to accommodate expected increases in paratransit service.  As a result, 
the Mainstream fleet is projected to expand by two vehicles each year 
from 2016 through 2019, resulting in a total fleet size of 74 vehicles by 
2019.  To provide for this expansion, during the 2015-2019 SRTP COTA 
has budgeted $7.5 million for the purchase of replacement and expansion 
paratransit vehicles. 

Central Ohio Transit Authority 
14-4 



2015-2019 Short-Range Transit Plan 
14 – Transportation Improvement Program 

14.5.2 CMAX Cleveland Avenue BRT 

In February 2015, President Obama presented his 2016 federal fiscal year 
budget to Congress for adoption, which includes $38.2 million in federal 
Section 5309 Small Starts Capital Investment Grant funds for the CMAX 
Cleveland Avenue BRT project.  This recommended funding represents 
80% of the $47.7 million total project cost.  The remaining 20% local match 
requirement ($9.5 million) will be funded by COTA’s local operating funds. 

14.5.3 Non-Revenue Vehicles 

Non-revenue vehicles are utilized to assist in the operations of COTA’s 
services.  COTA has established a consistent replacement schedule for 
service vehicles.  Examples include vehicles for street supervisors, street 
facility and road crews, security operations, etc.  The non-revenue fleet mix 
includes cars, vans, large trucks, dump trucks, and pick-up trucks.  The 
estimated program cost for non-revenue support vehicles over the next five 
years is programmed at $1.7 million. 

14.5.4 Facility Construction Projects 

Continued renovation of the McKinley Avenue bus storage, maintenance, and 
customer service call center facility is included in the Capital Plan.  Described 
in greater detail in Section 10.1.2, this facility has experienced numerous 
mechanical, electrical, and equipment failures.  Consequently, staff will 
continue renovation to the building and grounds.  

This major renovation project was designed in several phases.  With 
completion of Phases 1 and 2, major components of the facility (vehicle lifts, 
air handlers, vehicle exhaust systems, etc.) were replaced or upgraded.  
During 2015, $17.6 million has been budgeted for Phase 3 A and B, and 
includes renovations to administration and customer service and vehicle 
maintenance areas, as well as construction of a satellite CNG fueling station.   

During 2016-2018, $31.6 million has been budgeted in order to fund the last 
phase (3 C) of this long-term renovation project.  COTA plans to use local 
money for this project; however, staff will make every effort to pursue 
available federal funding opportunities if they arise. 
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COTA will pursue sustainable development practices in the renovation of this 
facility in order to achieve LEED “Silver” certification when this renovation 
project is completed. 

Additionally, renovation of the Fields Avenue Bus Storage and Maintenance 
Facility and Mobility Services buildings are planned to convert the facilities to 
service CNG vehicles beginning in 2017.  Within the SRTP timeframe, 
$35.5 million has been budgeted for these two projects. 

14.5.5 Strategic Investments – Park and Rides and Turnaround 
Locations 

Park and rides and express service were analyzed in the TSR.  Poorly 
performing express services are proposed to be discontinued or streamlined 
to create fewer services but with more trips per line.  The number of express 
lines are planned to be reduced with implementation of the TSR (see Section 
4.5 for details).  Under-used park and ride lots are de-emphasized but most 
areas with express service still have a nearby park-and-ride lot with linking 
express service.  

During this SRTP timeframe, COTA will also: 

• Dublin (Sawmill Rd./I-270 area).  COTA continues to work in partnership 
with the City of Dublin as they begin to implement the City’s Bridge Street 
District development plan.  The plan proposes as part of development, use 
of COTA’s existing park and ride site on Dale Drive.  COTA continues to 
work with the City in order to identify a new site to relocate the Dublin Park 
and Ride.  COTA seeks to relocate to a site that has minimal impact on 
exiting users of express line 58 Dublin, while also selecting a location that 
provides an opportunity for attracting new ridership;   

• Relocate park and ride service from a leased lot on Gender Road to a 
COTA-owned park and ride site which will be constructed in Canal 
Winchester near Gender Road and Winchester Pike (2016); 

• Relocate the Northern Lights Park and Ride site.  Presently, this leased 
site limits COTA to 60 park and ride spaces and is inadequate to meet the 
demands of the proposed CMAX Cleveland Avenue BRT service.  As 
such, the BRT project includes construction of a new, COTA-owned facility 
just north of the Northern Lights Shopping Center; and 

• In conjunction with the proposed CMAX BRT project, a new transit 
center/park and ride will be constructed just south of the Cleveland 
Avenue/SR-161 intersection (2016). 
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14.5.6 Other Strategic Investments 

Improving transportation capacity in the region will require investing in 
resources that make transit more convenient, reliable, and responsive.  These 
investments could include: 

• Fixed-guideway options such as BRT; 

• Non-fixed-guideway options such as BRT in mixed-traffic, a type of BRT 
service with fewer amenities than a full BRT; 

• Investigating the feasibility of developing downtown transit stations; 

• Other capital investments that directly support transit use. 

Fixed-guideway alternatives are modes of transit that are reserved solely for a 
specific type of mass transit vehicle.  Because fixed guideways are utilized by 
transit vehicles only, they allow for the quick and timely transport of people to 
and from key urban centers.  Primary examples of fixed-guideway transit can 
be divided into Commuter Rail (CR), Light Rail Transit (LRT) and BRT 
alternatives. 

In total, COTA has programmed $11 million in the TIP for strategic investment 
planning and acquisitions that provide transportation options in the most 
congested traveled corridors of the region. 

14.5.7 Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) 

ITS is the application of various technologies that improve information, 
control, and communication systems for a region’s transportation system, 
including public transit.  Examples include travel information systems, traffic 
signal priority for emergency or public transit vehicles, fleet maintenance 
systems, and numerous other applications.  COTA’s ITS applications are 
designed to make bus travel easier and more convenient, reduce traffic 
congestion, provide timely and comprehensive transit information, improve 
on-time performance, and facilitate integration of COTA’s operations into a 
regional transportation network.  Example components of COTA’s ITS plans 
include: 

• Passenger information systems that provide real-time bus arrival/ 
departure information; 
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• Signal priority systems that adjust traffic signal timing to expedite bus 
service; and 

• Electronic fare collection systems, which speed up passenger boarding, 
and provide opportunities for riders to renew bus passes remotely, using 
the Internet. 

ITS components already in place at COTA include: 

• CAD/AVL; 

• Onboard automated stop announcements; 

• APCs; and 

• Safety and security systems. 

During the period covered by the 2015-2019 SRTP, COTA has budgeted 
nearly $1 million for various ITS project components described in greater 
detail in Section 11.  Included in the plans is the installation of COTA’s real 
time passenger information. 

14.5.8 Bus Stop Shelter and Transit Enhancements 

COTA’s Capital Improvement Plan includes improvements to various 
passenger amenities such as installation and replacement of bus stop signs, 
shelters, information displays, trash cans, etc.  Investments in these 
amenities are designed to provide convenient, comfortable, and safe 
passenger waiting areas for customers.  To meet this goal, COTA has 
programmed $4.1 million for associated transit improvements during the 
2015-2019 timeframe. 

14.6 Financial Summary 

Table 14-1 is a financial summary of the system, which displays COTA's projected 
annual fixed-route service levels, sources of revenue, operating expenses, net 
capital outlays and resulting cash balances. 

Since the passage of a 10-year renewable 0.25% sales tax in November 2006, 
COTA has initiated implementation of many transit enhancements described in 
the 2006 LRTP.  In 2008, however, a major nationwide economic slowdown 
began which has negatively impacted several sectors of the economy, and led to 
significantly higher unemployment rates in the region.  In 2010, COTA adjusted its 
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rate of annual service hour expansion as described in the 2012 LRTPs from 
60,000 annual hours to 30,000 annual hours.  Economic improvement in the last 
few years allowed COTA to increase annual hours of expansion to approximately 
60,000 hours per since 2013.  COTA will continue to maintain prudent 
management of its financial resources and a conservative projection of future 
local sales tax receipts and federal and state financial assistance.  

This five-year plan (2015-2019) represents implementation of recommendations 
that were included in the TSR bus service plan, and takes into account numerous 
public and stakeholder comments received during development of the TSR 
service plan.  During 2015-2017, COTA plans to continue to expand service at an 
annual rate of approximately 60,000 hours.  In addition, COTA will continue to 
monitor the performance of existing routes to help ensure that the transit system 
is operating efficiently and so operational resources can be allocated in the most 
efficient manner. 

COTA's Board of Trustees and management staff will continue to work vigorously 
to provide affordable, cost-effective public transit services to the citizens of 
Central Ohio. 
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CENTRAL OHIO TRANSIT AUTHORITY
SRTP 2015-2019 levy continuation
  

 Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Beginning service hours 974,100 1,046,086 1,106,759 1,162,097 1,162,097
Change in hours 71,986 60,673 55,338 0 0
Ending service hours 1,046,086 1,106,759 1,162,097 1,162,097 1,162,097

Passengers 20,097,113 21,825,172 23,663,493 23,158,722 23,663,493

SOURCES      
Total Sales and Use Tax 118,662,710$ 122,222,591$ 125,889,269$ 129,036,500$ 132,262,413$ 
Passenger Revenues 20,840,706$   22,632,703$   24,539,042$   25,936,842$   26,502,165$   
Federal Asst.(JARC, 5307, Misc Gra -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
State Assistance -$                -$                -$                -$                -$                
Fuel Tax Refund (State) 709,851$        692,449$        686,679$        656,384$        626,090$        
Investment Income 204,265$        487,429$        505,259$        490,832$        572,063$        
Lease Income 716,908$        716,908$        716,908$        716,908$        716,908$        
Other (Miscellaneous) 45,382$          45,382$          45,382$          45,382$          45,382$          
TOTAL SOURCES 141,179,821$ 146,797,462$ 152,382,538$ 156,882,849$ 160,725,020$ 

USES
Operating Labor 37,412,808$   40,557,271$   43,670,559$   45,854,087$   48,146,792$   
Adminstrative Labor 15,761,746$   16,542,105$   17,326,789$   17,846,592$   18,381,990$   
Benefits 24,150,844$   25,262,596$   27,539,721$   28,916,707$   30,362,542$   
Services 9,664,791$     7,989,026$     8,378,986$     8,588,461$     8,803,173$     
Paratransit 7,912,423$     8,387,168$     8,890,398$     9,423,822$     9,989,251$     
Fuel 8,782,992$     8,548,758$     8,789,192$     8,602,188$     8,602,188$     
Other Materials and Supplies 8,455,668$     9,080,491$     9,693,491$     9,935,828$     10,184,224$   
Utilities 2,012,594$     2,062,908$     2,114,481$     2,167,343$     2,221,527$     
Casualty & Liability Costs 348,753$        377,700$        406,027$        416,178$        426,583$        
Other 2,628,184$     2,712,575$     2,797,835$     2,867,781$     2,939,475$     
TOTAL USES 117,130,803$ 121,520,598$ 129,607,479$ 134,618,987$ 140,057,744$ 

NET  (OPERATIONS) $24,049,018 $25,276,864 $22,775,059 $22,263,861 $20,667,277

Capital ($26,783,060) ($10,145,765) ($17,007,360) ($32,984,346) ($44,848,820)

Ending Cash Balance- in Curre  106,478,234$ 121,609,332$ 127,377,031$ 116,656,547$ 92,475,004$   

Table 14-1: Financial Summary 
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CENTRAL OHIO TRANSIT AUTHORITY
System Capital Program
SRTP 2015-2019

Fiscal Year 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
SOURCES

State Funding 1,695,872     1,049,393     1,567,312     1,747,258     1,764,731     
Federal Funding 30,516,006   35,625,985   25,228,710   27,683,280   31,635,121   

TOTAL SOURCES 32,211,878   36,675,378   26,796,022   29,430,539   33,399,852   

USES
      
Fixed Route Buses- CNG 18,563,946   10,259,023   13,667,481   15,307,578   15,919,881   
Non-revenue Support Vehicles 509,375        369,000        334,000        225,000        330,000                                                                                                       
Bus Rapid Transit 7,654,488     22,600,000   7,400,000     10,000,000   24,000,000   
Park & Ride's 2,971,482     2,567,830     2,350,000     857,422        883,359        
ITS 61,970          750,000        65,353          67,324          69,360          
Computer Hardware \ Software 4,834,016     3,500,000     3,500,000     3,500,000     3,500,000     
Facility Improvements 17,851,933   750,000        11,167,000   27,495,000   28,500,000   
Shop / Other Equipment 1,276,302     1,200,000     1,200,000     784,926        808,670        
Strategic Investments- Property 2,560,000     2,100,000     2,100,000     2,100,000     2,100,000     
Paratransit Vehicles 1,375,820     1,475,290     1,519,548     1,565,135     1,612,089     
Bus Stops, Shelters/Signage Etc.. -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
Transit Enhancements 1,335,606     1,250,000     500,000        512,500        525,313        

TOTAL USES 58,994,938   46,821,143   43,803,382   62,414,884   78,248,672   

Local  Capital Requirement (26,783,060) (10,145,765) (17,007,360) (32,984,346) (44,848,820) 
 

Table 14-2: System Capital Program 
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 2 Principles – April 2014  

Principles for Managing MORPC-Attributable Federal Funds 
 

MORPC receives a sub-allocation of ODOT's federal Surface Transportation Program (STP), and 
Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds that includes a proportional sub-allocation of 
ODOT's authority to obligate these funds.  In addition, ODOT allocates a portion of its Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality Program (CMAQ) a pool of funding to the eight large Ohio Metropolitan 
Planning Organizations to allocate to projects. The eight large MPO’s have cooperatively developed 
(and ODOT has concurred in) the Ohio Statewide Urban CMAQ program (OSUC) to solicit, evaluate, 
and select projects to use the pooled CMAQ funding. The Transportation Policy Committee 
establishes the following policies to guide the allocation and use of these MORPC-attributable 
federal funds (STP, TAP & CMAQ).  The Transportation Policy Committee may suspend any of these 
policies at its discretion if circumstances warrant that action.   

1. Eligibility of projects:  Projects must meet federal requirements 

Only project activities that are eligible to receive federal funds will be considered for them, subject to 
other restrictions described below.  Certain funds, such as Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality 
Program and Transportation Alternatives Program funds, have additional restrictions.  In order to 
make full use of MORPC's available funds, it may be necessary to select projects that are eligible for 
available funds but are not among the highest priority projects in the region. 

2. No set-asides for geographic areas 

MAP-21 encourages funding projects that best meet the needs of the metropolitan area and 
discourages the formula sub-allocation of funds to specific geographic areas.  Consequently, MORPC 
will not establish any set-asides for a particular geographic area.   

3. Geographic availability of funds 
limited to urbanized areas for STP 
and the Transportation Planning 
Area for CMAQ and TAP 

The STP federal funds attributable to 
MORPC are based on the population in the 
Columbus urbanized areas.  No funds are 
attributable to MORPC based on the 
population in the planning area that is 
outside the U.S. Census Bureau-defined 
urbanized areas.  Consequently, as long 
as there are unmet needs inside the 
urbanized areas, MORPC will allocate 
funds for projects only within the adjusted 
urbanized area boundaries.  Exceptions 
include studies that are regionally 
significant and projects, such as 
ridesharing, which reduce travel in the 
urban area.  Please see the map.   
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4. Justification for funding projects must be documented in the Metropolitan Transportation 
Plan   

Any projects for which federal funding has been requested must have come from the Metropolitan 
Transportation Plan (MTP) or be eligible to be included in it.  In the latter case, it must be added to 
the MTP before it can be included with federal funding in the Transportation Improvement Program 
(TIP).  A justification for projects not yet on the MTP must be provided by the project sponsor.  The 
addition of a project to the MTP may require deletion of another to achieve fiscal balance. Also, the 
air quality conformity analysis may be affected.  Because of the time necessary to revise the MTP 
and obtain approvals from state and federal agencies, projects that require an air quality conformity 
analysis and/or would violate the fiscal balance of the MTP will only be routinely added to the MTP 
during the four-year updates.   

5. Eligibility of project sponsors and Project Development Process (PDP) training 

Only project sponsors that are eligible to receive federal funds will be allowed to apply for them. For 
projects to advance onto the funded part of the TIP, both the project sponsor and consultant project 
managers must have taken suitable PDP training. Suitable progress must also have been 
accomplished in developing the project to warrant the scheduling of its funding.     

6.  Projects shall comply with MORPC’s Complete Streets Policy 

MORPC promotes a multi-modal transportation system that is integrated with sustainable land-use 
developments through its Complete Streets Policy. The Policy’s main objective is to design and build 
roads that safely and comfortably accommodate all users of roadways, including motorists, cyclists, 
pedestrians, transit and school bus riders, people with disabilities, delivery and service personnel, 
freight haulers, and emergency responders. It includes people of all ages and abilities. 
 
Project sponsors are required to adhere to the Complete Streets Policy in the planning and design of 
all proposed transportation projects using MORPC-attributable federal funds.  Project sponsors are 
responsible for determining for each project and within the context of the regional long-range plans, 
the most appropriate facility or combination of facilities to meet the Complete Street Policy. Sponsors 
shall copy MORPC staff on all submittals to ODOT concerning Complete Streets elements of their 
projects. The full Complete Streets Policy is available on the MORPC website. 
 
7. Eligibility of preliminary engineering and detailed design costs 

Because of the time needed to procure engineering services when federal funds are used and as a 
sign of their commitment to their projects, MORPC expects project sponsors to undertake preliminary 
development and detailed design activities on construction projects without use of MORPC-
attributable funds.  However, in certain situations (a multi-jurisdictional project or severe financial 
hardship by the local agency(ies), MORPC may fund preliminary engineering. However, if MORPC 
funds are used for preliminary engineering, its total funding commitment to the project (PE, right-of-
way and Construction) will not exceed the amount it would have been had MORPC funds only been 
used for the right-of-way and construction phases. A project sponsor may also use MORPC-
attributable funds under the incentive provisions of Principle #14. 

8.  Documentation of project funding requests must include project scope, schedule, cost 
estimate for right-of-way and construction 

Project sponsors must follow the Application Procedures for MORPC-Attributable Funding Programs 
and submit applications for funding for their projects. The Application Procedures for MORPC-
Attributable Funding Programs document the specific application information needed and are 
included in these policies by reference.  
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Projects previously selected to receive MORPC-attributable funding must resubmit an application 
with updated information to maintain their funding as outlined in Application Procedures for MORPC-
Attributable Funding Programs. The commitment of funds to previously selected projects that do not 
meet their original schedule or that request increases in federal participation will be re-evaluated, as 
outlined in Application Procedures for MORPC-Attributable Funding Programs.  

9.  Solicitation for new projects and updates to previous funding commitments  

In the summer of the year prior to the TIP update, staff will request applications for new projects and 
updated applications for all currently selected projects. This will be done in a multi step process as 
outlined below: 

1a. Request updated information for projects with previous funding commitments. 

1b. Request initial information for new funding requests. 

2. Review the updated information for previous requests and established amount of funding 
available for new funding requests. 

3. Perform an initial screening of the new requests and discuss with the applicants the 
competitiveness of their requests in comparison to other projects they submitted and 
available funding. 

4. Request final information for new projects in order to complete the evaluation process. 

The specifics of each of these steps is provided in the Application Procedures for MORPC-
Attributable Funding Programs. 

10. Penalties for project sponsors not maintaining their schedules or staying within their cost 
estimates. 

Because, at times, project sponsors have been unable to deliver their projects on the original 
schedule or within original budget, it is necessary to include penalties for delays and cost increases. 

The application of penalties will only take place after several notifications of the delayed or increased 
cost status of the project through the reports and letters generated through the monitoring system.  
Project sponsors may appeal penalties by petitioning MORPC's Attributable Funds Committee (AFC) 
for relief.  The AFC will develop procedures for hearing such petitions.   

• The schedule of dates provided in the funding application for which the project was originally 
awarding funding will be the trigger dates referenced in determining penalties.  

 
• The Transportation Policy Committee resolution that first committed MORPC funding to the 

project will be the funding referenced in determining penalties.  
 

• The partnering agreement between MORPC and the local agency shall further document the 
established dates and funding commitment. The partnering agreement may include modest 
adjustments to the trigger dates provided the partnering agreement is executed prior to first 
incorporating the project into the Transportation Improvement Program. 

 
• If the project sponsor has not authorized a consultant nor completed any additional project 

development tasks per the schedule by the time the first updated application is due, the 
project must re-compete. 
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• If a project’s federal right-of-way or construction authorization is delayed more than one year, 

then the sponsor will be penalized on all new projects submitted for funding by reducing 
each new project’s total score by 5 points. The penalty will be applied until the right-of-way or 
construction phase creating the penalty is authorized. If a project sponsor has multiple 
existing projects with delays, the penalty will be applied for each delay up to a maximum of 
15 penalty points.  

 
• If a project’s federal right-of-way authorization is delayed more than two years, then the 

sponsor is ineligible to apply for funding of additional projects until right-of-way is authorized. 
 

• If a project’s federal construction authorization is delayed more than two years, then the 
sponsor is ineligible to apply for funding of additional projects until construction is 
authorized. 

 
• Projects which miss obligation dates that result in loss of funding to the region will have their 

federal share reduced by 10 percent (typically from 80 percent to 70 percent, but 100 
percent projects would also drop to 70 percent), as well as have funding for this project and 
other projects of the project sponsor delayed by MORPC indefinitely.  

 
• During the formal project update cycle, with approval of the AFC and adopted through 

Transportation Policy Committee resolution, the partnering agreement may be updated to 
reflect new funding commitments. 

 
• In extenuating circumstances, if agreed to by the AFC, during the formal project update cycle, 

the partnering agreement may be updated to reflect new trigger dates.  
 
11. Regular project selection process for MORPC-attributable federal funds  

Because of the high demand for MORPC-attributable federal funds, it is necessary to develop project 
selection processes to identify the best projects to be funded with the MORPC-attributable funds 
(STP, CMAQ, and TAP).   

The criteria for selecting projects to be funded with MORPC-attributable federal funds reflect 
MORPC’s current adopted MTP goals and objectives and satisfy the planning factors required by the 
federal Metropolitan Transportation Planning regulations. Furthermore, with the increased attention 
to ensure the transportation system supports sustainable development patterns, criteria that most 
directly relate to sustainability concepts will be identified. The Application Procedures for MORPC-
Attributable Funding Programs provide the specific evaluation criteria.  The application form includes 
questions necessary to obtain information for application of the evaluation criteria. 

Projects with higher ratings will generally be selected before projects with lower ratings.  Projects that 
are not selected may be considered in succeeding years if sponsors reapply.  Evaluation will be 
made on the full scope of the project included or expected to be included in its environmental 
document rather than on the construction sections.  Projects will be evaluated by the AFC.   

The following generally describes the evaluation and selection process: 

a. Staff shall apply the scoring criteria to new project funding requests and projects forced to re-
compete.   
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b. Staff shall submit the collected information about each project and the scores for each 
project to the AFC for review and comment.     

c. Staff shall prepare an initial program of the projects based on the evaluation, availability of 
funding and meeting regional goals.  

d. The AFC shall review the program and, if warranted, change it to reflect regional goals or 
other community needs.  These changes and their rationale will be noted and included with 
project selection documentation.   

e. The program shall be provided to Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC), Community 
Advisory Committee (CAC) the Transportation Policy Committee, MORPC’s members, and the 
public for review and comment.   

g. At the conclusion of public involvement, the projects, schedules and costs will be endorsed 
through the MORPC committee process and incorporated into the drafts of the TIP to be 
adopted the following May.   

 
MORPC promotes a multi-modal transportation system. However, realizing the difficulty in evaluating 
different types of projects, the following funding targets are established for the listed project 
categories: 
 
 Major 

Widening 
Minor/ 

Intersections 
Transit System 

Preservation 
Bike & 

Pedestrian 
Min% 40 20 5 10 5 
Max % 50 30 10 15 15 
 

MORPC traditionally funds four programs from its attributable funding: RideSolutions, Paving the 
Way, Air Quality Awareness and Supplemental Planning. These programs may use up to five percent 
of MORPC-attributable funding without submitting applications for the formal selection process. The 
AFC may still make recommendations to the Transportation Policy Committee regarding funding for 
these programs. 

MORPC may commit funding to projects to fully use the funding expected to be available for a 6 year 
period (4 years of next TIP plus 2 years). The construction phase of a project must occur within this 6 
year period. MORPC may commit funding beyond year six, but not to exceed 25% of the total amount 
committed in years 1 through 6.  Also, there cannot be more than 40% of the yearly average 
committed in a single year beyond year 6. 

12. Requests for funding requiring a decision outside of the regular selection process. 

When circumstances require MORPC to decide outside of its normal funding cycle about committing 
MORPC-attributable funds to a project to which it has not previously made any commitments, the 
sponsor shall: 
 

1. Fill out the final application from the previous funding round including all information used to 
score the project 

 
2. Provide a letter to the Executive Director and Transportation Director requesting the funding 

which answers the following questions: 
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• Why is this request being made outside the normal funding cycle? 

 
• What is the urgency of the request that it cannot wait until the next normal funding 

cycle? 
 

• When did the applicant know the funds being request would be needed? 
 
Once the applicant has provided the completed application and letter of request, staff will: 
 

1. Assign the project to the appropriate project type category and check if funding it would be 
outside the funding target range for that category 

 
2. Score the new project relative to the projects in the category from the last round 

 
3. Assess if the requested funding would impact other committed projects 

 
Once staff has completed the above assessment, the request will be processed as described below: 
 

• If the requested amount is under $2,000,000, staff will prepare a recommendation to the 
CAC, TAC and Transportation Policy Committee on whether to provide the requested funding. 
Staff has the discretion to recommend a more rigorous process if it determines that 
circumstances warrant it. 

 
• If the requested amount is $2,000,000 or over, staff will provide a summary of the project 

request to the Transportation Policy Committee chair who will consult with the other officers 
the CAC chair and the TAC chair. This evaluation group would then determine the additional 
steps to be taken to asses this request before submitting the request to CAC, TAC, and 
Transportation Policy Committee. The options include: 

 
o No additional assessment. Go directly to CAC, TAC and Transportation Policy 

Committee with staff recommendation 
 

o Direct the request to the AFC for further discussion and recommendation. The AFC 
recommendation would then be submitted to CAC, TAC and Transportation Policy 
Committee 

 
o In consultation with the evaluation group and consistent with the Bylaws governing 

the Transportation Policy Committee, the chair of the Transportation Policy 
Committee appoints a special sub-committee or work group to further discuss the 
request and make a recommendation. The recommendation would then be 
submitted to CAC, TAC and Transportation Policy Committee 

 
13. Limiting project funding in any year  

To limit the corrective action necessary to account for a project that is unable to achieve its 
obligation schedule, the amount that a new phase of a project may receive in any particular year 
would be limited to approximately $7.0 million.  However, to minimize the number of project phases 
impacted, the funding for a project phase will not be split if the phase is less than $10 million.  If the 
project phase is over $10 million, the funding will be split with no more than approximately $7.0 
million per year. The full 80 percent share of project right-of-way and construction would be made 
available to the sponsor, but projects costing more than the annual limit would have to utilize the 
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following options: 

• Develop right-of-way and Construction phases consistent with the limit 

• Finance additional amounts through a State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) loan or other loan 
mechanism to be repaid with future allocations of MORPC-attributable federal funds. 
Payback might be accelerated if excess funds became available. 

• Sponsor finance of additional amounts with prior approval by ODOT and MORPC. The sponsor 
would be paid back with future allocations of MORPC-attributable federal funds.  Payback 
might be accelerated if funds became available.  

14. Incentives to create a "reservoir" of projects 

Even in a well-managed program, there will be occasions when not all of the projects scheduled will 
be able to be obligated.  Consequently, it is desirable to create a “reservoir” of projects that are 
ready ahead of funding availability that could be obligated when needed.  MORPC will create a 
“reservoir” by scheduling projects to use State Infrastructure Bank (SIB) loans or other loan 
mechanism. MORPC will first develop the MORPC-attributable program based on expected funding 
per year, the applicants’ schedules and the evaluation criteria results. Then, projects over $7.0 
million that were delayed from their realistic schedule will be considered for a loan schedule. For 
these situations MORPC will pay loan fees and interest, to the maximum extent possible, on the 
MORPC-attributable funding amount being borrowed. MORPC will schedule no more than three loan 
projects in the four-year TIP and no more than one per SFY. At the time it is necessary to submit the 
loan application, the actual amount applied for may be reduced or eliminated if there is more 
MORPC-attributable funding available than originally expected. 

As an additional incentive to maintain project schedule, MORPC will fund up to 25% of preliminary 
engineering/detailed design for eligible projects slated for construction in the first four (4) years of 
TIP.  If the project fails to meet the plan file date, then the PE costs will be deducted from the eligible 
construction funds for said project.  This incentive only applies to each round’s new applications, and 
it does NOT apply to the projects currently on the TIP. 

15. Partnering agreement/local commitment to project 

To document the local commitment to each project, a partnering agreement will be executed among 
the project sponsor, ODOT, consultant (if applicable), and MORPC. The agreement will include the 
scope of the project, its schedule prepared with mutually agreeable dates, a commitment on the 
parts of the project sponsor and consultant project manager to become suitably knowledgeable 
about the ODOT Project Development Process, and commitment of all the partners to carry out their 
responsibilities to the project at a level of quality and in a time frame consistent with the best 
practices customary in central Ohio.  In order to maintain the inclusion of its projects in the TIP, the 
project sponsor will take legislative action approximately every two years (each time an updated 
application is submitted) to recommit to the project. 
 
16. Project monitoring 

To assist in more timely delivery of MORPC-funded projects and to make the status of projects using 
MORPC-attributable funding more widely known, MORPC will closely monitor the status of projects. 
Steps MORPC will take to monitor will include: 

• Maintain a list with contact info of project managers for project sponsor, ODOT and 
consultant. 
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• Maintain a list of milestone dates for the project including at a minimum the milestones 
included in the project application. 

• Contact the sponsor, ODOT and consultant project managers at least monthly for status 
updates, which will compiled into a report. 

• Attend quarterly meetings and other project meetings. Project sponsor attendance at 
quarterly project status meetings scheduled by ODOT will be mandatory unless the project 
sponsor, ODOT, and MORPC agree to cancel. 

• MORPC will report on the status of all projects at each TAC meeting. Project managers of 
projects falling behind schedule may be requested to report on the project to TAC. 

• A summary of the information will be formally reported to the project sponsor CEO and chair 
of council (if such exists) at the beginning of each fiscal year at a minimum. These would be 
more often if a project begins to fall behind.   

• MORPC will investigate additional means of monitoring and providing updates. 

17. Cost overruns 

The cost of projects submitted for funding sometimes increases dramatically from the estimate 
submitted by the project sponsor.  At times MORPC's program has absorbed these costs by delaying 
funding for projects that follow.  In order to provide more accurate funding schedules to all project 
sponsors, MORPC will limit the amounts that projects may overrun their estimates.     

MORPC's total participation in a project for Right-of-Way and Construction shall be fixed at no more 
than the commitments shown in the TIP at the time the project phase is obligated plus 10 percent or 
$300,000 whichever is greater as long as the total commitment for the project does not increase 
more than 50%.  Costs in excess of these amounts shall be the responsibility of the project sponsor.  
Prior to obligation, project sponsors have the right to withdraw projects and ask that they be 
reprioritized in a later year to obtain a higher MORPC commitment with the stipulation that if the 
withdrawal results in a loss of federal funds or obligation authority to the region, funding for this 
project and other projects of the project sponsor may be delayed by MORPC indefinitely. Projects 
received a fixed dollar amount commitment or that are not construction projects such as studies, 
preliminary engineering, MORPC programs, other programs, and purchases are fixed at the dollar 
amount shown on the TIP from which the project phase is obligated, i.e. there is no 10 percent 
additional MORPC participation.  

18. Authorization to trade obligation authority with other MPOs 

Staff is authorized to negotiate with other MPOs, ODOT, and the County Engineers Association of 
Ohio to exchange obligation authority so it may be used to the advantage of central Ohio.  At the time 
it is necessary to submit a SIB loan application per Principle #13 the principal amount applied for 
may be reduced or eliminated if there is the ability to exchange obligation authority. TAC is 
authorized to approve these exchanges, which become binding on the Transportation Policy 
Committee.  

19. Ohio statewide Urban CMAQ program 

As of the fall of 2013, MOPRC no longer receives a direct allocation from ODOT of Congestion 
Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) funds specifically for the MORPC MPO area. The funds historically 
provided to us are now pooled with the funds formerly provided to each of the eight large MPO’s in 
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the state. The eight large MPO’s have cooperatively developed (and ODOT has concurred in) the Ohio 
Statewide Urban CMAQ program (OSUC) to solicit, evaluate, and select projects to use the pooled 
CMAQ funding. As outlined below and in the Application Procedures for MORPC-Attributable Funding 
Programs, MORPC will work within the guidelines of the OSUC to secure CMAQ funding for MORPC 
MPO area projects. If ODOT’s current funding policy changes in regards to amount of funds sub-
allocated or the elimination the program, MORPC will reevaluate the CMAQ funding commitments. 
 

• MORPC will strive to ensure that the MORPC MPO area obtains a fair share of CMAQ funding. 
 

• The OSUC does not require ridesharing and air quality programs to go through the project 
selection process. MOPRPC may continue them per Principle #11 up to the funding threshold 
established in the OSUC program. 
 

• The project application and selection process as described in Principle 11 will be used to 
identify projects to be submitted to the statewide process for CMAQ funding. The target 
percentages of funding by project category in Principle #11 will assume MORPC will receive 
its fair share of CMAQ funding. 
 

• All projects will be evaluated according to the category criteria as specified in the Application 
Procedures for MORPC-Attributable Funding Programs. CMAQ eligible projects will also 
scored according to the OSUC scoring criteria.   
 

• The results of the MORPC evaluation and the statewide scoring will be considered in 
identifying projects to submit to the statewide process. MORPC will prioritize the top four 
projects one through four in accordance to the statewide program.  
 

• For projects being submitted to the statewide process, MORPC may work with the project 
applicants to adjust the project’s scope, schedule or funding to allow it to be more 
competitive in the statewide process and maximize the CMAQ funding able to be brought into 
the region. This may include relaxing some requirements identified in other Principles.  
 

• If necessary, some funding commitments resulting from MORPC’s normal project selection 
process may be identified as contingent upon receiving funding through the statewide CMAQ 
process. 
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MORPC Complete Streets Policy 

 

1. Background 

MORPC has long been a proponent of creating a multimodal, safe and efficient transportation 

system that ensures accessibility to all roadway users. In order to increase the number of projects 

that provide bicycle and pedestrian facilities in central Ohio, MORPC adopted a Routine 

Accommodation policy in 2004. This policy recognized the importance of and encouraged the 

construction of non-motorist facilities by putting a mechanism in place that required all project 

sponsors receiving MORPC-attributable federal funding to provide bicycle and pedestrian facilities in 

their design and construction phases as appropriate.  

Since 2004, MORPC has engaged in intensive research to better understand how it can help make 

the region as attractive, livable, and prosperous as possible. The foundation of this research was a 

multifaceted growth strategy called Regional Connections. The objectives of Regional Connections 

were to create an understanding of central Ohio’s anticipated growth over the next 20 to 30 years, 

and to formulate a strategy to address this growth in a way that would enhance the region 

aesthetically and economically. In 2007, MORPC adopted the recommendations of Regional 

Connections as "a significant guiding framework for Commission policy decisions."  

This Complete Streets policy builds upon these efforts and promotes a multimodal transportation 

system that is integrated with sustainable land use developments. Its main objective is to design and 

build roads that safely and comfortably accommodate all users of roadways, including motorists, 

cyclists, pedestrians, transit and school bus riders, delivery and service personnel, freight haulers, 

and emergency responders. It includes people of all ages and abilities. 

Building complete streets provides many benefits to residents, business owners, developers, and the 

community as a whole. First and foremost, embracing the complete streets concept will create 

balanced transportation systems by providing accessible, safe, and efficient connections between 

destinations. It will bolster economic growth and stability while increasing property values. It will 

ensure job growth, reduce crashes through safety improvements, improve public health and fitness, 

reduce harmful emissions, and reduce the overall demand on our roadways by allowing people to 

replace motor vehicle trips with active transportation options. Secondly, integrating sidewalks, bike 

facilities, transit amenities, or safe crossings into the initial design of a project spares the expense 

and complications of retrofits later.  

 

2. Definition 

Complete Streets are roadways designed to safely and comfortably accommodate all users, 

including, but not limited to motorists, cyclists, pedestrians, transit and school bus riders, delivery 

and service personnel, freight haulers, and emergency responders. “All users” includes people of all 

ages and abilities. 

 

3. Vision/Purpose  

To create an equitable, balanced, and effective transportation system where every roadway user can 

travel safely and comfortably and where sustainable transportation options are available to 

everyone.  

The goals of this Complete Streets Policy are: 

1) To create a comprehensive, integrated, and connected transportation network that supports 

compact, sustainable development and provides livable communities. 
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2) To ensure safety, ease of use, and ease of transfer between modes for all users of the 

transportation system. 

3) To provide flexibility for different types of streets, areas, and users.  

 

4. Policy  

Policy Statement 

1. MORPC will promote the Complete Streets concept throughout the region and, therefore, 

recommends that all local jurisdictions and the state adopt comprehensive Complete Streets 

policies, consistent with the Regional Policy. MORPC will seek incorporation of the Complete 

Streets concept and policy into the development of all transportation infrastructures within the 

region at all phases of their development, including planning and land use control, scoping, 

design approvals, implementation, and performance monitoring.  

2. MORPC requires that all projects receiving MORPC-attributable federal funding adhere to this 

policy. MORPC members receiving MORPC-attributable federal funding shall fill out the checklist 

accompanying this policy. More information on the review and appeals process is available in the 

Applicability section. Projects utilizing any other funding sources are also encouraged to adhere 

to this policy. 

 

Applicability 

This Complete Streets Policy applies to all projects, including the new construction, reconstruction, 

rehabilitation, repair, maintenance, or planning of roadways, trails and other transportation facilities 

that will use federal funds allocated through MORPC.  

Review process – The following three steps will be part of the general review process of MORPC-

funded projects. A MORPC checklist accompanying the policy was developed to guide project 

sponsors through the project definition, scoping, funding application, and project design stages. 

Step 1: As described in MORPC’s funding application process, MORPC staff will perform an initial 

screening of new requests and discuss with the applicants the competitiveness of their requests 

in comparison to other projects and available funding. MORPC staff will also be available to 

discuss the different ways of adhering to the Complete Streets policy and provide technical 

assistance.  

Step 2: Projects sponsors applying for MORPC-attributable federal funding will be asked to provide a 

statement that their project will comply with the Complete Streets policy by accommodating all 

users as reasonably as possible. Questions as shown in the Complete Streets checklist Section A 

are only informational. Applicants will respond to these questions as part of completing the 

funding application itself.  

Step 3: After MORPC has committed funding to a project, MORPC staff will review the project 

throughout the design phase to ensure that the requirements are met and to provide assistance 

where needed. The completion of the answers in Section B of the Complete Streets checklist will 

assist with this process. Because of the flexibility of the policy and the variety of approaches that 

a sponsor may take to complete a street, MORPC staff, as stewards of the Complete Streets 

policy, will work with the project sponsor throughout the project development to find an 

acceptable solution for both parties. MORPC staff will maintain publically available information 

describing the nature and extent of the compliance with the Complete Streets policy. The 

appeals process described below would be used in those instances where sponsors and staff 

cannot reach an agreement. 
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Appeal process – Project sponsors may request an exemption or re-review of their projects by the 

Appeals committee if they cannot reach an agreement with MORPC staff.  

The Appeals committee is made up of a total of six (6) people who are appointed by the Policy 

Committee Chair for two years terms. Members may be reappointed for successive terms. The voting 

membership consists of three (3) representatives of local communities and two (2) public members 

who are all knowledgeable about transportation design. This committee is supported by one (1) non-

voting MORPC staff. The Appeals committee will meet on an “as needed” basis.  MORPC staff will 

review the requests initially and provide a report with recommendations to the committee in advance 

of each meeting. The applicant will have the opportunity to review the report and add comments to it 

prior to its submittal to the committee. During each meeting the committee shall discuss and 

evaluate the request(s) and vote on a recommendation. The committee may invite the applicant to 

attend the meeting(s).   

A quorum will consist of at least three (3) voting members, and a majority of the voting members of 

the full appeals committee is needed to act. Members with conflicts of interest on a particular 

project before the committee must recuse themselves from deliberation on that project. In the event 

that the sponsor disagrees with the action of the Appeals committee, the sponsor may appeal to the 

MORPC Policy Committee officers who may or may not elect to hear the appeal request.    

Instead of an exemption, the Appeals committee may also suggest a lesser level of accommodation. 

All exemptions will be kept on record and made publicly available. Over the next year, MORPC staff 

will prepare an exemption document that will help streamline the appeals process. Exceptions would 

account for issues of prohibitive costs, highways or other roads where pedestrians are not allowed, 

and other justifiable reasons that arise during development of projects with allocated MORPC funds.  

 

Requirements 

 Each project shall use the most appropriate design standards and procedures. For projects using 

MORPC attributable federal funding, it will be necessary to meet or exceed standards and 

procedures acceptable to the Ohio and U.S. Departments of Transportation, such as the Ohio 

Department of Transportation’s Project Development Process and Location & Design Manual.  

 Project sponsors shall fill out Section B of the checklist accompanying this policy and provide 

completed form to MORPC. 

 Designs shall include accommodation of all users and be sensitive to the context of the project 

setting. It is important to note that Complete Streets may look different for every project and road 

type. For example, wide lanes or paved shoulders may be sufficient in a rural area, whereas 

sidewalks and/or bike lanes are needed in an urban setting. Also, when re-striping projects are 

considered, where the right-of-way will not change, options such as bike lanes, sharrows, and 

pedestrian crosswalks could still be implemented. More information and examples will be 

provided as part of the checklist and toolkit.  

 A systems approach shall be used in developing roadway projects, especially to ensure 

coordination with nearby jurisdictions, projects, and plans irrespective of the project sponsor.  

 If there is another project planned or in development near this project the two should be 

coordinated to ensure consistency in the facilities serving the corridor. 

 Logical termini should be chosen to include connections through “pinch points,” such as 

overpasses, railroad crossings, and bridges. Logical termini should not be chosen so that the 

project ends before such a “pinch point” unless there is a compelling reason to do so.  
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 If the project serves a destination point, such as a school, recreational facility, shopping center, 

hospital, or office complex, the project shall provide the opportunity for the destination to have 

access to the project’s pedestrian and bicycle facilities.  

 Every project shall involve the local transit agency in the design process to ensure that sufficient 

accommodation of transit vehicles and access to transit facilities is provided. The project 

sponsor shall provide the local transit agency during Step 1 of the Project Development Process 

the opportunity to participate throughout the entire process.  

 Public transit facilities shall be designed with the goals of Complete Streets in mind, by including 

sidewalks, bicycle connections, or secure bicycle parking, among others. 

 Every project shall provide the opportunity for utility/telecommunications infrastructure to be 

appropriately accommodated to allow for existing and future growth. Efficient use of right-of-way 

during construction and maintenance should be considered to improve access to utility systems, 

including future broadband networks. This policy is not intended to create new rights for utilities 

outside those provided by existing law and contract. 

 Every project shall ensure that the provision of accommodations for one mode does not prevent 

safe use by another mode (e.g., a bus shelter should not block the clear walking zone on the 

sidewalk). 

 

5. Recommendations 

 All users should be considered during the entire life cycle of a project, including planning, design, 

construction, operations, and maintenance. 

 Street furniture, such as bike racks or benches, should be considered as part of all projects as 

long as they do not impede any user.  

 When designing a facility that includes or crosses an existing or future transit route, ensure that 

the appropriate pedestrian and wheelchair access is provided to and from the transit stops.  

 Traffic-calming elements including, but not limited to, landscaping, street trees, and narrowing of 

lanes, should be considered where safe and appropriate. 

 Project sponsors should consider including street trees and landscape components, with careful 

analysis of tree, site, and design considerations. 

 Special consideration should be given to future planned facilities or services. 

 Each project design should be coordinated with appropriate access management strategies. 

Access management strategies should consider the placement of sidewalks and ramps to 

eliminate sight distance issues.  

 Although this policy focuses on engineering projects, the project sponsor should provide 

education, encouragement, and enforcement strategies during or after the project. The 

education component should include government officials, developers, and the public. A toolkit 

designed by MORPC staff will provide best practices, ideas, and resources to help with these 

efforts (see Implementation section).  

 While this policy focuses on transportation, local governments should review their land use and 

zoning policies to provide for mixed land use developments and projects that provide direct non-

vehicular connections within a given development. 

 Each local community should regularly update its project design standards and procedures and 

train its staff to adhere to them. 
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 Local governments are encouraged to adopt their own Complete Streets policies, consistent with 

this regional policy and federal and state design standards. State governments should work with 

the local Metropolitan Planning Organizations to ensure consistency in polices at the state, 

regional and local level.    

 

6. Implementation 

Upon approval and adoption of this Complete Streets policy, it will become part of MORPC’s planning 

process and project selection for MORPC-attributable funding. The principles of this policy will also 

guide MORPC staff in the preparation of the Regional Transportation Plan and other plans it prepares 

or to which it contributes. 

A toolkit will be developed and provided to each community in modules as they become available. 

The objective of this toolkit is to assist project sponsors in developing Complete Streets projects. This 

toolkit will contain model policies, sample design standards, examples for land use and zoning 

practices, educational and enforcement strategies, and information on other resources.  

 

7. Evaluation  

MORPC shall, at a minimum, evaluate this policy and the documents associated with it on an annual 

basis. This evaluation may include recommendations for amendments to the Complete Streets 

Policy, including the development of exemption guidance, and subsequently be considered for 

adoption by the Policy Committee of MORPC utilizing its then current public and member 

involvement procedures. 
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Policy for Revising the  

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) 
 

Before the U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) can authorize the use of Federal funds in 

MORPC’s transportation planning area, MORPC must approve of their use by including a description 

of the purpose and amount of those funds in its TIP. Generally, this means that the TIP must list the 

specific project or program with the funding source and amounts that are consistent with the request 

for authorization. If the TIP will not be consistent with an anticipated request before the next 

scheduled biennial TIP update, MORPC must revise the TIP by a formal amendment or an 

administrative modification as described in this policy. 

 

MORPC’s TIP is a component of the Statewide TIP (STIP). After MORPC approves a revision to the TIP, 

ODOT must submit it and other STIP revisions to the USDOT for final approval. 

 

The Policy for Revising the TIP is intended to conform to the minimum requirements of: 

 The Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century Act (MAP-21) (P. L. 112-141, July 6, 

2012) 

 23 CFR 450, February 14, 2007 

 Procedures for Ohio Statewide Transportation Program (STIP) Amendments and 

Administrative Modifications (signed by ODOT and FHWA on September 24, 2013) 

 Standard Procedures for Developing Statewide Transportation Improvement Program and 

Ohio Metropolitan Planning Organization Transportation Improvement Programs. 

 

I. Definitions 

A. Administrative Modifications 

 
Per 23 CFR 450.104 and in compliance with 49 CFR 613: Administrative modification means a 

minor revision to a long-range statewide or metropolitan transportation plan, Transportation 

Improvement Program (TIP), or Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) that 

includes minor changes to project/phase costs, minor changes to funding sources of previously 

included projects, and minor changes to project/project phase initiation dates. An administrative 

modi fication is a revision that does not require public review and comment, re-demonstration of 

fiscal constraint, or a conformity determination (in nonattainment and maintenance areas). 

 

B. Amendment 

 
Per 23 CFR 450.104 and in compliance with 49 CFR 613: Amendment means a revision to a long 

range statewide or metropolitan transportation plan, TIP, or STIP that involves a major change to a 

project included in a metropolitan transportation plan, TIP, or STIP, including the addition or 

deletion of a project or a major change in project cost, project/project phase initiation dates, or a 

major change in design concept or design scope (e.g., changing project termini or the number of 

through traffic lanes). Changes to projects that are included only for illustrative purposes do not 

require an amendment. An amendment is a revision that requires public review and comment, re-

demonstration of fiscal constraint, or a conformity determination (for metropolitan transportation 

plans and TIPs involving "non-exempt" projects in nonattainment and maintenance areas). In the 

context of a long-range statewide transportation plan, an amendment is a revision approved by 

the State in accordance with its public involvement process. 



 

 

II. STIP/TIP Revisions 

Projects listed in any of the four years of the approved STIP are eligible for authorization in any 

other of the four years of the STIP. STIP/TIP revisions are needed only for federal-and state-

funded projects that require federal approval or authorization action prior to the next scheduled 

biennial STIP/TIP update. There are two categories of STIP revisions: formal amendments and 

administrative modifications. 

The ODOT Central Office and CEAO Program Managers are responsible for coordinating STIP 

revisions with the appropriate District and through the District to MORPC. Changes requested for 

project commitment dates as described in Section I. above do not necessarily constitute a 

request for a STIP amendment, but both may be addressed at the same time. 

A. STIP/TIP revisions must meet three major criteria: 

1. Fiscal constraint must be maintained. 

2. Transportation conformity requirements must be met for air quality nonattainment and 

maintenance areas. 

3. STIP/TIP revisions shall be coordinated through MORPC’s current adopted public 

involvement process. 

B. Revisions Requiring an Amendment 

1. Project phase funding increase over the modification limits in II. C. below. 

2. Major changes in the scope of the project, such as extending project termini, adding work 

to a bridge, changes to the resulting capacity of the system, changes to the resulting 

access to the system, changes to the type of item to be purchased, or working on another 

route. 

3. Programming funds for a new project/study that is not on current STIP. 

4. Project phase moved from outside of the STIP years into one of the four years of the 

current approved STIP. 

C. Revisions Acceptable through an Administrative Modification 

1. Revise a project description without causing significant change to the project scope or 

conflict with the environmental document. 

2. Revise a project's fiscal year within the current STIP/TIP in accordance with 23 CFR 

450.216(n) and in compliance with 49 CFR 613. 

3. For project phases with MORPC-attributable funding, any increase in the amount of 

MORPC-attributable funding for a project such that the total MORPC funding for the 

project remains less than the agreed cap for the phases listed in the TIP (as amended) 

and defined by Principle #17 (Cost Overruns). 

4. For FHWA project phases without MORPC-attributable funding, revision to project phase 

funding within the following limits: 



 

 

a. for a project phase listed amount less than $3,000,000, a change in phase cost less 

than or equal to 50 percent.  

b. for a project phase listed amount greater than or equal to $3,000,000, but less than 

$10,000,000, a change in phase cost less than or equal to 30 percent. 

c. for a project phase listed amount greater than $10,000,000, a change in phase cost 

less than or equal to 20 percent. 

d. a revision that deletes a project. 

5. For FTA project phases without MORPC-attributable funding: 

a. for a project phase listed amount less than $1,000,000, a change in phase cost less 

than or equal to 50 percent.  

b. for a project phase listed amount greater than or equal to $1,000,000, but less than 

$5,000,000, a change in phase cost less than or equal to 30 percent. 

c. for a project phase listed amount greater than $5,000,000, a change in phase cost 

less than or equal to 20 percent. 

d. a revision that affects only local transit funding sources and/or funding type changes.  

e. a revision that deletes a project. 

 

6. Change in source of funds among federal, state and local (any combination or type). 

7. Change in project lead agency. 

8. Split or combine individually listed projects without changes to the total scope or cost 

that would require a TIP amendment. 

9. Change in funding type for statewide line items. 

10. Revise the ALI code, project name, number of vehicles, or type of vehicles. 

D. MORPC TIP Amendments Procedures 

The Office of Systems Planning and Program Management and the Program Managers will 

work together to identify project changes which require a STIP amendment. Amendments to 

the STIP for activities within MORPC’s transportation planning area will be submitted to the 

MORPC TIP Manager for formal inclusion in the TIP by Transportation Policy Committee 

resolution. Projects that span more than one MPO area will be coordinated with all affected 

MPOs.  

1. ODOT will send TIP amendment requests for ODOT projects within MORPC’s 

transportation planning area through the District to the MORPC TIP Manager. Project 

sponsors and ODOT must submit requests to the MORPC TIP Manager by the 10th day of 

August, November, February, or May (April for fourth quarter transit TIP amendments) to 

be included in the next regularly scheduled STIP amendment. MORPC may choose to 

postpone consideration of requests received after this date until the next TIP/STIP 

amendment. 

2. TIP revision requests to MORPC should include current information for all fields included 

in the TIP project listing, including a funding table that shows the amount, fiscal year, and 

source for each phase of a project. Requests should highlight fields that differ from the 

current TIP listing. Requests should also provide information about how the project 

affects bicyclists, pedestrians and transit riders, such as the facilities available to them 

before and after the project. 



 

 

3. MORPC staff will prepare a resolution packet for members of the Community Advisory 

Committee (CAC), Transportation Advisory Committee (TAC), and Transportation Policy 

Committee for the September, December, March, and June (May for fourth quarter 

transit TIP amendments) meetings. 

4. MORPC submits TIP revision packages to the Office of Systems Planning and Program 

Management following Transportation Policy Committee approval. The packages include 

a TIP table illustrating the change, documentation of the effect on TIP fiscal constraint for 

transit and MORPC-attributable funding sources, and the Transportation Policy 

Committee approval resolution(s). ODOT will address fiscal constraint for State-

sponsored projects in MORPC’s transportation planning area. 

5. The ODOT Office of Systems Planning and Program Management will prepare highway 

program-funded STIP Amendment requests including overall fiscal constraint for 

submittal to FHWA by the first business day of the months of October, January, April, and 

July (or necessary special submittal). For FTA projects, the fourth quarter STIP revision is 

submitted by June 10 to provide time for FTA approval prior to the annual TEAM/TrAMS 

shutdown. 

6. STIP revisions become effective only following USDOT approval.  

7. The ODOT Office of Systems Planning and Program Management will notify the MORPC 

TIP Manager of USDOT approval of STIP revisions. 

E. MORPC Administrative Modification Procedures 

1. The Policy Committee has delegated the authority to approve administrative 

modifications (i.e., revisions meeting the criteria described in II. C. above) to MORPC’s 

Transportation Systems & Funding Director. 

2. The MORPC TIP Manager will submit each approved administrative modification to the 

appropriate ODOT District office, which will forward it to the ODOT Office of Program 

Management and/or ODOT Office of Transit for approval. 

3. Once approved by ODOT the administrative modification will be incorporated into Ohio's 

STIP and no Federal action will be required. ODOT will notify MORPC of the approved 

administrative modification and provide a copy of the approved administrative 

modification to FHWA and FTA. 
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